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Dear Customer,
Please read this manual before using the product.

Thank you for choosing this product. We would like you to achieve the optimal
efficiency from this high quality product which has been manufactured with
state of the art technology. To do this, carefully read this manual and any other
documentation provided before using the product and keep it as a reference.
Heed all information and warnings in the user manual. This way, you will protect
yourself and your product against the dangers that may occur.

Keep the user manual. Include this guide with the unit if you hand it over to
someone else.

The following symbols are used in the user guide:
A Hazard that may result in death or injury.

NOTICE A hazard that may cause material damage to the product or its
surroundings

o Important information or useful tips on operation.

0 Read the user manual.
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The model information as stored in the product data base
can be reached by entering following website and searching
for your model identiber (*) found on energy label.
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Safety Instructions

¥ Thls sectlon Includes the safety
Instruct lons necessary to prevent

the r!sk of personal Injury or mater!al

damage.

¥ Our company shall not be held
respons!ble for damages that may
occur !f these Instruct lons are not
observed.

A Installat!'on and repalr operat!ons
shall always be performed by Author!zed

Service.

A Always use genuine spare parts and

accessories.

A Original spare parts will be provided
following the product

for 10 vyears,
purchasing date.

Do not repair or replace any part of
the product unless specified expressly in

the user manual.

A

on the product.

A 1.1 Purpose of usage
¥ Thls product !s not Intended for
commerclal use and!'t shall not be
used out of !ts Intended purpose.
Th!s product !s Intended for operat Ing

Inter lors, such as households or dmllar.

For example;
- In the staff kitchens of the stores,

offices and other working environments,

- In farm houses,

- In the units of hotels, motels or other
resting facilities that are used by the

customers,
- In hostels, or similar environments,

- In catering services and similar non-

retail applications.

Th!s product shall not be used!n open or

Do not perform any modifications

A1 Safety of children,

vulnerable persons and pets
¥ Thls product may be used by chidren

w

aged 8 years and older and persons
w!th underdeveloped phys Ical,
sensory or mental capabllltles or
lack of experlence and knowledge

If they have been glven superv!slon
or Instruct lon concern!ng use of the
appllance In a the product safe way
and the hazards Involved.

Chlldren between 3 and 8 years are
allowed to put and take out food to/
from the cooler product.

Electr!cal products are dangerous for
chlldren and pets. CHidren and pets
must not play w!th, cl'mb on, or enter
the product.

¥ Cleanng and user mantenance

=

Ea

should not be performed by ch!ldren
unless there !s someone overseelng
them.

Keep the packagng mater!als away
from ch!ldren. Rsk of Injury and
suffocat lon.

Before d!spos!ng of old products that
shall not be used any more:

Unplug the power cord from the mains
socket.

Cut the power cord and remove it from
the appliance together with the plug.
Do not remove the racks and drawers
from the product to prevent children
from getting inside the appliance.

Remove the doors.

5. Store the product so that it shall not be

tipped over.

6. Do not allow children to play with the

scrapped product.

enclosed external envlronments such as ¥ Do not d!spose of the product by
vessels, balcones or terraces. Expodng throw Ing !t Into f!re. Rsk of exploslon.
the product to ra !n, snow, sunlight and

1 1
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Safety !nstruct 'ons

¥

If there Is a lock avdlable In the
productOs door, keep the key out of
chlldren's reach.

A 1.3 Electrical safety

¥

The product shall not be plugged
Into the outlet dur !ng Installat 'on,
malntenance, clean!ng, repalr, and
transportat !on operatlons.

If the power the cord !s damaged,

It shall be replaced by authorlzed
service only to avold any risk that
may occur.

Do not tuck the power cord under the
product or to the rear of the product.
Do not put heavy ltems on the power
cord. The power cord should not be
bent, crushed, and come!nto contact
wlth any heat source.

Do not use an extenslon cord, mult!-
plug or adaptor to operate your
product.

Portable mult! sockets or portable
power suppl'es may overheat and
cause flre. Thus, do not have a mult-
plug beh!nd or In the vicInlty of the
product.

The plug shall be eadly accesdble.

If th!s!s not posslble, a mecharnism
that meets the electr Ical leg!slat!on
and that d!sconnects all term!nals
from the ma!ns (fuse, switch, maln
swltch, etc.) shall be avdlable on the
electr!cal Installat 'on.

Do not touch the plug w!th wet
hands.

When unplugg!ng the appl'ance, don't
hold the power cord, but the plug.

Ais Handling Safety

¥

¥

¥

Th!s product !s heavy, do not handle't
by yourself.

Do not hold the product from !ts door
whlle handl'ng the product.

Be careful not to damage the coollng
system and the p!pes whlle handling
the product. Do not operate the
product 'f the p!pes are damaged, and
contact an author zed service.

A 15 installation Safety

¥

Contact the Author !zed Service

for the product's Installat!lon. To
prepare the product for !nstallat !on,
see the Informat lon In the user

gu!de and make sure the electric

and water ut llltles are as requred.

If the Installat !on !s not sultable, call
a qualfled electr!clan and plumber

to have them make the necessary
arrangements. Otherw Ise, electrlc
shock, flre, Issues with the product or
Injurles may occur.

Check for any damage on the product
before Installlng 't. Do not have the
product !nstalled !f It Is damaged.
Place the product on a level and

hard surface and balance with the
adjustable legs. Otherw!se, the

refr lgerator may t!p over and cause
Injurles.

The product shall be Installed In a

dry and vent!lated env!ronment.

Do not keep carpets, rugs or dmllar
floor covers under the product. Thls
may cause sk of flre as a result of
Inadequate vent !lat!on!

Do not block or cover ventlat!on
holes. Otherw!se, power consumpt!on
may be Increased and damage to your
product may occur.
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Safety !nstruct 'ons

¥ Do not connect the product to supply
systems such as solar power supples.
Otherw !se, damage to your product
may occur as a result of the abrupt
voltage fluctuat !ons!

¥ The more refrlgerant a refrIgerator
contal!ns, the blgger !ts Installat lon
room shall be. In very small rooms,
a flammable gas-alr mixture may
occur In case of a gas leakn the
coollng system. At least 1 ni' of
volume !s requ'red for each 8 grams
of refr lgerant. The amount of the
refr Igerant avallable 'n your product
Is spedfled In the Type Label.

¥ The Installat lon place of the product
shall not be exposed to drect
sunl!ght and !t shall not be !n the
vicinlty of a heat source such as
stoves, radlators, etc.

If you cannot prevent !nstallat lon of the

product !n the vicInlty of a heat source,

you shall use a sutable Insulat!on plate

and the mIn!mum d!stance to the heat

source shall be as spedfled below.

- At least 30 cm away from heat so-
urces such as stoves, heatng un!ts and
heaters, etc.,

- And at least 5 cm away from elecic
ovens.
¥ Your product has the protect!on

class of I. Plug the productin a
grounded socket that conforms w !th
the Voltage, Current and Frequency
values spedfled In the type label. The
socket outlet shall be equ!pped w'th a
fuse wlth arating of 10 A D 16 A. Our
company shall not be respongble for
the damages that shall be !ncurred

as a result of operat!ng the product
w!thout ensur Ing ground and
electr!cal connectlons made as per
local or natlonal regulat!ons.

¥ The product's power cable must
be unplugged durlng Installat lon.
Otherw Ise, risk of electrlc shock and
Injury may occur!

¥ Do not plug the product to loose, bro-
ken, dIrty, greasy sockets or sockets
that has come out the Ir seats or soc-
kets w!th a risk of water contact.

¥ Place the power cord and hoses (f
avallable) of the product so that they
shall not cause a ttsk of tr!pp!ng over.

¥ Penetrat!lon of hum!d!ty to |!ve parts
or to the power cord may cause short
crcu't. Thus, do not use the product
In hum!d envlironments or 'n areas
where water may splash (e.g. garage,
laundry room, etc.) If the refr!gerator
Is wet by water, unplug 't and contact
an author!zed service.

¥ Do not connect your refr!gerator to
power sav!ng devices. These systems
are harmful for the product.

A s Operational safety

¥ Do not use chemical solvents on the
product. These materlals contaln an
explos'on rlsk.

¥ In case of a fdlure of the product,
unplug !t and do not operate unt!l !t
Is repalred by the author!zed service.
There Is a sk of electr!c shock!

¥ Do not place a source of flame (e.g.
candles, dgarettes, etc.) on the pro-
duct or In the vicInlty of It.

¥ Do not get on the product. Rlsk of fal-
I'ng and Injury!

¥ Do not cause damage to the gpes of
the coollng system us!ng sharp and
plerc!ng tools. The refrlgerant that
sprays out !In case of punctur!ng the
gas plpes, plpe extenslons or upper
surface coat!ngs may causel!rr'tat 'on
of sk!n and Injurles of the eyes.

¥ Do not place and operate electric app-
l'ances Ins!de the refr Igerators/deep
freezer unless 't !s advised by the ma-
nufacturer.

Refrigerator/User Manual
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Safety !nstruct 'ons

¥ Do not jam any parts of your hands or

your body to the mov!ng parts Ins!de
the product. Be careful to prevent
jamming of your flngers between the
refr lgerator and !ts door. Be careful
whlle open!ng or closing the door f
there are chl!ldren around.

Do not put !ce cream,!ce cubes or
frozen food to your mouth as soon as
you take them out of the freezer. RIsk
of frostb lte!

Do not touch the Inner walls, metal
parts of the freezer or food kept
Ins!de the refr !gerator w 'th wet
hands. Rsk of frostb !te!

Do not place soda cans or cans

and bottles that conta n flu!ds

that may be frozen to the freezer
compartment. Cans or bottles may
explode. Rsk of Injury and mater!al
damage!

Do not use or place matetals
sensltlve agalnst temperature

such as flammable sprays,
flammable objects, dry Ice or other
chemlcal agents In the vicInlty of

the refr Igerator. Rlsk of flre and
explos!on!

Do not store explos!ve materlals
such as aerosol cans wth flammable
mater lals Ins!de the product.

Do not place cans contdn!ng flu!ds
over the product. Splashing of water
on an electr!cal part may cause the
risk of an electr!c shock or a fre.
Thls product !s not Intended for
storage and coollng of med!clnes,
blood plasma, laboratory preparatlons
or simllar mater!als and products that
are subject to the Med!cal Products
Dlrect!ve.

If the product !s used aganst ts
Intended purpose, 't may cause
damage to or deterlorat!on of the
products kept Ins!de.

¥ If your refr Igerator !s equlpped wl!th
blue light, do not look at th!s light
w!th opt!cal devices. Do not stare
dlrectly at UV LED lght for a long
tIme. Ultravlolet rays may cause eye
stra!n.

¥ Do not f!ll the product w 'th more food
than !ts capaclty. Injurles or damages
may occur If the contents of the
refr Igerator falls when the door !s
opened. Smllar problems may occur
when an object !s placed over the
product.

¥ Ensure that you have removed any
Ice or water that may have fallen to
the floor to prevent !njurles.

¥ Change the locatlons of the racks/
bottle racks on the door of your
refr lgerator wh lle the racks are
empty only. Danger of physlcal Injury!

¥ Do not place objects that may fall/
t!pped over on the product. These
objects may fall whlle open!ng or
closing the door and cause!njurles
and/or mater lal damages.

¥ Do not h!t or exert excess!ve pressure
on glass surfaces. Broken glass
may cause!njurles and/or mater!al
damages.

¥ The coollng system !n your product
conta!ns R600a refrlgerant. The
refr lgerant type used 'n the product
Is spedfled In the the type label.
Thl!s gas!s flammable. Therefore, be
careful not to damage the cool!ng
system and the p!pes whlle operat!ng
the product. In case of damage to the
p'pes;
- Do not touch the product or the

power cord,
- Keep the product away from poten-

tlal sources of flre that may cause the

product to catch flre.
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Safety !nstruct 'ons

- Ventlat!on the area where the pro-

duct Is placed. Do not use a fan.

¥

- Contact authorized service.

If the product !s damaged and you
observe gas leak, please stay away
from the gas. Gas may cause frosthte
If It contacts your sk!n.

A 1.7 Maintenance
and cleaning safety

¥

Do not pull by the door handle !If you
shall move the product for clean!ng
purposes. Handle may causelnjurles
If It Is pulled too hard.

Do not clean the product by spray'ng
or pour!ng water on the product and
Ins!de the product. RIsk of electr!c
shock and flre.

Do not use sharp or abragve tools

to clean the product. Do not use
mater lals such as household clearing
agents, detergents, gas, gasolne,
alcohol, wax, etc.

Use clearning and malntenance
agents that are not harmful for food
only Inslde the product.

Do not use steam or steamed
clean!ng mater!als for cleaning the
product and thaw Ing the Ice Ins!de !t.
Steam contacts the Ilve areas!n your
refr Igerator and causes short clrcult
or electr!c shock!

Take care to keep water away from
the electron !c drcults or lightIng of
the product.

Use a clean, dry cloth to wpe the dust
or forelgn mater!al on the tlps of the
plugs. Do not use a wet or damp pece
of cloth to clean the plug. Otherw!se,
risk of flre or electr!c shock may occur.

A 1.8Homewhiz
(May not be applicable for all models)
¥ Follow the safety warn Ings even If

you are away from the product wh !le
operat!ng the product via HomeWhiz
app. Also, pay attentlon to the
warn!ngs In the app.

Ao Lighting
(May not be applicable for all models)
¥ Contact an author!zed service when

you shall replace the LED / bulb uéng
for llght!ng.

Refrigerator/User Manual
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Environmental Instructions

2.1 Compliance with the WEEE

Directive and Disposing of the Waste
Product:

This product complies with EU WEEE
Directive (2012/19/EU). This product
bears a classification symbol for waste
electrical and electronic equipment
(WEEE).

X

This symbol indicates that this
product shall not be disposed
with other household wastes

at the end of its service life.
Used device must be returned
to offical collection point for recycling of

electrical and electronic devices. To find
these collection systems please contact
to your local authorities or retailer where

the product was puchased. Each
household performs important role in

recovering and recycling of old appliance.
Appropriate disposal of used appliance
helps prevent potential negative

consequences for the environment and

human health.

2.2 Compliance with RoHS Directive

The product you have purchased
complies with EU RoHS Directive
(2011/65/EU). It does not contain harmful
and prohibited materials specified in the
Directive.
2.3 Package information

Packaging materials of the

0y

® 9| product are manufactured from

-y . .
recyclable materials in

accordance with our National
Environment Regulations. Do not dispose
of the packaging materials together with
the domestic or other wastes. Take them
to the packaging material collection
points designated by the local authorities.

10/30 EN
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Your Refrigerator

1

1*

8*

7*

= 7 &
1. Adjustable door shelves 7. The dairy (cold storage) bin or crisper
2. Eggtray 8. Crisper
3. Bottle shelf 9. Adjustable shelves
4. Adjustable front feet 10. Wine cellar
5. Freezer compartment 11. Fan
6. Ice container 12. lllumination lamp
*May not be available in all models
Figures that take place in this instructionmanual are schematic and
may not correspond exactly with your product. If th e subject parts are
C not included in the product you have purchased, then it is valid for other

models.

Refrigerator/User Manual
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Installation

A Read the OSafety InstructionsO sectiorf

first!
4.1.Appropriate

Installation Location

Contact an Authorized Service for the
installation of the product. In order to
prepare the product for use, refer the
information in the user manual and
ensure that electrical installation and
water installation are appropriate. If not,
call a qualified electrician and technician
to have any necessary arrangements
carried out.

WARNING: Manufacturer
shall not be held llable for

B damages that may arlse from
procedures carrled out by
unauthor !zed persons.

WARNING : Product must
not be plugged 'n dur'ng
B  Installat!on. Otherw!se, there
Is the rlsk of death or serlous
Injury!
WARNING:
If the door clearance of the
room where the product shall
be place!s so tight to prevent
A pass!ng of the product, remove
the door of the room and pass
the product through the door
by turn!ng 't to 'ts slde; !f thls
does not work, contact the
author Ized service.

¥  Place the product on an even floor
surface to prevent jolts.
¥ Install the product at least 30 cm away

from heat sources such as hobs, heater

cores and stoves and at least 5 cm
away from electrical ovens.

¥ Product must not be subjected to
direct sun light and kept in humid
places.

Appropriate air ventilation must be
provided around your product in order
to achieve an efficient operation. If the
product is to be placed in a recess in
the wall, pay attention to leave at least
5 cm distance with the ceiling and side
walls.
Please provide at least 5cm distance
for alr clrculat!on between the back
slde of your product and the wall to
avo!d condensat!on on the rear panel
of product.
Your product requ'res adequate alr
c'rculat!on to funct lon eff Iclently.
If the product w !ll be placed!n an
alcove, remember to leave at least 5
cm clearance between the product
and the cell'ng, rear wall and the dde
walls.
If the product w !ll be placed!n an
alcove, remember to leave at least 5
cm clearance between the product
and the celllng, rear wall and the
slde walls. Checkf the rear wall
clearance protect!on component !s
present at !ts locat!on (!f prov!ded
w!th the product). If the component
Is not avallable, or!f It Is lost or fallen,
pos't!on the product so that at least
5 cm clearance shall be left between
the rear surface of the product and
the wall of the room. The clearance
at the rear !s Important for eff Iclent
operat!on of the product.

12/30 EN
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Installat !'on

4.2.Adjusting the Feet

If the product stands unbalanced after
Installat !on, adjust the feet on the front
by rotat Ing them to the r!ght or left.

ﬁ@ @ﬁ
o J g

4 .3.Electrical Connection

WARNING: Do not make
connectlons via extens!on
cables or mult!-plugs.

WARNING: Damaged

B power cable must be
replaced by the Author!zed
Service Agent.

A

If two coolers are to be
Installed s!de by dde, there
should be at least 4 cm
dlstance between them.

C

¥ Our company shall not be lable
for any damages that w!ll arlse
when the product !s used without
ground!ng and electrlcal connectlon
In accordance with the nat lonal
regulat'ons.

¥ Power cable plug must be withIn easy
reach after Installat !on.

¥ Do not extenslon cords or cordless
mult!ple outlets between your
product and the wall outlet.

Hot Surface Warning!

Side walls of your product is
equipped with refrigerant
pipes to improve the cooling
system. Refrigerant with
high temperatures may

flow through these areas,
resulting in hot surfaces

on the side walls. This is
normal and does not need
any servicing. Please pay
attention while touching
these areas.

4.4.Attaching the

plastic wedges

Use the plast!c wedges !n the prov!ded

w!th the product to prov !de suff!clent

space for alr clrculat!on between the

product and the wall.

1. To attach the wedges, remove the
screws on the product and use the
screws provided with the wedges.

2. Attach 2 plastic wedges on the
ventilation cover as shown in the figure.

T

Refrigerator/User Manual
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Preparation

consumption and for better storage
conditions.

¥ Food contact with the temperature
sensor in the freezer compartment may

A Read the OSafety InstructionsO section
first!
¥ For a freestanding appliance; Othis

refrigerating appliance is not intended
to be used as a built-in appliance.

Your refrigerator should be installed at
least 30 cm away from heat sources

increase energy consumption of the
appliance. Thus any contact with the
sensor(s) must be avoided.

¥ In some models, the instrument panel
such as hobs, ovens, central heater : .
automatically turns off 1 minutes
and stoves and at least 5 cm away .
! after the door has closed. It will be
from electrical ovens and should not be .
. . reactivated when the door has opened
located under direct sunlight.
) or pressed on any key.
The ambient temperature of the room
: . ¥ Due to temperature change as a result
where you install your refrigerator . .
. . of opening/closing the product door
should at least be +5;C. Operating your . . :
. oo 9 during operation, condensation on
refrigerator under cooler conditions is
: . the door/body shelves and the glass
not recommended with regard to its . .
- containers is normal.
efficiency.
o ¥ Slnce hot and hum!d alr w!ll not
Please make sure that the interior of
. : dlrectly penetrate nto your product
your refrigerator is cleaned thoroughly.
' } when the doors are not opened,
hf two refrlgerators are to be installed your product w!ll opt!mize ltself In
side by side, there should be at least 2 cond!t!ons suffIclent to protect your
cm distance between them. food. Functlons and components
When you operate your refrigerator such as compressor, fan, heater,
for the first time, please observe the defrost, I!ght!ng, display and so on
following instructions during the initial w!ll operate accord!ng to the needs
six hours. to consume m!n!mum energy under
The door should not be opened these clrcumstances.
frequently. ¥ In case of multiple options are

It must be operated empty without any
food in it.

Do not unplug your refrigerator. If

a power failure occurs out of your
control, please see the warnings in
the ORecommended solutions for the
problemsO section.

Original packaging and foam
materials should be kept for future
transportations or moving.

The baskets/drawers that are
provided with the chill compartment
must always be in use for low energy

present glass shelves must be placed
so that the air outlets at the backwall
are not blocked, prefably air outlets
are remaining below the glass shelf.
This combination may help impoving
air distribution and energy efficiency.
~

_ﬁx
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Reversing the doors
Proceed in numerical order
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ﬂ Operating the product

A Read the OSafety InstructionsO section first!

The operat!ng temperature !s regulated
by the temperature control.

! arm «<@—o—0—e—e—» old
’ﬁ“j" 2 3 4 #{%3

1=Lowest cooling setting (Warmest
setting).

4=Highest cooling setting (Coldest
setting).

The average temperature ns!de the
fr!dge should be around +5;C.

Please choose the setting according to
the des'red temperature.

Please note that there w !ll be different
temperatures 'n the coollng area.

The coldest reglon Is Immed!ately above
the vegetable compartment.

The Inter lor temperature also depends
on amblent temperature, the frequency
w!th wh Ich the door !s opened and the
amount of foods kept !ns!de.

Frequently open Ing the door causes the
Inter lor temperature to r Ise.

For th!ls reason, !t Is recommended to
close the door agan as soon as poséble
after use.

Thermostat sett  Ing button
The Inter lor temperature of your

refr lgerator changes for the follow !ng
reasons;

¥ Seasonal temperatures,

¥ Frequent opening of the door and
leaving the door open for long periods,

¥ Food put into the refrigerator without
cooling down to the room temperature,

¥ The location of the refrigerator in the
room (e.g. exposing to sunlight).

¥ You may adjust the varying interior
temperature due to such reasons by
using the thermostat. Numbers around
the thermostat button indicates the
cooling degrees.

¥ If the ambient temperature is higher
than 32;C, turn the thermostat button
to maximum position.

¥ If the ambient temperature is lower
than 25{C, turn the thermostat button
to minimum position.

*May not be available in all models

C

Flgures In thls user manual are schematc and may not match the product
exactly. If the subject parts are not Included !n the product you have
purchased, then those parts are valld for other models.

Refrigerator/User Manual
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Operat !ng the product

Defrost

Fridge compartment

Frldge compartment performs full-
automat !c defrostIng. Water drops

and a frost!ng up to 7-8 mm can occur
on the nner rear wall of the fr!dge
compartment wh !le your refr!gerator
cools down. Such formatlon !s normal
as a result of the coolling system.

The frost format !on !s defrosted by
perform Ing automat !c defrostIng w'th
certa!n Intervals thanks to the automat !c
defrost Ing system of the rear wall. User
Is not requ'red to scrape the frost or
remove the water drops.

Water result!ng from the defrost Ing
passes from the water collect!on groove
and flows Into the evaporator through
the dra!n p!pe and evaporates here by
ltself.

Deep freezer compartment does not
perform automat !c defrost!ng !n order to
prevent decay!ng of the frozen food.
The freezer compartment defrosts
automat !cally.

Check regularly to seelf the dra!n plpe !s
clogged or not and clear!t w'th the st Ick
In the hole when necessary.

6.1.Changing the

illumination lamp

To change the Bulb/LED used for
illumination of your refrigerator, call your
AuthorisedService.

The lamp(s) used in this appliance is not
suitable for household room illumination.
The intended purpose of this lamp is to
assist the user to place foodstuffs in
the refrigerator/freezer in a safe and
comfortable way.

The lamps used in this appliance have to
withstand extreme physical conditions
such as temperatures below -20 C.

(only chest and upright freezer)

6.2.0pen door warning

An aud!o warn!ng w!ll be glven when the
fr!dge or freezer compartment door of
your product !s left open for a certaln
perlod of t'me. This audlo warn!ng
slgnal w!ll mute when any button on the
Ind!cator !s pressed or when the door!s
closed.

6.3.The dairy (cold
storage) bin

Provides lower temperature within the
refrigerator compartment. Use this bin
to store delicatessen (salami, sausages,
dairy products and etc. ) that requires
lower storage temperature or meat,
chicken or fish products for immediate
consumption. Do not store fruits and
vegetables inside this bin.
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Operat !Ing the product

6.4.Deodoriser Module
(FreshGuard)

The deodoriser module  quickly
eliminates the bad smells in your
refrigerator before they permeate the
surfaces. Thanks to this module, which
is placed on the ceiling of the fresh food
compartment, the bad odours dissolve
while the air is actively being passed on
the odour filter, then the air that has
been cleaned by the filter is re-emitted
to the fresh food compartment. This
way, the unwanted odours that may
emerge during the storage of foods in the
refrigerator are eliminated before they
permeate the surfaces.

This is achieved thanks to the fan, LED
and the odour filter integrated into the
module. In daily use, the deodoriser
module will turn on automatically on
a periodic basis. To maintain efficient
performance, it is recommended to have
the filter in the deodoriser module by the
authorised service provider every 5 years.
Due to the fan integrated into the module,
the noise you will hear during operation is
normal. If you open the door of the fresh
food compartment while the module is
active, the fan will pause temporarily and
resume where it has left off after some
time the door is closed again. In case of
power failure, the deodoriser module will
resume where it has left off in the total
operation duration once the power is
back.

It is recommended to

store aromatic foods (such

as cheese, olives and
delicatessen foods) in their
packaging and sealed to
avoid bad odours that may
result when smells of various
foods get mixed. Besides, it is
recommended to take spoiled
foods out of the refrigerator
quickly to prevent the other
foods from getting spoiled
and avoid bad odours.
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Operat !ng the product

6.5. Blue light/HarvestFresh 6.6.Moisture controlled
*May not be available in all models vegetable bin
For the blue light, (EverFresh+ )

Fruits and vegetables stored in the *o_pt|ona!
crispers that are illuminated with a blue With moisture control feature,
light continue their photosynthesis by Mmoisture rates of vegetables and
means of the wavelength effect of blue fruits are kept under control and
light and thus preserve their vitamin €nsures a longer freshness period for

content. foods.
It is recommended to store leafed

vegetables such as lettuce and
spinach and similar vegetables prone
to moisture loss not on their roots
but in horizontal position into the
vegetable bin as much as possible.
When placing the vegetables, place
heavy and hard vegetables at the
bottom and light and soft ones on the
top, taking into account the specific
weights of vegetables.

Do not leave vegetables in the
vegetable bin in plastic bags.
Leaving them in plastic bags causes
vegetables to rot in a short time. In
situations where contact with other
vegetables is not preferred, use
packaging materials such as paper
that has a certain porosity in terms of
hygiene.

Do not put fruits that have a high
ethylene gas production such as pear,
apricot, peach and particularly apple
in the same vegetable bin with other
vegetables and fruits. The ethylene
gas coming out of these fruits might
cause other vegetables and fruits

to mature faster and rot in a shorter
period of time.

ForHarvestFresh,

Frults and vegetables stored 'n crls-
pers lllum!nated w!th the HarvestFresh
technology preserve the Ir vitam!ns for a
longer t!me thanks to the blue, green, red
I'lghts and dark cycles, whHch simulate a
day cycle.

If you open the door of the refr Ige-

rator dur Ing the dark perlod of the
HarvestFresh technology, the refr Ige-
rator w !ll automat !cally detect th!s and
enable the blue-green or red llght to
lllum!nate the cr!sper for your conve-
nlence. After you have closed the door
of the refr Igerator, the dark per!od w!ll
cont!nue, represent!ng the n!ght t!'me In
a day cycle.
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Operat !Ing the product

In order to store your fruits and

vegetables at ideal humidity conditions,
you can change the location of the
latch on the crisper. If only fruits and
vegetables are stored, set the latch to

*ll

fruits; if only vegetables are stored, set
the latch to vegetables, if mixed items
are stored, set the latch to mixed setting. K//y

6.7. Foldable Wine Rack

*May not be available in all models
Prov!des the user stor!ng the w'ne
bottles when needed. To use the sec-
tlon, hold the plast!c part and pull't to
the follow Ing dlrect!on slowly. Now
the foldable w Ine rack can be used.

It 's recommended to sto- To remove the foldable w!ne rack,
re maxmum 2 bottles of firstly, remove the glass shlelf from
w!ne on foldable wine rack. | the refr Igator. Then hold the plastlc

part and pull 't to any s!des direct!on.
Now the product can be used without
foldable w!ne rack!f needed.
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Maintenance and cleaning

A Read the OSafety InstructionsO sectiorA To remove door racks, remove all the

first!

A Never use gasoline, benzene or similar
substances for cleaning purposes.

B we recommend that you unplug the
appliance before cleaning.

B Neveruse any sharp abrasive
instrument, soap, household cleaner,
detergent and wax polish for cleaning.

B For non-No Frost products,
water drops and frosting up to a
fingerbreadth occur on the rear wall of
the Fridge compartment. Do not clean
it; never apply oil or similar agents on it.

B Only use slightly damp microfiber
cloths to clean the outer surface of the
product. Sponges and other types of

cleaning cloths may scratch the surface.

C use lukewarm water to clean the
cabinet of your refrigerator and wipe it

dry.

Cusea damp cloth wrung out in
a solution of one teaspoon of
bicarbonate of soda to one pint of
water to clean the interior and wipe it

dry.

B Make sure that no water enters the

lamp housing and other electrical items.

B it your refrigerator is not going to be
used for a long period of time, unplug
the power cable, remove all food, clean
it and leave the door ajar.

C check door seals regularly to ensure
they are clean and free from food
particles.

contents and then simply push the
door rack upwards from the base.

A Never use cleaning agents or water
that contain chlorine to clean the
outer surfaces and chromium coated
parts of the product. Chlorine causes
corrosion on such metal surfaces.

A Do not use sharp, abrasive tools,
soap, household cleaning agents,
detergents, kerosene, fuel olil,
varnish etc. to prevent removal and
deformation of the prints on the
plastic part. Use lukewarm water
and a soft cloth for cleaning and
then wipe it dry.

Protection of plastic
surfaces

C Do not put the liquid oils or oil-
cooked meals in your refrigerator
in unsealed containers as they
damage the plastic surfaces of your
refrigerator. In case of spilling or
smearing oil on the plastic surfaces,
clean and rinse the relevant part
of the surface at once with warm
water.
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E Troubleshooting

Please review this list before calling the

service. It will save your time and money.

This list includes frequent complaints
that are not arising from defective work-

manship or material usage. Some of the

features described here may not exist in
your product.
The refrigerator does not operate.
¥ The plug is not inserted into the socket
correctly. >>>Insert the plug into the
socket securely.
¥ The fuse of the socket which your refrig -
erator is connected to or the main fuse
have blown out. >>>Check the fuse.
Condensation on the side wall of the

CONTROL and FLEXI ZONE).

¥ Door has been opened frequently.
>>>Do not open and close the door of
refrigerator frequently.

¥ Ambient is very humid. >>>Do not in -
stall your refrigerator into highly humid
places.

¥ Food containing liquid is stored in open
containers. >>>Do not store food with
liquid content in open containers.

¥ Door of the refrigerator is left ajar.
>>>Close the door of the refrigerator.

¥ Thermostat is set to a very cold level.

>>>Set the thermostat to a suitable
level.

¥ Compressor is not running

fridge compartment (MULTIZONE, COOL

¥ Protective thermic of the compressor will
blow out during sudden power failures
or plug-out plug-ins as the refrigerant
pressure in the cooling system of the
refrigerator has not been balanced yet.
The refrigerator will start running ap -
proximately after 6 minutes. Please call
the service if the refrigerator does not
startup at the end of this period.

¥ The fridge is in defrost cycle. >>>This is
normal for a full-automatically defrost -
ing refrigerator. Defrosting cycle occurs
periodically.

¥ The refrigerator is not plugged into the
socket. >>>Make sure that the plug is fit
into the socket.

¥ Temperature settings are not made cor -
rectly. >>>Select the suitable tempera -
ture value.

¥ There is a power outage. >>>Refrigera -
tor returns to normal operation when the
power restores.

The operation noise increases when the
refrigerator is running.

¥ The operating performance of the refrig -
erator may change due to the changes
in the ambient temperature. It is normal
and not a fault.

The refrigerator is running frequently or
for a long time.

Refrigerator/User Manual
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Troubleshoot Ing

¥ New product may be wider than the pre-
vious one. Larger refrigerators operate
for a longer period of time.

¥ The room temperature may be high.
>>>t is normal that the product oper -
ates for longer periods in hot ambient.

¥ The refrigerator might be plugged in
recently or might be loaded with food.
>>>\When the refrigerator is plugged in
or loaded with food recently, it will take
longer for it to attain the set tempera -
ture. This is normal.

¥ Large amounts of hot food might be put
in the refrigerator recently. >>>Do not
put hot food into the refrigerator.

¥ Doors might be opened frequently or
left ajar for a long time. >>>The warm
air that has entered into the refrigerator
causes the refrigerator to run for longer
periods. Do not open the doors fre-
quently.

¥ Freezer or fridge compartment door
might be left ajar. >>>Check if the doors
are closed completely.

¥ The refrigerator is adjusted to a very low
temperature. >>>Adjust the refrigera -
tor temperature to a warmer degree and
wait until the temperature is achieved.

¥ Door seal of the fridge or freezer may be
soiled, worn out, broken or not properly
seated. >>>Clean or replace the seal.
Damaged/broken seal causes the refrig-
erator to run for a longer period of time
in order to maintain the current tempera -
ture.

Fridge temperature is very low while the
freezer temperature is sufficient.

¥ The fridge temperature is adjusted to
a very low value. >>>Adjust the fridge
temperature to a warmer degree and
check.

Food kept in the fridge compartment
drawers is frozen.

¥ The fridge temperature is adjusted to a
very high value. >>>Adjust the fridge
temperature to a lower value and check.

Temperature in the fridge or freezer is
very low.

¥ The fridge temperature is adjusted to a
very high value. >>>Fridge compartment
temperature setting has an effect on the
temperature of the freezer. Change the
temperatures of the fridge or freezer and
wait until the relevant compartments
attain a sufficient temperature.

¥ Doors are opened frequently or left ajar
for a long time. >>>Do not open the
doors frequently.

¥ Door is ajar. >>>Close the door com
pletely.

¥ The refrigerator is plugged in or loaded
with food recently. >>>This is normal.
When the refrigerator is plugged in or
loaded with food recently, it will take lon -
ger for it to attain the set temperature.

¥ Large amounts of hot food might be put
in the refrigerator recently. >>>Do not
put hot food into the refrigerator.

Vibrations or noise.

Freezer temperature is very low while the
fridge temperature is sufficient.

¥ The freezer temperature is adjusted to
a very low value. >>>Adjust the freezer
temperature to a warmer degree and
check.

¥ The floor is not level or stable. >>> If the
refrigerator rocks when moved slowly,
balance it by adjusting its feet. Also make
sure that the floor is strong enough to
carry the refrigerator, and level.

¥ The items put onto the refrigerator may
cause noise. >>>Remove the items on
top of the refrigerator.
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Troubleshoot !ng

There are noises coming from the refrig-
erator like liquid flowing, spraying, etc.

The door is not closing.

¥ Liquid and gas flows occur in accordance
with the operating principles of your re -
frigerator. It is normal and not a fault.

Whistle comes from the refrigerator.

¥ Fans are used in order to cool the refrig-
erator. It is normal and not a fault.

Condensation on the inner walls of refrig-
erator.

¥ Hot and humid weather increases icing
and condensation. It is normal and not a
fault.

¥ Doors are opened frequently or left ajar
for a long time. >>>Do not open the
doors frequently. Close them if they are
open.

¥ Door is ajar. >>>Close the door com
pletely.

¥ Food packages are preventing the door
from closing. >>>Replace the packages
that are obstructing the door.

¥ The refrigerator is not completely even
on the floor. >>>Adjust the feet to bal -
ance the refrigerator.

¥ The floor is not level or strong. >>>Make
sure that the floor is level and capable to
carry the refrigerator.

Crispers are stuck.

¥ The food is touching the ceiling of the
drawer. >>>Rearrange food in the
drawer.

If The Surface Of The Product Is Hot.

Humidity occurs on the outside of the re-
frigerator or between the doors.

¥ High temperatures may be observed
between the two doors, on the side
panels and at the rear grill while the
product is operating. This is normal and
does not require service maintenance!

¥ There might be humidity in the air; this
is quite normal in humid weather. When
the humidity is less, condensation will
disappear.

Bad odour inside the refrigerator.

¥ No regular cleaning is performed.
>>>Clean the inside of the refrigerator
regularly with a sponge, lukewarm water
or carbonate dissolved in water.

¥ Some containers or package materials
may cause the smell. >>>Use a different
container or different brand packaging
material.

¥ Food is put into the refrigerator in un -
covered containers. >>>Keep the food
in closed containers. Microorganisms
spreading out from uncovered containers
can cause unpleasant odours.

¥ Remove the foods that have expired
best before dates and spoiled from the
refrigerator.

Refrigerator/User Manual
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DISCLAIMER / WARNING

Some (dmple) fallures can be adequately
handled by the end-user w!thout any
safety !ssue or unsafe use ats!ng, provlded
that they are carr!ed out w'th!n the I'm!ts
and 'n accordance with the follow !ng
Instruct lons (see the OSelf-RepaO sedbn).

Therefore, unless otherw Ise author!zed
In the OSelf-Rep#&O sedbn below,
repalrs shall be addressed to redstered
professlonal repalrers In order to avold
safety Issues. A redstered profess !onal
repalrer Is a professlonal repalrer that has
been granted access to the Instruct lons
and spare parts Ist of th!s product by the
manufacturer accord Ing to the methods
descrlbed In leg!slat!ve acts pursuant to
Dlrect!ve 2009/125/EC.

I'#$%S& (M *+(-B(.$&%/0$(12$).(3/4%4
15.-"&/6$7(8&"93../")1*(&$81/&$&.:(.-1 (
+"5(01)(&$10-(.-&"52-(.-$(8-)$()5:<$&
2/%$)(N(.-$(5.$&(:1)51*=#1&&1) +(01&7
"&(-&"52-(+"5&(15,-"&/6$7(7$1*$&(:1+(
8&"%/7$(.$&%/03(5)7$&(.-$(251&1).$(
$&:.4(>-$839"&$'(8*$1. S(<$(17%/.$7 (-1 (
&3$81/&.(<+(8&"93../")1*(&$81/&$&.(3#-"(
1&$()".(15.-"&/6$7(<+(2$@": (-1**(%"/7(.-$(

251&1).$%4

A$*9BC$81/&

Self-repair can be done by the end-user
with regard to the following spare parts:
door handles,door hinges, trays, baskets
and door gaskets (an updated list is also
available in support.beko.com as of 1st
March 2021).

Moreover, to ensure product safety and to
prevent risk of serious injury, the mentioned
self-repair shall be done following the
instructions in the user manual for self-
repair or which are available in support.
beko.com. For your safety, unplug the
product before attempting any self-repair.

Repair and repair attempts by end-users
for parts not included in such list and/
or not following the instructions in the
user manuals for self-repair or which are
available in support.beko.com, might give
raise to safety issues not attributable to
Beko, and will void the warranty of the
product.

Therefore, it is highly recommended that
end-users refrain from the attempt to carry
out repairs falling outside the mentioned
list of spare parts, contacting in such
cases authorized professional repairers
or registered professional repairers. On
the contrary, such attempts by end-users
may cause safety issues and damage the
product and subsequently cause fire, flood,
electrocution and serious personal injury to
occur.

By way of example, but not limited to,
the following repairs must be addressed

to authorized professional repairers
or registered professional repairers:
compressor, cooling circuit, main

board,inverter board, display board, etc.

The manufacturer/seller cannot be held
liable in any case where end-users do not
comply with the above.

The spare part availability of the
refrigerator that you purchased is 10 years.
During this period, original spare parts
will be available to operate the refrigerator
properly

The minimum duration of guarantee of
the refrigerator that you purchased is 24
months.
I"#$%&'()*+,%#$%- . *#&&-)%/#,"%0% 1#2" #32%$(
(4%,"-%567%-3-'28%+10$$9
I"-001#2" #32%3$(*'+-%#3%, "#$%&'()*+,%$"011%(:
-&10+-)%:8%8&'(4-$$#(301%'-&0#'-'$9
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Caro Cliente,
Deve ler este manual antes de utilizar o produto.

Agradecemos ter escolhido este produto. Gostaria de obter uma eficiencia —tima
deste produto de alta qualidade que foi fabricado com a tecnologia mais moderna.
Para o fazer, deve ler cuidadosamente este manual e qualquer outra documentae<o
fornecida antes de utilizar o produto e manter a mesma como uma referencia.

Deve prestar atene<o a toda a informae<o e todas as advertencias no manual do
utilizador. Desta forma, irt proteger-se a si mesmo e ao seu produto contra 0s
perigos que podem ocorrer.

Guardar o manual do utilizador. Deve incluir este manual com a unidade caso o
produto seja cedido a outra pessoa.

S«<0 usados os seguintes s’'mbolos no guia do utilizador:
A Risco que pode resultar em morte ou lesses.

OBSERVAIO Um risco que pode causar danos materiais ao produto ou ao
seu redor

0 Informas>es importantes ou dicas ceteis sobre o funcionamento.

0 Ler o manual do utilizador.

C rasws(s
5 ENERG * Sam A informas<o do modelo conforme memorizada na base de
il 51 dados do produto pode ser acedida entrando no seguinte
I, swassgess  —— (9 S0 web e atravZs da busca do identicador do seu modelo
_— (*) que se encontra na etiqueta de classipcas<o emergZtica.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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Instru->es de Seguran<a

¥ Esta se«o contZm instruses de
seguranea que ajudar<o contra riscos
de ferimentos pessoais ou danos
materiais.

¥ A nossa empresa declina qualquer
responsabiliza por danos que possam
surgir quando essas instrus>es n<o s<o
seguidas.

A procedimentos de instalas<o e

reparo devem ser sempre realizados pelo

fabricante, agente de servieo autorizado
ou uma pessoa qualificada especificada
pelo importador.

somente usa peeas e acess—rios
originais.

n<o faea reparas<o ou substituis<o
de qualquer parte do produto, a menos

que seja especificada expressamente no

manual do utilizador.

n<o faesa nenhuma modificas<o
tZcnica no produto.

A 11 uilizaso a

gue se destina

¥ Este produto n<«o Z adequado para uso
comercial e n«o deve ser utilizado fora
da utilizas<o a que se destina.

Este produto foi projetado para o uso

domZstico e lugares fechados.
Por exemplo:

- Cozinhas de pessoal em

lojas,

dele, como barcos, varandas ou terraeos.
N<o exponha o produto " chuva, neve, sol
ou vento.

Existe o risco de incendio!

A 1.2 Seguranea
de crianeas, pessoas
vulnertveis e animais
de estimaes<o

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

Este produto pode ser utilizado por
crianeas com mais de 8 anos e por
pessoas com capacidades f'sicas,
sensoriais ou mentais limitadas

OU gue N<o possuam experiencia

e conhecimento, desde que
supervisionadas ou treinadas sobre o
uso seguro do produto e os riscos que
iSSO ocasiona.

Crianeas de 3 a 8 anos podem carregar
e descarregar produtos frigor'ficos.

Os produtos elZtricos s<o perigosos
para crianeas e animais de estimas<o.
Crianeas e animais de estimas<o n<o
devem brincar, subir ou entrar no
produto.

A limpeza e a manutene<o pelo
utilizador n<o devem ser realizadas
por crianeas, a menos que sejam
supervisionadas por alguZm.

Mantenha os materiais de embalagem
afastados das crianeas. Existe o risco de
ferimentos e asfixia!

escrit—rios e outros ambientes de Antes de eliminar o produto antigo ou
obsoleto:

trabalho,
- Casas de fazenda,

- ¢reas utilizadas por clientes em hotZis,

motZis e outros tipos de acomodas<o,

- HotZis do tipo alojamento e pequeno

almoeo, hospedarias,

- Restaura«<o e aplicas>es similares de

n<o-retalho.

Este produto n<«o deve ser utilizado ao
ar livre com ou sem uma tenda acima

1

Desligue o produto da tomada,
agarrando-o pela ficha.

2. Corte o0 cabo de alimentas<o e

3.

remova-o do aparelho junto com a ficha.
N<o remova as prateleiras ou gavetas
para que seja mais dif'cil a entrada de
crianeas no produto.

Frigor'fico / Guia do Utilizador
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Instrue>es de seguranea e ambientais

4,
5.

Retire as portas.

Mantenha o produto de forma a n<o
derrubz-lo.

N<o permita que crianeas brinquem
com o produto antigo.

Nunca jogue o produto no fogo para
eliminas<o. Existe o risco de explos<o!
Se houver uma trava na porta do
produto, a chave deve ser mantida fora
do alcance das crianeas.

& 1.3 seguran-a ElZtrica
¥ O produto deve ser desconectado

durante os procedimentos de
instalae<o, manutens<o, limpeza,
reparo e movimentas<o.

Se o0 cabo de alimentas<o estiver
danificado, ele devert ser substitu’do
por uma pessoa qualificada
especificada pelo fabricante, agente de
servieo autorizado ou importador, a fim
de evitar poss'veis perigos.

N<0 aperte o cabo de alimentas«o
embaixo ou atrts do produto. N<o
cologque objetos pesados sobre o cabo
de alimentas«o. O cabo de alimentas«o
n<«o deve ser dobrado excessivamente,
comprimido ou entrar em contato com
qualquer fonte de calor.

N<0 use cabos de extens<o, soquetes
mceeltiplos ou adaptadores para operar o
produto.

Soquetes mceltiplos porttteis ou
fontes de energia portiteis podem
superaguecer e causar incendio.
Portanto, n<o mantenha nenhum
soquete meeltiplo atrfs ou pr—ximo ao
produto.

A ficha deve ser facilmente acess'vel.
Se isso n«o for poss'vel, a instalas<o
elZtrica~ qual o produto estt
conectado deve conter um dispositivo

¥

¥

(como fus'vel, interruptor, disjuntor etc.)
que esteja em conformidade com os
regulamentos elZtricos e desconecte
todos os p—los da rede.

N<o toque no cabo de alimentas«o com
as m«os molhadas.

Remova a ficha da tomada segurando a
ficha e n<o o cabo.

A 1.4 Seguranea
ao transportar

¥

y
¥

O produto Z pesado, n<o mova-o
sozinho.

N<o segure ~ porta ao mover o produto.

Preste atene<o para n<o danificar o
sistema de arrefecimento ou a tubagem
durante o transporte. Se a tubagem
estiver danificada, n<o opere o produto
e ligue para o agente de servieo
autorizado.

A 15 Seguranea ao instalar

¥

¥

Ligue para o agente de servieo
autorizado para instalar o produto.
Para preparar o produto para utilizas<o,
verifigue as informas>es no manual
do utilizador para garantir que as
instalas>es de eletricidade e fgua
sejam adequadas. Caso contririo,
chame um eletricista e canalizador
qualificado para que sejam tomadas
as providencias necessirias. Caso
contririo, existe o risco de choque
elZtrico, incendio, problemas com o
produto ou ferimentos!

Antes da instalas<o, verifique se o
produto possui algum defeito. Se
0 produto estiver danificado, n<o
instale-o.

Coloque o produto numa superf'cie
limpa, plana e s—lida e equilibre-o
com os pZs ajusttveis. Caso contririo,
0 produto podert tombar e causar
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¥ O local da instalas<o deve estar seco e
bem ventilado. N<o coloque tapetes,
carpetes ou coberturas similares sob o
produto. Ventilae<o insuficiente causa
risco de incendio!

¥ Nc¢o cubra ou bloqueie as aberturas de
ventilae<o. Caso contririo, 0 consumo
de energia aumenta e seu produto
pode ser danificado.

¥ O produto n<o deve estar conectado a
sistemas de fornecimento, como fontes
de energia solar. Caso contririo, seu
produto podert ser danificado devido a
mudaneas repentinas de tens<o!

¥ Quanto mais refrigerante um
frigor'fico contiver, maior serf o
local da instalas<o. Se o local da
instalas<o for muito pequeno, o
refrigerante inflamivel e a mistura
de ar se acumular<o nos casos de
vazamento de refrigerante no sistema
de arrefecimento. O espa<o necessirio
para cada 8 gramas de refrigerante
Z de 1 mh no m’nimo. A quantidade
de refrigerante no seu produto est}
indicada na etiqueta de tipo.

¥ O produto n<«o deve ser instalado em
locais expostos ~ luz solar direta e deve
ser mantido longe de fontes de calor,
como placas, radiadores, etc.

Se for inevitfvel instalar o produto
pr—ximo a uma fonte de calor, uma ¥
placa de isolamento adequada deve ser
usada no meio e as seguintes dist%oncias
m’nimas devem ser mantidas em relaso

" fonte de calor:

- no mnimo 30 cm de dist%oncia de
fontes de calor, como placas, fornos,

aguecedores ou fogres;

- No m'nimo 5 cm de dist%oncia dos

fornos elZtricos.

A classe de protes<o do seu produto

Z do Tipo |. Conecte o produto a um
soguete conectado ~ terra que esteja
em conformidade com os valores de
tens<o, corrente e frequencia indicados
na etiqueta de tipo do produto. O
soquete deve ser equipado com um
disjuntor de 10 A a 16 A. Nossa empresa
declina qualquer responsabilidade por
guaisquer danos gque surjam quando

o produto for utilizado sem ligas<o ~
terra e ligas<o elZtrica de acordo com as
normas locais e nacionais.

O produto n<o deve ser conectado
durante a instalas<o. De outro modo, ht
o risco de choque elZtrico e ferimentos!

N<0 conecte o produto em soquetes
soltos, deslocados, quebrados, sujos,
gordurosos ou com risco de entrar em
contato com a fgua.

Encaminhar o cabo de alimentas<o e as
mangueiras (se houver) do produto de
forma a n<o causar risco de tropeear.

Expor as peeas sob tens<«o ou o cabo de
alimentas«o ~ humidade pode causar
curto-circuito. Portanto, n<o instale o
produto em locais como garagens ou
lavandarias onde a humidade Z alta ou a
Fgua pode salpicar. Se o frigor'fico ficar
molhado com fgua, desligue e ligue
para o agente de servieo autorizado.

Nunca conecte o seu frigorfico a
dispositivos de economia de energia.
Tais sistemas s<o prejudiciais ao seu
produto.

Frigor'fico / Guia do Utilizador
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A 16 Seguranea
Operacional

¥

¥

Nunca use solventes qu’micos no
produto. Existe o risco de explos<o!

Se o produto falhar, desligue-o e n<«o
opere atZ que seja reparado pelo
agente de servieo autorizado. Existe o
risco de choque elZtrico!

N<o colocar fontes de chama (velas
acesas, cigarros, etc.) sobre ou perto do
produto.

N<o suba no produto. H¥ o risco de cair
e se machucar!

N<o danifique a tubagem do sistema
de arrefecimento com objetos afiados
ou penetrantes. O refrigerante que
pode sair quando a tubagem de
refrigeras<o, extens>es de tubagem
ou revestimentos de superf'cie s<o0
perfurados pode causar irritas>es na
pele e les>es nos olhos.

A menos que seja recomendado pelo
fabricante, n<o coloque ou utilize
dispositivos elZtricos dentro do
frigor'fico/congelador.

Tenha cuidado para n<o prender as
m«<0s ou qualquer outra parte do corpo
nas partes m—uveis dentro do frigor'fico.
Preste atene«o para n<o apertar 0s
dedos entre a porta e o frigorfico.
Tenha cuidado ao abrir e fechar a porta,
especialmente se houver crianeas por
perto.

Nunca coma sorvete, cubos de gelo
ou alimentos congelados logo ap—s
remove-los do frigorfico. Existe o risco
de queimadura pelo frio!

Quando suas m«os estiverem
molhadas, n<o toque nas paredes
internas ou partes mettlicas do
congelador ou nos alimentos

armazenados nela. Existe o risco de
queimadura pelo frio!

N<o coloque latas ou garrafas que
contenham bebidas carbonatadas ou
I'quidos congeltveis no compartimento
do freezer. Latas e garrafas podem
estourar. Existe o risco de ferimentos ou
danos materiais!

N<o coloque nem use sprays
inflam+veis, materiais inflamiveis, gelo
seco, subst%oncias gu’micas ou materiais
sens'veis ao calor similares perto do
frigor'fico. Existe risco de incendio e
explos«o!

N<o0 armazene materiais explosivos que
contenham materiais inflamfveis, como
latas de aerossol, em seu produto.

N<o coloque recipientes cheios de
I'quido sobre o produto. Salpicos de
tgua numa parte elZtrica podem causar
choque elZtrico ou risco de incendio.

Este produto n<o se destina ao
armazenamento de medicamentos,
plasma sangu’'neo, preparas>es de
laborat—rio ou subst%o.ncias e produtos
mZdicos similares sujeitos " Diretiva de
Produtos MZdicos.

A utiliza=<o do produto contra seu
prop—sito pretendido pode deteriorar
ou estragar os produtos armazenados
dentro do mesmao.

Se o seu frigor'fico estiver equipado
com luz azul, n«o olhe para esta luz
com ferramentas —pticas. N<o olhe
directamente para a [%o.mpada UV LED
durante um longo per'odo de tempo. A
luz ultravioleta pode causar astenopia.

N<o sobrecarregue o produto. Os
objetos no frigor'fico podem cair
quando a porta Z aberta, ocasionando
ferimentos ou danos. Problemas
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semelhantes podem surgir se algum
objeto for colocado no produto.

¥ Para evitar ferimentos, certifiqgue-se de
limpar todo o gelo e fgua que possam
ter ca’do ou espirrado no cheo.

¥ Mude a posieo das prateleiras/suporte
de garrafas na porta do sei frigor’fico
apenas quando estiverem vazias. Existe
o risco de ferimentos!

¥ Nco cologue objetos que possam cair
/ tombar sobre o produto. Tais objetos
podem cair quando a porta estiver
aberta e causar ferimentos e/ou danos
materiais.

¥ Nco bata ou exerea forea excessiva em
superf'cies de vidro. Vidro quebrado
pode causar les>es e/ou danos
materiais.

¥ O sistema de arrefecimento do seu
produto contZm R600a refrigerante:
O tipo de refrigerante utilizado no
produto Z indicado no r—tulo do tipo.
Este refrigerante Z inflamztvel. Portanto,
preste atene<o para n<o danificar o
sistema de arrefecimento ou a tubagem
enquanto o produto estiver em uso. Se
a tubagem for danificada:

- N<o toque no produto ou no cabo de
alimentas<o,

- Mantenha longe de fontes potenciais
de fogo que possam causar incendio no
produto.

- Ventile a frea onde o produto estf
localizado. N<o use ventiladores. ¥

- Ligue para o agente de servieo
autorizado.
¥ Se o produto estiver danificado e vir

vazamento de refrigerante, fique longe

do refrigerante. Refrigerante pode ¥
causar queimaduras de gelo em caso de
contato com a pele.

¥

Para produtos com bebedouro /
miquina de gelo

¥ Use apenas tgua potfvel. N<o
encha o tanque de tgua com
I'quidos, como suco de frutas,
leite, bebidas carbonadas ou
bebidas alco—licas, que n<«o
s<«0 adequados para uso no
bebedouro.

¥ Existe orisco ~ seguranea e de
sacede!

¥ N permita que as crianeas
brinquem com o bebedouro ou
miquina de gelo (Icematic) para
evitar acidentes ou ferimentos.

¥ Nco insira os dedos ou outros
objetos no orif'cio do bebedouro,
canal de fgua ou recipiente de
miquina de gelo. Existe o risco de
ferimentos ou danos materiais!

A 17 Seguranea na
manutens<o e limpeza

N<o puxe da masaneta da porta se
precisar mover o produto para fins
de limpeza. O puxador pode quebrar
e causar les>es se voce exercer forea
excessiva sobre o mesmo.

N<o borrife ou despeje Fgua dentro ou
no produto para fins de limpeza. Existe
o risco de incendio e choque elZtrico!

N<o use ferramentas afiadas ou
abrasivas ao limpar o produto. N<o
use produtos de limpeza domZstica,
detergente, gfs, gasolina, diluente,
tlcool, verniz etc.

Use apenas produtos de limpeza e
manuteneo dentro do produto que
n<o sejam prejudiciais aos alimentos.
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¥

Nunca utilize vapor ou produtos

de limpeza a vapor para limpar ou
descongelar o produto. O vapor entra
em contato com as partes sob tens<o
do frigor'fico, causando curto-circuito
ou choque elZtrico!

Verifique se n<«o entra fgua nos
circuitos electr—nicos ou nos elementos
de iluminas«o do produto.

Utilize um trapo limpo e seco para
limpar matZrias estranhas ou poeira

nos pinos da ficha. N<o use um pano
molhado ou hoemido para limpar a ficha.
Existe o risco de incendio e choque
elZtrico!

A 1.8- HomeWhiz

¥

Ao operar seu produto por meio do
aplicativo HomeWhiz, voce deve
observar os avisos de seguranea
mesmo quando estiver longe do
produto. Voce tambZm deve seguir as
advertencias no aplicativo.

A 1.9- lluminae<o

¥

Ligue para o servieo autorizado quando
for necessirio substituir o LED /
[%cmpada utilizada para iluminas<o.

8/28 PT
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2.1 Em conformidade 2.2 Em conformidade
com a Diretiva REEE e com a Diretiva RoHS:
Eliminaso de Res’duos: O produto que comprou cumpre com

Este produto estt em conformidade a Diretiva RoHS UE (2011/65/UE). N<o
com a Diretiva EU WEEE (2012/19/ contZm materiais nocivos e proibidos
EU). Este produto possui um s’'mbolo especificados na Diretiva.

de . classificas<o para res duos Qe 2 3 Informas<o da

equipamento  elZtrico e eletr—nico embalagem

(WEEE). Os materiais de embalagem do

' indi 09 .
rotiuto nes deve sor chminado. | Ymed | PrOdU0 S fabricados com
P materiais reciclfveis de acordo

m r res’
_—_— gszsticogurtuoO?im da \(/aizgl:;fil. . _com O.S nqssos Reggla_tmentos
O dispositivo usado deve ser Amble_n_ta|s Nacionais. N<o ellmma_r 0s
entregue num ponto de recolha oficial materiais d,e embalaggm_, em conjunto
para reciclagem de dispositivos elZtricos com os res'duos domZsticos ou outros.
Coloct-los nos pontos de recolha de

e eletr—nicos. Para encontrar estes . .
sistemas de recolha deve contactar as material de embalagem designados pelas
autoridades locais.

autoridades locais ou o revendedor onde
o produto foi adquirido. Cada fam’lia
desempenha um papel importante na
recuperas<o e reciclagem de
equipamentos usados. A eliminaso
adequada de aparelhos usados ajuda a
evitar poss’veis consequencias negativas
para o meio ambiente e a sacede humana.
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O seu frigor'fico

oukwnpE

Il -

8*

||

7*

&

Prateleiras da porta:ajustfveis

Prateleira para ovos
Prateleira para garrafas

PZs frontais ajusttveis

4

7.

0]

compartimento

de latic’nios

(armazenamento frio) ou gaveta para

frescos
Gaveta para frescos
Prateleiras ajusttveis

8.

Compartimento do congelador 9.
10. Cave de vinho

11. Ventilador

12. L%ompada de iluminaso

Recipiente de gelo

*Pode n<o estar dispon’vel em todos os modelos

*Opc'onal: As'magens neste gu'a do ut'1"zador s<0 esquemit'cas e podem n<o
co'nc'd'r exactamente com o seu produto. Se o seu produto n<o"nclu'r partes
relevantes, a 'nformae<<o d "z respe'to a outros modelos.
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A Ler primeiro a seceo Olnstruses de

seguraneal

B Por favor, lembre-se de
gue o fabricante n«o pode ser
responsabilizado se n<o forem
observadas as informas>es fornecidas
no manual de instrue>es.

4.1.Pontos a serem

considerados ao transportar

novamente o seu frigor’fico

1. O seu frigorfico deve ser esvaziado e
limpo antes de ser transportado.

2. As prateleiras, acess—rios, gaveta para
frutas e legumes, etc. do seu frigor'fico
devem ser firmemente presos com fita

adesiva, devido aos solavancos antes
de voltar a empacoti-lo.

3. A embalagem deve ser amarrada com

fitas grossas e cordas fortes e devem
ser seguidas as normas de transporte
indicadas na mesma.

N<0 se esquer-a...

Todo material reciclado Z uma fonte
indispenstvel para a natureza e para 0s

NOSSOS recursos nacionais.

Se quiser contribuir para a reciclagem
dos materiais da embalagem, pode
obter mais informae>es nos organismos
relativos ao ambiente ou junto das 6.

autoridades locais.

4.2.Antes de funcionar
o seu frigor'fico

Antes de iniciar a utilizas<o do seu

frigor’fico, verifique o seguinte:

1. O interior do frigorfico estt seco e o ar

pode circular livremente na sua parte
traseira?

2. Introduza os 2 calsos plisticos na
ventilas<o traseira, conforme mostrado

[

na figura seguinte. Os caleos plisticos
proporcionar<o a dist%oncia necessiria
entre o seu frigorfico e a parede,
permitindo assim a livre circulas<o do ar.

. Limpe o interior do frigor'fico conforme

recomendado na sece«o OManutenso
e limpezaO.

. Ligue o frigor'fico ~ tomada elZctrica.

A luz interior acender-se-f quando a
porta do frigor'fico for aberta.

. Ouvirt um ru'do quando o compressor

comeear a trabalhar. O I'quido e os
gases no interior do sistema de
refrigeras<o tambZm podem fazer
algum ru’do, mesmo que 0 compressor
n<o esteja a funcionar, o que Z
perfeitamente normal.

As arestas da frente do frigor'fico
podem ficar quentes. Isto Z normal.
Estas arestas s<0 projectadas para
ficarem quentes, a fim de evitar a
condensas«o.

Frigor'fico / Guia do Utilizador
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4.3.Ligas<o elZctrica

Ligue o seu produto a uma tomada
de terra, que esteja protegida por um
fus’vel com a capacidade apropriada.
Importante:

¥ Aligas«o deve estar em concord%oncia
com os regulamentos nacionais.

¥ Aficha do cabo de alimentas<o deve
estar facilmente acess'vel ap—s a
instalas<o.

¥ A voltagem especificada deve ser igual
" sua voltagem elZctrica.

¥ Nc¢o devem ser usados cabos de
extens«o e fichas multiusos para a
ligas<o.

B Um cabo de alimentas«o
danificado deve ser substitu’do por um
electricista qualificado.

B O produto n<o deve ser utilizado
antes de ser reparado! Hf risco de
choque elZctrico!

4.4.Eliminas<o da
embalagem

Os materiais de embalagem podem
ser perigosos para as crianeas. Guarde
0s materiais da embalagem fora do
alcance das crianeas ou elimine-os,
classificando-os de acordo com as
instrue>es sobre o lixo. N<o os elimine

juntamente com o lixo domZstico normal.

A embalagem do seu frigorfico Z
produzida com materiais recicltveis.

4.5.Eliminas<o do seu
frigor’fico velho
Elimine o seu frigor'fico velho sem

causar qualquer perigo ao meio

ambiente.

¥ Pode consultar o seu revendedor
autorizado ou o centro de recolha do
lixo do seu munic’pio a respeito da
eliminas«o do seu frigorfico.

Antes de se desfazer do seu frigorfico,
corte a ficha elZctrica e, se houver
trincos nas portas, deixe-os inutilizados,
a fim de proteger as crianeas contra
qualquer perigo.

4.6.Colocas<0 e instalas<o

A Se a porta de entrada do
compartimento onde o frigorfico sert
instalado n<o for o suficientemente larga
para que ele passe, chame o servieo de
assistencia autorizado para que possam
remover as portas do seu frigor'fico e
passi-lo de forma inclinada atravZs da
porta.

1. Instale o seu frigor'fico num local que
permita ffcil acesso.

2. Mantenha o seu frigor'fico longe das
fontes de calor, lugares haemidos e luz
solar directa.

3. Deve existir uma circulas<o de ar
adequada "~ volta do seu frigorfico,
para que obtenha um funcionamento
eficiente. Se o frigor'fico for colocado
numa reentr%oncia da parede, deve
haver uma dist%oncia m’nima de 5cm do
tecto e, pelo menos, 5 cm da parede.
Se o piso for coberto por alcatifa, o seu
produto deve ter uma elevaso de 2,5
cm do cheo.
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4. Coloque o seu frigorfico num
pavimento uniforme para evitar
solavancos.

5. Este produto exige circulas«o
de ar adequada para funcionar
eficientemente. Se o produto for
colocado num nicho, devem ser
deixados pelo menos 5 cm de espaso
entre o produto e o teto, as paredes
traseiras e laterais.

6. Se o produto for colocado num nicho,
devem ser deixados pelo menos 5 cm
de espac0 entre o produto e o teto, as
paredes traseiras e laterais. Verificar se
0 componente de protes<o de espaso
da parede traseira est} presente na
sua localizas<o (se fornecido com o
produto). Se 0 componente n<o estiver
dispon'vel, ou se se perder ou cair,
posicionar o produto de forma a deixar
pelo menos 5 cm de espaso entre 0
produto e as paredes da divis<o. O
espa+o na parte traseira Z importante
para o funcionamento eficiente do
produto.

4.7.Ajuste dos pZs

Se 0 produto n«o estiver em posieo
equilibrada, ajustar os suportes frontais
ajustfveis rodando para a direita ou
esquerda.

@@ @@
S B

Frigor’fico / Guia do Utilizador 13/28 PT



Preparas<o

A I N ¥ Os cestos/gavetas que s<o fornecidos
Ler primeiro a sece<o Olnstruses de :
com o compartimento para os frescos
seguran-a! -
¥ Para um aparelho de instalas tem de ser sempre utilizados para
o( .
inde gndegte "este fr'I or'fico n<o se um menor consumo de energia
: < )
:j t'p q 'gorti h e para melhores condi»>es de
estina a ser usado como um aparelho armazenamento.
de encastrar. )
0 seu frigorfico devert ser instalado ¥ O contacto dos alimentos com o0 sensor
auma digt‘y ncia mnima de 30 cm de de temperatura no compartimento do
uaisquer f:;ntes de calor, tais como congelador pode aumentar o consumo
qlacag fornos. a uecime;no central e de energia do aparelho. Assim deve ser
b ' - aq 5 evitado qualquer contacto com o(s)
fogres e de 5 cm de fornos elZctricos e sensor(es)
n<«o devert ficar exposto directamente ' )
~luz solar. ¥ Nalguns modelos, o painel
A temperatura ambiente do de instrumentos desliga-se
com ;rtimento onde estt instalado automaticamenhte 5 minutos depois da
o seE friqorfico n<o deve ser inferior porta ter sido fechada. Sert reactivado
<
a-5 1/Cg Utilizar o seu frigor'fico em quando a porta for aberta ou quando
T gor' . for premida qualquer tecla.
condi»>es de temperatura mais baixas i d g
n<o 7 recomendado em aten=o “sua ¥ D€vido amudaneas de temperatura,
eficiencia em consequencia da abertura/
Certifique-se de que o interior do seu fecho da porta do produito durante
fri or’ficzzo esteja cccl)m letamente limpo o funcionamento, Z normal que se
g _ ) P o Po- produza condensas<o na porta/
Se forem instalados dois frigorficos prateleiras e recipientes de vidro da
Iado_ a lado, devert existir uma dist%oncia  estrutura.
mnima de 2 cm entre e!es. _ ¥ Dado que o ar quente e hcemido n<o irt
Quando utilizar o seu frigorfico pela penetrar diretamente no seu produto
primeira vez, por fa.VOf, observe as enquanto as por[as n<o estiverem
seguintes instru»es durante as seis abertas, o seu produto irt otimizar-se
horas iniciais. por si pr—prio em condis>es suficientes
A porta n«o devert ser aberta para proteger os seus alimentos. Nesta
frequentemente. fune<o de poupanea de energia, as
Deve comeear a funcionar vazio, sem funees e os componentes como o
alimentos no interior. compressor, a ventoinha, o aquecedor,
. ) o0 descongelador, a iluminas<o, o visor,
N<o retire a ficha da tomada do seu : .
S entre outros, ir<o funcionar de acordo
frigor'fico. Se houver uma falha :
o com as necessidades para 0 consumo
de energia inesperada, por favor, . .
. - m’nimo de energia enquanto mantem a
consulte 0s avisos na seceo OSoluses .
- frescura dos seus produtos alimentares.
recomendadas para os problemasO.
A embalagem original e os materiais de
esponja dever<o ser guardados para
transportes ou deslocases futuras.
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¥ No caso de existirem virias ope>es,
as prateleiras de vidro devem ser
colocadas de forma a que as sa'das
de ar na parede posterior n<o fiquem
bloqueadas, de prefersncia que as
sa'das de ar fiquem abaixo da prateleira
de vidro. Esta combinas«o pode ajudar
a melhorar a distribuie<o do ar e a
eficiencia energZtica.
~
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Inverter as portas

Proceda em ordem numZtca.
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ﬂ Operar com o produto

A Ler primeiro a sec«o Olnstruses de seguransal

A temperatura de funcionamento Z
regulada pelo respetivo controlo.

n

I arm «0—e—e—e—e—» old
»f1 2 3 4 #{%}

1 = Definie<o de arrefecimento mais
baixa (Definie<o mais quente).

4 = Definie<o de arrefecimento mais
elevada (Definie<o mais fria)

A temperatura mZdia dentro do
frigor'fico deve ser cerca de +5;C.

Escolha a definie<o de acordo com a

temperatura pretendida.

Note que existem temperaturas
diferentes na frea de arrefecimento.

A frea mais fria estf imediatamente
acima do compartimento para vegetais.

A temperatura inferior tambZm
depende da temperatura ambiente, da
frequencia com que a porta Z aberta e
da quantidade de alimentos mantidos no
interior do equipamento.

A abertura frequente da porta faz subir
a temperatura inferior.

Assim, recomendamos o fecho da porta
0 mais rapidamente poss'vel ap—s a
utilizas<o.

6.1.Bot«o de ajuste
do term—stato

A temperatura interior do seu frigor’fico
altera-se pelas seguintes raz>es:
¥ Temperaturas sazonais,

¥ Abertura frequente da porta e porta
aberta durante longos per'odos,

¥ Alimentos guardados no frigor’fico
sem que estejam arrefecidos atZ a
temperatura ambiente,

¥ Alocalizas<o do frigor'fico no c—modo
(por ex: exposis«o " luz solar).

¥ Deve ajustar a varias<o da temperatura
interior devido a esses motivos, usando
0 term—stato. Os ncemeros em volta do
bot«o do term—stato indicam os graus
de arrefecimento.

¥ Se atemperatura ambiente estiver
mais alta do que 32v4C, rode o boto do
term—stato atZ a posie<o mixima.

¥ Se atemperatura ambiente for inferior
a 25%4C, rode o bot<o do term—stato para
a posis«o m’nima.

*Opc'onal: As'magens neste gu'a do ut'1"zador s<0 esquemit'cas e podem n<o
co'nc'd’r exactamente com o seu produto. Se o seu produto n«o™nclu'r partes
C relevantes, a "nformas<o d "z respe'to a outros modelos.
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Utilizar o produto

6.2.Descongelas<o 6.3.Congelar
Compartimento do frigor’fico alimentos frescos

O compartimento do frigor'fico executa
descongelas<o totalmente automditica.
Podem ocorrer, no interior da parede
posterior do compartimento do frigor’fico,
gotas de fgua e uma congelas«o atZ 7-8
mm enquanto o seu frigor'fico arrefece.
Tal formaeco Z normal como resultado
do sistema de arrefecimento. A formae<o
de gelo Z descongelada ao executar a
descongela«<o automitica a intervalos
determinados, grasas ao sistema de
descongela«o automitica da parede
posterior. N<o Z necesstrio ao utilizador
raspar o gelo ou retirar as gotas de tgua.

A fgua resultante da descongelas«o
passa do sulco de recolha da tgua e corre
para dentro do evaporador atravZs do
tubo de drenagem e evapora-se aqui por
si mesma.

O compartimento de Congelas«<o
profunda (Deep freezer) n«o realiza a
descongela«<0 automitica para evitar a
deterioras<o dos alimentos congelados.

O compartimento do congelador
descongela-se automaticamente.

Verifigue regularmente para ver se o
tubo de descarga estt entupido ou n<o e
limpe-o com a vareta no orif'cio, quando
necessirio.

¥f prefer'vel envolver ou cobrir os
alimentos antes de coloct-los no
frigor'fico.

¥Os alimentos quentes devem ser
arrefecidos ~ temperatura ambiente
antes de serem colocados no frigor’fico.
¥Os alimentos que pretende congelar
devem ser frescos e de boa qualidade.
¥Os alimentos devem estar repartidos
em pore>es de acordo com o quotidiano
familiar ou as necessidades de consumo
de refeie>es.

¥Os alimentos dever<o ser embalados
de uma forma hermZtica para evitar
gue sequem mesmo que venham a ser
guardados durante pouco tempo.

¥Os materiais a serem utilizados para
embalar os alimentos dever<o ser
prova de rompimento e resistentes ao
frio, humidade, cheiros, —leos e fcidos
e tambZm devem ser hermZticos. AlZm
disso, devem estar bem fechados e
devem ser feitos de materiais ffcies de
manusear, que sejam apropriados para
fins de congelas<o.

¥Os alimentos a congelar devem
ser colocados no compartimento do
congelador. (N<o dever<o entrar em
contacto com os itens congelados
anteriormente para evitar a sua
descongelas<o parcial. A capacidade de
congelaso do seu produto Z fornecida
nas especificanes tZcnicas do seu
frigor’fico).

V'S ¥Os per'odos dados na informas<«o

|| sobre congelas<o devem ser observados
nos momentos de armazenamento.

% ¥Os alimentos congelados dever<o ser

usados imediatamente depois de serem
descongelados e nunca dever«o ser
recongelados.
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Utilizar o produto

¥Para obter os melhores resultados, as
instrue>es a seguir apresentadas devem

congelados n<«o serco afectados. No
caso de faltar energia por mais tempo,
ser tomadas em linha de conta. 0s alimentos devem ser verificados e se
1.N«o congele grandes quantidades de for necesstrio, devem ser consumidos
alimento de uma s— vez. A qualidade dosimediatamente ou ent<o congelados

alimentos Z melhor preservada quando depois de serem cozinhados.

a congela«o atinge o interior no menor
tempo poss’vel.

2.A coloca«o de alimentos quentes
no compartimento do congelador
obriga o sistema de refrigeras<o a um
funcionamento cont’nuo atZ ~ completa
congela«<o dos alimentos.

3.Tenha um cuidado especial para n<o
misturar alimentos j& congelados com
alimentos frescos.

Descongelas<o

Os compartimentos do congelador

do
automaticamente.

frigor'fico

descongelam

6.5.Colocae«o dos alimentos

Prateleiras do
compartimento do
congelador

Diversos alimentos
congelados, tais com
carne, peixe, gelado,

6.4.Recomendas<o legumes, etc.
para a preservas<«o de

¥ Os alimentos embalados prZ-
congelados devem ser armazenados de
acordo com as instrus>es do fabricante
do alimento, para um compartimento
de armazenamento de alimentos
congelados de BEXE=H (4 estrelas).

¥Para garantir que Z atingida e mantida a
alta qualidade dos alimentos congelados,
devert ter em conta o seguinte:

1.Coloque as embalagens no congelador
0 mais rapidamente poss'vel ap—s a
aquisie<o.

2.Verifique se os
etiquetados e datados.

3.N«0 ultrapasse as datas de validade
mencionadas nas embalagens.

No caso de ocorrer uma falha de energia,
n«o abra a porta do congelador. Mesmo
que uma falha elZctrica se prolongue atZ
ao indicado no OTempo de aumento da
temperaturaO na seceo OEspecificases
tZcnicas do seu frigorficoO, os alimentos

recipientes est<o

Prateleiras do
compartimento do
refrigerador

Alimentos em panela
pratos, recipientes
fechados

Prateleiras da por
do compartimentg
do refrigerador

aPequenos alimentos
embalados ou bebida
(tais como leite, sum

frutas e cerveja)

t

1S
D de

Gaveta para fruto
legumes

q Eegumes e frutas

Compartimento dé
resfriamento

> Carne e peixe a ser

descongelado
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Utilizar o produto

6.6.Substituie<o do
m—dulo da luz interior

Para substituir o m—dulo de luz do seu
frigor’fico, contacte a Assistencia tZcnica
autorizada.

O que se pode fazer para
economizar energia

1. N<o deixe as portas do seu frigor'fico
abertas por um longo tempo.

2. N<o coloque alimentos ou bebidas
quentes no seu frigorifico.

3. N«o sobrecarregue o seu frigor'fico
para que a circulae<o do ar no interior n<o
seja dificultada.

4. N«o instale o seu frigor'fico sob a luz
solar directa ou pr—ximo de aparelhos que
emitem calor tais como fornos, mtquinas
de lavar louea ou radiadores.

5. Tenha o cuidado de manter os seus
alimentos em recipientes fechados.

6.7. Aviso de porta aberta

Um aviso sonoro sert dado quando a
porta do frigor'fico ou do congelador do
seu produto for deixada aberta durante
um certo per'odo de tempo. O aviso
sonoro silenciart ao premir qualquer
bot<«o no indicador ou ao fechar a porta.

6.8.Substituir a [%empada
de iluminas<o

Para substtu'r a I[%empada (zada
para a'lum'na«o do seu fr 'gor'f'co, por
favor chame o seu Serveo de Ass'stenc "a
Autor 'zado.

A(s) 1%mpada(s) usada(s) neste aparelho
no Z ou n«o s« adequada(s) para a
lum'nas<o do espaco. A f'hal'dade desta
I%mpada Z auXar o ut1zador a colocar
produtos al'mentares no fr'gor’f co/
congelador, de uma forma confortfvel e
segura.

As I1%.mpadas usadas neste aparelho tem
de suportar cond™es f's "cas extremas,
ta'"'s como temperaturas aba’xo de -20%C.

6.9.0 compartimento
de latic’nios
(armazenamento frio)

Fornece temperatura mais baixa no
compartimento do frigor'fico. Usar este
compartimento para armazenamento
de charcutaria (salame, salsichas,
produtos lfcteos e etc.) que necessitam
de temperatura de armazenagem mais
baixa, ou produtos de carne, frango
ou peixe para consumo imediato. N<o
armazenar frutas e vegetais neste
compartimento.

Frigor'fico / Guia do Utilizador
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6.10.M—dulo desodorizador
(FreshGuard) *opcional

O m—dulo desodorizador elimina
rapidamente os maus cheiros do seu
frigorfico antes que eles penetrem nas
superf'cies. Graeas a este m—dulo, que
Z colocado no teto do compartimento
de alimentos frescos, os maus odores
dissolvem-se enquanto o ar estf a
ser passado ativamente no filtro de
odores, depois o ar que foi limpo pelo
filtro Z reemitido para o compartimento
de alimentos frescos. Desta forma, os
odores indesejados que podem surgir
durante o armazenamento dos alimentos
no frigor'fico s«o eliminados antes de
penetrarem nas superf'cies.

Isto Z conseguido  graeas
ventoinha, ao LED e ao filtro de odores
integrados no m—dulo. No uso difrio,
0 m—dulo desodorizador sert ligado
automaticamente numa base peri—dica.
Para manter um desempenho eficiente,
recomenda-se solicitar ao prestador de
assistencia tZcnica autorizado que fasa
a manutene«o do filtro no m—dulo do
desodorizador a cada 5 anos. Devido ~
ventoinha integrada no m—dulo, o ru’do
que ouvirt durante o funcionamento Z
normal. Se abrir a porta do compartimento

de alimentos frescos enquanto o m—dulo
estiver ativo, a ventoinha fart uma
pausa temporiria e continuart de onde
parou algum tempo depois da porta se
novamente fechada. Em caso de falha
de energia, 0 m—dulo do desodorizador
retomart de onde parou na duras<o total
de funcionamento quando a energia
voltar.

Info: Recomenda-se armazenar
alimentos aromiticos (como queijo,
azeitonas e alimentos de charcutaria)
nas suas embalagens e seladas para
evitar odores desagradtveis que podem
resultar quando se misturam odores de
virios alimentos. AlZm disso, recomenda-
se retirar rapidamente os alimentos
estragados do frigor'fico para evitar que
0s outros alimentos fiquem estragados e
para se evitar os maus odores.
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6.11. Luz azel/HarvestFresh
*Pode n<o estar dispon’vel em todos
0s modelos

Para luz azul,

Legumes e frutas armazenados em ga-
vetas para legumes iluminadas com luz
azul continuam a realizar a fotoss’ntese
e retsm 0s n'veis de vitamina C gracas
ao efeito do comprimento de onda da luz
azul.

Para HarvestFresh,

Legumes e frutas armazenados em ga-
vetas para legumes iluminadas com tec-
nologia HarvestFresh retem os n'veis de
vitaminas (vitaminas A e C) durante mais
tempo graeas aos ciclos de luz azul, ver-
de, vermelha e escura que simulam o ci-
clo do dia.

Quando a porta do seu frigor'fico for
aberta durante o per'odo escuro da tec-
nologia HarvestFresh, o frigor'fico deve
sentir isso automaticamente e iluminar a
gaveta com uma das luzes azul, verde ou
vermelha, respetivamente, para sua con-
veniencia. O per’odo escuro devert conti-
nuar quando fechar a porta do frigorfico
para que represente o per'odo noturno
do ciclo do dia.

6.12. Gaveta para legumes
com humidade controlada
(EverFresh+ )

(Esta carater’stica Z opcional)

Grasas ~ gaveta para legumes com
humidade controlada, frutos e legumes
podem ser armazenados durante mais
tempo num ambiente com condises
de humidade ideais. Com o sistema de
definie<o da temperatura com 3 ope>es
na frente da gaveta para legumes, pode
controlar a humidade no interior do
compartimento dependendo do alimento
que armazenar. Recomendamos
que armazene o0s seus alimentos
selecionando a op«o de legumes
guando armazenar apenas legumes,
a ope«o de frutas quando armazenar
apenas frutas e a ope«0 mista quando
armazenar alimentos mistos.

Recomendamos que as frutas e
legumes n« devam ser armazenados
em sacos para melhorar o per'odo de
armazenamento dos alimentos e para
melhor beneficiar do sistema de controlo
de humidade. Deixt-los em sacos plfsticos
faz com que os legumes apodresam
em pouco tempo. Recomendamos que
pepinos e br—colos, em particular, n<o
sejam armazenados em sacos fechados.
Nas situas>es em que o contacto com
outros legumes n« Z preferido, use
materiais de embalagem como o papel
que apresenta um determinado n'vel de
porosidade em termos de higiene.

Ao colocar os legumes, colocar os pesados
e duros na parte inferior e os leves e macios
na parte superior, tendo em consideras<o 0s
pesos espec’ficos dos legumes.

Frigor'fico / Guia do Utilizador
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N«o colocar frutas que tem uma alta
produso de gis etileno, tais como pera,
damasco, pessego e principalmente mas,
na mesma gaveta para legumes com outros
legumes e frutas. O gits etileno que sai destes
frutos pode ser a causa de outros legumes e
frutas amaduresam mais ripido e apodresam
em um curto per'odo de tempo.

6.8. Prateleira dobrivel
para vinhos
*Pode n«o estar dispon’vel em todos
0s modelos

Disponibiliza ao utilizador 0
armazenamento das garrafas de vinho
guando necessitrio. Para usar a seceo,
segurar a parte de plfstico e puxt-la
lentamente na diree<o seguinte. Agora, a
prateleira dobrfvel para vinhos pode ser
usada.

C Recomenda-se armazenar
no miximo 2 garrafas de
vinho na prateleira dobrivel
para vinhos.

3

7
v

3

o

Para retirar a prateleira dobrivel
para vinhos, em primeiro lugar, retirar
a prateleira de vidro do frigor'fico. Em
seguida, segurar a parte de plistico e
puxi-la para qualquer dires<o lateral.
Agora o produto pode ser usado sem
prateleira dobrivel para vinhos, se
necessirio.
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Manutene<o e limpeza

A Ler primeiro a seceo Olnstruses de
seguraneal

Limpar o produto regularmente
prolongart a sua vida cetil.
B RECOMENDAES:

Desligar a alimentas<o antes|de

limpar o frigor’fico.

¥ Nc«o usar ferramentas afiadas e
abrasivas, sab<o, materiais de limpeza
domZstica, detergentes, gis, gasolina,
vernizes e subst%oncias similares para
limpar.

¥ Para produtos n<o No Frost, gotas
de fgua e uma congelas<o com a
largura de um dedo podem ocorrer na
parede posterior do compartimento do
frigor'fico. N<o limpe; nunca aplique
—leo ou agentes similares.

¥ Utilize apenas panos macios de

microfibra ligeiramente humedecidos

para limpar a superf'cie do produto.

Esponjas e outros tipos de panos de

limpeza poder<o riscar a superf'cie.

¥ Dissolver uma colher de chf de
carbonato na fgua. Molhar um pedaso
de pano na Fgua e torcer. Limpar o
dispositivo com este pano e secar
completamente.

¥ Cuidado em manter a fgua longe da
protece«o da 1%.mpada e outras partes
elZctricas.

¥ Limpar a porta usando um pano
hoemido. Retirar todos os itens do
interior para tirar as prateleiras da porta
e do interior do frigor'fico. Levantar as
prateleiras da porta para retirar. Limpar
e secar as prateleiras, depois volta a
colocar no lugar fazendo deslizar de
cima pra baixo.

¥ N«o usar fgua clorada ou produtos
de limpeza na superf'cie exterior e
peeas cromadas do produto. O cloro irt
enferrujar essas superf'cies mettlicas.

¥ Nco usar ferramentas agusadas e
abrasivas ou sab<o, agentes de limpeza
domZstica, detergentes, gasolina,
benzina, cera, etc., podem danificar
os carimbos nas partes plfsticas,
que podem desaparecer ou ficarem
deformadas. Usar fgua quente e um
pano macio para limpar e secar com um
pano seco.

7.1.Prevenir maus cheiros
O produto Z fabricado livre de quaisquer
materiais odorantes. No entanto, manter
os alimentos em see»es inadequadas
e limpeza inadequada das superfcies
interiores pode causar mau cheiro.
Para evitar isto, limpar o interior com
fgua de carbonato a cada 15 dias.
¥ Manter os alimentos em recipientes
fechados. Os microrganismos podem
disseminar-se dos alimentos n<o
fechados e causar mau cheiro.

¥ N manter alimentos fora de prazo e
estragados no frigorfico.

7.2.Proteger superf'cies
de pltstico

fleo derramado em superfcies de
plfstico pode danificar a superfcie e
deve ser limpo imediatamente com fgua
morna.

Frigor'fico / Guia do Utilizador
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E Resolus«o de problemas

Verificar a lista antes de contactar a y
assistencia. Fazer isto poupa-lhe tempo

e dinheiro. Esta lista inclui queixas
frequentes que n<«o esto relacionadas
com o fabrico ou materiais defeituosos.
Certas caracter’'sticas mencionadas neste
documento podem n<o ser aplictveis ao
seu produto.

O frigor’fico n<o estt a funcionar.

¥ Aficha de alimentas<o n<o estt
totalmente ajustada. >>> Ligi-la para ¥
a ajustar completamente " tomada.

¥ O fus'vel ligado " tomada de ligas«o

do produto ou o fus'vel principal estf

gueimado. >>> Verificar os fus'veis.
Condensas<o na parede lateral do ¥
compartimento refrigerador (ZONA
MOLTIPLA, ZONA DE FRESCOS,
CONTROLO e FLEXIVEL). ¥
¥ A porta Z aberta com muita

frequencia >>> Ter cuidado para

n<o abrir a porta do produto t<o y

frequentemente.

¥ O ambiente estf demasiado hoemido.

Em caso de falta de energia repentina
ou retirar a ficha de alimentas<o e
colocar de novo, a press<o do gfs no
sistema de refrigeras<o do produto

n«o Z equilibrada, o que desencadeia
a salvaguarda tZrmica do compressor.
O produto voltart a ligar-se depois

de aproximadamente 6 minutos. Se

0 produto n<o se voltar a ligar depois
deste per'odo, contactar a assistencia.

Descongelas<o estt activa. >>>
Isto Z normal para um produto
de descongelas<o totalmente
automitica. A descongelas<o Z
executada periodicamente.

O produto n<o estt ligado. >>>
Assegurar que o cabo de alimentas<o
estf ligado.

A definis<o de temperatura Z
incorrecta. >>> Seleccionar a
definie<o de temperatura adequada.

N<o hi energia. >>> O produto
continuart a funcionar normalmente
assim que a energia seja

>>> N«o instalar o produto em restabelecida.
ambientes hcemidos. O ru'do de funcionamento do frigorifico aume
¥ Alimentos contendo I'quidos est durante a utilizas<o.

colocados em recipientes n<o ¥
fechados. >>> Manter os alimentos
contendo I'quidos em recipientes

fechados.

¥ A porta do produto foi deixada aberta.

>>> N<o manter a porta do produto O frigor’fico funciona muito frequentemente o

O desempenho de funcionamento
do produto pode variar dependendo
das varias>es de temperatura do
ambiente. Isto Z normal e n<o Z um
mau funcionamento.

aberta por per'odos longos. por muito tempo.

¥ O termostato estt definido para
temperatura demasiado baixa.
>>> Definir o termostato para
temperatura adequada.

O compressor n<o estt a funcionar.
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¥ O novo produto pode ser maior do
gue o anterior. Produtos maiores
funcionam por per'odos mais longos.

A temperatura da sala pode ser
elevada. >>> O produto funcionart
normalmente por per'odos mais
longos com temperaturas de sala mais
elevadas.

O produto foi ligado recentemente

ou foi colocado no interior um novo
alimento. >>> O produto levar

mais tempo a atingir a temperatura
definida quando recentemente

ligado ou quando Z colocado um novo
alimento no interior. Isto Z normal.

Grandes quantidades de alimentos
guentes podem ter sido colocadas
recentemente no produto. >>> N«<o
colocar alimentos quentes no produto.

As portas foram abertas
frequentemente ou deixadas abertas
por per'odos longos. >>> O ar quente
gue se move no interior fart o produto
funcionar mais tempo. N<o abrir as
portas com demasiada frequencia.

A porta do congelador ou refrigerador
pode estar entreaberta. >>> Verificar
se as portas est«o completamente
fechadas.

O produto pode estar definido para
temperatura demasiado baixa.

>>> Definir a temperatura para

um grau mais elevado e aguardar
gue o produto atinja a temperatura
ajustada.

A junta da porta do congelador

ou refrigerador pode estar suja,
desgastada, partida ou n<o ajustada
adequadamente. >>> Limpar ou
substituir a junta. A junta da porta
danificada / cortada farf o produto
funcionar por per'odos mais longos
para preservar a temoeratura actual

A temperatura do congelador estt muito baix.
mas a temperatura do refrigerador Z adequac

¥

A temperatura do compartimento
de congelas<o estt definida para

um grau muito baixo. >>> Definir
a temperatura do compartimento

de congelas<o para um grau mais
elevado e verificar de novo.

A temperatura do refrigerador est} muito baix
mas a temperatura do congelador Z adequad

¥

A temperatura do compartimento

de refrigeras<o est? definida para

um grau muito baixo. >>> Definir a
temperatura do compartimento de
refrigeras<o para um grau mai elevado
e verificar de novo.

Os alimentos guardados em gavetas do
compartimento de refrigeras<o est<o
congelados.

¥

A temperatura do compartimento
de refrigeras<o estt definida para
um grau muito baixo. >>> Definir
a temperatura do compartimento
de congelas<o para um grau mais
elevado e verificar de novo.

A temperatura no refrigerador ou congelador
demasiado elevada.

Frigor'fico / Guia do Utilizador

27128 PT



Resolue<o de problemas

¥ Atemperatura do compartimento de
refrigeras<o estt definida para um
grau muito elevado. >>> A definieo
de temperatura do compartimento
de refrigeras<o influencia a
temperatura do compartimento de
congelas«o. Altere a temperatura
do compartimento de refrigeras<o
ou congelaso e aguarde atZ que 0s
referidos compartimentos atinjam o
n'vel de temperatura ajustado.

¥ As portas foram abertas
frequentemente ou deixadas abertas
por per'odos longos. >>> N«o abrir as
portas com demasiada frequencia.

¥ A porta pode estar entreaberta. >>>
Fechar completamente a porta.

¥ O produto foi ligado recentemente
ou foi colocado no interior um novo
alimento. >>> Isto Z normal. O
produto levar mais tempo a atingir
a temperatura definida quando
recentemente ligado ou um novo
alimento Z colocado no interior.

¥ Grandes quantidades de alimentos
quentes podem ter sido colocadas
recentemente no produto. >>> N<o

colocar alimentos quentes no produto.

Vibrae<o ou ru'do.

¥ O cheo no estt nivelado ou no Z
resistente. >>> Se 0 produto vibra
guando movido lentamente, ajustar
0s pZs para equilibrar o produto.
Assegurar tambZm que o ch<«o Z
suficientemente resistente para
suportar o produto.

¥ Alguns itens colocados no produto
podem causar ru'dos. >>> Retirar
alguns itens colocados no produto.

O produto estt a fazer ru’do de I'quido a fluir,

pulverizas<o, etc.

¥ Os princ’pios de funcionamento do
produto incluem flu’dos I'quidos e
gaso0sos. >>> Isto Z normal e n<o um
mau funcionamento.

Ht som de vento a soprar proveniente do

produto.

¥ O produto usa uma ventoinha
no processo de refrigeras<o.
Isto Z normal e n«o Z um mau
funcionamento.

Ht condensas<o nas paredes internas do

produto.

¥ Meio ambiente quente ou hoemido
aumentart a formas<o de gelo e
condensas<o. Isto Z normal e n« Z
um mau funcionamento.

¥ As portas foram abertas
frequentemente ou deixadas abertas
por per'odos longos. N<o abrir as
portas com demasiada frequencia; se
aberta, fechar a porta.

¥ A porta pode estar entreaberta. >>>
Fechar completamente a porta.
Ht condensas<o no exterior do produto ou en
as portas.
¥ O meio ambiente pode estar hcemido,
isto Z perfeitamente normal com
tempo heemido. >>> A condensas<«o
dissipa quando a humidade diminuir.
O interior cheira mal.

28/28 PT

Frigor'fico / Guia do Utilizador



Resolu«<o de problemas

¥ O produto n«o Z limpo regularmente.
>>> Limpar o interior regularmente
usando uma esponja, fgua quente e
Fgua com carbonato.

¥ Alguns recipientes e materiais de
embalagem podem provocar odores.
>>> Usar recipientes e materiais de
embalagem isentos de odor.

¥ Os alimentos foram colocados em
recipientes n<o vedados. >>>
Manter os alimentos em recipientes
fechados. Os microrganismos podem
disseminar-se dos alimentos n<o
fechados e causar mau cheiro.

¥ Retirar quaisquer alimentos fora de
prazo e estragados do frigor'fico.

A porta n<o estt a fechar.

¥ Embalagens de alimentos podem
bloquear a porta. >>> Recolocar
quaisquer itens que blogueiem as
portas.

¥ O produto n<o estt colocado em
posieo vertical no ch<o. >>> Ajustar
0s pZs para equilibrar o produto.

¥ O cheo no estt nivelado ou no Z
resistente. >>> Assegurar que o
ch<o Z nivelado e suficientemente
resistente para suportar o produto.

A gaveta para vegetais estt presa.

¥ Os alimentos podem estar em
contacto com a seceo superior da
gaveta. >>> Reorganizar os alimentos
na gaveta.

Se a superf'cie do produto estiver quente.

¥ Podem notar-se temperaturas
elevadas entre as duas portas, nos
painZis laterais e na grelha traseira
guando o produto estt a funcionar.
Esta situas<o Z normal e n<o exige
servieo de manutene<o!

RECOMENDA,IES: Se os
problemas persistirem depois
seguir as instrue>es nesta seq
contactar o seu vendedor ou
Assistencia Autorizada. N«<o te
reparar o produto.

de
O(O,
uma
2ntar
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Cher client,
Veuillez lire ce manuel avant d'utiliser l'appareil.

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi ce produit. Nos aimerions que vous obteniez une
efficacitZ optimale de ce produit de haute qualitZ qui a ZtZ fabriquZ avec une technologie
de pointe. E cette fin, lisez attentivement ce manu el et toute autre documentation fournie
avant d'utiliser le produit et conservez-les comme rZfZrence.

Tenez compte de toutes les informations et de tous les avertissements figurant dans le
manuel d'utilisation. De cette fason, vous vous protZgerez, vous et votre produit, contre les
dangers qui peuvent survenir.

Conservez le manuel d'utilisation. Joignez ce guidé I'unitZ si vous le remettez ~ quelqu'un
d'autre.

Les symboles suivants sont utilisZs dans le manuel d'ullisation !:

A Il s'agit d'un danger qui peut entra’ner la mort ou des blessures.

AVERTISSEMENT Un danger qui peut causer des dommages
matZriels au produit ou ~ son environnement

6 Informations importantes ou conseils utiles sur le fonctionnement.

0 Lisez le manuel d'utilisation.

C !u#$%&|(!$n)
Vous pouvez accZder aux informations relatives au modsle
- ENEHG ? % telles que sauvegardZes dans la base de donnZes des pro-

duits en entrant le site internet suivant et en recherchant
P+ 19)/"8- reswessgrs+  — (%) l'identiPant de votre modele (*) qui se trouve sur la vignette

_ « Znergie

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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Consignes de sZcuritZ

¥ Cette section contient des consignes
de sZcuritZ qui vous aideront ~

vous protZger contre les risques de
dommages corporels ou matZriels.

¥ Notre sociZtZ n'est pas responsable
des dommages qui peuvent survenir
lorsque ces instructions ne sont pas
suivies.

A Les opZrations d'installation et de
rZparation sont toujours effectuZes par
le fabricant, un agent de service agrZZ
ou une personne qualifiZe dZsignZe par
I'importateur.

A N'utilisez que des pisces et
accessoires d'origine.

ALes pieces de rechange d'origine
seront fournies pendant 10 ans, ~
compter de la date d'achat du produit.

A Ne pas rZparer ou remplacer une
partie du produit, sauf si cela est
expressZment spZcifiZ dans le manuel
d'utilisation.

A N'apportez aucune modification
technique au produit.

A 1.1 utilisation prZvue

¥ Le prZsent produit ne peut stre
utilisZ ~ des fins commerciales et ne doit
pas stre utilisZ hors de son usage prZvu.
Le prZsent produit est destinZ " stre
utilisZ dans les maisons et les lieux
intZrieurs.

Par exemple :

- Cuisines du personnel dans

les magasins, bureaux et autres
environnements de travail,

- Exploitations agricoles,

- Zones utilisZes par les clients dans
les h™tels, motels et autres types
d'hZbergement,

- H™tels de type lit & petit dZjeuner,
pensionnats,

- Applications telles que la restauration
et la vente au dZtail.

Il faut Zviter d'utiliser ce produit ~
I'extZrieur avec ou sans tente au-dessus,
par exemple sur les bateaux, les balcons
ou les terrasses. Il ne faut pas exposer le
produit ” la pluie, ” la neige, au soleil ou
au vent.

Le risque d'incendie est bien prZsent !

A 12 s7cuniz des enfants,
des personnes vulnZrables

et des animaux domestiques
¥ Cet appareil peut stre utilisZ par
des enfants %ogZs dOau moins 8 ans et
par des personnes ayant des capacitZs
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
rZduites ou dZnuZes dOexpZrience ou
de connaissance, sQils (si elles) sont
correctement surveillZ(es) ou si des
instructions relatives " [Qutilisation de
IGappareil en toute sZcuritZ leur ont
ZtZ donnZes et si les risques encourus
ont ZtZ apprZhendZs. Les enfants ne
doivent pas jouer avec |Oappareil. Le
nettoyage et |Qentretien par IOusager
de doivent pas etre effectuZs par des
enfants sans surveillance.

¥ Les produits Zlectriques sont
dangereux pour les enfants et les
animaux domestiques. Les enfants et
les animaux ne doivent pas jouer avec,
grimper ou entrer dans le produit.

¥ Le nettoyage et I'entretien des
utilisateurs sont interdits aux enfants,
sauf s'ils sont surveillZs par quelqu'un.
¥ Gardez les matZriaux d'emballage
hors de portZe des enfants. Le risque
de blessure et d'Ztouffement est bien
prZsent !

RZfrigZrateur / Manuel dOutilisation
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Instructions en matiere de sZcuritZ et d'environnement

¥ Avant de se dZbarrasser du

produit ancien ou obsolete :
1.DZbranchez le produit en le saisissant
par la fiche.

2.Coupez le c%oble d'alimentation et
retirez-le de I'appareil avec sa fiche
3.Ne retirez pas les Ztageres ou les
tiroirs afin qu'il soit plus difficile pour les
enfants d'entrer dans le produit.
4.Enlever les portes.

5.Gardez le produit de maniere " ce qu'il
ne bascule pas.

6.Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec
l'ancien produit.

¥ Ne jetez jamais le produit au feu
pour I'Zliminer. Cela pourrait entra’ner
une explosion !

¥ S'ily aun verrou sur la porte du
produit, la clZ doit «tre gardZe hors

de la portZe des enfants.

A 13 srcunitz Zlectrique

¥ Le produit doit stre dZbranchZ
pendant les procZdures d'installation,
d'entretien, de nettoyage, de
rZparation et de dZplacement.

¥ Sile c%oble d'alimentation est
endommagZ, il doit stre remplacZ
par une personne qualifiZe dZsignZe
par le fabricant, 'agent de service
autorisZ ou l'importateur afin d'Zviter
tout danger potentiel.

¥ Ne comprimez pas le c%oble
d'alimentation sous ou derriere le
produit. Ne placez pas d'objets lourds
sur le c%oble d'alimentation. Le c%oble
d'alimentation ne doit pas stre trop
pliZ, pincZ ou entrer en contact avec
une source de chaleur.

¥ N'utilisez pas de rallonges, de
multiprises ou d'adaptateurs pour
faire fonctionner le produit.

¥ Les multiprises ou les sources
d'alimentation portables peuvent
surchauffer et provoquer un
incendie. Par consZquent, ne gardez
aucune prise multiple derriere ou
pres du produit.

¥ La prise doit «tre facilement
accessible. En cas d‘impossibilitZ,
linstallation Zlectrique "~ laquelle le
produit est connectZ doit comporter
un dispositif (tel qu'un fusible, un
interrupteur, un disjoncteur, etc.)
conforme " la rZglementation
Zlectrique et qui dZconnecte tous les
p™les du rZseau.

¥ |l ne faut pas toucher la prise de
courant avec les mains mouillZes.

¥ Retirez la fiche de la prise en
saisissant la fiche et non le c%oble.

A 1.4sscuitz

des transports

¥ Le produit est lourd ; ne le
dZplacez pas seul.

¥ Ne tenez pas sa porte lorsque
vous dZplacez le produit.

¥ Assurez-vous de ne pas
endommager le systeme de
refroidissement ou la tuyauterie
pendant le transport. Si la tuyauterie
est endommagZe, n'utilisez pas le
produit et appelez I'agent de service
agrZZ.

A 15sscunitz
d'installation

¥ Adressez-vous " l'agent de
service agrZZ pour l'installation du
produit. Pour que le produit soit pret
~ I'emploi, vZrifiez les informations
contenues dans le manuel de
['utilisateur pour vous assurer
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Instructions en matiere de sZcuritZ et d'environnement

que les installations d'ZlectricitZ

et d'eau sont adaptZes. En cas
contraire, appelez un Zlectricien et
un plombier qualifiZs pour prendre
les dispositions nZcessaires. Dans
le cas contraire, il y a risque de choc
Zlectrique, d'incendie, de problemes
avec le produit ou de blessures !

¥ Avantde procher ~ I'installation,
vZrifiez si le produit prZsente

des dZfauts. Si le produit est
endommagZ, ne le faites pas
installer.

¥ DZposez le produit sur une
surface propre, plane et solide

et Zquilibrez-le " l'aide de pieds
ngIabIes. Dans le cas contraire,

le produit peut se renverser et
provoquer des blessures.

¥ |l faut que le lieu d'installation
soit sec et bien ventilZ. Il ne faut
pas placer de tapis, de moquettes
ou de couvertures similaires sous le
produit. Le manque de ventilation
fait courir un risque d'incendie !

¥ |l ne faut pas couvrir ou bloquer
les ouvertures de ventilation. Dans
le cas contraire, la consommation
d'Znergie augmente et votre produit
risque d'stre endommag?Z.

¥ |l ne faut pas que le produit

soit connectZ " des systemes
d'alimentation tels que les
alimentations solaires. Dans le cas
contraire, votre produit risque d'stre
endommagZ par des changements
de tension soudains !

¥ Plus un rZfrigZrateur contient
de rZfrigZrant, plus I'emplacement
d'installation doit etre grand. Si le
lieu d'installation est trop petit, un

mZlange inflammable de rZfrigZrant
et d'air s'accumulera en cas de fuite
de rZfrigZrant dans le systeme de
refroidissement. L'espace requis

pour chaque 8 gr de rZfrigZrant est

de 1 nf' minimum. La quantitZ de
rZfrigZrant dans votre produit est
indiquZe sur I'Ztiquette de type.

¥ |l ne faut pas installer le produit
dans des endroits exposZs " la
lumiere directe du soleil et il faut le
tenir ZloignZ des sources de chaleur
telles que les plaques de cuisson, les
radiateurs, etc.

S'il est inZvitable d'installer le produit
" proximitZ d'une source de chaleur,
une plaque isolante appropriZe

doit stre utilisZe entre les deux et
les distances minimales suivantes
doivent etre respectZes par rapport
la source de chaleur :

- Distance minimale de 30 cm des
sources de chaleur telles que les
plagues de cuisson, les fours, les
appareils de chauffage ou les po-les,
- Minimum 5 cm des fours Zlectriques.
¥ La classe de protection de votre
produit est de type I. Branchez le
produit dans une prise de terre
conforme aux valeurs de tension, de
courant et de frZquence indiquZes

sur la plaque signalZtique du

produit. La prise doit stre ZquipZe

d'un disjoncteur de 10 A - 16 A.

Notre sociZtZ n'est pas responsable
des dommages qui pourraient
survenir lorsque le produit est

utilisZ sans mise " la terre et sans
connexion Zlectrique conformZment
aux rZglementations locales et
nationales.

RZfrigZrateur / Manuel d'utilisation
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Instructions en matiere de sZcuritZ et d'environnement

¥ Le produit ne doit pas stre
branchZ pendant l'installation. Dans
le cas contraire, il y a risque de choc
Zlectrique et de blessure !

¥ |l ne faut pas brancher le produit
dans des prises qui sont desserrZes,
disloquZes, cassZes, sales,
graisseuses ou qui risquent d'entrer
en contact avec de l'eau.

¥ [Faites passer le c%oble
d'alimentation et les tuyaux (le cas
ZchZant) du produit de manisre " ce
qu'ils ne risquent pas de trZbucher.
¥ L'exposition des pisces sous
tension ou du c%oble d'alimentation ™
I'humiditZ peut provoquer un court-
circuit. Par conquuent, n'installez
pas le produit dans des endroits tels
que les garages ou les buanderies
o I'humiditZ est ZlevZe ou 'eau peut
Zclabousser. Si le rZfrigZrateur est
mouillZ par de I'eau, dZbranchez-le et
appelez l'agent de service agrZZ.

¥ Ne connectez jamais votre
rZfrigZrateur ~ des appareils "
Zconomie d'Znergie. Ces syst'mes
sont nocifs pour votre produit.

A 16 s7cuniz
opZrationnelle

¥ |l ne faut jamais utiliser de
solvants chimiques sur le produit.
Cela pourrait entra’ner une explosion
|

¥ Au cas oe le produit
fonctionnerait mal, dZbranchez-le

et ne le faites pas fonctionner tant
qu'il n'a pas ZtZ rZparZ par le service
apres-vente agrZZ. Il y a un risque de
choc Zlectrique !

¥ |l ne faut pas placer de sources
de flamme (bougies allumZes,
cigarettes, etc.) sur ou ~ proximitZ du
produit.

¥ Ne montez pas sur le produit. Le
risque de tomber et de se blesser est
bien prZsent !

¥ |l ne faut pas endommager

les tuyaux du systeme de
refroidissement avec des objets
pointus ou pZnZtrants. Le fluide
frigorigene qui peut sortir lorsque

les tuyaux, les extensions de tuyaux
ou les revstements de surface sont
percZs provoque des irritations de la
peau et des |Zsions oculaires.

¥ |l ne faut pas placer ou utiliser
d'appareils Zlectriques " l'intZrieur du
rZfrigZrateur/congZlateur profond,
sauf si le fabricant le recommande.
¥ Veillez " ne pas vous coincer

les mains ou toute autre partie de
votre corps dans les pisces mobiles
* lintZrieur du rZfrigZrateur. Faites
attention ~ ne pas serrer vos doigts
entre la porte et le rZfrigZrateur.
Soyez prudent lorsque vous ouvrez
et fermez la porte, surtout s'il y a des
enfants autour.

¥ Ne mangez jamais de creme
glacZe, de glasons ou d'aliments
surgelZs juste apres les avoir

sortis du rZfrigZrateur. Le risque
d'engelures est bien prZsent !

¥ |l faut Zviter de toucher les parois
intZrieures ou les parties mZtalliques
du congZlateur ou les aliments

qui y sont stockZs lorsque vous
avez les mains mouillZes. Le risque
d'engelures est bien prZsent !

6 /36FR
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Instructions en matiere de sZcuritZ et d'environnement

¥ |l ne faut pas placer dans le
compartiment congZlateur des
bo"tes ou des bouteilles contenant
des boissons gazeuses ou des
liquides congelables. Les bo"tes et
les bouteilles peuvent Zclater. Le
risque de blessures et de dommages
matZriels est bien prZsent !

¥ |l ne faut pas placer ou utiliser de
sprays inflammables, de matZriaux
inflammables, de glace ssche,

de substances chimiques ou de
matZriaux thermosensibles similaires
" proximitZ du rZfrigZrateur. Le
risque d'incendie et d'explosion est
bien prZsent !

¥ |l ne faut pas stocker dans votre
produit des matieres explosives

qui contiennent des matieres
inflammables, comme les bombes
aZrosols.

¥ |l ne faut pas placer des rZcipients
remplis de liquide sur le produit.

Les Zclaboussures d'eau sur une
partie Zlectrique peuvent provoquer
un choc Zlectrique ou un risque
d'incendie.

¥ Ce produit n'est pas destinZ *
conserver des mZdicaments, du
plasma sanguin, des prZparations
de laboratoire ou des substances

et produits mZdicaux similaires
soumis " la directive sur les produits
mZdicaux.

¥ Le fait d'utiliser le produit contre
sa destination peut entra’ner la
dZtZrioration ou l'altZration des
produits stockZs " l'intZrieur de celui-
ci.

¥ |l faut Zviter de regarder cette
lumiere avec des outils optiques

car votre rZfrigZrateur est ZquipZ
d'une lumiere bleue. Il ne faut pas
fixer directement la lampe LED UV
pendant une longue pZriode. La
lumiere ultraviolette peut provoquer
une fatigue oculaire.

¥ |l ne faut pas surcharger

le produit. Des objets dans le
rZfrigZrateur peuvent tomber

lorsque la porte est ouverte,
provoquant des blessures ou des
dommages. Des problemes similaires
peuvent survenir si un objet est placZ
sur le produit.

¥  Afin d'Zviter les blessures,
assurez-vous d'avoir nettoyZ toute

la glace et I'eau qui ont pu tomber ou
Zclabousser le sol.

¥ Changez la position des Ztageres
/ porte-bouteilles sur la porte de
votre rZfrigZrateur uniquement
lorsqu'ils sont vides. Le risque de
blessure est bien prZsent !

¥ |l ne faut pas placer d'objets qui
peuvent tomber ou basculer sur le
produit. Ces objets peuvent tomber
lors de l'ouverture de la porte et
provoquer des blessures et / ou des
dommages matZriels.

¥ |l ne faut pas frapper ou exercer
une force excessive sur les surfaces
vitrZes. Le verre brisZ peut provoquer
des blessures et / ou des dommages
matZriels.

¥ Le systeme de refroidissement de
votre produit contient du rZfrigZrant
R600a : Le type de rZfrigZrant

utilisZ dans le produit est indiquZ
sur I'Ztiquette type. Ce rZfrigZrant
est inflammable. Par conquuent,

RZfrigZrateur / Manuel d'utilisation
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Instructions en matiere de sZcuritZ et d'environnement

faites attention ~ ne pas endommager

le systeme de refroidissement ou

la tuyauterie pendant I'utilisation

du produit. Si la tuyauterie est
endommagZe :

- Il ne faut pas toucher le produit ni le
c%oble d'alimentation,

- Tenez " I'Zcart les sources
potentielles d'incendie qui pourraient
provoquer un incendie du produit.

- AZrez la zone o se trouve le produit.
Il ne faut pas utiliser de ventilateurs.
- Appelez l'agent de service autorisZ.
¥ Sile produit est endommagZ

et que vous voyez une fuite de
rZfrigZrant, veuillez vous Zloigner

du rZfrigZrant. Le rZfrigZrant peut
provoquer des gelures en cas de
contact avec la peau.

Pour les produits avec
distributeur d'eau / machine ~
glaeons

¥ N'utilisez que de I'eau potable.
Il ne faut pas remplir le rZservoir
d'eau avec des liquides - tels
que des jus de fruits, du lait,

des boissons gazeuses ou des
boissons alcoolisZes - qui ne
conviennent pas " l'utilisation
dans le distributeur d'eau.

¥ Le risque pour la santZ et la
sZcuritZ est bien prZsent !

¥ |l ne faut pas laisser les
enfants jouer avec le distributeur
d'eau ou la machine " glace
(Icematic) afin d'Zviter les
accidents ou les blessures.

¥ |l ne faut pas insZrer les doigts
ou d'autres objets dans le trou du
distributeur d'eau, le canal d'eau
ou le rZcipient de la machine ~
glace. Le risque de blessure ou

A 17 s

de maintenance et

de nettoyage

¥ |l ne faut pas tirer sur la poignZe
de la porte si vous devez dZplacer
le produit pour le nettoyer. En cas
de force excessive exercZe sur la
poignZe, celle-ci peut se briser et
causer des blessures.

¥ |l ne faut pas vaporiser ou verser
de I'eau sur ou " lintZrieur du produit
pour le nettoyer. Le risque d'incendie
et de choc Zlectrique est bien
prZsent !

¥ |l ne faut pas utiliser d'outils
tranchants ou abrasifs pour nettoyer
le produit. Il ne faut pas utiliser de
produits d'entretien mZnager, de
dZtergent, de gaz, d'essence, de
diluant, d'alcool, de vernis, etc.

¥ Utilisez uniguement des produits
de nettoyage et d'entretien ~
l'intZrieur du produit qui ne sont pas
nocifs pour les aliments.

¥ |l ne faut jamais utiliser de la
vapeur ou des nettoyeurs ~ vapeur
pour nettoyer ou dZcongeler le
produit. La vapeur entre en contact
avec les pieces sous tension de votre
rZfrigZrateur, provoquant un court-
circuit ou un choc Zlectrique !

¥ Assurez-vous qu'aucune

eau ne pZnstre dans les circuits
Zlectroniques ou les ZIZments
d'Zclairage du produit.

de dommage matZriel est bien
prZsent !

8 /36FR
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Instructions en matiere de sZcuritZ et d'environnement

¥ Utilisez un chiffon propre et sec
pour essuyer les matisres Ztrangeres
ou la poussiere sur les broches de la
fiche. Il ne faut pas utiliser un chiffon
humide ou mouillZ pour nettoyer la
prise. Le risque d'incendie et de choc
Zlectrique est bien prZsent !

A 1.8 Homewnhiz

¥ Quand vous faites fonctionner
votre produit par l'application
HomeWhiz, il vous faut respecter
les avertissements de sZcuritZ
meme lorsque vous vous Zloignez
du produit. Vous devez Zgalement
suivre les avertissements de
l'application.

Ao fclairage

¥ Appelez le service autorisZ
lorsqu'il est nZcessaire de remplacer
la LED / ampoule utilisZe pour
I'Zclairage.
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Instructions environnementales

2.1ConformitZ avec la

Directive WEEE et Mise au
rebut des appareils usagZs :

Cet appareil est conforme ~ la

directive WEEE de I'Union europZenne
(2012/19/EU). Le produit possede un

symbole de classification attribuZ aux
dZchets d'Zquipements Zlectriques et
Zlectroniques (WEEE).
Ce symbole indigue que cet
ﬁ appareil ne doit pas stre mis au
rebut avec les ordures
mmmm | mZnageres " la fin de sa durZe
de vie. Les appareils usagZs
doivent stre retournZs au point de
collecte officiel pour le recyclage des
dispositifs Zlectriques et Zlectroniques.
Pour trouver ces systemes de collecte,
veuillez contacter les autoritZs locales
ou le dZtaillant ~ IGendroit o« IOappareil a

ZtZ achetZ. Chaque mZnage joue un r™le

important dans la rZcupZration et le
recyclage des vieux appareils mZnagers.
La mise au rebut appropriZe des
appareils usagZs permet de prZvenir les
consZquences nZgatives potentielles
pour IGenvironnement et la santZ
humaine.

2.2 ConformitZ avec

la Directive ROHS

Votre appareil est conforme ~ la directive
RoOHS de IOUnion europZenne (2011/65/
EU). Il ne comporte pas de matZriaux
dangereux et interdits mentionnZs dans
la directive.

2.3 Informations
sur I'emballage
Yy Les matZriaux d'emballage de
l‘ " cet appareil sont fabriquzs ~
partir de matZriaux recyclables,
conformZment " nos
rZglementations nationales en matiere
d'environnement. Ne mettez pas les
matZriaux dOemballage au rebut avec les
ordures mZnageres et dQautres dZchets.
DZposez-les plut™t aux points de
collecte des matZriaux d'emballage,
dZsignZs par les autoritZs locales.

10 /27 FR
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\Votre rZfrigZrateur
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ftageres de porte rZglables

Plateau ~ Tufs

ftagere pour les bouteilles
Pieds avant rZglables
Compartiment congZlateur

RZcipient " glace

Le bac ~ produits laitiers (chambre

&

froide) ou le bac " IZgumes
8. Bac”lZgumes

9. ftageres rZglables

10. Cave “vin

11. Ventilateur

12. Lampe dOZclairage

*Peut ne pas stre disponible sur tous les modeles

Les images prZsentZes dans ce manuel sont fournies " titre indicatif et elles peuvent ne p
( correspondre exactement ~ votre appareil. Si votre appareil ne dispose pas des patrties cit

I'information s'applique ~ d'autres modeles.
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Installation

A Lisez dOabord la section
C Instructions de sZcuritZ E !

4.1.Lieu IdZal D'installation
Contactez le service agrZZ pour
linstallation de votre rZfrigZrateur. Pour
prZparer l'installation du rZfrigZrateur,
lisez attentivement les instructions du
manuel d'utilisation et assurez-vous
que les Zquipements Zlectriques et
d'approvisionnement d'eau sont installZs
convenablement. Si non, contactez un
Zlectricien et un plombier pour effectuer
les rZparations nZcessaires.

¥  Ne placez pas le rZfrigZrateur dans

des environnements avec des tempZratures
infZrieures ~ -5 iC.

Votre produit nZcessite une circulation

d®air adZquate pour pouvoir fonctionner
efficacement. SOil est placZ dans une alc™\ve,
nOoubliez pas de laisser un espace dOau moins
5 cm entre |Qappareil, le plafond, la paroi arrisre
et les parois latZrales.

SQil est placZ dans une alc™ve, nOoubliez
pas de laisser un espace dOau moins 5 cm
entre |Oappareil, le plafond, la paroi arrisre

et les parois latZrales. VZrifiez que I10ZIZment
de protection dOespace de la fasade arriere

pas tenu responsable en cas de pr
causZs par des travaux effectuZs
personnes non autorisZes.

AVERTISSEMEMNG@ fabricant ne s

est prZsent ~ son emplacement (au cas os il

st fourni avec I0appareil). Si 10ZIZment nOest
isponible, perdu ou tombZ, positionnez

IOappareil de maniere " laisser un espace

oo
ar

AVERTISSEMEMZbranchez le c$
d'alimentation du rZfrigZrateur pen
I'installation. Le non-respect de cet
consigne peut entra’ner la mort ou
blessures graves !

B

wHI©au moins 5 cm entre la surface arriere de
dat®appareil et les murs de la pisce. LOespace
e prZvu " IQarriere est important pour le
dednctionnement efficace de |Gappareil.

AVERTISSEMEISTIe cadre de la
porte est trop Ztroit pour laisser pa
I'appareil, retirez la porte et faites p
l'appareil sur les c™tZs ; si cela ne
fonctionne pas, contactez le servicg

A

sSer
asser

agrzZ.

)

¥  Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane
pour Zviter les vibrations.

¥ Placez le produit ~ 30 cm du chauffage,
de la cuisiniere et des autres sources de
chaleur similaires et ™ au moins 5 cm des
fours Zlectriques.

¥  N'exposez pas le produit directement ”
lumiere du soleil et ne le laissez pas dans des
environnements humides.

¥ Le bon fonctionnement de votre

rZfrigZrateur nZcessite la bonne circulation de

['air.
¥  SilerZfrigZrateur est placZ dans un
encastrement mural, assurez-vous de laisser

un espace d'au moins 5 cm avec le plafond et

le mur.

12
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Installation

4.2 .Fixation des
Cales en Plastique

4.4 Branchement
flectrique

Utilisez les cales en plastiques fournies a

le rZfrigZrateur pour crZer une circulatiorA

suffisante entre le rZfrigZrateur et le mur.

AVERTISSEMENE branchez
pas le rZfrigZrateur sur une rallonge ou
une multiprise.

1.Pour fixer les cales, retirez les vis du
rZfrigZrateur et utilisez celles fournies
avec les cales,

B

AVERTISSEMEN®@s c%obles
d'alimentation endommagZs dojvent
etre remplacZs par le service agrZZ.

2.Fixez 2 cales en plastique sur le
couvercle de ventilation tel quillustrZ par
IBimage.

C

Lorsque deux errngrateurs sont
installZs c™te ~ c™te, ils doivent stre
sZparZs par au moins 4 cm.

¥
é%—»u
¥
J } *
= —
¥

Notre entreprise ne sera pas tenue
responsable de tout dommage rZsultant
de I'utilisation de I'appareil sans prise de
mise " la terre ou branchement Zlectrique
conforme ~ la norme nationale en vigueur.
Gardez la fiche du c%oble d'alimentation ~
portZe de main apres l'installation.
Branchez votre rZfrigZrateur " une prise
de mise " la terre de 220-240 V/50 Hz de
tension. La fiche doit possZder un fusible
de 10-16 A.

N'utilisez pas de fiches multiples avec

ou sans c%odble d'extension entre la prise
murale et le rZfrigZrateur.

4.3. RZgIage Des Pieds

Si le rZfrigZrateur n'est pas ZquilibrZ, rZ
pieds avant en les tournant vers la gauc
la droite.

i 21
S B |

AVERTISSEMBER#IALf
chaude! 3

Les parois latZrales de votre
appareil sont ZquipZes de corjduits
frigorifiques visant ~ amZliorer le
systeme de refroidissement. Le
rZfrigZrant portZ ~ des tempZratures
ZlevZes peut jaillir ~ travers
ces zones, entra’nant ainsi le
rZchauffement des parois latZrales.
Ce phZnomene est normal et ne
nZcessite aucun entretien. Soyez
prudent au moment de toucher ~ ces
zones.

la surface

RZfrigZrateur / Manuel d'utilisation 13/36FR



PrZparation

C Solutions recommandZes aux

A Lisez dOabord la section C Instructionsproplemes E.

de sZcuritZ E !

¥ Pour un appareil amovible, Ocet
appareil de refrigZration nOest pas coneu
pour tre utilisZ comme un appareil ~
encastrerQ .

¥ Votre congZlateur / rZfrigZrateur

doit «tre installZ ~ au moins 30 cm

des sources de chaleur telles que les
plaques de cuisson, les fours, appareils
de chauffage ou cuisinieres, et~ au
moins 5 cm des fours Zlectriques. De
meme, il ne doit pas stre exposZ " la
lumiere directe du soleil.

¥ Veuillez vous assurer que IQintZrieur
de votre appareil est soigneusement
nettoyZ.

¥ LatempZrature ambiante de la

pisce o vous installez le congZlateur

| rZfrigZrateur doit «tre d®au moins

-5iC. Faire fonctionner IOappareil sous
des tempZratures infZrieures nOest pas
recommandZ et pourrait nuire ~ son
efficacitZ.

¥ Sideux congZlateur / rZfrigZrateurs
sont installZs c™te ~ c™te, ils doivent stre
sZparZs par au moins 2 cm.

¥ Lorsque vous faites fonctionner

le congZlateur / rZfrigZrateur pour la
premiere fois, assurez-vous de suivre les
instructions suivantes pendant les six
premieres heures.

¥ La porte ne doit pas stre ouverte
frZquemment.

¥ Le congZlateur / rZfrigZrateur doit
fonctionner ~ vide, sans denrZes
IQintZrieur.

¥ Ne dZbranchez pas le congZlateur /
rZfrigZrateur. Si une panne de courant
se produit, veuillez vous reporter

aux avertissements dans la section

¥ LOemballage et les matZriaux de
protection dOemballage doivent stre
conservZs pour les Zventuels transports
ou dZplacements ~ venr.

¥ Les paniers/tiroirs fournis avec le
compartiment rafra’chissement doivent
stre utilisZs de maniere continue

pour une consommation ZnergZtique
minimale et de meilleures conditions de
conservation.

¥ Le contact entre le capteur de
tempZrature et les denrZes alimentaires
~ l'intZrieur du compartiment de
congZlation peut augmenter la
consommation ZnergZtique de l'appareil.
Pour cette raison, les contacts avec les
capteurs doivent stre ZvitZs.

¥ Dans certains modeles, le tableau
de bord sOZteint automatiquement

5 minutes apres la fermeture de la
portisre. |l est rZactivZ ~ IQouverture

de la portisre ou lorsquon appuie sur
nOimporte quelle touche.

¥ Enraison des variations de
tempZrature dues " IQouverture ou " la
fermeture de la porte de IOappareil en
fonctionnement, il est normal que la
condensation se forme sur la porte, les
Ztageres ou les rZcipients en verre.

14 /27 FR
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5 PrZparation

¥ Comme IGair chaud et humide ne
pZnetre pas directement dans votre
produit lorsque les portes ne sont pas
ouvertes, votre produit optimisera

son fonctionnement en fonction des
conditions pour protZger vos aliments.
Les fonctions et les composants tels
que le compresseur, le ventilateur, le
chauffage, le dZgivrage, I0Zclairage,
IGaffichage, etc. fonctionneront en
fonction des besoins pour consommer
un minimum d®Znergie dans de telles
circonstances.

¥ En cas dOoptions multiples, les
Ztageres en verre doivent stre placZes
de maniere ~ ce que les sorties dQair au
niveau de la paroi arriere ne soient pas
bloquZes, de prZfZrence les sorties dOair
restent sous I0Ztagere en verre. Cette
combinaison peut contribuer ~ amZliorer
la distribution de 1Qair et IQefficacitZ
ZnergZtique.

~

—

—%
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E Utilisation du produit

A Lisez dOabord la section C Instructions de sZcuritZ E !

(

%

R0

1. CIZ de conversion des

compartiments

En appuyant sur la touche de conversion
(o';|3») du compartiment pendant

3 secondes, la section congZlateur
passe en mode rZfrigZration arrt

et congZlation. SOil est utilisZ en tant
que compartiment rZfrigZrateur, la
tempZrature est rZglZe " 4 iC. En cas de

3. Indicateur dOZconomie dOZnergie
(affichage Zteint)

La fonction d®Zconomie dOZnergie est
activZe automatiquement et le symbole
d&Zconomie dOZnergie

(===) sOaffiche lorsque la porte du

produit nOest pas ouverte ou fermZe
pendant un certain temps. Lorsque la
fonction dOZconomie dOZnergie est active,

mode ARReT, IOindicateur de tempZraturetous les symboles sur IOZcran autres

du compartiment doit afficher C - - E.

2. CIZ de rZglage de la tempZrature
du compartiment congZlateur

Le rZglage de la tempZrature est
effectuZ pour le compartiment
rZfrigZrZ. En appuyant sur cette touche
(-CED, la tempZrature du compartiment
congZlateur peut «tre rZglZe " -18, -19,
-20, -21, -22, -23, -24 iC Celcius.

que le symbole d®Zconomie dOZnergie
doivent stre dZsactivZs. Lorsque cette
fonction est utilisZe, la pression sur une
touche quelconque ou IQouverture de la
porte entrainent sa dZsactivation et les
voyants allumZs retournent ~ la normale.

La fonction d®Zconomie dOZnergie est une
fonction activZe dZpart usine et ne peut
stre annulZe.

d'autres modeles.

Les images prZsentZes dans ce manuel sont fournies " titre indicatif et
C elles peuvent ne pas correspondre exactement ~ votre appareil. Si votre
appareil ne dispose pas des parties citZes, alors l'information s'applique *
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4. Indicateur de condition de
dZfaut

Cet indicateur (1)) doit «tre activZ
lorsque votre rZfrigZrateur ne peut
pas assurer un refroidissement

6. CIZ sans fil

Cette touche (=) est utilisZe

pour se connecter sans fil ~ votre
appareil " travers |Qapplication
mobile HomeWhiz. Si vous appuyez

adZquat ou en cas dOerreur de capteur. sur le bouton pendant une longue
La lettre C E E sQaffiche sur IQindicateupZriode (3 secondes), le voyant LED

de tempZrature du compartiment
congZlateur et les chiffres 1, 2,

3 sQaffichent sur IQindicateur de
tempZrature du compartiment
rZfrigZrateur. Les chiffres qui
sQaffichent sur IQindicateur indiquent
le service " contacter en cas de
panne. Si vous placez des aliments
chauds dans le compartiment
congZlateur ou si vous laissez sa
porte ouverte pendant une pZriode
prolongZe, un point dOexclamation
peut sOallumer. Il ne sOagit pas dOun
dZfaut, cet avertissement est
supprimZ lorsque la nourriture est
refroidie ou lorsque IQon appuie sur
une touche quelconque.

5. ClIZ de congZlation rapide

Des que vous appuyez sur la touche
dOarret rapide, le voyant LED de la
touche sOallume et la fonction dOarrst
rapide est activZe. La tempZrature du
compartiment congZlateur est rZglZe
sur -27 jC. Appuyez ~ nouveau sur la
touche pour annuler la fonction. La
fonction de congZlation rapide est
automatiquement

annulZe apres 24 heures. Pour
congeler une grande partie dOaliments
frais, appuyez sur la touche de
congZlation rapide, avant de mettre
les aliments dans le compartiment
congZlateur.

du bouton clignote (par intervalles

de 0,5 seconde). La liaison entre
|Gappareil et le rZseau domestique
est initialisZe. Une fois que la
connexion sans fil avec |Qappareil
est Ztablie, le voyant LED est

allumZ en continu. En appuyant sur
ce bouton, apres la configuration
initiale, la connexion peut stre
activZe/dZsactivZe. Le voyant LED
du bouton clignote rapidement (*
intervalles de 0,2 seconde) jusqu®”
ce que la connexion soit Ztablie.
Lorsque la connexion est activZe, le
voyant LED sQallume en permanence.
En cas dOimpossibilitZ dOZtablir la
connexion pendant une longue
pZriode, vZrifiez vos parametres

de connexion et reportez-vous " la
section C DZpannage E fournie dans
le manuel de IQutilisateur. LOapplication
HomeWhiz doit stre utilisZe pour la
connexion sans fil. Les Ztapes de la
configuration sont dZcrites pendant
la configuration de IQapplication.
Vous pouvez accZder ~ |[Oapplication
en scannant le code QR figurant sur
|OZtiquette HomeWhiz de IQappareil.
Vous pouvez tZIZcharger IOapplication
sur App Store ou sur Play Store pour
les appareils Android. Pour plus de
dZtails, visitez le site https://www.
homewhiz.com/

RzfrigZrateur / Manuel d'utilisation
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7. Touche de fonction ARRaeT
du compartiment rZfrigZrZ
(vacances)

Pour activer la fonction vacances
(>|<f|3--), appuyez sur le bouton pendant
3 secondes. Le mode vacances
sOactive et le voyant LED sur le bouton
sQallume. C - - E doit stre affichZ

sur IQindicateur de tempZrature du
compartiment de refroidissement et

le compartiment de refroidissement
nOeffectue pas de refroidissement
actif. Vous ne devez pas conserver
vos aliments dans le compartiment
rZfrigZrZ lorsque cette fonction est
activZe. Les autres compartiments
continuent ~ se refroidir en fonction
des tempZratures fixzes. Il suffit
dOappuyer "~ nouveau sur la touche
pendant 3 secondes pour annuler
cette fonction.

8. CIZ de rZglage de la
tempZrature du compartiment

de refroidissement

Permet de rZgler la tempZrature du
compartiment rZfrigZrateur

('CE|). En appuyant sur cette touche,
la tempZrature du compartiment de
refroidissement peut stre rZglZe ~ 8,
7,6,5,4,3,2etlC.

9. Module Anti-odeur

Appuyez sur ce bouton pendant

3 secondes pour activer/dZsactiver

la fonction anti-odeur (g,

Lorsque la fonction anti-odeur est
activZe, le voyant LED de la touche
correspondante sOallume. Lorsque la
fonction est activZe, le module anti-
odeur fonctionne pZriodiquement.

10. CIZ pour la rZinitialisation

des parametres de connexion

sans fil

Pour rZinitialiser les parametres

de connexion sans fil, appuyez
simultanZment sur les boutons Gel
rapide (*-)) et Connexion sans fil (=)
pendant 3 secondes. Sur IQappareil o
les parametres de connexion sans fil
sont rZinitialisZs/rZtablis aux valeurs
par dZfaut de IQusine, toute donnZe
utilisateur antZrieure dZfinie sur
|@appareil est perdue.
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6.1.Alerte Ouverture

De Porte

*Peut ne pas etre possible dans

tous les modeles.

Un signal sonore est Zmis si la porte
de l'appareil reste ouverte pendant
au moins 1 minute. Le signal sonore
s'arrete ” la fermeture de la porte ou
lorsqu'on appuie sur bouton de I'Zcran
(si disponible).

Ce signal destinZ " l'utilisateur

est ” la fois audible et visuel. Le
voyant intZrieur s'allume si le signal
d'avertissement est Zmis pendant 10
minutes.

6.2.Inversion De La

Direction DOouverture

De La Porte

Vous pouvez inverser le sens d'ouver-
ture de votre rZfrigZrateur, en fonc-
tion de son emplacement. Lorsque
vous souhaitez effectuer cette
opZration, contactez le service agrZZ
le plus proche.

L'explication ci-dessus est une
dZclaration gZnZrale. Veuillez vZrifier
I'Ztiquette d'avertissement situZe

" l'intZrieur de I'emballage de votre
appatreil, au sujet de l'inversion de la
direction de la porte.

6.3.fclairage Interne
L'Zclairage interne utilise une lampe
de type DEL. Contactez le service
agrZZ pour tout probleme liZ ~ cette
lampe.

N'utilisez pas I'ampoule de cet appareil

pour I'Zclairage des maisons. Cette
ampoule a ZtZ coneue pour permettre
"~ l'utilisateur de placer les aliments
dans le rZfrigZrateur / congZlateur en
toute sZcuritZ et confortablement.

6.4.Lumiere bleue/
HarvestFresh

*Peut ne pas stre disponible sur
tous les modeles

E propos de la lumisre bleue,

Les fruits et IZgumes stockZs dans
les bacs " IZgumes ZclairZs par une
lumiere bleue continuent leur photo-
synthese gr¥ece ~ |Qeffet de longueur
dOonde de la lumiere bleue et prZ-
servent ainsi leur teneur en vitamine.

E propos de HarvestFresh,

Les fruits et IZgumes conservZs dans
les bacs " IZgumes ZclairZs par la
technologie HarvestFresh conservent
leurs vitamines plus longtemps gr¥%o.ce
aux lumisres bleues, vertes, rouges

et aux cycles dOobscuritZ, qui simulent
un cycle de jour.

Sivous ouvrez la porte du
rZfrigZrateur lorsque la technologie
HarvestFresh a activZ la pZriode
dOobscuritZ, le rZfrigZrateur le
dZtectera automatiquement et
activera la lumiere bleue, verte

ou rouge afin dOZclairer le bac
IZgumes " votre convenance. Une

fois que vous avez fermZ la porte du
rZfrigZrateur, la pZriode dOobscuritZ
se poursuit, reprZsentant ainsi la nuit
dans un cycle de jour.

RzfrigZrateur / Manuel d'utilisation
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6.5.Le compartiment

des produits laitiers

(entrep™t frigorifique)

Fournit une tempZrature plus

basse que celle du compartiment
rZfrigZrateur. Utilisez ce compartiment
pour conserver les charcuteries
(salami, saucisses, produits laitiers,
etc.) qui nZcessitent une tempZrature
de conservation plus basse ou

des produits ~ base de viande, de
poulet ou de poisson destinZs *

une consommation immZdiate. Ne
conservez pas les fruits et les IZgumes
dans ce compartiment.

6.6 Bac " IZgumes "
humiditZ contr™|Ze
(EverFresh+)

(Facultatif)

Gr%oce au bac ~ IZgumes " humiditZ
contr™|Ze, les IZgumes et les fruits
peuvent stre conservZs plus longtemps
dans un environnement aux conditions
d'humiditZ idZales. Gr¥%oce au systeme
de rZglage de I'humiditZ avec 3 options
devant votre bac ~ IZgumes, vous
pouvez contr™ler I'humiditZ "~ l'intZrieur
du compartiment en fonction des
aliments que vous stockez. Nous vous
recommandons de stocker vos aliments
en sZlectionnant l'option IZgumes
lorsque vous stockez des IZgumes
uniquement, l'option fruits lorsque
vous stockez des fruits uniquement et
l'option mixte lorsque vous stockez des
aliments mZlangZs.

Nous recommandons de ne pas
stocker les IZgumes et les fruits dans
des sacs afin d'amZliorer la durZe de
conservation des aliments et de mieux
profiter du systeme de contr™le de
I'humiditZ. En les laissant dans des sacs
en plastique, les IZgumes pourrissent
en peu de temps. Nous recommandons
de ne pas conserver les concombres
et les brocolis, en particulier, dans des
sacs fermZs. Dans les situations oe le
contact avec d'autres IZgumes n'est
pas privilZgiZ, utilisez des matZriaux
d'emballage tels que le papier qui
prZsente un certain niveau de porositZ
en termes d'hygiene.
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Lorsque vous placez les IZgumes,
placez les IZgumes lourds et durs en
bas et les IZgumes IZgers et tendres
en haut, en tenant compte du poids
spZcifique des IZgumes.

Il ne faut pas mettre les fruits qui

ont une forte production de gaz
d'Zthylene comme la poire, l'abricot,
la peche et surtout la pomme dans le
meme bac " IZgumes avec d'autres
fruits et IZgumes. Le gaz d'Zthylene
qui sort de ces fruits pourrait faire
mzrir plus rapidement d'autres
IZgumes et fruits et les faire pourrir
dans un laps de temps plus court.

RzfrigZrateur / Manuel d'utilisation
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6.7.CongZlation Des
Produits Frais

¥ Pour conserver la qualitZ des
aliments, les denrZes placZes dans le
compartiment congZlateur doivent
stre congelZes le plus rapidement
possible, ~ I'aide de la fonction de
congZlation rapide.

¥ Le fait de congeler les denrZes

" I'Ztat frais prolongera la durZe de
conservation dans le compartiment
congZlateur.

¥ Emballez les aliments dans des
emballages sous vide et scellez-les
correctement.

¥ Assurez-vous que les aliments
sont emballZs avant de les placer dans
le congZlateur. Utilisez des rZcipients
pour congZlateur, du papier aluminium
et du papier rZsistant ~ I'humiditZ,

des sacs en plastique ou du matZriel
d'emballage similaire au lieu d'un
papier d'emballage ordinaire.

La glace contenue dans le com-
partiment congZlateur dZgele
automatiquement.

C

¥ Marquez chaque emballage eny
Zcrivant la date avant de le placer au
congZlateur. Ceci vous permettra de
dZterminer la fra’cheur de chaque
paquet lors des ouvertures du
congZlateur. Mettez les aliments

les plus anciens " I'avant pour vous
assurer qu'ils sont utilisZs en premier.
¥ Les aliments congelZs doivent
stre utilisZs immZdiatement apres

le dZgivrage et ne doivent pas tre
congelZs " nouveau.

¥ Ne retirez pas de grandes
quantitZs d'aliments au meme
moment.

RZglage de laRZglage de la
tempZrature| tempZrature
du du DZtails

compartiment compartimen

congZlateur| rZfrigZrateur

-18;C 4;iC Ceci est le parametre par dZfaut recommandZ.

-20,-22 ou 4iC CesergIages sont recommandZs pour des tempZraturgs an

-24;C ' excZdant 30 iC.

CongZlation Cet indicateur est utilisZ lorsque vous souhai_tez congeler vo

rapide 4;C ahments_ pendant une courte erl_oq_e. Une fois le processus
I'appareil retourne ~ son rZglage initial.

InfZrieure ou thili'se‘z ces rZglages si vous est_imAez que le compartiment

Zgale” -18{C 2iC rZfrigZrateur n'est pas assez frais ~ cause de la tempZrature
ambiante ou de 'ouverture frZquente de la porte.
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apres filtrage et placez-les dans

le congZlateur. Les bananes, les
tomates, les feuilles de laitue, le
cZleri, les oeufs durs, les pommes
de terre et les aliments similaires ne
doivent pas stre congelZs. Lorsque
les aliments pourrissent, seules les
valeurs nutritionnelles et les qualitZs
alimentaires sont nZgativement
affectZes. Il ne s'agit pas d'un aliment
dZtZriorZ susceptible de constituer un

6.8.Recommandations

Relatives E La

Conservation Des

Aliments CongelZs

Le compartiment doit «tre rZglZ " -18 iC
minimum.

1.Placez les aliments dans le congZlateur

le plus rapidement possible pour Zviter

leur dZgivrage.

2.Avant de les faire dZgivrer, vZrifiez la C

date d'expiration E sur I'emballage pour

vous assurer de |"Ztat des aliments.
3.Assurez-vous que I'emballage de
l'aliment n'est pas endommagZ.

6.9.Informations Relatives

Au CongZlateur

Selon la norme CEI 62552, le
congZlateur doit stre dotZ d'une
capacitZ de congZlation des aliments
de 4,5 kg ~ une tempZrature
infZrieure ou Zgale " -18 {C en 24
heures pour chaque 100 litres du

danger pour la santZ humaine.

6.10.Disposition
Des DenrZes

ftageres du
compartimer
congZlateur

Vous pouvez congeler
diffZrents aliments com

tde la viande, du poissor
des cremes glacZes, de
IZgumes, etc.

ne

)

ftageres du
compartimer

Les aliments contenus dans

des casseroles, des plaj
tcouverts, des gamelles

IS

volume du compartiment congZlateur.  |F4frigZrateur| et les lufs (dans des
. < - gamelles)
Les aliments peuvent stre prZservZs Balconnets
pour des pZriodes prolongZes de la porte duAliments emballZs et dg

uniquement " des tempZratures
infZrieures ou Zgales ~-18 iC.
Vous pouvez garder les aliments
frais pendant des mois (dans le
congZlateur ~ des tempZratures
infZrieures ou Zgales ~ 18 iC).

Les aliments ~ congeler ne doivent
pas etre en contact avec ceux dZj”
congelZs pour Zviter un dZgivrage
partiel.

Faites bouillir les IZgumes et filtrer
I'eau pour prolonger la durZe de
conservation " I'Ztat congelZ.
Placez les aliments dans des
conditionnements hermZtiques

compartimer
rZfrigZrateur

tpetite taille ou des boiss

ons

Bac " IZgume

>s  Fruits et IZgumes

Compartime
des aliments
frais

“fpicerig fine (aliments p
petit dZjeuner, produits
carnZs "~ consommer "

our

court terme)
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6.11. Porte-

bouteille pliable

*Peut ne pas etre disponible sur

tous les modeles

LOutilisateur peut ranger les bouteilles
de vin en cas de besoin. Afin dOutiliser
la section, tenez la partie en plastique
et tirez-la lentement dans la direction
suivante. E prZsent, vous pouvez
utiliser le porte-bouteille pliable.

Il est conseillZ de stocker

C au maximum 2 bouteilles
de vin sur le porte-bouteille
pliable.

Afin de retirer le porte-bouteille

pliable, il convient dDabord de retirer le
verre du rZfrigZrateur. Tenez ensuite

la partie en plastique et tirez-la dans
n'importe quelle direction. E prZsent,
vous pouvez utiliser le produit sans le
porte-bouteille pliable le cas ZchZant.
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Entretien et nettoyage

Le nettoyage rZgulier du produit prolonge s@ dwi@giilisez pas ddeau contenant du

de vie.
B AVERTISSEMEDZbranchez

rZfrigZrateur.

¥ NOutilisez jamais dOoutils pointus

et abrasifs, de savon, de produits
nettoyage domestiques, dOessence, de
carburant, du cirage ou des substances
similaires pour le nettoyage du produit.

¥ Pour des appareils qui ne sont pas de
la marque No Frost, des gouttes dOeau et
une couche de givre pouvant atteindre

la largeur dOun doigt se forment sur

la paroi arriere du compartiment
rZfrigZrateur. Ne les nettoyez pas

et Zvitez d'y utiliser de IOhuile ou des
produits similaires.

¥ Utilisez uniguement des tissus

en microfibres IZgsrement mouillZs

pour nettoyer la surface externe de
IOappareil. Les Zponges et autres tissus
de nettoyage sont susceptibles de rayer
la surface.

¥ Faites dissoudre une cuillZrZe " cafZ
de bicarbonate dans de IOeau. Trempez
un morceau de tissu dans cette eau et
essorez-le. Nettoyez soigneusement
IGappareil avec ce chiffon et ensuite avec
un chiffon sec.

¥ \Veillez " ne pas mouiller le

logement de la lampe ainsi que dOautres
composants Zlectriques.

¥ Nettoyez la porte "~ I0aide dOun
torchon humide. Retirez tous les
aliments de IQintZrieur afin de dZmonter
la porte et les Ztageres du ch%ossis.
Relevez les Ztageres de la porte pour

les dZmonter. Nettoyez et sZchez les
Ztageres, puis refixez-les en les faisant
glisser ™ partir du haut.

chlore, ou des produits de nettoyage
pour les surfaces externes et les

IQalimentation avant de nettoyer Ipieces chromZes de |®appareil. Le chlore

entra’ne la corrosion de ce type de
surfaces mZtalliques.

¥ fvitez dOutiliser des objets
tranchants ou abrasifs, du savon, des
produits mZnagers de nettoyage, des
dZtergents, de |Oessence, du benzene,
de la cire, ect. ; autrement, les marques
sur les pisces en plastique pourraient
sOeffacer et les pisces elles-memes
pourraient prZsenter des dZformations.
Utilisez de IGeau tiede et un torchon
doux pour nettoyer et sZcher.

7.1.PrZvention des

mauvaises odeurs

E sa sortie dOusine, cet appareil ne
contient aucun matZriau odorant.
Cependant; la conservation des aliments
dans des sections inappropriZes et le
mauvais nettoyage de IQintZrieur peuvent
donner lieu aux mauvaises odeurs.

Pour Zviter cela, nettoyez |QintZrieur ~
|Qaide de bicarbonate dissout dans I0eau
tous les 15 jours.

¥ Conservez les aliments dans

des rZcipients fermZs. Des micro-
organismes peuvent prolifZrer des

rZcipients non fermZs et Zmettre de
mauvaises odeurs.

¥ Ne conservez pas dOaliments pZrimZs
ou avariZs dans le rZfrigZrateur.

7.2.Protection des

surfaces en plastique

Si de IOhuile se rZpand sur les surfaces
en plastique, il faut immZdiatement les
nettoyer avec de IOeau tiede, sinon elles
seront endommagZes.
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E DZpannage

Parcourez la liste ci-apres avant de ¥ En cas de coupure soudaine de courant ot
contacter le service de maintenance. Cela dZbranchement intempestif, la pression du
devrait vous Zviter de perdre du temps dans le systeme de erringativon de l'appar
et de l'argent. Cette liste rZpertorie les n'est pas ZquilibrZe, ce qui dZclenche la
plaintes frZquentes ne provenant pas fonction de conservation thermique du

de vices de fabrication ou des dZfauts compresseur. L'appareil se remet en marcl

au bout de 6 minutes environ. Dans le cas
contraire, veuillez contacter le service de
maintenance.

de pieces. Certaines fonctionnalitZs
mentionnZes dans ce manuel peuvent ne

pas evxu;t?r sur votre mod-le. ¥ L'appareil est en mode dZgivrage. >>> Ce

Le rzfrigZrateur ne fonctionne pas. processus est normal pour un appareil ~

¥ La prise d'alimentation n'est pas bien dZgivrage complstement automatique. Le
fixZe. >>> Branchez-la en I'enfoneant dZgivrage se dZclenche erlodlquement
complstement dans la pr|se ¥ L'appareil n'est pas branchZ. >>> VZrifiez

¥ Le fusible branchZ " la prise qui alimente que le cordon d'alimentation est connectZ
I'appareil ou le fusible principal est grillZ. >3a prise.
VZrifiez le fusible. ¥ Le ngIage de temerature est mapproan
Condensation sur la paroi latZrale >>> SZlectionnez le rZglage de tempZratu

du congZlateur (MULTI ZONE, appropriZ. . _

COOL, CONTROL et FLEXI ZONE). ¥ Cas de coupure de courant. >>> L'apparei

¥ L t t te trop fr7 { 55> continue de fonctionner normalement des |
a porte est ouverte trop frZquemmen retour du courant.

vitez d'ouvrir trop frZquemment la port~ =
Ifapparen P P Le bruit du errngrateur en

¥ L'environnement est trop humide. >>> fonctionnement s'accro”t pendant
N'installez pas l'appareil dans des endrSON utilisation.
humides. ¥ Le rendement de l'appareil en fonctionnen
¥ Les aliments contenant des liquides sont peut varier en fonction des fluctuations de
conservZs dans des rZcipients non fermZstempZrature ambiante. Ceci est normal et
Conservez ces aliments dans des emballage¥stitue pas un dysfonctionnement.
scellZs. B
¥ La porte de l'appareil est restZe ouverte. >>>
Ne laissez pas la porte du rZfrigZrateur ouverte
longtemps.
¥ Le thermostat est rZglZ " une tempZrature
trop basse. >>> RZgIez le thermostat ~ la
tempZrature appropriZe.

Le compresseur ne fonctionne pas.
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Le rZfrigZrateur fonctionne La tempZrature du rZfrigZrateur

frZquemment ou pendant de est tres basse, alors que celle du

longues pZriodes. congZlateur est appropriZe.

¥ Il se peut que le nouvel appareil soit plu¥ La tempZrature du compartiment rZfrigZrat

La tempZrature du rZfrigZrateur
est tres basse, alors que celle du
congZlateur est appropriZe.

¥

grand que l'ancien. Les appareils plus grandst rZglZe ~ un degrZ tres bas. >>> RZglez
fonctionnent plus Iongtemps temerature du compartiment congZlateur
La temerature de la piece est probablemenin deng supZrieur et procZdez de nouvea
ZlevZe. Il est normal que I'appareil fonctiontevZrification.

plus Iongtemps lorsque la temerature (Les aliments conservZs dans le

piece est ZlevZe. . compartiment rZfrigZrateur sont
L'appareil vient peut-stre d'stre branchZ congelZs.

chargZ de nouveaux aliments. >>> L' apgg &) temerature du compartiment errngratw
met plus longtemps " atteindre la tempZrat ur ngIZe un degr? tres bas. >>> RZgIez
rZglZe s'il vient d'stre branchZ ou rZcemme merature du compartiment congZlateur

rempli d'aliments. Ce pthom-ne est norm deng supZrieur et procZdez de nouvea
Il est possible que des quantltZs |mportante{(s;l

d'aliments chauds aient ZtZ rZcemment vZrification.

placZes dans l'appareil. >>> Ne placez La temerature du compartiment

d'aliments chauds dans votre appareil. rZfrigZrateur ou congZlateur est

Les portes Ztaient ouvertes frZquemme. f tres ZlevZe.

sont restZes longtemps ouvertes. >>> L*¥ir La tempZrature du compartiment rZfrigZrat
chaud circulant ~ lintZrieur de l'appareil le €St rZglZe ™ un degrZ tres ZlevZ. >>> Le
fera fonctionner plus longtemps. N'ouvrez p&glage de la tempZrature du compartimen
les portes trop nguh-rement rZfrigZrateur a un effet sur la tempZrature
Le congZlateur ou le rZfrigZrateur est peut-du compartiment congZlateur. Patientez
stre restZ entrouvert. >>> VZrifiez que les que la tempZrature des parties concernZes
portes sont bien fermZes. atteigne le niveau suffisant en changeant I
L'appareil peut stre rZglZ "~ une temeraturetemerature des compartiments rZfrigZrate
trop basse. >>> RZglez la tempZrature ~ unet congZlateur.

degrZ supZrieur et patientez que I appar¥il Les portes Ztaient ouvertes frZquemment
atteigne la nouvelle tempZrature. ou sont restZes longtemps ouvertes. >>>
Le joint de la porte du rZfrigZrateur ou du N'ouvrez pas les portes trop rZgulierement.
congZlateur peut «tre sale, usZ, brisZ ou¥ndia porte est peut-tre restZe ouverte.
positionnZ. >>> Nettoyez ou remplacez le >>> Fermez hermZtiquement la porte du
joint. Si le joint de la porte est endommagZ rZfrigZrateur.

ou arrachZ, I'appareil mettra plus de temps t'appareil vient peut-stre d'stre branchZ
conserver la tempZrature actuelle. ou chargZ de nouveaux aliments. >>> Ce
phZnomene est normal. L'appareil met plus
longtemps ~ atteindre la temerature rZglze
s'il vient d'stre branchZ ou rZcemment remy
d'aliments.

La temerature du compartiment connggt 4 L
st possible que des quantitZs importante
est rZglZe ~ un degrZ tres bas. >>> RZglez el?aliments chauds aient ZtZ rZcemment

temerature du compartiment congZlateur ElacZes dans 'appareil. >>> Ne placez pas

un deng supZrieur et procZdez de nouvea ‘aliments chauds dans votre appareil.
la vZrification.
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DZpannage

En cas de vibrations ou de bruits. PrZsence d'une odeur dZsagrZable

¥ Le sol nOest pas plat ou stable. >>> Si dans I'appareil.
|Oappareil nOest pas stable , ajustez lesy | 'appareil n'est pas nettoyZ rZgulisrement.
supports afin de le remettre en Zquilibre.  >>> Nettoyez rZgulisrement l'intZrieur du
VZrifiez Zgalement que le sol est assez solig&rigZrateur en utilisant une Zponge, de I¢
pour supporter le poids delOappareil. chaude et du bicarbonate.

¥ Des ZIZments placZs dans le rZfrigZrateyir Certains rZcipients et matZriaux d'emballa
pourraient faire du bruit. >>> Veuillez les sont peut-stre - |'0rigine de mauvaises

retirer. odeurs. >>> Utilisez des rZcipients et des
L'appareil Zmet un bruit emballages exempts de toute odeur.
d'Zcoulement de liquide ou de ¥ Les aliments ont ZtZ placZs dans des
pulvZrisation, etc. rZcipients non fermZs. >>> Conservez les

¥ Le fonctionnement de I'appareil implique dediments dans des rZcipients fermZs. Les
Zcoulements de liquides et des Zmissions dBICrO-Organismes pourraient se propager
gaz. >>> Ce phZnomene est normal et ne Sur les produits alimentaires non fermZs e

constitue pas un dysfonctionnement. Zmettre de mauvaises odeurs. Retirez tou:
L'appareil Zmet un sifflement aliments pZrimZs ou avariZs de I'appareil.

¥ L'appareil effectue le refroidissement = @ Porte ne se fermelpa_ls.
l'aide d'un ventilateur. Ceci est normal etheDes emballages d'aliments peuvent blogu
constitue pas un dysfonctionnement. la porte. >>> DZplacez tout ce qui bloque |

. . . portes.
:;?ZSSZ?];S; 'S:gggig gnlszgi%?]re" ¥ L'appareil ne se tient pas parfaitement dro

. . - sur le sol. >>> Ajustez les pieds afin de
¥ Un climat chaud ou humide accZlere le ) b

; . remettre 'appareil en Zquilibre.
processus de givrage et de condensatiog. | ¢ 56| n®est pas plat ou stable. >>> Assur
Ceci est normal et ne constitue pas un

. vous que le sol est plat et assez solide pot
dysfonctionnement.

S . supporter le poids de l'appareil.
¥ Les portes Ztaient ouvertes fquuemme“L* b ppA > B t ppz
ou sont restZes longtemps ouvertes, >>-€ Pac "12guMes est Engorgz. _
NOouvrez pas les portes trop frZquemméntl:est possible que les aliments soient en

fermez-les lorsquOelles sont ouvertes. contact avec la section supZrieure du tiroir
¥ La porte est peut-stre restZe ouverte. >>> Reclassez les aliments dans le tiroir.
>>> Fermez hermZtiquement la porte d Si La Surface De LOappareil Est
rZfrigZrateur. Chaude
Il'y a de la condensation sur les ¥ Vous pouvez observer une ZIZvation de
parois externes ou entre les portes la tempZrature entre les deux portes, sur
de l'appareil. les panneaux latZraux et au niveau de la
¥ |l se peut que le climat ambiant soit humidedfille arriere pendant le fonctionnement de
auquel cas cela est normal. >>> La |Oappareil. Ce phZnomene est normal et n:
condensation se dissipe lorsque I'humiditZ NZcessite aucune opZration dOentretien !
baisse. AVERTISSEMENT
A Si le probleme persiste meme

apres observation des instructions
contenues dans cette partie, contact
votre fournisseur ou un service |de
maintenance agrZZ. N'essayez|pas (

rateur/ Mantel-dOutilisat
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La durZe minimale de garantie du
rZfrigZrateur que vous avez achetZ

est de 24 mois.

Cet appareil est dotZ dOune source
dOZclairage de classe ZnergZtique

CGE.

Seuls des rZparateurs qualifiZs

sont autorisZs " procZder au
remplacement de la source dOZclairage
de cet appareil.



Estimado cliente:
Por favor, lea este manual antes de usar el producto.

Gracias por elegir este producto. Nos gustar'a que usted alcanzara la eficiencia
—ptima de este producto de alta calidad que fue fabricado utilizando la tecnolog’a
mis avanzada. A tal fin, antes de utilizar el producto, lea detenidamente este
manual y cualquier otra documentaci—n que se le facilite y consZrvela como
referencia.

Preste atenci—n a toda la informaci—n as’ como a las advertencias contenidas en el
manual de usuario. Esto le permitirf protegerse a s mismo y a su producto contra
los peligros que puedan surgir.

Guarde el manual de usuario. En caso de entregar el producto a otra persona,
incluya esta gu’a con la unidad.

Los siguientes s’'mbolos se utilizan en la gu’a del usuario:
A Peligro que puede provocar la muerte o lesiones.

AVISO Un peligro que puede provocar da—os materiales al producto o a su
alrededor

o Informaci—n importante o sugerencias pricticas de funcionamiento.

0 Lea el manual de usuario.

C raswe()
La informaci—n del modelo, tal como est} almacenada en la

ENERG 7 base de datos de productos, puede ser consultada en la

ptgina web siguiente introduciendo el identibcador del
4, P07, ruswarsgrss  —(*) modelo (*) que se encuentra en la etiqueta de clasibcaci—n

- « energZtica.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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Instrucciones de seguridad

¥ Esta secci—n contiene instrucciones
de seguridad que ayudarin a
protegerse contra los riesgos de
lesiones personales o da—os a la
propiedad.

¥ Nuestra empresa no se hart
responsable de ningoen da—o que
pudiera derivarse del incumplimiento
de estas instrucciones.

Este aparato no se debe utilizar al aire
libre, ya sea con o sin carpa o toldo
encima, como en barcos, balcones o
terrazas. No exponer el aparato a la
lluvia, la nieve, el sol o el viento.

Hay peligro de incendio.

A 1> Seguridad
para ni—0s, personas

Los procedimientos de instalaci—n y Vulnerables y mascotas
reparaci—n los debert realizar siempre el ¥ Los ni—os de 8 a—0s o misy las

fabricante, el servicio tZcnico autorizado
0 la persona autorizada que indique el

importador.

Utilizar cenicamente piezas vy

accesorios originales.

No reparar ni sustituir ninguna
pieza del aparato, salvo que as’ lo indique

expresamente el manual de usuario.

No realizar ninguna modificaci—n

tZcnica en el aparato.

A 11uUso previsto

¥ Este aparato no es apto para su
uso comercial, por lo que no debe
utilizarse para fines distintos de los
previstos.

Este aparato est} dise—ado para

utilizarse en viviendas y espacios

interiores.

Por ejemplo:

b ¢reas de cocina para el personal en

tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos de

trabajo;

- Granjas,

- creas utilizadas por los clientes

en hoteles, moteles y otros tipos de

alojamiento,

- Hoteles tipo Bed&Breakfast,

pensiones,

- Aplicaciones de hosteler'a y actividades

no comerciales similares.

personas con capacidades f’sicas,
sensoriales o mentales limitadas
0 que carecen de experiencia y
conocimientos, podrin utilizar este
aparato siempre que se les vigile o
se les ense—e a utilizarlo de manera
segura, as’ como los riesgos que
conlleva.

¥ Los ni-os de entre 3y 8 a—0s
podrin introducir y sacar productos
refrigerados.

¥ Los art’culos elZctricos son peligrosos
para los ni—o0s y las mascotas. Los
ni—os y las mascotas no deberfn
jugar, subirse a, ni meterse dentro del
aparato.

¥ Los ni—0s no deberfn realizar la
limpieza ni el mantenimiento, salvo
que estZn vigilados por alguien.

¥ Mantener el embalaje lejos del
alcance de los ni—o0s. Hay riesgo de
lesiones o de ahogamiento.

¥ Antes de deshacerse de cualquier
aparato viejo u obsoleto:

¥ Desenchufarlo de la toma de
corriente, cogiendo el cable por la
clavija del enchufe.

¥ Cortar el cable de corriente y quitarlo
del aparato junto con su clavija de
enchufe

¥ No quitar los estantes ni los cajones,
as’ serf mits dif'cil que los ni—os
entren dentro.

¥ Quitar las puertas.

¥ Guardarlo de forma que no vuelque.
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Instrucc 'ones para la segur

ldady elmed !oamb !ente

¥

¥

No permitir que los ni—os jueguen
con el aparato viejo.

En ningcen caso se debert arrojar al

fuego para su desecho. Hay riesgo ¥

de explosi—n.
En caso de que el aparato tenga
cerradura, debert mantenerse la

llave fuera del alcance de los ni—os.

A 1.3 Seguridad
elZctrica

¥

Durante la instalaci—n, el
mantenimiento, la limpieza, la

¥

se ajuste a la normativa elZctrica y
gue desconecte todos los polos de
la red.

No tocar el cable con las manos
mojadas.

Retire el enchufe de la toma de
corriente agarrtndolo por la clavija
y no por el cable.

A 14 Seguridad
en el transporte

¥

El art’culo es pesado, no lo mueva
solo.

reparaci—n y la mudanza, el aparato ¥ Al moverlo, hay que evitar sujetarlo

debert estar desenchufado.

por la puerta.

¥ En caso de que el cable de ¥ Durante el transporte, cuidado
corriente estZ da—ado, Zste lo con no da-—ar el sistema de
debert sustituir una persona refrigeraci—n ni las tuber'as.
autorizada expresamente por Durante el transporte, cuidado
el fabricante, el servicio tZcnico con no da—ar el sistema de
autorizado o el importador, a fin de refrigeraci—n ni las tuber'as. Si
evitar posibles peligros. Zstas presentasen cualquier tipo

¥ No apretar el cable de corriente de da—o, no utilizar el aparato
ni por debajo ni por detrts del y llamar al servicio tZcnico
aparato. No colocar objetos autorizado.
pesados sobre el cable de A .
corriente. El cable no debe estar 1.5 Seguridad
excesivamente doblado, pellizcado  €n la instalaci—n
ni entrar en contacto con ninguna ¥ Llamar al servicio tZcnico
fuente de calor. autorizado para la instalaci—n

¥ No utilizar alargadores, enchufes del aparato. Para que el aparato
meeltiples ni adaptadores para estZ listo para su uso, comprobar
hacer funcionar el aparato. la informaci—n del manual de

¥ Los mismos podr'an instrucciones para asegurarse
sobrecalentarse y provocar un de que las instalaciones de
incendio. Por tanto, no guardar electricidad y agua son las
ningcen dispositivo de este tipo ni adecuadas. En caso contrario,
detrts ni cerca del aparato. llamar a un electricista 'y a un

¥ El enchufe debe estar ftcilmente fontanero especializados a fin
accesible. Si esto no es posible, la de que realicen los arreglos
instalaci—n elZctrica a la que se necesarios. De otro modo, existe
conecta el producto debe contener el riesgo de descargas elZctricas,
un dispositivo (como un fusible, un incendios, problemas con el
interruptor, un disyuntor, etc.) que aparato o lesiones.
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Instrucc 'ones para la segur

ldady elmed !oamb !ente

¥

Comprobar que el aparato no
tenga ningcen defecto antes de su
instalaci—n. En caso de que as’ sea,
no debe instalarse.

Colocar el aparato sobre una
superficie limpia, plana y s—lida

y equilibrarlo con las patas
ajustables. De lo contrario, el
aparato podr’a volcarse y causar
lesiones.

El lugar de instalaci—n debe ser
seco Yy bien ventilado. No colocar
debajo del aparato ninguna
alfombra, tapete ni cubierta similar.
Una ventilaci—n deficiente supone
riesgo de incendio.

No tapar ni bloquear las rejillas

de ventilaci—n. De lo contrario, el
consumo elZctrico aumenta y el
aparato podr’a averiarse.

No se debe conectar el aparato a
sistemas de suministro elZctrico
como el de la energ’a solar. De lo
contrario, se podr'a averiar a causa
de los cambios repentinos de
voltaje.

Cuanto mayor sea el volumen

de refrigerante de un frigor’fico,
mayor debe ser el lugar de
instalaci—n. Si el lugar de
instalaci—n es demasiado peque—o,
el refrigerante inflamable y la
mezcla de aire se acumulartn en
caso de fuga de refrigerante en

el sistema de refrigeraci—n. El
espacio m’nimo necesario para
cada 8 gr de refrigerante es de 1
m!. En la etiqueta de tipo se indica
la cantidad de refrigerante del
aparato.

No se debe instalar el aparato en
lugares expuestos a la luz solar
directa, debiendo mantenerlo
alejado de fuentes de calor como
guemadores, radiadores, etc.

Si es inevitable instalar el producto
cerca de una fuente de calor, se debe
utilizar una placa aislante adecuada
entre ellas y se deben mantener las
siguientes distancias m’nimas a la
fuente de calor:

- A un m’nimo de 30 cm de distancia
de fuentes de calor como hornos,
calentadores o estufas,

- A un m’nimo de 5 cm de distancia de
los hornos elZctricos.

¥ La clase de protecci—n del aparato
es el Tipo I. Encheoefelo en un z—calo
con toma a tierra que se ajuste a
los valores de voltaje, corriente y
frecuencia indicados en la etiqueta
de tipo del aparato. El enchufe
debe estar equipado con un
disyuntor de 10 A - 16 A. Nuestra
empresa no serf responsable

de los da—o0s que se produzcan
cuando el producto se utilice

sin toma a tierra 'y sin conexi—n
elZctrica, de acuerdo con la
normativa local y nacional.

El aparato no debe estar
enchufado durante la instalaci—n.
De otra forma, existe el riesgo de
una descarga elZctrica y lesiones.
No enchufar el aparato en tomas
gue estZn sueltas, descolocadas,
rotas, sucias o grasientas, o que
supongan un riesgo de entrar en
contacto con el agua.

Canalizar el cable de corriente

y las mangueras del aparato (si
las hubiera), de forma que no
supongan un riesgo de tropiezo.
La exposici—n de las partes con
corriente o del cable de corriente

a la humedad puede causar un
cortocircuito. Por lo tanto, no
instalar el aparato en lugares como
garajes o lavander’as donde la

Frigor'fico / Manual del usuario
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Instrucc 'ones para la segur

ldady elmed !oamb !ente

humedad sea alta o el agua pueda
salpicar. Si el frigor'fico se moja
con agua, desenchcefelo y llame al
servicio tZcnico autorizado.

No conectar nunca el frigor'fico a
ningoen dispositivo de ahorro de
energ’a. Estos podr'an ser da—inos
para el mismo.

A 16 Seguridad
durante el
funcionamiento

¥

No utilizar nunca disolventes
gu’'micos en el aparato. Hay riesgo
de explosi—n.

Si el aparato no funciona bien,
desencheefelo y no lo utilice hasta
que sea reparado por el servicio
tZcnico autorizado. Existe un
riesgo de descarga elZctrica.

No poner sobre el aparato, ni cerca
del mismo, ninguna fuente de
llama, como velas encendidas o
cigarrillos, entre otras cosas.

No subir encima del aparato. Existe
el riesgo de caerse y lesionarse.
No da-ar las tuber’as de
refrigeraci—n con objetos afilados
ni punzantes. El refrigerante que
puede salir cuando se perforan

las tuber'as, las extensiones de
Zstas o los revestimientos de la
superficie, causa irritaciones en la
piel y lesiones en los ojos.

No colocar ni utilizar dispositivos
elZctricos en el interior de la
nevera ni del congelador, salvo que
lo recomiende el fabricante.
Procurar no atrapar las manos

ni ninguna otra parte del cuerpo
en las partes m—viles del interior
del frigor'fico. Cuidado con no
estrujarse los dedos entre la
puerta y el frigor'fico. Cuidado al

abrir y cerrar la puerta, sobre todo
si hay ni—os alrededor.

No comer nunca helado, cubitos
de hielo o comida congelada justo
despuZs de sacarlos de la nevera.
Existe el riesgo de quemaduras por
congelaci—n.

Si las manos estfn mojadas, no
tocar las paredes interiores ni las
piezas mettlicas del congelador ni
los alimentos almacenados en ZI.
Existe el riesgo de quemaduras por
congelaci—n.

No meter en el congelador latas ni
botellas que contengan bebidas
gaseosas o I'quidos congelables.
Podr'an explotar. Hay riesgo de
lesiones o de da—os materiales.
No colocar cerca del frigor'fico

ni utilizar aerosoles inflamables,
materiales inflamables, hielo seco,
sustancias qu'micas o materiales
similares sensibles al calor. Hay
riesgo de explosi—n o de incendios.
No guardar en el aparato ningoen
material explosivo que contenga
materiales inflamables, como latas
de aerosol.

No colocar recipientes llenos de
I'quido sobre el aparato. Salpicar
agua en una pieza elZctrica puede
causar una descarga elZctrica o el
riesgo de incendio.

Este aparato no est} dise—ado
para almacenar medicamentos,
plasma sangu’'neo, preparados

de laboratorio ni otras sustancias
y productos mZdicos similares
sujetos a la Directiva sobre
productos mZdicos.

Un uso del aparato diferente al
previsto puede hacer que los
productos almacenados en su
interior se deterioren o se echen a
perder.

6/30 ES

Frigor'fico / Manual del usuario



Instrucc 'ones para la segur

ldady elmed !oamb !ente

¥ Si el frigor'fico estf equipado
con luz azul, no la mire con
instrumentos —pticos. No mirar
directamente a la luz LED UV
durante mucho tiempo. La misma
podr'a causar fatiga ocular.

¥ Evitar sobrecargar el frigorfico.
El contenido del frigor’fico puede
caer al abrir la puerta, causando
lesiones o da—0s. Pueden surgir
problemas similares si se coloca
algcen objeto sobre el producto.

¥ Para evitar lesiones, asegurarse
de haber limpiado todo el hielo y
el agua que pueda haber ca'do o
salpicado en el suelo.

¥ Cambiar la posici—n de los estantes
y portabotellas en la puerta del
frigor'fico s—lo cuando estZn
vac'os. Existe el riesgo de lesiones.

¥ No colocar objetos que puedan
caerse o volcarse sobre el aparato.
fstos podr'an caerse al abrir la
puerta y causar lesiones y/o da—0s
materiales.

¥ No golpear ni ejercer una fuerza
excesiva sobre las superficies
de vidrio. Los cristales rotos
pueden causar lesiones y/o da—0s
materiales.

¥ El sistema de refrigeraci—n del
aparato contiene refrigerante
R600a: En la etiqueta de tipo
se indica el tipo de refrigerante
del aparato. El refrigerante es
inflamable. Por tanto, cuidado
con no da—ar el sistema de
refrigeraci—n ni las tuber’'as con
el aparato funcionando. Si las
tuber’as esttn da—adas:

- No tocar el aparato ni el cable de

corriente,

- Mantener alejadas las posibles

fuentes de fuego que puedan hacer

que el aparato se incendie.

- Ventilar la zona donde se encuentre
el aparato. No usar ventiladores.
- Llamar al servicio tZcnico autorizado.

¥ Si el aparato estt estropeado y ve
una fuga de refrigerante, por favor,
alZjese del refrigerante. Podr'a
causar quemaduras por contacto
con la piel.

Para art’culos con dispensadores
de agua o mtquinas de hielo

¥ Utilizar cenicamente agua potable.
No llenar el dep—sito de agua con
ningcen I'quido, como zumo de
fruta, leche, bebidas gaseosas o
alcoh—licas, que no sean aptos para
su uso en el dispensador de agua.

¥ Hay riesgos para la salud y la se-
guridad.

¥ Para evitar accidentes o lesiones,
impedir que los ni—os jueguen con
el dispensador de agua ola mfqui-
na de hielo (Icematic).

¥ No meter los dedos ni ninguna otra
cosa en el orificio del dispensador
de agua, en el canal de agua ni en
el contenedor de la mtquina de
hielo. Hay riesgo de lesiones o de
da—os materiales.

A 17 Seguridad

en la limpiezay el

mantenimiento

¥ No tirar del mango de la puerta
si necesita mover el aparato para
limpiarlo. Este se podr'a rompery
causar lesiones al ejercer fuerza
excesiva sobre el mismo.

¥ No rociar ni verter agua sobre
ni dentro del aparato para su
limpieza. Existe el riesgo de
incendios y de electrocuci—n.

Frigor'fico / Manual del usuario
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Instrucc 'ones para la segur
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¥

No utilizar herramientas afiladas ni
abrasivas para limpiar el aparato.
No utilizar ningcen limpiador,
detergente, gasolina, diluyente,
alcohol, barniz, ni ningcen otro
producto de limpieza similar.
Utilizar cenicamente productos de
limpieza y mantenimiento en el
interior del producto que no sean
perjudiciales para los alimentos.
No utilizar nunca vapor ni
limpiadores a vapor para limpiar o
descongelar el aparato. El vapor
entra en contacto con las partes en
tensi—n del frigor’fico, provocando
un cortocircuito o una descarga
elZctrica.

Asegurarse de que no entre agua
en los circuitos electr—nicos ni en
los elementos de iluminaci—n del
aparato.

Utilizar un pa—o limpio y seco para
limpiar los materiales extra—0s o

el polvo de las clavijas del enchufe.

No utilizar ningcen pa—o hcemedo
ni mojado para limpiar el enchufe.
Existe el riesgo de incendios y de
electrocuci—n.

A 13 Homewnhiz 3
¥ Al utilizar el aparato a travZs de la

aplicaci—n HomeWhiz, se deben
respetar las advertencias de 3
seguridad, incluso cuando se estZ
lejos del aparato. TambiZn deber¥
respetar las advertencias en la
aplicaci—n.

A 1.9 lluminaci—n
¥ Cuando sea necesario cambiar

el LED/la bombilla utilizada para
la iluminaci—n, llamar al servicio
tZcnico autorizado.

8/30 ES
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Condiciones medio ambientales

2.1 En cumplimiento de 2.2 Cumplimiento de
la Directiva WEEE, y la la Directiva ROHS
eliminaci—n del aparato: El producto que ha adquirido cumple con

Este aparato cumple con la Directiva la Directiva de UE RoHS (2011/65/UE). No
WEEE (RAEE) de la UE (2012/19/EU).contiene materiales nocivos ni prohibidos
Este producto lleva un s'mbolo de la especificados en la Directiva.
clasificaci—n de los equipos elZctricos Yo 3| :

: .3 Informaci—n
electr—nicos WEEE (RAEE). sobre el paquete

ﬁ Este s'mbolo indica que este oy | L0S materiales de embalaje del

producto no se desechart con e . .
. S aparato son fabricados a partir
otros residuos domZsticos al - P P

mmmm | final de su vida cetil. El aparato

usado debe ser entregado en el
punto de recogida oficial para el reciclaje
de aparatos elZctricos y elect—nicos.
Para encontrar estos puntos de limpios,
por favor, p—ngase en contacto con las
autoridades locales o con la tienda en la
que compr— el producto. Cada hogar
desempe—a un papel importante en la
recuperaci—n y el reciclaje de los aparatos
viejos. La eliminaci—n apropiada de los
aparatos usados ayuda a prevenir
posibles consecuencias negativas en el
medio ambiente y la salud humana.

de materiales reciclables, de

acuerdo con nuestra

Reglamentaci—n Nacional para el Medio
Ambiente. No se deshaga de los
materiales de embalaje junto con los

desechos domZsticos o de otro tipo.

LIZvelos a los puntos de recolecci—n de
material de embalaje designados por las
autoridades locales.
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El frigor’fico

11* 1*

7*

& 2 &
1. Estantes de puerta ajustables (almacenamiento en fro) o caj—n de
2. Huevera verduras
3. Botellero 8. Caj—n de frutas y verduras
4. Patas delanteras ajustables 9. Estantes ajustables
5. Congelador 10. Bodega
6. Hielera 11. Ventilador
7. Caj—n de productos lfcteos 12. Luz de iluminaci—n

*Puede no estar disponible en todos los modelos

Las'lustrac'ones de este manual se propor¢onan a modo de ejemplo y podr'an

no corresponderse exactamente con su aparato. S determ'nadas partes no estfn
C presentes en el aparato que usted ha adqut'do, 'nd"ca que la fgura corresponde a

otro modelo.
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A AlLea primero las instrucciones de

Instalaci—n

seguridad!

4.1.Lugar adecuado
para la instalaci—n

Contacte con un Servicio TZcnico
autorizado para la
aparato. Para tener el aparato a punto
para la instalaci—n, vea la informaci—n en
la gu'a de usuario y asegcerese de que las
herramientas elZctricas y de agua sean y
las adecuadas. Si no lo son, llame a un

electricista y a un fontanero para que
hagan las modificaciones necesarias.

instalaci—n  del

B

ADVERTENCIA: El fabr'cante
no se responsab!'za de nhgecen
da—o causado por el trabajo
llevado a cabo por personas no
autor 'zadas.

ADVERTENCIA: El aparato
debe estar desenchufado durante
la'nstalac—n. ANo hacerlo podra
causar la muerte o lesones
graves!

ADVERTENCIA: S'la extens—n
de la puerta es demasado
estrecha para perm't'r el paso

del aparato, ret're la puerta 'y

g're el aparato de lado; $ esto no
func'ona, contacte con el servc'o
tZcn'co autor'zado.

Coloque el aparato sobre una
superf'c'e I'sa para evtar sacud'das.
Instale el aparato a una dstanc"a

no "nfer "or de 30 cm de radadores,
estufas y fuentes de calor s'm'ares
y una d'stanc'a no'nferor a 5 cm de
cualquer horno elZctr'co.

No exponga el aparato drectamente
a la luz solar en amtentes hcemedos.
El producto requ‘ere una crculac™—n
de are adecuada para funconar de
manera ef'c’ente.

S'va a colocar el aparato en un
hueco de la pared, no olvde dejar
una d'stanc’a m'n'ma de 5 cm con

¥ No 'nstale el aparato en amb'entes

con una temperatura por debajo de
-5;C.

Su producto requiere una circulaci—n
de aire adecuada para funcionar
eficientemente. Si el producto va a ser
colocado en un hueco, recuerde dejar
al menos 5 cm de espacio entre el
producto y el techo, la pared trasera 'y
las paredes laterales.

Si el producto va a ser colocado en
un hueco, recuerde dejar al menos 5
cm de espacio entre el producto y el
techo, la pared trasera y las paredes
laterales. Compruebe si el componente
de protecci—n de la parte trasera

se encuentra colocado en su lugar
(en caso de ser suministrado con el
producto). Si el componente no estt
disponible, o si se pierde o se cae,
coloque el producto de manera que
guede un espacio libre, de al menos
5 cm, entre la superficie trasera del
producto y la pared de la habitaci—n.
El espacio libre en la parte trasera es
importante para el funcionamiento
eficiente del producto.

.respect
anor%co?ManuaI el usuario

al techo y Jas paredes.
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Instalaci—n

4.2.Instalaci—n de las

cu—as de plistico

Use las cu—as de plistco "nclu'das

con el aparato para que haya

suf'cente espac’o para la ¢rculac™—n

de are entre el producto y el techo.

1. Para ello, retire los tornillos del
aparato y utilice los tornillos que
encontrarf en la bolsa de las cu-as.

ST

4.3.Ajuste de los pies
S'el aparato no queda equi"brado
tras su "nstalac"—n, ajuste las fes

frontales g 'rfndolos de la derecha a la

‘zqu'erda.

@ @

g 7

4.4.Conexi—n elZctrica

A

ADVERTENCIA: No ut'l'ce
cables de extens—n Hladrones
para real’zar la coneX—n
elZctr'ca.

ADVERTENCIA: Deje en
manos de un servc'o tZcn'co
autor'zado la susttuc™—n de un
cable de almentac"™—n da—ado.

En caso de que vaya &nstalar
dos fr'gor’f"cos uno al lado del
otro, debe dejar una separac—n
no "nferor a 4 cm entre ellos.

C

¥

Nuestra empresa no se hart
responsable de da—os provocados
por el uso del aparato sh una
toma de t'erra conforme a las
normat'vas naconales.

Tras la'nstalac™—n, el enchufe del
cable de almentac™—n debe quedar
al alcance de la mano.

No use cables de extens—n fi
mceltples tomacorr'entes s'n

cable entre el aparato y la toma de
pared.

Advertenc'a de superf'c'e
cal'ente

Las paredes laterales de su
producto estfn equ'padas
con tubos de refr'gerante
para mejorar el sstema de
refr ‘gerac™—n. El refgerante
con altas temperaturas
puede flu'r a travZs de estas
treas, lo que resulta en
superf'c'es calentes en las
paredes laterales. Esto es
normal y no necesta n'ngoern
manten "m'ento. Por favor,
tenga cu'dado al tocar estas
freas.
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Preparaci—n

B iea primero las instrucciones de ¥ Para un consumo elZctrico
seguridad!

¥

w

Para un aparato autosoportado;

este aparato de refr'gerac™—n no
est} dest'nado a ser utl'zado como
aparato empotrado;

El frigor'fico debe instalarse dejando
una separaci—n no inferior a 30 cm
respecto a fuentes de calor tales como
guemadores, hornos, calefacciones

0 estufas y no inferior a 5 cm con
respecto a hornos elZctricos, evitando
asimismo su exposici—n directa a la luz
solar.

La temperatura ambiente de la estancia
donde instale el frigor'fico no debe

ser inferior a -5 %C. A temperaturas
inferiores, el frigor'fico puede ver
reducida su eficacia.

Asegcerese de limpiar meticulosamente
el interior del frigor’fico.

En caso de que vaya a instalar dos
frigorficos uno al lado del otro, debe
dejar una separaci—n no inferior a 2 cm
entre ellos.

Al utilizar el frigor'fico por primera
vez, siga las siguientes instrucciones
referentes a las primeras seis horas.

No abra la puerta con frecuencia.
No deposite alimentos en el interior.

No desenchufe el frigorfico. En caso de
corte del suministro elZctrico ajeno a su
voluntad, consulte las advertencias de

la secci—n "Sugerencias para la soluci—n

de problemas".

Guarde el embalaje original para futuros
traslados.

reducido y mejores condiciones de
almacenamiento, las cestas y cajones
incluidos con el congelador debertn
estar siempre en uso.

Si los alimentos entran en contacto
con el sensor de temperatura del
congelador, el consumo elZctrico
puede incrementarse. Por tanto, es
aconsejable evitar cualquier tipo de
contacto con el sensor.

En algunos modelos, el panel

de instrumentos se apaga
autom:iticamente 5 minutos despuZs
de cerrar la puerta. Se reactivart
cuando se abra la puerta o se pulse
cualquier bot—n.

Debido al cambio de temperatura como
resultado de la apertura/clausura

de la puerta del producto durante el
funcionamiento, la condensaci—n en
los estantes de la puerta/cuerpo y los
contenedores de cristal es normal.

Como el dre cal'ente y haemedo

no penetra d'rectamente en su
aparato cuando las puertas no esttn
ab'ertas, su aparato se optm'za

en cond’c’ones suf'c'entes para
proteger su com'da. En esta func—n
de ahorro de energ’a, las funcones
y componentes como el compresor,
el vent'ador, el calentador, el
descongelador, l[a"lum'nac*—n, la
pantalla, etc. func'onartn segoen las
neces'dades para consunir el m’n'mo
de energ’a m'entras mant'enen la
frescura de sus almentos.

Frigor'fico / Manual del usuario
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5 Preparaci—n

¥ Cuando eXsten var'as opcones, los
estantes de v'dr'o se deben colocar
de forma que no se bloqueen las
sal'das de dre en la pared posteror,
prefer "blemente las sal'das de dre
permanecen debajo del estante
de vdr'o. Esta comBnhac™—n podr'a
ayudar a mejorar la dstr'buc™—n del
a'‘rey la efc’enc'a energZt'ca.

~

—
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Inversi—n de las puertas
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n Uso del aparato

A ALea primero las instrucciones de seguridad!

Una apertura frecuente de la puerta
provoca un aumento de la temperatura
del interior.

Por este motivo, se recomienda cerrar la
puerta lo antes posible despuZs de cada
uso.

6.1.Bot—n de ajuste
del termostato

La temperatura de funcionamiento La temperatura interior del frigor'fico
se regula mediante el mando var'a por diversos motivos, entre ellos:
de control de temperatura. ¥ Temperatura de la estaci—n.

¥ Abrir la puerta con frecuencia y dejarla

" abierta durante mucho tiempo.
! arm «—0—0—0—e—0—»> °ld . N . .
w1 2 3 4 # ¥ Introducir en el frigor'fico alimentos sin

* esperar que su temperatura alcance la
temperatura ambiente
1=el ajuste de enfriamiento mts bajo ¥ La ubicaci—n del frigorfico en la
(el ajuste mis caliente). estancia (por ejemplo, que estZ
expuesto a la luz solar)

Puede ajustar las variaciones de la
temperatura interior debidas, por
ejemplo, a la utilizaci—n del termostato.
Los noemeros alrededor del bot—n

del termostato indican los grados de
enfriamiento.

Si la temperatura ambiente es superior
a 32 jC, coloque el termostato al

4=El ajuste de enfriamiento mis alto
(el ajuste mis fr'o).
La temperatura media en el interior del
frigor'fico deber’a ser de unos +5 %C.
Seleccione el ajuste en funci—n de la
temperatura deseada.
Tenga en cuenta que habrt diferentes
temperaturas en el frea de refrigeraci—n.
La zona mis fra se encuentra situada

w

justo encima del compartimento de las m.;tX|mo. . o
verduras. ¥ Silatemperatura ambiente es inferior a
La temperatura interior depende 25iC, coloque el termostato al m’nimo.

asimismo de la temperatura ambiente, la
frecuencia de apertura de la puerta y la
cantidad de alimentos almacenados.

Las'lustrac'ones de este manual se proporéonan a modo de ejemplo y
podr'an no corresponderse exactamente con su aparato. S determ'nadas

C partes no estin presentes en el aparato que usted ha adqur'do, 'nd'ca que Ia
f'gura corresponde a otro modelo.
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Funcionamiento del aparato

6.2.Descongelaci—n
Compartimento frigor'fico

El compartimento frigor'fico realiza
un deshielo totalmente automitico Se
pueden producir gotas de agua y una
capa de hielo de hasta 7-8 mm en la
pared trasera del compartimento del
refrigerador durante su enfriamiento.
Esto es normal, como resultado del
sistema de enfriamiento. La escarcha
se elimina con un desecarche
automttico en ciertos intervalos
de tiempo, gracias al sistema de
desescarche automitico de la pared
trasero. El usuario no tendrf que
raspar la capa de hielo o eliminar las
gotas de agua.

El agua resultante del deshielo pasa
por la ranura de recogida de agua y
fluye al evaporizador a travZs del tubo
de drenaje, donde se evapora.

Para evitar la descomposici—n

de los alimentos congelados,
el compartimento fondo de
descongelaci—n no descongela

automztticamente.
El compartimento del congelador se
deshiela de manera automttica.
Compruebe regularmente si el tubo
de drenaje estt atascado o no y
desattsquelo con el palo en el agujero
cuando sea necesario.

6.3.Doble sistema

de enfriamiento:

Este fr'gor’f"co est} equ’pado con dos
s'stemas de enfr'am'ento separados
para enfrar el compartimento de
al'mentos frescos y el compart'mento
del congelador. De este modo, no se
mezclan el dre del compart'mento
de al'mentos frescos y el dre del
compart'mento  del  congelador.
Gracas a estos dos $stemas de
enfr"amento  "ndepend'entes, la
veloc'dad de enfram'ento es muy
super'or a la de otros frgorf'cos.
No se mezclan los olores de los
compart'mentos. Ademis, se obtene
un ahorro de energ'a adc'onal
porque el desescarche se redlza
'‘nd'v'dualmente.

6.4.Congelaci—n de
alimentos frescos
Es preferble envolver o cubrt los
al'mentos antes de 'ntroduc 'rlos en
el fr'gor’f'co.
Los almentos cal'entes deben
dejarse enfr'ar hasta alcanzar la
temperatura amb 'ente antes de
'htroduc 'rlos en el fr'igor'f'co.

Los almentos que vaya a congelar
deben ser frescos y estar en buen
estado.

Los almentos deben d'v'd'rse

en porc'ones basadas en las
neces'dades de consumo de la
fam'l'a.

* Los al'mentos deben
empaquetarse hermZt'camente
para eVtar que se sequen,ncluso
aungue vayan a guardarse durante
poco t'empo.
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¥ Los mater'ales ut'l'zados para

empaquetar al'mentos deben ser a
prueba de desgarrones y resstentes
al fro, a la humedad, los olores, los
ace'tes y los fcdos, y ademis deben
ser hermZt'cos. TambBZn deben
estar b'en cerrados y estar hechos
de mater'ales ffc'les de utl'zary
aptos para su uso en congeladores.

Los almentos que vayan a ser
congelados deben depostarse en
el compart'mento congelador. (No
deje que entren en contacto con los
al'mentos prev'amente congelados
para eVtar que Zstos puedan
descongelarse parcalmente.

La capacdad de congelac—n

del aparato se mencona en las
espect'cacones tZcn'cas del
m'smo).

Respete estr'ctamente los t"empos
de conservac—n de &inentos
congelados que encontrart en el
apartado de 'nformac'™—n sobre la
congelac—n.

Consuma'nmed'atamente los
al'mentos rec'Zn descongelados, y

en n'hgeen caso los vuelva a congelar.

Para obtener los mejores resultados,
se deben tener en cuenta las
s'gu‘entes 'hstrucc'ones.

. No congele cantdades demasado

grandes de una sola vez. La c&lad
de los almentos se conserva mejor
s"la congelac—n alcanza sinter 'or
lo antes posble.

S'se'ntroducen al'mentos cal'entes
en el compart'mento congelador, se
obl'ga al sstema de enfr'am'ento a
func'onar de forma cont'nua hasta
congelarlos totalmente.

Ponga especal cudado en no

mezclar almentos ya congelados
con almentos frescos.

6.5.Recomendaciones
para la conservaci—n de
alimentos congelados

¥

N

Los almentos congelados ya
envasados dspon'bles en los
comerc'os deben almacenarse
de acuerdo con lashstrucc'ones
de su fabr'cante respecto de la
conservac—n en un compatmento
congelador de EE=3 ( 4 estrellas).

S'desea garantzar el

manten 'm'ento de la caldad

de los almentos congelados
proporc'onada por el fabrcante y
por el comerco, tenga en cuenta lo
s'gu‘ente:

Cologue los paquetes de dmentos
congelados en el congelador lo
antes pos'ble tras su compra.

Asegcerese de que todos los
conten'dos tengan et'queta y fecha.
Respete las fechas de OUsar antes
deO o OConstinantes deGhd cadas
en los envases.

S'se produce un corte de cortente,

no abra la puerta del congelador.
Incluso s'el corte de corfente t'ene
una durac*—n supebr al O'Bmpo de
aumento de temperaturaO'nd'cado
en la secd—n de las OEspEcacones
tZcn'cas de su frgor'f'coO, los

Frigor’fico / Manual del usuario
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al'mentos congelados se verfn
afectados. En caso de que la avera
dure m¥s, debert comprobar el
estado de los almentos y en los
casos necesatos consumtlos
'nmed"atamente o b'en cocharlos y
poster‘ormente volverlos a congelar.

Deshielo
El compartmento del congelador se
desh'ela de manera autom#t'ca.

6.6.Colocaci—n de
los alimentos

Alimentos congelados
diversos tales como carnes,
pescados, helados, verduras,
etc

Estantes del
compartimento
congelador

Huevera Huevos

Estantes del
compartimento
refrigerador

Alimentos en  cazuelas,
platos cubiertos y recipientes
cerrados

Estantes de la puerta
del compartimento
refrigerador

Alimentos o bebida en
envases peque—os (leche,
zumos de frutas, cerveza, etc.)

Caj—n de

verduras

frutas y Verduras y frutas

Compartimento
alimentos frescos

de Productos delicados (queso,

mantequilla, embutidos, etc.)

Informaci—n sobre la
congelaci—n

Los almentos deben congelarse
lo mfs ripdo poshle con el fn
de mantenerlos en las mejores
cond"c’ones de caldad.

Los almentos s—Ilo pueden
conservarse durante per‘odos
prolongados de t"empo atemperaturas
de B18%C o menos.

A B18%C o menos es pbe mantener
los al'mentos frescos durante muchos
meses en el congelador.

ADVERTENCIAA

¥ Los almentos deben d'V'd'rse en
porc'ones basadas en las necefdades
de consumo de la fanmil'a.

¥ Los almentos deben empaquetarse
hermZt'camente para evtar que se
sequen, 'ncluso s' van a guardarse
durante poco t"empo.

Mater'ales necesaros
empaquetado:

¥ Cnta adhes'va res'stente al fr'o

¥ Et'guetas autoadhes'vas

¥ Gomas eltstcas

¥ Bol'grafo

¥ Los materales ut'lzados para
empaguetar al'mentos deben ser a
prueba de desgarrones y resstentes
al fr'o, la humedad, los olores, los
ace'tes y los fcdos.

No deje que los almentos entren en
contacto con al'mentos prev'amente
congelados, con el fn de evtar
que Zstos puedan descongelarse
parc'almente.

Respete sempre los valores
espec'f'cados en las tablas para los
per‘odos de conservac—n.

para el
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Consuma  'nmed"atamente los 6.4. Cambio de la
al'mentos rec'Zn descongelados, y en direcci—n de apertura
n'ngcen caso los vuelva a congelar. de la puerta
Puede cambiar la direcci—n de
apertura de la puerta de su frigor’fico
en funci—n del lugar en donde lo use.
6.3. Aviso de En tal caso, p—ngase en contacto con
puerta abierta el servicio tZcnico autorizado mis
El frigorfico emitirt una se-al Pr—ximo.
acoestica de aviso cuando la puerta
del compartimento del frigorfico  6.5. Luz azul
permanezca abierta durante un Ei ole saadaval kvigil mudelitel
cierto periodo de tiempo. Esta se—al  El efecto de la longitud de onda de
accestica de aviso cesart cuando se la luz azul hace que los alimentos

pulse cualquier bot—n del indicador o almacenados en el caj—n de frutas y
se cierre la puerta. verduras prolonguen su proceso de

fotos'ntesis, conservando de esta
manera su frescura e incrementando
su contenido vitam’nico.
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6.6. Luz Azul/
HarvestFresh
(Opcional)

Para Luz Azul,

Las verduras y frutas almacenadas
en cajones iluminados con luz azul
siguen realizando la fotos'ntesis y
conservando sus niveles de vitamina
C gracias al efecto de la longitud de
onda de la luz azul.

Para HarvestFresh,

Las verduras y frutas que se alma-
cenan en los cajones iluminados con
la tecnolog’a HarvestFresh conservan
sus niveles de vitaminas (vitaminas A
y C) por un per'odo mis largo gracias
a los ciclos de luz azul, verde, roja y os-
cura que simulan el ciclo del d’a.

Al abrir la puerta de su frigorfico
durante el periodo de oscuridad de la
tecnolog’a HarvestFresh, su frigor'fico
lo detectart autom#ticamente e ilumi-

6.7. Caj—n de verduras
con control de humedad
(EverFresh+)

(Opcional)

Gracias al caj—n de verduras con control
de humedad, las verduras y frutas
pueden almacenarse durante mis
tiempo en un ambiente con condiciones
de humedad ideales. Con el sistema de
ajuste de la humedad con 3 opciones
en la parte delantera del frigorifico,
puede controlar el nivel de humedad
interior del compartimiento en funci—n

de los alimentos que almacena.
Le recomendamos almacenar sus
alimentos seleccionando la opci—n

de verduras cuando almacene s—Io
verduras, la opci—n de frutas cuando
almacene s—Ilo frutas y la opci—n de
alimentos mixtos cuando almacene
alimentos mixtos.

Para mejorar el periodo de
conservaci—n de los alimentos vy
aprovechar mejor el sistema de control
de la humedad, recomendamos que

nart el caj—n con una de las luces azul,las verduras y frutas no se almacenen

verde o roja, respectivamente, para su
comodidad. El periodo de oscuridad
continuart al cerrar la puerta del fri-

gor’'fico de forma que representart el

periodo nocturno del ciclo diurno.

en bolsas. El hecho de dejarlas en
bolsas de plfstico hace que las
verduras se pudran en poco tiempo.
Es recomendable que los pepinos y los
br—colis, en particular, no se almacenen
en bolsas cerradas. Cuando no se
prefiera el contacto con otras verduras,
utilice materiales de envasado, como
el papel, que tienen un cierto nivel de
porosidad en tZrminos de higiene.

A la hora de colocar las verduras,
ponga las pesadas y duras en el fondo
y las Igeras y blandas en la parte
super'or, cons'derando los pesos
espec’f'cos de las verduras.
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No ponga las frutas que producen
gran cant'dad de gas etleno, tales
como la pera, el albafcoque, el
melocot—n y sobre todo la manzana,
en el m'smo caj—n con otras verduras
y frutas. El gas etleno procedente

de estas frutas puede hacer que

otras verduras y frutas maduren mis
r¥p"do y que se pudran en un pefodo
de t'empo mis corto.

6.8. M—dulo
desodorante
(FreshGuard)

(Esta funci—n es opcional)

El m—dulo de desodorizaci—n elimina
ripidamente los malos olores de su
frigor'fico antes de que penetren
en las superficies. Gracias a este
m—dulo, que se coloca en el techo del
compartimento de alimentos frescos,
los malos olores se disuelven mientras
el aire pasa activamente por el filtro
de olores y, a continuaci—n, el aire que
ha sido limpiado por el filtro vuelve a
salir al compartimento de alimentos
frescos. De esta manera, los olores no
deseados que pueden surgir durante
el almacenamiento de los alimentos
en el frigorfico se eliminan antes de
gue penetren en las superficies.

Esto se consigue gracias al ventilador,
al LED y al filtro de olores integrado en
el m—dulo.

Cuando desee utlzar el m—dulo
desodor'zador, act'velo desde el bot—n
'nd'cador.
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6.9. Botellero- Para ret'rarlo, en prmer lugar debert
vinoteca plegable qu'tar el cr'stal del fr'gor'f'co. A
*Puede no estar disponible en cont'nuac™—n, sujete la feza de
todos los modelos plfst'coy t're de ella haca cualqu'er
Facl'ta al usuaro el poder guardar lado. Ahora, s'lo necesta, podr¥ ut'™
botellas de v'ho cuando lo neceste. zar el aparato sn botellero.

Para ut1'zar este accesoro, sujZtelo
por la parte pltst'cay tre lentamente
de ella haca la drecc—n u'ente.
Ahora se puede ut!"zar el botellero-
v'noteca plegable.

C Se recom lenda guardar
un mix Imo de 2 botellas
de vIno en el botellero
plegable.
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Mantenimiento y limpieza

A ALea primero las instrucciones de

seguridad!

A

B

C

C

No utilice nunca gasolina, benceno o
sustancias similares para la limpieza.

Le recomendamos desenchufar el
aparato antes de proceder a su limpieza.

No utilice nunca para la limpieza
instrumentos afilados o sustancias
abrasivas, jabones, limpiadores
domZsticos, detergentes ni ceras
abrillantadoras.

En el caso de productos con sistema
de enfriamiento c'clico o estitico, se
pueden producir gotas de agua y una
capa de hielo en la pared trasera del
compartimento del frigor'fico. No lo
limpie, nunca aplique aceite o agentes
similares en el mismo.

Utilice solo pa—os de microfibra
ligeramente humedecidos para limpiar
la superficie exterior del producto.

Las esponjas u otro tipo de pa—os de
limpieza pueden rayar la superficie.

Limpie el armario del frigor'fico con
agua tibia y sZquelo con un pa—o.

Para limpiar el interior, utilice un pa—o
humedecido en un vaso grande de agua
con una cucharadita de bicarbonato
s—dico disuelta y sZquelo con un trapo.

Asegcerese de que no penetre agua en
el alojamiento de la [fmpara ni en otros
elementos elZctricos.

Si no va a utilizar el frigor'fico durante
un periodo prolongado, desenchcefelo,
retire todos los alimentos, 'mpielo y
deje la puerta entreabierta.

C Compruebe regularmente los

cierres hermZticos de la puerta para
asegurarse de que estZn limpios y sin
restos de alimentos.

C Para extraer las bandejas de la

puerta, retire todo su contenido y, a
continuaci—n, simplemente empuje la
bandeja hacia arriba desde su base.

C Nuncause agentes de limpieza o agua

gue contengan cloro para limpiar las
superficies exteriores y los cromados
del producto, ya que el cloro corroe
dichas superficies mettlicas.

C No utilice herramientas afiladas

y abrasivas ni jab—~n, productos de
limpieza domZsticos, detergentes,
gasolina, benceno, cera, etc., de lo
contrario los sellos en las piezas de
plEstico se caertn y deformartn. Use
agua tibia y un pa—o suave para limpiar
y secar.

7.1.Protecci—n de las
superficies de pltstico

C No deposite aceites I'quidos o

alimentos aceitosos en recipientes no
cerrados ya que da—arifn las superficies
de plfstico de su frigor'fico. En caso de
derrame de aceite sobre las superficies
de plfstico, limpie y enjuague con agua
caliente la parte afectada de inmediato.
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Soluci—n de problemas

ReV'se esta I'sta antes de contactar con
el serv'c'o tZcn'co. S'lo hace, le ahorrart
t"empo y dnero. Esta I'sta "ncluye quejas
frecuentes que no esttn relac’onados
con la mano de obra i mater‘ales
defectuosos. Algunas func'ones
menc'onadas en este documento
pueden no ser apl’cables a su aparato.

El refr'gerador no est} func'onando.

¥ El enchufe no est} totalmente en
la toma. >>> Basta conectarlo para
asentarlo por completo en la toma.
¥ El fus'ble conectado a la toma de
al'mentac™—n del aparato o el fuble
pr'nc'pal estf fund'do. >>> Rev'se
los fus'bles.

Condensac—n en la pared lateral del
compart'mento de enfr"am“ento (MULTI
ZONA, REFRIGERADOR, CONTROL y
FLEXI ZONA).

¥ La puerta se abre con demasada
frecuenc'a >>> Tenga cu'dado de
no abr'r la puerta del aparato con
demas'ada frecuenc'a.

¥ El medo amb'ente es demas‘ado
hcemedo. >>> No'nstale el aparato
en amb'entes hoemedos.

¥ Los afmentos que cont“enen I'qu'dos
se mant'enen en sus envases sn
sellar. >>> Mantenga los al'mentos
que contengan I'qu"dos en los
envases sellados.

¥ La puerta del aparato se deja aberta.
>>> No mantenga la puerta del
aparato ab"erta durante largos
per‘odos.

¥ El termostato estt ajustado a
una temperatura demas"ado baja.
>>> Ajuste el termostato a la
temperatura adecuada.

El compresor no est} funconando.

¥ En caso de fallo de dimentac™—n
repent'no o trando del enchufe de
al'mentac™—n y pofZndolo de nuevo,
la pres—n del gas en el'stema de
refr'gerac™—n del aparato no ser¥
equ'l'brada, lo que desencadena la
salvaguard'a tZrm"ca del compresor.
El aparato se rén'c'art despuZs de
aprox"'madamente 6 m'nutos. S'el
aparato no se re'n'c'a despuZs de
este per'odo, p—ngase en contacto
con el servc'o.

¥ La descongelac—n est} acva. >>>
Esto es normal para un aparato de
descongelac—n completamente
automit "co. La descongelaé—n se
real"za per—ttamente.

¥ El aparato no estt enchufado
>>> Asegcerese de que el cable de
al'mentac"—n estZ enchufado.

¥ El ajuste de la temperatura es
‘ncorrecto. >>> Selecc'one el ajuste
de la temperatura adecuado.

¥ No hay energ’a elZctrca. >>> El
aparato cont'nuart func“onando
con normal'dad una vez que se
restablezca la almentac'—n.

El rudo de func'onam“ento del

refr "gerador aumenta m'entras estt en

uso.

¥ El desempe—o operatVo del aparato
puede var‘ar en func™—n de las
var'ac'ones de la temperatura
amb'ente. Esto es normal y no'nd'ca
mal func"onam'ento.
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El refr'gerador func'ona demas‘ado a
menudo o por demasado t'empo.

La temperatura del congelador es
muy baja, pero la temperatura del
refr "gerador es adecuada.

¥ Latemperatura del compart'mento
congelador se establece a un grado
muy bajo. >>> Ajuste la temperatura
del compart'mento del congelador
a un grado mis alto y vuelva a
‘ntentarlo.

La temperatura del refr "gerador es
muy baja, pero la temperatura del
congelador es adecuada.

¥ Latemperatura del compart'mento
congelador se establece a un grado
muy bajo. >>> Ajuste la temperatura
del compart'mento del refr "gerador
a un grado mis alto y vuelva a
"‘ntentarlo.

Los almentos guardados en los cajones

del compart'mento de refr "gerac™—n se

congelan.

¥ Latemperatura del compart'mento
congelador se establece a un grado
muy bajo. >>> Ajuste la temperatura
del compart'mento del congelador
a un grado mis alto y vuelva a
'ntentarlo.

La temperatura en el refr'gerador o el
congelador es demasado alta.

¥ La temperatura del compart"mento
del congelador se establece a un
grado muy bajo. >>> El ajuste de
temperatura del compart "m'ento
del refr'gerador "nfluye en la
temperatura del compart "‘m“ento del
congelador. Cambe la temperatura
del compart'mento del refr 'gerador
o congelador y espere a que los
compart'mentos pert 'nentes
alcancen el nvel de temperatura
ajustado.

¥ Las puertas se abren
frecuentemente o se mant "enen
ab"ertas durante largos per'odos.
>>> No abra las puertas con
demas'ada frecuenc'a.

¥ La puerta puede estar ab'erta. >>>
Cerre la puerta por completo.

¥ El aparato puede haber sdo
conectado rec'entemente o un
nuevo al'mento fue colocado en
su "nter "or. >>> Esto es normal. El
aparato tardart mis en alcanzar la
temperatura f 'jada fue enchufado
rec'entemente o s"un nuevo
al'mento se coloca en el'nter "or.

¥ Grandes cantdades de almentos
cal'entes pueden haber s'do
colocados recentemente en el
aparato. >>> No coloque al'mentos
cal'entes en el "nter "or del aparato.

Frigor'fico / Manual del usuario

27130 ES



Resoluci—n de problemas

Ru'do o agtac™—n.

¥ El suelo no estf rivelado o no
es f'rme. >>> S"el aparato estt
temblando cuando se mueve
lentamente, ajuste las patas para
equ'l'brar el aparato. TambZn
asegoerese de que el suelo sea lo
suf'c'entemente res "stente para
soportar el aparato.

¥ Cualqgu'er art’culo colocado sobre el
aparato pueden causar ru'do. >>>
Ret're todos los objetos colocados
sobre el aparato.

El aparato estf hacendo ru'do de flujo

de I'qu'do, roc'ado, etc.

¥ Los prnc'p’os de func'onam“ento del
aparato "'mpl‘can flujos de I'qu'do y
gas. >>> Esto es normal y no'nd"ca
mal func"onam"ento.

Hay son'do del vento que sopla

procedente del aparato.

¥ El aparato ut'1"za un vent'lador
para el proceso de enftf'am"ento.
Esto es normal y no'nd"ca mal
func'onam'ento.

Hay condensac—n en las paredes

Hay condensac—n en el extelor del
aparato o entre las puertas.

¥

Puede ser por que el cima amb'ental
sea hcemedo, esto es bastante
normal en amb'entes hoemedos. >>>
La condensac—n se &'part cuando
se reduzca la humedad.

El'nter "or huele mal.

¥

¥

El aparato es Imp"ado regularmente.
>>> L "'mp'e el "nter"or con
regular'dad ut'l"zando una esponja,
agua calente y agua carbonatada.
Clertos envases y mater‘ales de
embalaje pueden causar olor. >>>
Ut'l"ce envases y materales de
embalaje que sean exentos de
olores.

Los almentos se colocan en envases
no selladas. >>> Mantenga los
al'mentos en envases sellados. Los
m'croorgan“smos pueden propagarse
fuera de los al'mentos no sellados y
causar mal olor.

Ret're todos los al'mentos caducados
0 en mal estado del aparato.

La puerta no se cerra.

"nternas del aparato. ¥ Los paquetes de almentos pueden
i estar blogqueando la puerta. >>>
¥ Elclma calente o hcemedo Cambe de lugar los elementos que
aumentarin la formac™—n de felo y blogueen las puertas.
de condensac—n. Esto es normal y ¥ El aparato no estf en posc—n
no ‘nd'ca mal funconam'ento. vert'cal sobre la base. >>> Ajuste los
¥ Las puertas se abren N soportes para equ'l'brar el aparato.
frecuentemente o se mant "enen ¥ El suelo no esttf nvelado o no es
ab'ertas durante largos per’odos. f'rme. >>> Asegcerese de que
>>> No abra las puertas con el suelo estZ rvelado y sea lo
demas’ada frecuenc’a, s'estn suf'c’entemente res "stente para
ab'ertas, cZrrelas. soportar el aparato.
¥ La puerta puede estar ab'erta. >>>
Ceerre la puerta por completo.
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La bandeja de las vegetales se ha
atascado.

¥ Los al'mentos pueden estar en
contacto con la parte super‘or del
caj—n. >>> Reorgarie los almentos
en el caj—n.

SO la superfocde del producto estt
calbente.

¥ Pueden observarse altas
temperaturas entre las dos puertas,
en los paneles laterales y en la
parr'la trasera m'entras el producto
estZ en func'onam'ento. Se trata
de algo normal y no reguere
manten "‘m'ento del serv'c’o.

A ADVERTENCIA: S'el _
problema pers'ste despuZs de
segu'r las'nstrucc'ones de esta
secc—n, p—ngase en contacto
con su vendedor o un Servc'o
Autor'zado. No trate de reparar el
aparato.
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Vilen' ztkazn'ci,
P"ed pou! itm produktu si pozorn # p"e$t#te tento ntvod k obsluze.

D! kujeme, "e jste si vybrali tento v#robek. Byli bychom ridi, kdyby jste dosthli
optimiIn’ cgbinnost tohoto vysoce kvalitn’ho v #robku, kter# byl vyroben pomoc’
nejmodern! j%ch technologi’'. P&d pou"it'm produktu si pozorn! p&$t! te tento
nivod a vekerou dodanou dokumentaci a uschovejte ji jako referenci.

Dbejte na Wechny informace a varovin’ uvedenZ v U'ivatelskZ p&ru$ce. T'mto
zp' sobem budete chrinit sebe a sV j v#robek p&ed mo" n#mi nebezpe$mi.
Uschoveijte tento nvod k obsluze. P&lo"te tuto p &u$ku k spot&ebi$i, pokud jej
odevzdtte n! komu jinZmu.

V u'ivatelskZ p&us$ce jsou pou'’viny nisledujc’ symboly:
A Nebezpe$, kterZ m" e m’t za nisledek smrt nebo zrari n'.

UPOZORN! NéNebezpe$, kterZ m" e zp' sobit materitin’ %ody na produktu
nebo v jeho okol’

@ D le"itZ informace nebo u"ite $nZ tipy na obsluhu.

0 P&$t! te si u"ivatelskou p&u$ku.

C r#sws()

OERHD) Informace o modelu uld enZ v datab$zi Vrobk# se daj’ z'skat
ENERG 7 % zadfn'm nitsleduj'c’ webovZ strinky a vyhledfn'm

= identibkftoru véeho modelu (*), ktet je uveden na
*+,,-1)%.1"&) HSWEHS() M S+ —>* energetick2m$t’tku.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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Bezpe " nostn’ pokyny

¥ Tato $tst obsahuje bezpe$nostn’
pokyny, kterZ vim pomohou chrin(
se p&d r(z(ky zran! n’ osob nebo
po%ozen’ majetku.

¥ Na% spole$nost neodpov'di za %ody,
kterZ mohou vzn(knout v p&pad!
nedodr"en’ t! chto pokyn' .

A Postupy instalace a opravy mus’ b
v"dy provedeny v#robcem autorizovan#m
servisem nebo kvalifikovanou osobou
specifikovanou dovozcem.

A Pou"’'vejte pouze originfin’ d'ly a
p&sludenstv’.

A Neopravuijte ani nevym!) ujte "+dnZ
$tsti Produktu, pokud to nen’ v#slovn!
uvedeno v u"ivatelskZ p&rusce.

a Na w#robku neprovid! jte "tdnZ
technickZ cepravy.

A 11B&#n( el pou #it
¥ Tento v#robek nen’ vhodn# pro

komer$n’ pou"(t' a nesm’ se pou''vat k

j(nZmu o$elu, ne" je urgen.

Tento v#robek je navr'en pro pou"it’ v
domech a interiZrech.
Napé&klad:

- Osobn’ kuchyn! v obchodech,
kancelt&ch a jin#ch pracovn’ch
prost&d'ch,

- FarmovZ domy;

- Oblasti vyu"'vanZ ztkazn’ky v
hotelech, motelech a jin#ch typech
ubytovin’,

- Hotely typu Bed & breakfast, penziony,
- Stravovac’ a podobnt za&&zen’
neobchodn’ho typu.

Tento v#robek by nem! | b#t pou"’'vin
venku se stanem nebo bez stanu nad
n’'m, jako jsou lod , balkony nebo terasy.
Nevystavujte v#robek de%i, sn! hu, slunci
nebo V! tru.

Riziko pd tru!

A 12 Bezpe "nostd &t
zraniteln (ch osob a

domfc’ch mazl' "k’

¥ Tento produkt mohou pou "’vat
d! t(ve v ku nad 8 let a osoby s
omezen#m( fyz(ck#m(, smyslow#m(
nebo menttin’m ( schopnostm( nebo
osoby, kterZ nemaj’ zkwenost(a
znalost(, za pedpokladu, "e jsou
pod dohledem nebo byly %olenZ o
bezpe$nZm pou™’vin’ v#robku a o
riz(c’ch, kterZ z rl j vyplvaj’ .

¥ D!'t(ve M ku od 3 do 8 let sm’ vkitdat
a vyklfdat chlazenZ produkty.

¥ Elektr(ckZ spot&eb($e jsou
nebezpe$nZ pro d t(a domic’ zv&ata.
D! t(a domic’ zv&ata se nesm’ s
v#robkem hrit, %lhat se na n! nebo
vlZzt do n(ch.

¥ D!'t(nesm’ provid t $(% n’ a cedtbu,
pokud nejsou pod dozorem.

¥ ObalovZ mater(fly uchovivejte m(mo
dosah d! t'. R(z(ko poran! n’ a udu%en’!

¥ Pé&d lkv(dac’ starZho nebo
zastaralZho produktu:

1. Odpojte produkt z elektrickZ s't!
uchopen'm za ztsti$ku.

2. Od&zn! te napijec’ kabel a vyjm te ho
ze spot&bi$e spolu se ztstikou

3. Neodstra) ujte police ani ztsuvky, aby
pro d! ti bylo t!"%'’ vstoupit do produktu.

4. Odstra) te dveé&e.

5. V#robek skladujte tak, aby se nemohl
p&vritit.

6. Nedovolte d! tem hrit si se star#m

spot&bigem.

Z d' vodu I(kv(dace nkdy nevyhazujte

v#robek do ohn! . Je gtomno r(z(ko

v#buchu!

w

Chladnil ka/U"ivatelskt p#ru! ka
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Bezpe ! nostn’ pokyny a

"ivotn’ prost

Hed’

¥ Pokud je na dvefch ztmku ztmek, ki$

uchovivejte m(mo dosah d t'.

A 13 Elektrickt bezpe "nost

¥

¥

Na
prodiu"ovac’ kabely, rozdvojky a adaptZry.

B! hem (nstalace, cedtby, $(%d n’,
opravy a pem(s*ovin’ mus’ b#t
v#robek odpojen z elektr(ckZ s't! .
Pokud je naptjec’ kabel pékozen,
mus’ b#t vym! n! n kval(f (kovanou
osobou ur$enou v#robcem,

autor (zovan#m serv(sn’'m zfstupcem
nebo dovozcem, aby se @ede%o
p&padn#m nebezpe$m.

Napijec’ kabel neméabkejte pod nebo
za produkt. Nepokltdeijte t!" kZ
p&dm! ty na naptjec’ kabel. Naptjec’
kabel se nesm’ nadm rn! oh#bat,
st(sknout an(se nesm’ dostat do
kontaktu s "$dn#m zdrojem tepla.
provoz  wrobku nepou"’vejte

P&nosnZ rozdvojky a penosnZ
zdroje energ(e se mohou pSehé&tt a
zp' sob(t po"fr. Proto za produktem
an(v jeho bl'zkost( neponechivejte
"+dnZ rozdvojky.

Ztstr$ka mus’ b#t snadno p&stupni.
Pokud to nen’ mo"'nZ, mus’

elektr (ckf (nstalace, ke kterZ je
produkt p&pojen, obsahovat za&zen’
(napé&klad poj(stku, vyp'na$, jst($
atd.), kterZ je v souladu s elekt(ck#m(
p&dp(sy a odpojuje Wechny p—Iy od
s't!.

Nedot#kejte se napfjec’ho kabelu
mokr#ma rukama.

Vytthn! te zstr$ku ze zisuvky
uchopen’'m za zfstr$ku, ne za

elektr (ck# kabel.

& 1.4Bezpe "nost
p&d p$eprav &

¥

¥

¥

Produkt je t!" k#; stm ho
nep&m(s*ujte.

P&(p&m(s*ovin’ produkt nedr"te za
jeho dveé&e.

B! hem p&pravy divejte pozor,
abyste nepo%od(( chlad(c’ systZm
nebo potrub’. Pokud je potrub’
po%ozeno, wrobek nepou”’vejte

a kontaktujte autor (zovanZho
serv(sn’ho ztstupce.

A 1.5 Bezpe "nost
p3 instalaci

¥

¥

¥

Pro (nhstalac( produktu se obra*te na
autor (zovanZho serv(sn’ho ztstupce.
Aby byl produkt p&praven k pou'(t,
p&$t! te s((nformace uvedenZ

v u"(vatelskZ p&us$ce, abyste se
uj(st((, "e jsou vhodnZ elektr(ckZ

a vodn’ (hstalace. Pokud nejsou,
zavolejte kval(f (kovanZho elektr(kt&
a (nstalatZra, aby u$(( nezbytni
opat&n’. V opasnZm p&pad! hroz’
riz(ko cerazu elektck#m proudem,
po"fru, problZm' s wrobkem nebo
zran! n’!

P&d (nstalac’ zkontrolujte, zda
produkt nemit n! jakZ pad%kozen’.
Pokud je wrobek po%ozen,
ne(nstalujte ho.

Produkt um’st! te na $6t#, rovn#

a pevn# povrch a vyrovnejte ho
prost&dn(ctv'm nastav (teln #ch
no"($ek. V opanZm p&pad! se
produkt m"™ e p&evrit(t a zp' sob(t
zran! n’.

M’sto (nstalace mus’ b#t suchZ

a dob& V! tranZ. Pod #robek
nepoklfdejte koberce nebo podobnZ
pokr#vky. Nedostate$nZ i trin’

zp' sobuje r(z(ko po"tru!
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Bezpe ! nostn’ pokyny a  "ivotn’ prost #ed’

¥ V!trac’ otvory nezakr#vejte an(
neblokujte. V opa$nZm p&pad! se
zvi#Y%spoté&eba energ(e a vi¥grodukt
sem" e po%od(.

¥ V#robek nesm’ b#t p&pojen k
naptjec’m systZmem, jako jsou
solfrn’ zdroje. V opa&nZm p&pad! se
m™ e produkt po%od( v d' sledku
nthl#ch zm! n nap! t'!

¥ +'m v'ce chladva chladn(tka
obsahuje, tm v! t%mus’ b#t m’sto
(nstalace. Pokud je m’sto(nstalace
p&8l(%malZ, v gpad! cerku chladyva
v chladc’m systZmu se nahromad’
ho&av} sm! s chlad(va a vzduchu.
Po"adovan# prostor na ka'd#ch 8 g
chlad(va je m(n(m¥In! 1 m. Mnao'stv’
chlad(va ve vé@&m produktu je
uvedeno na typovZm 9%tku.

¥ V#robek se nesm’(nstalovat na m’sta
vystavent p&mZmu slune$n’mu
z&n’ a mus’ se udf' ovat m(mo
f:é(()-‘ét otr?/p;;?é .Jako Jsou varnz desky, systZmy jsou pro vi%produkt

. 0 J
Pokud je nezbytnZ nainstalovat v#robek kodI(vZ.

v bl'zkosti zdroje tepla, mus’ se mezi nimi 4\ 1.6 Provozn’ bezpe "nost
pou"'t vhodn? izola$n’ deska a mus’se  y Na w#robek n(kdy nepou’ vejte

¥ B! hem (nstalace nesm’ b#t produkt
zapojen. V opanZm p&pad! hroz’
nebezpe$ cerazu elektfck#m
proudem a zran! n’!

¥ Nezapojujte v#robek do uvoln! n#ch,
vyta" en#ch, rozb(t#ch, % (nav#ch,
mastn#ch nebo nesourod#ch ntdob, z
d' vodu r(z(ka kontaktu s vodou.

¥ Napijec’ kabel a hadce (pokud
jsou) produktu sm!&ujte tak, aby
nezp' sobovaly r(z(ko zakopnut'.

¥ Vystaven' $tst’ pod nap! t'm nebo
napfjec’ho kabelu vihkost(m™ e
zp' sob(t zkrat. Proto v#robek
ne(nstalujte na m’sta, jako jsou
gart"e nebo pridelny, kde je vysok#
vihkost nebo m™ e st&kat voda.
Pokud se stane chladr($ka mokrou
od vody, odpojte j(a zavolejte
autor (zovanZho serv(sn’ho ztstupce.

¥ N(kdy nepé&pojujte chladn ($ku k
za&zen’'m na cesporu energe. TakovZ

dodr"et minim%In’ vzdflenost od zdroje chem(ckt rozpows! dia. Je gtomno
tepla: L r(z(ko v#buchu!

- Ve vzdilenosti nejmZn! 30 cm ¥ Pokud w#robek nefunguje sprivn! ,
od zdroj teglz_;\, jako jsou varnZ desky;, odpojte jej a neprovozuite ho,
trouby, topnZ jednotky a kamna, dokud ho neoprav’ autor(zovan#

- Ve vzdtlenosti nejmzn! 5 cm od serv(sn’ ztstupce. Nebezpe$ cerazu
elektrick#ch pec’. elektr (ck#m proudem!
¥ T&da ochrany va%ho produktuje ¥ Na wrobek an(do jeho bl'zkost(

typ I. Zapojte w#robek do uzemn! nZ neum(s*ujte zdroje ohn! (zaptlenZ

zfsuvky, ktert vyhovuje hodnotim sv'$ky, dgarety atd.).

nap! t', proudu a frekvence uveden#m ¥ Na w#robek nelezte. Riz(ko ptdu a

na typovZm %tku produktu. Zfsuvka zran! n’!

mus’ b#t vybavena 10A -16 A [st($em. ¥ Nepo%o- te potrub’ chlad (c’ho

Na% spole$nost neodpov'd+ za systZmu ostr#m( nebo pron(kaj'c’'m(

"$dnZ %ody, kterZ vznknou p&( p&dm! ty. Chladvo, kterZ by

pOUII vin’ QI’OdUktU bez uzemn! n’ mohlo Vyj’t p&(prop’chnut’ trubek

a elektr(ckZho p&pojen’ v souladu s s chladvem, prodlou”en’ potrub’
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Bezpe ! nostn’ pokyny a

"ivotn’ prost #ed’

nebo povrchov#ch vrstev, zp' sobuje
podri"d! n’ k" e a poran n’ o%$.
Pokud to vi#robce nedoporu$uje,
uvn(t&chladn($ky/mrazn (y
neum’s*ujte an( nepou"’'vejte

elektr (ckt za&zen'.

Divejte pozor, abyste s( nesk&pl(ruce
nebo j(nZ $tst(t! la do pohybl(v#ch
$tst’ uvn(t&chladn($ky. Dfvejte pozor,
abyste s( mez(dve& a chladn($ku
nest (skl( prsty. P&(otev'rin’ a zav'rin’
dve& bu- te opatrn’, zvl%! pokud
jsou kolem d! t(.

N(kdy nejezte zmrzl(nu, kostky ledu
an(mra"enZ jdlo (hned po jejch
vyjmut’ z mrazn($ky. Rz(ko omrzi(ny!
Pokud mtte mokrZ ruce, nedot#kejte
se vn(t&'ch st! n nebo kovowv#ch
$tst’ mrazn($ky an( potrav(n v nich
ulo"en#ch. Rz(ko omrzl(ny!

Do mrazc’ho prostoru neum (s*ujte
plechovky an(Ithve, kterZ obsahuj’
sycenZ nipoje nebo zmratelnZ
tekut (ny. Plechovky a Ifhve mohou
prasknout. Hroz' r(z(ko zran! n’ a

v! cn#ch %od!

Neum’s*ujte an(nepou"’vejte ho &avZ
spreje, ho&avZ mater(tly, such#

led, chem(ckZ Ittky nebo podobnZ
mater (tly oftl (vZ na teplo v bl’zkost(
chladn($y. Hroz’ nebezpe$ po"fru a
v#buchu!

Ve v#robku neskladujte v#buohZ
mater (tly, kterZ obsahuj’ ho8avZ
mater (tly, jako napgklad aerosolovZ
plechovky.

Na produkt nepoklfdejte ntdoby
napln! nZ tekut (nou. St&kaj'c’ voda
na elektr(ckZ$tst(m™ e zp sob(t
ceraz elektfck#m proudem nebo rz(ko
po"fru.

Tento produkt nen’ ur $en pro
skladovin’ IZK , krevn’ plazmy,
laboratorn’ch p&pravk' nebo

podobn#ch IZ$#ch Iftek a Wrobk'
na kterZ se vztahuje sml rn(ce o
zdravotn (ck#ch v#robc'ch.

Pou"(t’ v#robku prot(zam#%enZmu
o$elu m" e zp' sob(t po%ozen’ nebo
znehodnocen’ v#robk' ulo"en#ch v
n! m.

Pokud je vele chladn($ka vybavena
modr#m sv! tlem, ned’vejte se na toto
sv! tlo pomoc’ opt(ck#ch ntstroj' .
Ned'vejte se p&mo do UV LED lampy.
Ultraf (alovZ sVl tlo m™ e zp sob(t
namihin’ o$.

Produkt nepé&t!" ujte. P&dm! ty

v chladn($%e mohou p&(otevé&n’
dv'&k spadnout a zg sob(t zran! n’
nebo po%ozen’. PodobnZ problZmy
se mohou vyskytnout, pokud se na
v#robek um’st’ jak#kol( p&edm! t.
Abyste p&de zran! n'm, uj(st! te
se,"e jste vy$it((VWechen led a
vodu, kterf mohla spadnout nebo
vyst&knout na podlahu.

Polohu regfl' /dr'tk lahv’ na
dve&ch chladn($ky vym!) ujte pouze
tehdy, kdy" jsou prtzdnZ. Hroz’
nebezpe$ poran! n’!

Na w#robek nepokltdejte p&edm! ty,
kterZ by mohly spadnout/p &vrit(t se.
TakovZ pSedm! ty mohou p&(otevéen’
dv'&k spadnout a zpg sob(t zran! n’
nebo mater (¥In’ %kody.

Sklen! nZ povrchy neb(te a
nevystavuijte je nadm! rn#m s(im.
Rozb(tZ sklo m" e zp sob(t zran! n’
nebo mater (¥In’ %kody.

Chladc’ systZm va2eho produktu
obsahuje chlad(vo R600a: Typ
chlad(va pou'(tZho ve #robku je
uveden na typovZm 9%tku. Toto
chlad(vo je ho8avZ. Proto b hem
pou"’vin’ v#frobku divejte pozor,
abyste nepo%od(( chlad(c’ systZm
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Bezpe ! nostn’ pokyny a

"ivotn’ prost

#Hed’

nebo potrub’. Pokud je potrub’

po%ozeno:

- Nedot#kejte se produktu ani
naptjec’ho kabelu,

- Dr"te mimo dosah potencifin’ch
zdroj' ohn!, kterZ mohou zp sobit
vzplanut’ produktu.

- VI trejte m'sto, kde se v#robek
nachiz’. Nepou''vejte ventilftory.

- Zavolejte autorizovanZho servisn’ho
zFstupce.
¥ Pokud je robek po%ozen a \d'te

certk chlad(va, dr'te jej dfle od

chlad(va. Chlagvo m™ e v p&pad!
kontaktu s poko"kou zp' sob(t
omrzl(ny.

A 17 Bezpe "nostp &

cedr#b& a"i1%&n’

¥ Pokud pot&bujete produkt p &m’st(t
z d vodu $(% n’, netahejte za
kikku dve& Rukojet se m" e zlom(t
a zp sob(t zran! n’, pokud na n(
vyv(nete nadm! rnou s'lu.

¥ K$(% n’ an( dovn(t &v#robku
nest&kejte an( nel(te vodu. Hroz’
nebezpe$ po"fru a cerazu elektfck#m
proudem!

¥ K$(% n’ produktu nepou"’vejte ostrZ
an(drsnZ nistroje. Nepou''vejte
$t(c’ prost&dky pro domicnost,
saponity, plyn, benz'n, &d(dlo,
alkohol, lak atd.

¥ Uvn(t&produktu pou"’'vejte pouze
p&pravky na$(%d n’ a cedrbu, kterZ
nejsou %odl(vZ pro potrav(ny.

¥ K$(% n’ nebo rozmrazovin’ produktu
n(kdy nepou"’vejte ptru nebo
napa&vac’ $6t'c’ prost&dky. Pira se
dostane do kontaktu s "(v#m($tstm(
v chladn(%e, cd' m™ e zp' sob(t zkrat
nebo ceraz elektfck#m proudem!

¥ Zaj(st! te, aby do elektron(ck#ch
obvod' nebo osv tlovac'ch prvk'

Chladni ka/U" ivatelskt p#ru! ka

¥ Zkol'k ztstr$ky ot&ete c(z’
mater (fly nebo prach$it#m a
such#m had&kem. K$(%d n’ zEstrky
nepou"’vejte navlh $en# had&k. Hroz’
nebezpe$ po"ifru a cerazu elekick#m
proudem!

A 1.8 HomeWhiz

¥ Kdy" provozujete sv' j v#robek
pomoc’ aplkace HomeWhz, mus'te
dodr"ovat bezpe$nostn’ upozorn! n’,
(kdy" nejste v bl'zkost( produktu.
(- te se takZ upozorn! n’'m(v aplkac(.

A 19 osvetlen

¥ V p&pad! pot&by v#m! ny LED
/ "frovky pou"(tZ na osw tlen’
zavolejte autor (zovan# serv(s.
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Pokyny na ochranu  #ivotn’ho prost $ed’

2.1 Soulad se sm &rnic’ 0 OEEZ 2.2 Soulad se sm &rnic’ ROHS

P ) . V#robek, kter# jste si zakoupili, je v
aTI;Inigldil;m%(:Eadspl) ujg Vgg?;:jl:\'l/i(y souladu se sni rnic’ EU RoHS (2011/65/

sm! mice WEEE EU (2012/19/EU). Na E_i) Negbsghule hodivz a zakizanz
tomto produktu je zobrazen symbol y uvedenz ve sm: rnici.
Klasifikace odpadu elektrick#ich a2 3 |nformace o balen’

elektronick #ch za&zen’ (OEEZ). ) o, ObalovZ materitly produktu se
Tento symbol znament, "e na | g @ |vyrib!j =z recyklovateln#ch
konci svZ "ivotnosti se tento - materifl’ v souladu s na&mi
v#robek nesm’ likvidovat spolu ntrodn'mi p&dpisy o ochran!
S| mmmm | ostatn’m domovn'm odpadem.  +jyotn'ho prost &d’. Nevyhazujte obalovZ

Pou"itZ zagzen’ se mus’ odnZst  materitly spolu s domic'mi nebo jirdmi

na oficifln’ sb! rnZ m’sto pro recyklaci odpady. Vezm te je do sb! rn#ch m'st pro
elektrick#ch a elektronick#ch za&zen'. paiov” materifly urdenZ m’stn’mi

Chcete-li naj’t tato m’sta sb! ru, obra*te orgtny.
se na m’'stn’ aady nebo na prodejce, u

kterZho byl produkt zakoupen. Ka'df
domicnost pin’ d'le"itou celohu &
zhodnocovin’ a recyklaci stasch za&zen'.

Sprivnt likvidace pou'itZho spot&bise

pomihi p&dchizet mo"n#m negativn’m

ntsledk m pro "ivotn’ prost &d’ a lidskZ

zdrav'.

8/24 CZ Chladni ka/U" ivatelskf p#ru! ka



Va% ledni "ka

12*D ] H | \

11* H 1*

I —

& 7 -y
1. NastavitenZ police na dve& 7. Nifdoba na miZko (chlad’rna) nebo
2. Podnos na vejce nidoba na ovoce a zeleninu
3. Police pro Ithve 8. Nzdoba na ovoce a zeleninu
4. NastavitelnZ p&dn’ nohy 9. NastavitelnZ police
5. +ifsti mraziku 10. Vinn# sklep
6. Nidoba naled 11. Ventilttor

12. Lampa osM tlen’

*Nemus' b % k dispozici u v &ch model '

Obrtzky uvedenZ v tomto ntvodu k pdit’ jsou schematicng a nemusej
C p&sn! korespondovat s vaim virobkem. Pokud zobrazenZ$tsti nejsou
obsa"eny v produktu, kter# jste zakoupili, jde o soubtsti jin#tch model .
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Instalace

A Nejd&ve si
"Bezpe$nostn’ pokyny"!

peft!te  $tst

UPOZORN! Né:Nezapome) te,
"e vi#robce neodpov'dt za
nedodr"en’ informac’ uveden#ch
v ntvodu k pod'it’.

B

4.1.Body ke zvi #en' p &

p$eprav & chladni "ky
. Chladnisku je nutno vyprizdnit a
vy$istit p &d jakoukoli p&pravou.

2. Police, pSslu¥enstv’, prostor pro
$erstvZ potraviny atd. v chladni$ku je
nutno &dn! upoutat lepic’ ptskou, aby
nedochizelo k vibrac’'m.

3. Obaly je nutno upevnit siln#mi pFskami
a lany a je nutno dodt'ovat pravidla pro
p&pravu vyti%! nt na obalu.

Nezapome ( te...

Ka'd# recyklovan# materitl je nezbytn#
zdroj pro p&odu a na% nfrodn’ zdroje.

Pokud chcete pdsp!t k recyklaci
obalov#ch materitl' , dablb informace
z'skfte od orgin' ochrany "ivotn’ho

prost&d’ nebo m’stn’ch o&ad' .

1. Wist! te vnit &k chladnitky podle
kapitoly 0dr"ba afi%! n'O.

2. Zapojte chladni$ku do s't! . Po otev&n’
dv'&k se rozsv't’ vnit&'’ osvi tlen’
prostoru chladni $ky.

3. Usly%e hluk p& startovin’ kompresoru.
Kapalina a plyn v chladic’ soustay
mohou takZ vydivat zvuky, i kdy'
kompresor neb!" ’, cd' je pom! rn!

4.2.P $ipojen’
plastov (ch kl'n '

Pou'ijte plastovZ kI'ny dodanZ s
produktem pro zaji%! n’ dostate $nZho
prostoru pro cirkulaci vzduchu mezi
v#robkem a st! nou.

1. Chcete-li p&pojit kI'ny, odstra) te
%ouby na v#robku a pou'ijte %ouby
dodanZ s kI'ny.

2. Pé&pevn! te 2 plastovZ kI'ny na kryt
v! trin’ jako jsou zobrazeny na obrizku.

&=

4.4 Zapojen’do st &

P&pojte v#robek k uzemn! nZ zisuvce,
ktert je chrfn!na pojistkou vhodnZ
kapacity.

D' le"itZ:

¥ Spojen’ mus’ bt v souladu s nfrodn’mi
p&dpisy.

Napifjec’ kabel mus’ B# po instalaci
snadno dostupn#.

SpecifikovanZ napl t mus’ b#t rovnZ
nap! t' v s'ti.

K pdpojen’ nepou’vejte prodiu"ovac’
kabely a vicecestnZ ztsuvky.

¥

normzin’. UPOZORN! Né:

4. P&dn’ kraje chladni$ky mohou bt B  Po%ozen# naptjec kabel mus’
teplZ. Je to zcela normtIn’. Tyto oblasti vym! nit kvalifikovan # elektrik$ &
maj’ bt teplZ, aby nedochizelo ke
kondenzaci.

10/24 CZ Chladni ka/U" ivatelskf p#ru! ka



Instalace

UPOZORN! Né:
V#robek nesm’te pou"'vat,

dokud nen’ opraven! Hroz’ riziko
ztsahu elektrick#m proudem!

4.5.Likvidace obalu

ObalovZ materitly mohou k# pro d! ti
nebezpe$nZ. Udr'ujte materitly mimo
dosah d't' nebo je zlikvidujte v souladu
s pokyny zpracovin’ odpad . Nelikvidujte
je s " n#m domovn’'m odpadem.

Balen’ chladni$ky je z recyklovatelr#ch
materitl’ .

4.6.Likvidaceva %

starZ chladni "ky
Starou chladni$ku zlikvidujte tak, abyste
neohrozili "ivotn’ prost &d’
¥ Informace o likvidaci chladni$ky z'skite
u autorizovanZho prodejce nebo
odpadovZho odboru va?eho m! sta.

P&d likvidac’ veb chladni$ky od&zn! te
zistrdku a v @pad!, "e jsou na dvelch
zimky, zneYkodn!te je, aby nedo%o k
ohro"en’ d!'t’.

4. 7.Um’'st &n’ ainstalace

Pokud nejsou vstupn’ dve&
do m’stnosti, v n™" chladni$ku
nainstalujete, dostate $n!

A %rokZ, aby chladnika pro%a,
kontaktujte autorizovan #
servis a nechte sejmout dve&
chladnisky a protthn!te je
bokem.

. Chladni$ku um’st! te na m'sto, kterZ

umo") uje snadnou obsluhu.

. Chladnitku um’st! te mimo zdroje tepla,

vihka a p&mZ s tlo.

. Kolem chladni$ky mus’ k#t dostate $n#

prostor pro ventilaci, aby se zajistila
adinnost provozu. Pokud mite
chladni$ku um’stit do v#klenku, mus’
b#t nejmZn! 5 cm od stropu a 5 cm
od st! n. Pokud je na podlaze koberec,
mus'’te zvednout produkt 0 2,5 cm nad
zem.

. Um’st! te chladni$ku na rovnou

podlahu, aby nedochtzelo ke kymitcen’.

. Aby Vi%#robek a$inn! fungoval,

vy" aduje dostate $n# ob! h vzduchu.
Pokud bude w#robek um’st! n ve
v#klenku,nezapome) te mezi v#robkem
a stropem, zadn’ st nou a ba$n’mi

st! nami ponechat voln# prostor
nejmzZn! 5cm.

. Pokud bude w#robek um’st! n ve

v#klenku,nezapome) te mezi v#robkem
a stropem, zadn’ st nou a basn’'mi

st! nami ponechat voln# prostor
nejmZn! 5 cm. Zkontrolujte, zda je

na svZm m'st souststka zajootj'c’
ochrann# odstup od zdi (pokud je
dodina s wrobkem). Pokud soutstka
nen’ k dispozici, nebo pokud se ztratila
nebo upadla, um’'st! te v#robek tak,aby
mezi zadn’ st nou v#robk' a sti nou
m’stnosti z' stal voln# prostor nejmzZn!
5 cm. VolIr# prostor vzadu je d le"it# pro
odinn# provoz w#robku.

Chladnil ka/U"ivatelskt p#ru! ka
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P$prava

A Nejd&ve si

p&eft!te  $tst

"Bezpe$nostn’ pokyny"!

¥

Pro voln! stoj'c’ za&zen'’; "tento chladic’
spot&bi$ nen’ urgen k pou'it’ jako
zabudovan# spot&bi$'.

Chladni$ku instalujte nejmZn! 30 cm
od zdroj' tepla, jako jsou varnZ desky,
trouby, cestdn’ topen’ a sportky a
nejmZn! 5 cm od elektrickéch trub,
neumis*uijte ji na p&mZ slunen’ sv tlo.
Teplota prost &d’ v m'stnosti, kde
instalujete chladni $ku, by m la b#t
nejmZn! -5;C. Pou"vin’ chladnigky
za chladn! j%ch podm’nek se
nedoporu$uje vzhledem k jej’ diinnosti.

Zaijist! te, aby byl vnit&k va%chladni$ky
d' kladn! vy$iot! n.

Pokud vedle sebe instalujete dvi
chladnigky, m! | by mezi nimi b#
rozestup nejmzZn! 2 cm.

Kdy" spust'te chladni$ku poprvZ,

dodr" ujte n¥sleduj’c’ pokyny b! hem
prvn’ch %sti hodin.

Dve& neotev'rejte $asto.

Mus’ b" et prizdni bez vklfdin’
potravin.

Neodpojujte chladni$ku. Pokud dojde
k vitpadku energie, prostudujte si
varovin’ v kapitole ODoporient &9%&n’
problzm' O.

V'dy pou"'vejte ko%/ztsuvky
poskytovanZ s chladic’'m prostorem v
zEjmu n'zkZ spoi&by energie a lep¥ch
podm’nek skladovin’.

Styk potravin s $idlem teploty v
mrazni$ce m" e zv#% spot &bu
energie za&zen'. Zabrg te tedy
jakZmukoliv kontaktu s $idlem ($idly).

P vodn’ obaly a @ novZ materitly
uschovejte pro budouc’ p&pravu $
p&sun

U n! kter#ch model' se pSstrojovi
deska automaticky vypne po 5
minuttch po tom, jak byly dve&
uzavé&ny. Of t se aktivuje, kdy" se
dve& otev&u nebo po stisknut’
libovolnZ kitvesy.

Vzhledem ke zni n! teploty vd' sledku
otev &n’/zav &n’ dve& b! hem provozu
je bl" nZ,"e se na dve&ch/poli $kich

a sklen! n#ch ntdobtch objev’
kondenzace.

Proto"e hork# a vihk# vzduch

se nedostane p&mo do va¥&ho
v#robku, kdy" nejsou dv'&a

otev &na, spot&b($se opt(mal(zuje
ve sttvaj'c’ch podm’nkich tak,

aby nad! jn! chrin( jdlo um’st! nZ
uvn(t& Funkce a so@fst(, jako jsou
kompresor, vent(ftor, rozmrazova$,
osv! tlen’, d(splej aj., budou fungovat
tak, aby za t chto podm’nek
spot&bovival( m(n(mfin’ mno"stv’
energ(e.

V p&pad! v'ce md'nost’ je t&ba
um’st(t sklen! nZ pol(ce tak, aby
nebyly blokoviny v#vody vzduchu v
zadn’ st! n!, pSednostn! se nachizej
v#vody vzduchu pod sklen nou pol(c'.
Tato komb(nace m" e pomoc( ochud(t
d(str(buc(vzduchu a energet(ckou
a$nnost.

~

N

_ﬁx
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Zm" na dv’ #ek
Postupujte podle poé&d’
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Provoz spot $ebi"e

A Nejd&ve si p&e$t! te $tst "Bezpe$nostn’ pokyny"!

Provozn’ teplota je regulovina
ovl¥din’m teploty.

| arm «0—e—e—e—0— ' ©old
*fE“ 2 3 4 #’X‘

1= Nastaven’ nejni !&’ho chlazen’
(Nejteplej & nastaven’).
4= Nastaven’ nejvy &&ho chlazen’
(Nechladn #j& nastaven’).

Pr m! rnt teplota uvnit & chladni$ky by
m! la b#t kolem +5;C.

Zvolte nastaven’ podle po"adovanZ
teploty.

Powimn! te si, "e v chladic’'m prostoru
bude r' znt teplota.

Nejchladn! % m’'sto je
prostorem na zeleninu.

Vnit&' teplota takZ zivis' na teplot!
prost&d’, frekvenci otv'rin’
mno"stv’ j'dla uvnit&

hned nad

dv&k a

+ast#m otev'rin’'m dv’'&k teplota uvnit &
stoupne.

Z tohoto d' vodu doporu$ujeme zavéit
dv’&a co nejrychleji po pou'it’.

6.1.Tla "'tko nastaven’
termostatu

Vnit&' teplota chladnisky se mn’' z

ntsleduj’'c’ch d' vod' ;

¥ Teploty podneb’,

¥ +astZ otev'rin’ dve&a nechivin’ dve&
dlouho otev &n#ch,

¥ Vlo"enZ jdlo do chladniky bez
ochlazen’ na pokojovou teplotu,

¥ Um'st! n’ chladni$ky v m’stnosti (nap&
na slunci).

¥ M" ete upravit teplotu uvnit &z ti chto
d' vod' pomoc’ termostatu. +'sla kolem
tla$tka termostatu ozna $uj’ stupn!
chlazen’.

¥ Pokud je teplota vy%9%e" 32iC, oto®te
tla$tko termostatu na maximum.

¥ Pokud je teplota ni"% ne" 25;C, otoRte
tla$tko termostatu na minimum.

*Nemus’ b % k dispozici pro v &chny modely

Obrizky uvedenZ v tomto nfvodu k pdit’ jsou schematickZ a nemusej’
p&sn! korespondovat s va¥m virobkem. Pokud zobrazenZ$tsti nejsou
obsa"eny v produktu, kter# jste zakoupili, jde o soubtsti jin#ch model .

C
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6.2.0dmrazovin’
Prostor chladni  $ky

V prostoru chladni$ky dochtz’ k plr
automatickZmu odmrazen’. Kapky vody
a nfmraza do s'ly 7-8 mm se mohou
objevit na zadn’ st! n! chladni$ky, kdy"
se chladni$ka ochlazuje. Tyto jevy jsou
normtin'm d' sledkem systZmu chlazen'.
Nfimraza se uvoln’ automaticky v
urdit#ch intervalech d’ky automatickZmu
odmrazen’ na zadn' stn!. U'ivatel
nemus’ od%rabtvat nfmrazu nebo st'rat
kapky vody.

Voda po odmrazen’ stZkt do driky pro
sb! rvody a te$e do wparn’ku odvod) ovac’
trubic’, kde se sama vypauje.

Prostor mraznitky se automaticky
neodmrazuje, aby nedo%o ke sn™en’
kvality zmra"en#ch potravin.

Prostor chladni$ky se odmrazuje
automaticky.
Pravideln!  kontrolujte  pr' chodnost

odvod) ovac’ trubice a podle pot&by ji
$ist! te.

6.3.Mra #en’ "erstv (ch

potravin
¥ Je nutno zabalit nebo zak#t potraviny,
ne" je um’'st'te do chladnisky.

¥ HorkZ potraviny je nutno zchladit na
pokojovou teplotu, ne" je vid''te do
chladnigky.

¥ Potraviny, kterZ chcete zmrazit, musej’
b#t $erstvZ a kvalitn’.

¥ Potraviny je nutno rozd! lit na $fsti
podle pot&b rodiny na den$i jednotlivZ
j'dlo.

¥ Potraviny je nutno vzduchot! sn!
zabalit, aby nevyschly, i kdy' je chcete
skladovat krttce.

¥ Materitly, kterZ pou"ijete na balen’,
musej b#t pevnZ a odolnZ v$ i chladu,
vlhkosti, zfpachu, oleji a kyselinim,
m! ly by b#t i vzduchot! snZ. Nav'c maj’
b#t uzav&nZ a vyrobeny z materif! ,
kterZ se snadno pou''vaj’ a jsou vhodnZ
pro hloubkovZ mra'en’.

¥ Mra'enZ potraviny je nutno pou"'t
rychle potZ, co rozmrznou, neml ly by se
Znovu mrazit.

¥ Prodosd'en’ nejlep%ch visledk pros’m
dodr" ujte n¥sleduj’c’ pokyny.

1. Nezmrazujte p&8li%velkZ mnd'stv’
najednou. Mna'stv’ potravin se nejlZpe
uchovivi, pokud se zmraz’ hloubkov a
co nejrychleji.

2. Um’st! n'm tepl#ch potravin do
mrazni$ky uvedete chladic’ kompresor
do nepé&tr"itZho chodu, dokud nejsou
potraviny zcela zmrzIZ.

3. Divejte zvi#%n# pozor, abyste nesm’sili
ji" zmrzlZ aserstvZ potraviny.

16/24 CZ
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6.4.Doporu  "en’ pro
uschovin’ mra #en(ch
potravin

¥ BalenZ mrd'enZ potraviny uskladn! te

v souladu s pokyny Vrobce mra'ent#ch

potravin pro EE=3] (4hv! zdiskov#)
prostor pro mra"enZ potraviny.

¥ Pro zajpt! n’ vysokZ kvality podle

v#robce a prodejce mrd'en#ch potravin

nezapome) te dodr"ovat ntsleduj’c’

body:

1. Balen’ vkifdejte do mraznisky co
nejrychleji po zakoupen'.

2. OMé&te, zda je na obsahu uvedeno
ozna$en’ a datum.

3. Nepé&kra$ujte data spot &by na obalu.

Odmrazovin’
Prostor
automaticky.

chladnisky se

6.5.Vkifd¥n’ potravin

odmrazuje

Police prostoru
mrazni$ky

R znZ mra'enZ
potraviny, jako
je  maso, ryby,
zmrzlina, zelenina
atd.

T¥cek na vejce

Vejce

Police mrazic’ho
prostoru

Potraviny
v pinv'ch,
p&kryt#ch tal’'&ch,
uzavé&en#ch
nidobich

MalZ a balenZ

$erstvZ potraviny

Police dve&| potraviny $i nipoje
prostorul(nap& miZko,
chladni$ky ovodn# d'us a

pivo)

Prostor pro

Zelenina a ovoce

JemnZ potraviny
(s#tr, mislo, salfm
atd.)

Prostor pro
$erstvZ potraviny

6.6.Informace o

hloubkovZm mra  #en’

Potraviny je nutno zmrazit co nejrychleji,
kdy" je vid''te do

chladnig$ky, aby Z staly v dobrZ kvalit! .

Norma TSE wvyaduje (podle urgit#ch
podm’'nek m!&en’), aby chladnitka
zmrazila nejmZn! 4,5 kg potravin p&
teplot! 32jC na -18;C nebo ni% teplotu
b! hem 24 hodin na ka'd#ch 100 litr'
objemu.

Je mdnZ udr'et potraviny dlouhodob !
jen p& -18;C nebo ni'%ch teplotfch.

+erstvZ potraviny m™ ete uchovat
mnoho m!s’c’ (p& -18{C nebo ni'%ch
teplottch p & hloubkovZm mra'en’).

UPOZORN NelA

¥ Potraviny je nutno rozd!lit na $fsti
podle pot&b rodiny na den $i jednotlivZ
jdlo.

¥ Potraviny je nutno vzduchot! sn!
zabalit, aby nevyschly, i kdy' je chcete
skladovat kritce.

Materitly nezbytnZ pro balen'’:

¥ Lepic’ ptska odolni & i chladu

¥ Samolepic’ ptska

¥ Gumitky

¥ Pero

Materitly, kterZ pou"ijete na balen’
potravin, musej’ b# pevnZ a odolnZ
v'$i chladu, vlhkosti, zfpachu, oleji a
kyselin¥m.

Potraviny by nem!ly b#t v kontaktu s
p&dt'm zmra"en#mi potravinami, aby
nedo%o k $tste$nZmu rozmra'en’.

Mra'enZ potraviny je nutno pou"'t
rychle potZ, co rozmrznou, neml ly by se
znovu mrazit.

Chladnil ka/U"ivatelskt p#ru! ka
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6.7.V ( straha

otev $en(chdve $
(Tato funkce je volitelnt)

Pokud dve& v#robku z' stanou otev &nZ
po dobu 1,5 minuty, zazn' akustickZ
upozorn! n’. Akustick# upozorn! n’
ztichne, kdy" jsou dveg zav&nZ nebo po
stisknut’ libovolnZho tla $tka na displeji
(pokud je k dispozici).

6.8. Lampa osv &tlen’

Ve vnt&’'m osV! tlen’ se pou"'vi

LED lampa. V gpad! jak#chkol(v
problZm' s touto lampou se obra*te na
autor (zovan# serv(s.

Lampaly, pou"(tZ v tomto za&zen’ nen’
mo"nZ pou"’t pro osv! tlen’ domu. o $el
pou"(t’' tohoto sv ! tla je pomoc( u"(vatel (
um’st (t potrav (ny do chladn(gky /
mrazn($ky bezpe$n! a pohodin! .

6.9. Nfdobka na miZko

(chlad’c’ z—na)

Poskytuje n("%teplotu ne" p&lrfdka
chladn($ky. Tuto nfdobku pou'(jte na
uskladn! n’ lah' dek (salfmy, klobtsy,
mIZ$nZ v#robky atd.), KterZ vy’ aduj’
n("%skladovac’ teplotu, nebo k okam'(tZ
konzumac( masr#ch, kué&ec’ch nebo
ryb’ch v#robk' . Neskladuijte v tZto
nidobce ovoce a zeler(nu.

6.10. ModrZ sv &tlo/

HarvestFresh
*Nemus’ b % k dispozici pro v &chny
modely

Pro modrZ sv #tlo,

Ovoce a zelenina uldenZ v pShridce
na ovoce a zeleninu, kterZ jsou osv tleny
modr#m sVl tlem, pokra$uj ve svZ
fotosyntZze ae$inkem vinovZ  dZlky
modrZho svitla a zachovivaj si tak
obsah vitam’n' .

Pro HarvestFresh,

Ovoce a zelerfna ulo"enZ v p&lirtdce na
ovoce a zelennu kterZ jsou osv tleny
technolog ( HarvestFresh s( zachovivaj’
svZ \tam’ny dZle d’ky cyklu s mod#m,
zelen#m, $erven#m sv! tlem a tmou,
kterZ s(muluj’ denn’ cyklus.

Pokud otevé&te dv’'&a chladn($ky

v tmavZm obdob’ technolog(e
HarvestFresh, chladn($ka to automa-
t(cky detekuje a rozsv’t’ modro-zelenZ
nebo $ervenZ sv! tlo, aby osv! tlovala
p&lridku na ovoce a zeler{nu pro va%
pohodI’. Po zawken' dv'&k chladn($ky
bude tmavi per(oda pokra$ovat a bude
p&dstavovat no$n’ $as v denn’m cyklu.
Sl tlo HarvestFresh spot&buje v

pr' m! ru 0,3 W energ(e.
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6.11. Deodorant

(FreshGuard)

Deodorant rychle ztpach ve vébledni$ce
ne" sta$ prostoupit na povrch. D’ky
tomuto deodorantu, kter # se umistuje

na vrchn’ $fst prostoru ur$en# pro

$erstvZ potraviny, se ztpach rozpust’

a spolu se vzduch je aktivid p&nesen

do pachovZzho filtru, potZ je pro$i%! n#
vzduch op! t vpu%! n zp! t do prostoru

pro $erstvZ potraviny. T'mto zp' sobem
jsou necht! nZ pachy, kterZ se mohou
objevit v pr' b! hu skladovin’ potravin v
ledni$ce, odstran! ny d&ve ne" prostoup’
na povrch.Toho se dosthne d’ky

v! trtku, LED sV tla a ztpachovZho filtru
zabudovanZho v deodorantu. V B" nZm
provozu, se deodorant zap’nt automaticky
v pravideln#ch intervalech. Chcete-li
zachovat optimtIn’ v#kon, je dobrZ si
nechat zkontrolovat filtr v deodorantu
autorizovan #m poskytovatelem ka" d#ch

5 let. D’ky M triku zabudovanZho v
deodorantu je hluk, kter# usly%e b! hem
provozu, normiin’. Pokud otev&te dv’&a
prostoru pro $erstvZ potraviny, kdy" je
deodorant zapnut#, V trik se automaticky
p&ru%a op t zapne jakmile dvi&a zavete.
V p&pad! p&ru%n’ dodivky proudu se
deodorant op! t automaticky zapne, v
moment! kdy byl pferu%n, jakmile je
dodtvka proudu obnovena.

Informace: Doporu$uje se skladovat
aromatickZ potraviny (jako s#ry, olivy a dabb
lah' dky) ve sw#ch ut! sn! n#ch obalech, aby
se zabrinilo ztpachu, kte# m" e nastat
zam'chfn’m pach r' zn#ch potravin.
Krom! toho, se takZ doporusuje rychle
vyndat z ledni$ky zka'enZ potraviny, jejich"
zipach m" e zkazit daPbpotraviny a tm
zamezit ztpachu.
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6.12. Sklfdac’

stojan na v'no

*Nemus’ b"t k dispozici pro v#echny
modely

Poskytuje u"(vatel (skladovac’ m’sto
pro lahve s v’nem pro &pad pot&by.
Chcete-l( pou"'t $tst, uchopte plas-
tovou $tst a pomalu | zatthn! te v
nisleduj'c’'m sm! ru. Nyn’ je skitdac’
stojan na v’'no p&praven k pou'(t’.

C  Naskitdac'm stojanu na
v'no se doporu $uje skla-
dovat max )mfin # 2 lahve
v'na.

Chcete-l( odstran(t skitfdac’ stojan na
v'no, nejprve odstra) te sklen! n# kryt z
chladn($ky. PotZ uchopte plastovou $fst
a zatthn! te j(do (bovolnZho sm! ru.
Nyn’ Ize produkt pou"'t bez sklfdac’ho
stojanu na v’'no pro p&pad poté&by.
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odr #ba a "i%&n’

+(st! te produkt prav (deln! , $m"
prodlou’te jeho "(votnost.

B

UPOZORN! Né:P&d $i%! n'm
chladni$ku odpojte od napijen’.

¥ Nikdy nepou"'vejte ostrZ a drsnZ
nistroje, m#dlo, domic'$istic’
prost&dky, $istic’ prioy, plyn, benz'n,
laky a podobnZ Ittky nafi%s! n’.

¥ U produkt' , kterZ nejsou No Frost,
se mohou na zadn’ st n! chladnigky
objevit kapky vody a nfmraza na
tlou %ku prstu. Nesist! te; nikdy
nepou"’'vejte olej nebo podobnZ
prost &dky.

¥ Pro$i%! n’ vn! j%ho povrchu produktu
pou"vejte pouze m'rn! navihgenZ
ut! rky z mikrovitken. Houblky a
jinZ typy $istic’ch ubrousk' mohou
po%ribat povrch.

¥ Rozpus‘me I'i$ku uhli$itanu ve vod! .
Navih$ete kousek hadry ve vod a
vy"d'mejte ji. Ot&te p&stroj s touto
Iftkou a d' kladn! osu%e.

¥ Dtvejte pozor, aby se voda nedostala do
krytu lampy a jin#ch elektrick#ch $tst'.

¥ Weist! te dve& pomoc’ vihkZho
had&ku. Odstra) te v¥chny polo"ky
uvnit &pro vyjmut’ poliek ze dve& a
samotnZ chladnigky. Zvedn! te dve&’
police &' do jejich odpojen’ se. Vifist! te
a oswite police, pak je um’st te zp! t na
jejich m’sto zasunut'm shora.

¥ Nepou"'vejte chlorovou vodu nebo
$istic’ prost &dky na vnl j%m povrchu
a pochromovar¥ch $tstech v#robku.
Chlor m" e na takow#ch kovow#ch
povr%ch zp' sobit korozi.

¥ Nikdy nepou"'vejte ostrZ a drsnZ
nistroje nebo m#dlo, domzc’ $istic’
prost &dky, $istic’ prost &dky, benz'n,
benzen, vosk, atd., v op&nZm p&pad!
se na plastov#ch d'lech objev’ skvrny
a dojde k jejich deformaci. K§i%! n’
pou"ijte teplou vodu a m! kk# had&k a
oté&te je do sucha

7.1 Prevence p $ed zfpachem
V#robek je vyroben bez jakfchkol(v
pachov#ch Ittek. NcmZn! , udr'ovin’
jdla v nesprivrich $tstech a nesprivnZ
$(% n’ vn(t&’ch povrch’ m" e vZst k
ztpachu.
Aby k tomu nedo%o, o$6t! te vn(t&k se
sodovou vodou ka'd#ch 15 dn’.
¥ Uchovitvejte potraviny v uzav&n#ch
obalech. Mikroorganismy se mohou
Z neuzavé&n#ch potravin roz%st a
zp' sobit ztpach.
¥ Nenechivejte potraviny se za%#m

datem spot&by a zkd enZ potraviny v
chladni$ce.

7.2 Ochrana plastov  ( ch
povrch '

Olej vytekl# na plastovZ povrchy mi" e
po%odit povrch a mus’ b#t ihned umyt#
teplou vodou.

Chladnil ka/U"ivatelskt p#ru! ka
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Ne" zavolfte do servisu, projdte si
tento seznam. Mo'nf vim wWet& $as a
pen’ze. Tento seznam obsahuje $astZ
st'"nosti, kterZ nejsou zp' sobeny
vadn#m  zpracovin'm &  pou"it#mi
materitly. N! kterZ zde uvedenZ funkce
nemusej’ b#t p&omny na va%em vi#robku.

Chladni$ka nefunguje.
¥ Je chladn$ka &dn! zapojena?
Zasu) te ztstr$ku do s't! .

¥ Nen'’ vyptlena pojistka ztstr$ky, do n™
je chladni$ka zapojena, nebo hlavn’
pojistka? Zkontrolujte pojistku.
Kondenzace na bdpn’ st! n! prostoru
chladni$ky (MULTIZONE, COCQ
CONTROL a FLEXI ZONE).
¥ Velmi n'zk: teplota prost&d’. +astZ
otev'rin’ a zav'rfn’ dve& Vysokt
vihkost v prost&d’. Skladovin’
potravin s obsahem kapalin v
otev &n#ch nidobich. Nechin’
otev &n#ch dve& R&epnut’ termostatu
na ni"% teplotu.

¥ Sn"en’ $asu otev&n#ch dve& nebo
mZn! $astZ pou"it’.

¥ Zakryt' potravin v otev &n#ch
nidobich vhodn#m materiflem.

¥ Oté&te kondenzaci such#m hadrem a
ov!&te, zda je stfle p&tomna.

Kompresor neb!" ’

¥

Tepelni pojistka kompresoru se zapne
b! hem nthiZho wpadku energie
nebo odpojen’ a zapojen’, jelikd' tlak
chladic’ho mZdia v chladic’ soustav
chladni$ky nen’ dosud vyvi'en. Vg
chladni$ka zabne fungovat asi po 6
minutfch. Kontaktujte servis, pokud
se chladni$ka nespust’ na konci tZto
doby.

Chladni$ka je v ré'imu odmra"ovin'.
Toto je norm3In’ pro chladni$ku s pin
automatick #m odmra"ovin’m. Cyklus
odmra"en’ prob’ht pravideln! .

Chladnitka nen’ zapojena do ztsuvky.
OVié&te, zda je ztsti$ka &dn! zasunuta
do ztsuvky.

Je sprivih nastavena teplota?
Mo"nZ je odpojeno napiijen'’.

22124 Cz
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Chladni$ka $asto b!"’ nebo b"’
dlouhodob! .
¥ Nov# vifrobek m" e bt %%ne"

p&dchoz'. Je to zcela norm¥in’. \G%
chladnisky funguj’ del%dobu.

Okoln’ teplota v m’stnosti je mo" n¥
vysoki. Je to zcela normi¥In’.

Chladni$ka ma'nt byla nedfvno
zapojena nebo byla napln na
potravinami. Ochlazovin’ chladnibky
m" e trvat o p3r hodin dZle.

V nedfvnZ doll jste do chladnigky
vio"ili velkZ mnd'stv’ tepl #ch pokrm' .
HorkZ pokrmy zp sobuj’ del%
fungovin’ chladni$ky &' do dosd'en’
bezpe$nZ teploty pro uchovin'.

Dve& se mohly otev&t $ast! ji nebo
byly ponechiny dlouhou dobu
otev&nZ. Tepk vzduch, kter# pronikl
do chladni$ky, zp sobil dlouhodob! %
chod chladnigky. Otev'rejte dve&
mZn! $asto.

Mrazni$ka nebo dve& chladnisky
Z' staly dokoé&tn. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou
dve& pevn! zav&ny.

Chladni¥ka je nastavena na velmi
n'zkou teplotu. Upravte teplotu
chladni$ky na vy%e%iodnotu a
poskejte na dosa’en’ tZto teploty.

T sn! n’ dve& chladnisky nebo
mrazni$ky m" e b#t u%pin! no,
opot&benZ, prasklZ nebo nesprivn
usazenZ. Whist! te nebo vym!) te

t! sn! n’. Pdkozen'/prasklZ t! sn! n’
zp' sobuje dlouhodob# chod
chladni$ky pro udr'en’ sprivnZ

teploty.

Teplota mrazni$ky je velmi n'zki,
zatmco teplota v chladni$ce je
dostate $nt.

¥ Teplota mrazni$ky je nastavena
na velmi n’zkou teplotu. Upravte
teplotu mrazni $ky na vy%e%odnotu a
zkontrolujte ji.

Teplota chladnisky je velmi n’zkf,
zatmco teplota v mraznisce je
dostate $nt.

¥ Teplota chladnisky m™ e bt
nastavena na velmi n'’zkou teplotu.
Upravte teplotu chladni $ky na vy26%
hodnotu a zkontrolujte ji.

J'dlo v chladn$ce za$'nt mrznout.

¥ Teplota chladnisky m" e bt
nastavena na velmi n’zkou teplotu.
Upravte teplotu chladni $ky na vy%6%
hodnotu a zkontroluijte ji.

Teplota v mrazni$ce nebo chladni$ce je
velmi vysoki.

¥ Teplota chladnisky m" e bt
nastavena na velmi vysokou teplotu.
Nastaven’ chladni$ky mi viiv na
teplotu v mrazni$ce. Zm) te teplotu
chladni$ky nebo mraznigky, dokud
teplota v chladni$ce nebo mraznitce
nedosthne dostate $nou hodnotu.

¥ Dve& se mohly otevé&t $ast! ji nebo
byly ponechtny dlouhou dobu
otev&nZ; otev'rejte je mZn! $asto.

¥ Mo"ni jste nechali nedov&nt dvi&a;
zav'rejte je ceplth .

¥ VnedivnZ dold jste do chladnigky
vio"ili velkZ mnd'stv’ tepl#ch
pokrm' . Pdikejte, a" chladni$ka nebo
mrazni$ka dosthne pd'adovanZ
teploty.

¥ Chladni$ka byla nedfvno zapojena.
opInZ ochlazen’ chladnigky trvi
n! jakou dobu.

Chladnil ka/U"ivatelskt p#ru! ka
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Provozn’ hluk se zvytije, kdy' je
chladni$ka zapnutf.

Nep&jemn# ztpach v chladnice.

¥ Provozn’ vlastnosti chladnisky se
mohou zm! nit podle v#kyv' okoln’
teploty. Je to norm#In’, nejde o
poruchu.

Vibrace nebo hluk.

¥ Podlaha nen’ rovnt nebo je slabi.
Chladni$ka se p& pohybu kymic'.
Oué&te, zda je podlaha dostate$n!
pevni pro chladni$ku a zda je rovnt.

¥ HIluk mohou zp sobovat p&dm! ty
vkltdanZ na chladniku. Ré&dm! ty na
horn’ stran! chladnigky sejm! te.

¥ Chladni$ku je nutno vy$istit uvnit &
Vy$ist! te vnit &k chladnigky
houbi$kou, vla'nou vodou nebo
karbonovou vodou.

¥ N kterZ ntdoby $i obalovZ materitly
mohou zp' sobit ztpach. Pod'ijte
odli%ou nfdobu nebo obalow#
materitl jinZ znaky.

Dv'&a se nezav'raj'.

Ozwivi se zvuk z chladnbky jako
rozlZvin’ kapaliny nebo st@ktn’.

¥ Proud! n" kapalin a plynu se ni' e
objevit v souladu s provozn’mi
zfsadami vaochladnisky. Je to
normiIn’, nejde o poruchu.

¥ ZabalenZ potraviny mohou brinit v
zav'rin’ dve& Vml) te obaly, kterZ
brin’ v chodu dve&

¥ Chladnitka nestoj' zcela svisle na
podlaze a p4 pohybu se m’'m!
pohupuje. Upravte sedzovac’ %ouby.

¥ Podlaha nen’ rovntd silnt. Ov&te, zda
je podlaha rovn¥ a unese chladnfku.

Oz#vi se hluk jako kv’len’ ¥ tru.

P&hridky na $erstvZ potraviny jsou
zaseklZ.

¥ Jsou v provozu ventilftory pro
ochlazen’ chladniky. Je to norm#In’,
nejde o poruchu.

¥ Potraviny se mo"'ni dot#kaj’ horn’
strany zsuvek. Upravte rozlo'en’
potravin v ztsuvce.

Kondenzace na vnit&’'ch st! nfch
chladni$ky.

Pokud Je Povrch Produktu Horlt

¥ HorkZ a vihkZ p&as’ zvy2ije tvorbu
ledu a kondenzace. Je to normiin’,
nejde o poruchu.

¥ Mo"nt Z stala nedové&ni dv'&a;
zajist! te ceplnZ uzagen’ dve&.

¥ Dve& se mohly otevé&t $ast! ji nebo
byly ponechtny dlouhou dobu
otev&nZ; otev'rejte je mZn! $asto.

¥ Kdy"' je za%zen'’ v provozu, Ize
pozorovat vysokZ teploty mezi dv! ma
dv'&y, na postrann’ch panelech a
na zadn'm grilu. To je ' nZ a nen’
to d' vod pro servisn’ cedrbu! P&
kontaktu s t! mito plochami bu- te
opatrn’.

Vilhkost na vn!j% stran! chladni$ky
nebo mezi dvedni.

¥ Ve vzduchu m" e b#t vihkost; toto je
ve vihkZm pagas’ pom! ! normiin’.
Po poklesu vihkosti kondenzace zmiz'.
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Vilen’ ztkazn'ci,
Pred pou ! ittm produktu si pozorne pre  "’tajte tento nivod na obsluhu.

I akujeme, "e ste si vybrali tento v#robok. Boli by sme radi, keby ste dosiahli
optimInu aSinnos%ohto vysoko kvalitnZho v#robku, ktor# bol vyroben# pomocou
najmodernej&ch technol—gi’. Pred polit'm produktu si pozorne pre $tajte tento
nivod a Wetku dodance dokumentfciu a uschovajte si ju ako referenciu.

Dbajte na w8etky informicie a varovania uvedenZ v pou'vate' skej prrruske. T#mto
sp™sobom budete chrirfseba a svoj wrobok pred mo" n#mi nebezpe$enstvami.
Uschovajte si tento nivod na obsluhu. Prild'te toeto prru$ku k spotrebi$i, ak ho
odovzdite niekomu inZmu.

V u"'vate'skej prrru$ke sce polrvanZ nasledujcece symboly:
A Nebezpe$enstvo, ktorZ m™e ma%za nisledok smealebo zranenie.

UPOZORNENIE Nebezpesenstvo, ktorZ m™e sp™solfiimateritine &ody na
produkte alebo v jeho okol’

@ D™1eitZ informicie alebo u"ito $nZ tipy na obsluhu.

0 Pre$tajte si u"’'vate'skoe prr$ku.

C raswe()

ESSE Informicie o modeli uldenZ v databtze Vrobkov sa dajoe
ENERG ’ % z'skattzadan’'m nasledujcecej webovej strinky a vtdan'm
= identibkitora v¥#ho modelu (*), ktol' je uveder' na ener-
7 getickom %tku.

“+,,)%.'08) 1HS%EHS( S+ —

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/




Obsah

1 Bezpe ! nostnZ pokyny 3 5 Prprava 13
1.1 Bén# o%el pouitia ... ....... 3... .
ﬁ 1.2 Bezpebnos¥det’, zranite'n#ch 6_Previdzka spotrebi !a 17
0s™b a domicich mittikov . . .. ... 3. 6.1.Tla%idlo nastavenia termostatu . ...17
1.6 Previdzkovi bezp&nos%. . . .. 5. 6.3.Dutlny systZm chladenia:. . ... .. 18
1.7 BezpénosY%pri cedtbe agisten’ .7  6.4.Mrazenie $erstv#ch potravn . . . .. 18
1.8HomeWhiz................. 7..6.20dmrazovanie................ 18
1.9 Osvetlenie. ................ 7 .. 6.5.0dporogania pre uchovivanie
mrazenZhojedla................... 19
2Pokyny na ochranu 6.6.Umiestneniejedla.................. 19

"ivotnZho prostredia 8
2.1 Scelad so smernicou OEEZ a

6.7.Informzcie pre hlbokZ mrazenie. . . .19
6.8.Upozornenie na otvorenZ dvere . . .21

Odstrinenie odpadov wi#robku: ...8 ¢ g vm(na"frovky ................... 21
2.2 Scelad so smernicou RoHS. ... . ... 8.. 6.10.Zmena smeru otvirania dver'. . . . . 21
2.3 Informfcieobalen’............. 8.. -6.11. Ntdobka na mlieko (chladiaca
3 Va#a chladni ! ka 9 z—na)v .............................
6.12. ModrZ svetlo/HarvestFresh . .. ... 21
4 |n#talfcia 10 6.13. Zfsobn’k na zeleniu a ovocie s
4.1.Body, ktorZ je potrebnZ zva ova%pri regulovanou vihkos%u (EverFresh
opakovanej preprave chladnigky . .10 +) . RSP PR
4.2.Pred uveden'm chladniky do 6.14.Dezodor|za$|1# modul ............. 22
previdzky..................... ... 6. gz mrazovanie $erstv#ch potrav'n. .23
4.3.ElektrickZ pripojenie. .. ............. £p16.0dporosania pre skladovanie
4.4.Likvidtcia obalu . .. ......ooiiiii Zmrazems#ch potravn . ............ 24
4.5 Likvidtcia vasej starej chladnigky . .11 ©6-17.Podrobnosti o mrazngke. ... 24
4.6.Umiestnenie a in&altcia. ... ....... 116.18.Um|estnen|e_1edla ................ 24
4.7.Nastavenie N"™N. .. ... 6.19. Skladac’ stojannavno........... 25
4.8.Zmena smeru otvirania dver'. . . . .. 12 7 odr"ba a!istenie 26
4.9.Pripojenie plastov#ch klinov . ... ... 12 71 Prevencia pred ztpachom. . ... .. .. 26
7.2.0chrana plastowch povrchov . . . .. 26

8 Rie #enie problZmov

2/26 SK

Chladni ka/U"'vate #5kt
prrru! ka



Bezpe | nostnZ pokyny

¥ Tito $as%ebsahuje bezpefnostnZ A 1> Bezpe ! nos Y%det
pokyny, ktorZ vim pom™u chrini% - - ’
sa pred rizikami zranenia os™b alebo zranite &n$ch os™b a

po&kodenia majetku. domicich milf !ikov
¥ Na&a spolo$nos¥nezodpoveds za ¥ Tento produkt m™ u pou™va%
&kody, ktorZ m™u vznikno84 prpade deti vo veku nad 8 rokov a osoby s
nedodr" ania t#chto pokynov. obmedzen#mi fyzick#mi, zmyslow#mi
A _ _ _ alebo menttinymi schopnos%mi
Postupy in&alcie a opravy musia by alebo osoby, ktorZ nemajce skeesenosti
v"dy vykonanZ v#robcom, autorizovan#m a znalosti, za predpokladu,”e sce
servisom alebo kvalifikovanou osobou pod doh'adom alebo boligolenZ o
ﬁeciﬁkovanou dovozcom. bezpe%om pou"’van’ vHrobku a o
Pou''vajte iba originfine diely a riziktch, ktorZ z neho vypkvajce.
pr'slugenstvo. ¥ Detivo veku od 3 do 8 rokov smece

A Neopravuijte ani nevymie) ajte "iadne vklada%@ vyklade/ehladenZ produkty.
$asti Produktu, ak to nie je je uvedenZ ¥ ElektrickZ spotrebi$e sce nebezpénZ

vyslovene v u"'vate'skej prrruske. pre deti a domice zvieratf. Deti a
Na W#robku nevykonivajte "iadne domizce zvieratt sa nesmoe strobkom
technickZ cepravy. hra%g&plha%sa na ne alebo vlie2@o
nich.
A 1.1Be" n$_0¢ el pou "itia ¥ Deti nesmae vykonivéistenie a
¥ Tento v#robok nie je vhodr# na cedrbu, pokia nie sce pod dozorom.

St i - |
komer$nZ pou'tie a nesmie sa pouva% ¥ ObalovZ materitly uchovivajte mimo

na in# ofel, ako je ufen# R i
i N dosahu det'. Riziko poranenia a
Tento v#robok je navrhnut# na pou'itie v udusenia!

domoch ainteriZroch. ¥ Pred likvidtciou starZho alebo

Napr’klad: < )

- OsobnZ kuchyne v obchodoch, zastaraIZho produktu: o
kanceltritch a infch pracovrich 1. Odpojte produkt z elektrickej siete
prostrediach, uchopen'm za ztsti$ku.

- FarmovZ domy; 2. Odre"te pr'pojn# kbel a vyberte ho zo

- Oblasti vyu"’vanZ ztkazn’kmi v spotrebi $a spolu so zfsthkou
hoteloch, moteloch a in#ch typoch 3. Neodstra) ujte police ani ztsuvky, aby
ubytovania, pre deti bolo %"&e vstoep¥go produktu.

- hotely typu Bed&breakfast, penzi—ny, 4. Odstrt) te dvere.

- Stravovacie a podobnZ zariadenia .
ravovacie a p zariadent 5. V#robok skladujte tak, aby sa nemohol

neobchodnZho typu. o

Tento v#robok by sa nemal pou''va% prevr %

vonku so stanom alebo bez stanu nad 6. Nedovo'te de%m hra¥sa so sta#m
n’m, ako sce lode, balk—ny alebo terasy. spotrebi $om.

Nevystavujte v#robok da™ u, snehu, ¥ Z d™vodu likvidfcie nikdy nevyhadzujte
slnku alebo vetru. v#robok do oh) a. Je prtomnZ riziko
Riziko pd'iaru! v#tbuchu!
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¥

Ak je na dverfch ztmku zEmok, lo$
uchovivajte mimo dosahu det'.

A 1.4 Bezpe ! nos %

pri preprave

A1 3 Elektricks bezpe !'nos% ¥ Produktje%"k# stm ho
¥ Po$as in&alifcie, cedtby, $istenia, nepremiest) uijte.
opravy a premiest) ovania mus’ by% ¥ Pri premiest) ovan’ produkt nedr"te za
v#robok odpojen# z elektrickej siete. jeho dvere.
¥ Ak je naptjac’ kibel pékoden# mus’ ¥ Po%as prepravy dtvajte pozor, aby ste
by%vymenen# kvalifikovanou osobou nepod&kodili chladiaci systZm alebo
ur$enou v#robcom, autorizovan#m potrubie. Ak je potrubie po&odenZ,
servisn#m ztstupcom alebo v#robok nepou"'vajte a kontaktujte
dovozcom, aby sa pred&lo pr'padn#m autorizovanZho servisnZho ztstupcu.
nebez.pe,%nswm' . Ais Bezpe ! nos %
¥ Napijac’ kibel nestli$ajte pod alebo za P P
produkt. Nepokladajte %"kZ predmety pr_l in #t.al:tC"
na nap:léjac’ kibel. Napfjac’ ktbel sa ¥ Ppre m&a_limu erOdUKtu _sa gbri%a
nesmie nadmerné oh#ba%stla$iv@ni sa ha autorizovanzho serwanh_o
nesmie dosta%do kontaktu so "iadnym ZEstupcu. Aby bol prod_u .kt prlpra\_/en#
sdroiom tepla na pou"itie, pre$tajte si informicie
) pa. uvedenZ v pou*'vate'skej pr'rugke,
¥ Na previdzku Wrobku nepou'’vajte aby ste sa istili,"e sce vhodnZ
predl”ovacie kible, rozdvojky a elektrickZ a vodnZ inStalfcie. Ak nie sce,
adaptZry. zavolajte kvalifikovanZho elektriktra
¥ PrenosnZ rozdvojky a prenosnZ zdroje a in&alatZra, aby urobil potrebnZ
energie sa m™u prehria%a sp™sobb opatrenia. V opa$nom pr'pade hroz’
po"iar. Preto za produktom ani v jeho riziko ztsahu elektrick#m proedom,
bI'zkosti neponechztvajte "iadne po"iaru, problZmov s wrobkom alebo
rozdvojky. zranen'’!
¥ Zistr$ka mus’ bybahko pr'stupni. ¥ Pred in&alfciou skontrolujte, $ produkt
Ak to nie je md'nZ, mus’ elektrick: nemi nejakZ paskodenia. Ak je wrobok
in&altcia, ku ktorej je produkt pripojen#, po&koden#, nein&talujte ho.
obsahova¥zariadenie (naprklad ¥ Produkt umiestnite na $ist# rovr#
poistku, vyp’na$, isti$ at* .), ktorZ je v a pevn# povrch a vyrovnajte ho
scelade s elektrickmi predpismi a odpija prostredn’ctvom nastavite ' n#ch
véetky p—ly od siete. no"i$iek. V opsahnom pr'pade sa produkt
¥ Nedot#kajte sa naptjacieho kfbla m™e prevriti%a sp™soBizranenie.
mokr#mi rukami. ¥ Miesto in&altcie mus’ by¥suchZ a
¥ Wtiahnite zfstr $ku zo zfsuvky dobre vetranZ. Pod #robok nekla* te
uchopen'm za zfsti$ku, nie za elektrick# koberce alebo podobnZ pok#vky.
ktbel. Nedostato $nZ vetranie sp™sobuje riziko
po"“iaru!
426 SK Chladni ka/U" 'vate #5k+
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¥ Vetracie otvory nezakr#vajte ani
neblokujte. V opa$nom pr'pade sa z#&
spotreba energie a vi&produkt sa m™e
po&kodi%

¥ \#robok nesmie by¥pripojen# k
naptjac’m systZmom, ako sce napr’klad
soltrne zdroje. V opanom prpade
sa m™e produkt po&kodi% d™sledku
nthlych zmien napStia!

¥ +'m viac chladiva chladn$ka obsahuje,
t#m vSb&e mus’ bymiesto in&talicie.
Ak je miesto in&altcie prli&malZ, v
pr'pade ceniku chladiva v chladiacom
systZme sa nahromad’ hot avt zmes
chladiva a vzduchu. Padovan#
priestor na ka'"d#ch 8 g chladiva je
minimilne 1 m . Mnd'stvo chladiva
vo va8om produkte je uvedenZ na
typovom &t'tku.

¥ \#robok sa nesmie inStalova%na miesta
vystavenZ priamemu sine$nZmu

"jareniu a mus’ sa udf'iava%mimo

zdrojov tepla, ako sce varnZ dosky,

radiftory at* .

Ak je nevyhnutnZ nain&alova%#robok v
bl'zkosti zdroja tepla, mus’ sa medzi nimi
pou"i%vhodnt izola$nt doska a mus’ sa
dodr"a¥%minimiina vzdialenos¥od zdroja
tepla:

- Vo vzdialenosti najmenej 30 cm od
zdrojov tepla, ako sce varnZ dosky, rcery,
vykurovacie jednotky a kachle,

- Vo vzdialenosti najmenej 5 cm od
elektrick#ch pec’.
¥ Trieda ochrany vi&ho produktu je typ .

Zapojte v#irobok do uzemnenej ztsuvky,

ktort vyhovuje hodnottm napStia,

prcedu a frekvencie uvedes#m na
typovom &'tku produktu. Ztsuvka mus’
by%vybavent 10A -16 A istiom. Naga
spolo$nos¥nezodpoved: za"iadne

&ody, ktorZ vzniknae pri polrvan’

produktu bez uzemnenia a elektrickZho
pripojenia v scelade s miestnymi a
nrodn#mi predpismi.

¥ Po%as in&alicie nesmie by¥produkt
zapojend#. V op&ghnom pr'pade hroz’
nebezpe$enstvo ztsahu elektrick#m
prcedom a zranenia!

¥ Nezapijajte v#robok do uvo' nen#ch,
vytiahnut #ch, rozbit#ch, &inav#ch,
mastn#ch alebo nescerodich ntdob, z
d™vodu rizika kontaktu s vodou.

¥ Naptjac’ ktbel a hadice (ak sce) produktu
smerujte tak, aby nesp™sobovali riziko
zakopnutia.

¥ Vystavenie $ast’ pod napStm
alebo naptjacieho kibla vihkosti
m™e sp™solSiskrat. Preto wrobok
nein&alujte na miesta, ako sce garfe
alebo prisovne, kde je vysoki vihko$b
alebo m™e strieka%voda. Ak sa stane
chladni$ka mokrou od vody, odpojte ju
a zavolajte autorizovanZho servisnZho
z¥stupcu.

¥ Nikdy nepriptjajte chladni$ku k
zariadeniam na cesporu energie. TakZto
systZmy sce pre v&produkt &odlivZ.

A 1.6 Previdzkovi

bezpe ! nos %

¥ Na v#robok nikdy nepou'’vajte
chemickZ rozpc&%dlt. Je prtomnZ riziko
v#buchul

¥ Ak wrobok nefunguje sprivne,
odpojte ho a neprevidzkujte ho, k#fm
ho neoprav’ autorizovan# servisré
ztstupca. Nebezpefenstvo cerazu
elektrick#m proedom!

¥ Na wrobok ani do jeho bl'zkosti
neumiest) ujte zdroje oh) a (zaptlenZ
svie$ky, cigarety at* .).

¥ Na wobok nelezte. Riziko ptdu a
zranenia!
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¥

Nepoé&ko* te potrubia chladiaceho
systZmu ostr#mi alebo prenikajoecimi
predmetmi. Chladivo, ktorZ by mohlo
vyjs%pri prepichnut’ rcerok s chladivom,
pred-"en’ potrubia alebo povrchov#ch
vrstiev, sp™sobuje podridenie ko"e a
poranenie 0$.

Pokia to v#robca neodporoda, vo vneetri
chladni$ky/mrazni $ky neumiest) ujte

ani nepou''vajte elektrickZ zariadenia.
Divajte pozor, aby ste si nepricvikli ruky
alebo inZ $asti tela do pohyblivch $ast’
vo vneetri chladn#ky. Divajte pozor, aby
ste si medzi dvere a chladn$ku nestladli
prsty. Pri otviran’ a zatviran’ dver’

bu* te opatrn’, najmS ak sce okolo deti.

Nikdy nejedzte zmrzlinu, kocky'adu ani
mrazenZ jedlo ihne* po ich vybrat’ z
mrazni$ky. Riziko omrzliny!

Ak mite mokrZ ruky, nedot#kajte sa
vneetorr¥ch stien alebo kovowch $ast’
mrazni$ky ani potrav’n v nich uld'en#ch.
Riziko omrzliny!

Do mraziaceho priestoru neumiest) ujte
plechovky ani f'age, ktorZ obsahujce
sttenZ nipoje alebo zmrazite'nZ
tekutiny. Plechovky a f'a&e m™u
praskna8bHroz’ riziko zranenia a
vecn#ch &™d!

Neumiest) ujte ani nepou"'vajte
hor'avZ spreje, hotavZ materitly, such#
"ad, chemickZ Ittky alebo podobnZ
materitly citlivZ na teplo v bl'zkosti
chladni$ky. Hroz’ nebezpetenstvo
po“iaru a vbuchu!

Vo w#robku neskladuijte v#budnZ
materitly, ktorZ obsahujce hotavZ
materitly, ako naprklad aeros—lovZ
plechovky.

Na produkt nekla* te ntdoby naplnenZ
tekutinoq. Striekajoeca voda na
elektrickZ $asti m™e sp™soligeraz

#

elektrick#m praedom alebo riziko
po“iaru.

Tento produkt nie je ur$en# na
skladovanie liekov, krvnej plazmy,
laborat—rnych pr'pravkov alebo
podobn#ch lieSiv#ch I1tok a vrobkov,
na ktorZ sa v2ahuje smernica o
zdravotn’ckych v#robkoch.

Pou'"itie v#robku proti zam#&anZmu
ofelu m™e sp™solipogkodenie alebo
znehodnotenie v#robkov ulo"en#ch v
) om.

Ak je vaga chladnitka vybavend
modr#m svetlom, nepozerajte sa

na toto svetlo pomocou optick #ch
nistrojov. Nepozerajte sa priamo do
UV LED lampy. UltrafialovZ svetlo m™e
sp™solitmamthanie of.

Produkt nepre%a” ujte. Predmety v
chladni$ke m™u pri otvoren’ dvierok
spadnaf@ sp™soBizranenie alebo
po&kodenie. PodobnZ problZmy sa
m™u vyskytno@pak sa na ¥robok
umiestni ak#ko' vek predmet.

Aby ste predi&li zraneniam, uistite sa,
"e ste vy$istili v&etok 'ad a vodu, ktort
mohla spadna®alebo vystrekna8ma
podlahu.

Polohu regtlov/dr"iakov flia&na
dvertch chladnigky vymie) ajte
iba vtedy, ke* sce prizdne. Hroz'
nebezpe$enstvo poranenia!

Na w#robok nekla* te predmety, ktorZ
by monhli spadnogfprevriti %sa. TakZto
predmety m™ u pri otvoren’ dvierok
spadna®@ sp™sobizranenia alebo
materitine &ody.

SklenenZ povrchy neudierajte alebo
ich nevystavujte nadmern#m siltm.
RozbitZ sklo m™e sp™solizranenia
alebo materitine &kody.
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Bezpe ! nostnZ pokyny a "ivotnZ prostredie

¥ Chladiaci systZm vi8ho produktu
obsahuje chladivo R600a: Typ chladiva
pou"itZho vo v#robku je uveden# na

typovom &'tku. Toto chladivo je hor'avZ.

Preto po$as pou'’vania v#robku divajte
pozor, aby ste nepogkodili chladiaci
systZm alebo potrubie. Ak je potrubie
po&kodenZ:

- Nedot#kajte sa produktu ani
napijacieho ktbla,

- Dr"te mimo dosahu potencitinych
zdrojov oh) a, ktorZ m™u sp™solsio
vzplanutie produktu.

- Vetrajte miesto, kde sa v#robok
nachidza. Nepou' 'vajte ventilftory.

- Zavolajte autorizovanZho
servisnZho zfstupcu.
¥ Ak je robok po&koden# a vid'te cenik

chladiva, dr'te ho * alej od chladiva.

Chladivo m™e v pr'pade kontaktu s

poka"kou sp™solBiomrzliny.

A7 Bezpe ! nos %pri

cedr'be a !isten’

¥ Ak potrebujete produkt premiestni %z
d™vodufistenia, ne%hajte za K ugku
dver’. Rukov®sa m™e zlomi%a
sp™solskzranenie, ak na) u vyviniete
nadmernce silu.

¥ Nadistenie ani do vneetra #robku
nestriekajte ani nelejte vodu. Hroz’
nebezpe$enstvo po"iaru a cerazu
elektrick#m proedom!

¥ Nadistenie produktu nepou "'vajte
ostrZ ani drsnZ nistroje. Nepou''vajte
S$istiace prostriedky pre domicnos%
saponity, plyn, benz'n, riedidlo, alkohol,
lak at* .

¥ Vo vneetri produktu pou''vajte iba
prpravky na $istenie a cedtbu, ktorZ nie
saefkodlivZ pre potraviny.

¥ Nad$istenie alebo rozmrazovanie
produktu nikdy nepou"’vajte paru alebo
naparovacie $istiace prostriedky. Para sa
dostane do kontaktu so "iv#mi $asdami
v chladni$ke, $o m™e sp™soBiskrat
alebo ceraz elektrickm proedom!

¥ Zabezpe$te, aby do elektronick#ch
obvodov alebo osvet' ovac’ch prvkov
produktu nevnikla voda.

¥ Z kol'kov zFsti$ky utrite cudzie
materitly alebo prach $istou a suchou
handri$kou. Na$istenie ztstr$ky
nepou"vajte navih$ence handi$ku.
Hroz' nebezpe$enstvo po"iaru a cerazu
elektrick#m proedom!

A 1.8 Homewnhiz

¥ Ke* previdzkujete svoj wirobok
pomocou aplikfcie HomeWhiz, mus'te
dodr"iava%bezpe$nostnZ upozornenia,
aj ke* nie ste v bl'zkosti produktu.
Ria* te sa tie" upozorneniami v apliktcii.

A 1.9 Osvetlenie

¥ V pr'pade potreby vé#meny LED
/ "iarovky pou'itej na osvetlenie
zavolajte autorizovan# servis.

Chladni ka/U" 'vate #skt
prrulka
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Pokyny na ochranu

"ivotnZho prostredia

2.1 Scelad so smernicou
OEEZ a Odstrtnenie
odpadov v $robku:

Tento v#robok sp-)a pd'iadavky
smernice WEEE EO (2012/19/EU). Tento
v#robok nesie symbol klasifikfcie pre
odpad z elektrick#ch a elektronick#ch
zariaden’ (WEEE).

Tento symbol znament, "e na

X konci svojej "ivotnosti sa tento

v#robok nesmie likvidova%

Emmm spolu s ostatn#m domov#m

odpadom. Pou'itZ zariadenie
je potrebnZ odovzda%na oficitlny zbern#
dvor, odkia' prejde procesom recyklicie
elektrick#ch a elektronick#ch zariaden’.
Informicie o tak#chto zbern#ch dvoroch
vim poskytnoe miestne orgtny, prpadne
predajca, od ktorZho ste si produkt
zakeepili. Kadf domfcnos¥pin’ d™|éitoe
celohu pri zhodnocovan’ a recyklicii
star#ch zariaden'.pri  zhodnocovan’ a
recyklfcii star#ch zariaden’. Sprivna
likvidtcia pou'itZho spotrebi$a pomiha
predchidza% mo"n#m negat’'vnym
vplyvom na "ivotnZ prostredie a zdravie
'ud’.

2.2 Scelad so smernicou RoHS

Vami zakcepe#  produkt  sp-)a
po"iadavky smernice RoHS EO (2011/65/
Eo). Neobsahuje &odlivZ a zakizanZ
Ittky uvedenZ v smernici.

2.3 Informzcie o balen’
oy, ObalovZ materitly w#robku sce
[ " vyrobenZ z recyklovate'n#ch
materitlov v scelade s né&éimi
n¥rodn#mi predpismi o
"ivotnom prostred’. Nevyhadzujte
obalovZ materitly spolu s domzcimi alebo
in#mi odpadmi. Vezmite ich do zberr#ch
miest pre obalovZ materitly ur$enZ
miestnymi org:nmi.
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Va#a chladni ! ka
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Nastavite 'nZ dverovZ poliky

Ticka pre vaj$ka
Polica pre fag&e

Nastavite 'nZ prednZ nd'i$ky

Mraziaci priestor
Dr'iak na'ad

7. Nifdobka na mlieko (chladiaca z—na)
alebo Ntdoba na ovocie a zeleninu

8. Nidoba na ovocie a zeleninu

9. Nastavite'nZ police

10. V’'nna pivnica

11. Ventilttor

12. Lampa osvetlenia

Nemus’ by #k dispoz'cii u v $etk %€h modelov

odaje v tejto pou
C zodpoveda%vi&mu v#robku. Ak vi& v#robok neobsahuje prsludnZ $asti,
tieto informicie sa vz%hujce na ostatnZ modely.

vate'

skej prru$ke sce schematickZ a nemusia presne

Chladni ka/U" 'vate #skt
prrulka
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In#talfcia

A Najsk™r  si

dBezpehnostnZ pokynyOQ!

B

prBtajte  $as¥

ZapamStajte si,"e w#robca nie
je zodpovedn# za&kody Vv pr'pade,
ak nedodr"'te pokyny v nfvode na
pou"itie.

4.1.Body, ktorZ je potrebnZ
zva " ova %pri opakovanej

preprave chladni ! ky
1. Va&a chladni$ka mus’ bypred
presunom prizdna a dhistent.

2. Police, pr'slugenstvo, priehradky at* .
vo va&ej chladni$ke musia bypred
opStovn#m zabalen’m chladniky
zalepenZ a zaistenZ v otrasom.

3. Balenie mus'te zaisti%hrub#mi
ptskami alebo sil#mi lanami a mus'te
dodr"iava%bezpe$nostnZ pokyny na
balen’.

Nezabudnite...

Ka'd#  recyklovan#  materifl je
nepostridate 'n#m zdrojom pre prrodu a
ntrodnZ zdroje.

Ak by ste chceli prispiok recyklfcii
obalov#ch materiflov, informicie m™ete
z'ska% ekologicktch organizici’ alebo na
miestnych ceradoch.

4.2 Pred uveden’'m
chladni ! ky do previdzky

Pred zafatm  pou"'vania
chladni$ky skontrolujte nasledovnZ:
1. Je interiZr chladn#ky such# a m™e

vzduch 'ahko cirkulova zadnej$asti?
2. Wistite interiZr chladni $ky pod'a

odporaania v$asti &0dr' ba asistenieO.
3. Chladnitku pripojte do elektrickej

ztsuvky. K& sa otvoria dvere
chladnis$ky, zapne sa vnoetornZ svetlo.

vadej

4. Budete po$u%zvuk pri zapnut’
kompresora. Kvapalina aplyny
utesnenZ v chladiacom systZme m™u
vydiva¥nejak# zvuk, bez ohadu na to,
$ kompresor je alebo nie je vprevidzke.
Toto je celkom normiine.

5. InteriZr chladni$ky vyistite pod 'a
odporaania v$asti &0dr' ba asistenieO.

6. Vi&wvirobok pre svoje efekt'vne
fungovanie vy "aduje dostato $nce
cirkulfciu vzduchu. Ak sa ¥robok
umiestni do v#klenku, nezabudnite
medzi v#robkom a stropom, zadnou
stenou a bo$n#mi stenami ponecha%
VO' n# priestor najmenej 5 cm.

7. Ak sa #robok umiestni do v#klenku,
nezabudnite medzi v#robkom a
stropom, zadnou stenou a bo$n#mi
stenami ponecha%vo' n# priestor
najmenej 5 cm. Skontrolujte, & sa
komponent na zaistenie vo'nZho
priestoru vo $i zadnej stene nachtdza
na svojom mieste (ak sa dodiva s
v#robkom). Ak komponent nie je k
dispoz'cii, alebo ak sa stratil§i spadol,
umiestnite v #robok tak, aby medzi
zadnou stenou v#robkov a stenou
miestnosti zostal vo ' n# priestor
najmenej 5 cm. Von# priestor vzadu
je d™Igit# pre efekt'vnu previdzku
v#robku.

4.3.ElektrickZ pripojenie
Pripojte v#robok k uzemnenej ztsti$ke,
ktort je chrinent poistkou prsluénej
kapacity.
D™|BitZ:
¥ Pripojenie mus’ by zhode s
n¥rodn#mi predpismi.

¥ Elektrick zfsuvka mus’ bypo in&alcii
"ahko pr'stupni.
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In! talfcia

¥ UrenZ napStie mus’ byovnakZ ako
napStie vo vatej elektrickej sieti.

¥ Predl"ovacie kible a rozbdky sa nesmae

pou"'va%na pripojenie zariadenia.

B Po&koden# elektrick# ktbel mus’
vymeni%kvalifikovan# elektriktr.

B Zariadenie sa nesmie
previdzkova%govtedy, pok#m nebude
opravenZ! Hroz' nebezpetenstvo
ztsahu elektrick#m proedom!

4.4 Likvidfcia obalu

Obalov# materitl m™e by%mebezpe$n#
dr'te
mimo dosahu det’ alebo ho vyho*te
pod'a pokynov pre likvidiciu odpadu.
Neodhadzujte ho spolu s normfinym

pre deti. Obalow# materifl

domov#m odpadom.

Balenie chladni$ky je vyrobenZ z

recyklovate 'n#ch materitlov.

4.5.Likvidtciava #ej

starej chladni ! ky
Va&u staree chladrku  zlikvidujte
ekologicky.

¥ O likvidtcii vaBej starej chladni$ky sa

m™ete poradi%s valim autorizovan#m

predajcom alebo zberr#m miestom.

Pred likvidtciou vagej chladni$ky odre" te
elektrickae zfsuvku a ak sa na dverich
nachtdzajoe nejakZ zimky, znefurnite
ich, aby ste nevystavili deti "iadnemu

nebezpe$enstvu.

4.6.Umiestnenie a in
1.

w

#taltcia
Chladni$ku nain&alujte na miesto, ktorZ
umo") uje 'ahkZ pou'itie.

Chladnisku udr"iavajte mimo dosah
zdrojov tepla, vihk#ch miest a priameho
sine$nZho svetla.

Kv™Ii dosiahnutiu &nnej previdzky
mus’ by% okol’ chladniky dostato $nZ
vetranie.Ak bude chladni$ka
umiestnend vo v#klenku v stene,
minimiIna vzdialenos%od stropu mus’
by%® cm a od steny 5 cm.Ak je podlaha
pokrytt kobercom, v#robok mus’ by%
zdvihnut # do W&y 2,5 cm od podlahy.

Kv™ i zabrineniu hidzaniu dajte
chladni$ku na rovnee podlahu.

Vi&v#robok pre svoje efekt'vne
fungovanie vy "aduje dostato $nce
cirkulciu vzduchu. Ak sa ¥frobok
umiestni do v#klenku, nezabudnite
medzi v#robkom a stropom, zadnou
stenou a bo$n#mi stenami ponecha%
Vo' n# priestor najmenej 5 cm.

Ak sa #robok umiestni do v#klenku,
nezabudnite medzi v#robkom a
stropom, zadnou stenou a bo$n#mi
stenami ponecha%vo' n# priestor
najmenej 5 cm. Skontrolujte, $i sa
komponent na zaistenie vo'nZho
priestoru vo $ zadnej stene nachidza
na svojom mieste (ak sa dodtva s
v#trobkom). Ak komponent nie je k
dispoz'cii, alebo ak sa stratil$i spadol,
umiestnite v #robok tak, aby medzi
zadnou stenou v#robkov a stenou
miestnosti zostal vo ' n# priestor
najmenej 5 cm. Von# priestor vzadu
je d™I&it# pre efekt'vnu previdzku
v#robku.

Chladni ka/U" 'vate #skt
prru!ka
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4.7.Nastavenie n™h 4.9.Pripojenie

Ak je vata chladni$ka nestabilni; p|astov $Ch klinov

Chladn$ku m™ete vyvi"i% oti$an'm ~pouite  plastovZ  kliny  dodan?
predn#ch n™h tak, ako je to znfzornenZ g produktom pre zabezpesenie
na obrizku. K& nohu otf$ate v smere (ostato $nZho priestoru pre cirkultciu
$iernej &pky, roh s prslignou nohou sa zduchu medzi vrobkom a stenou.
zni"uje; ke* nohu otf$ate v opa$nom 1 Ak cheete pripojidkliny, odstri) te
smere, poloha sa zvyuje. Pomoc inej skrutky na v#robku a pou'ite skrutky
osoby miernym pridvihnut'm chladni $ky dodanZ s Kklinmi.

cel# proces uah$. 2. Pripevnite 2 plastovZ kliny na kryt

vetrania ako sce zobrazenZ na obrzku.

ﬁ@ @g -> -
N -

4.8.Zmena smeru i
otvirania dver’ ‘ {

Smer otvirania dver’ chladni$ky je ma'-
nZ zmeni%poda miesta, na ktorom ju
pou"'vate. Ak je to potrebnZ, zavolajte
do najbli"&eho autorizovanZho servisu,
pros'm.
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Prprava

A

Najsk™r si  pr$tajte

dBezpehnostnZ pokynyO!

¥

Pre vo ne stojace zariadenie; atento
chladiaci spotrebi$ nie je ui$en# na
pou"itie ako zabudovan# spotrebi$O.

Pre vo ne stojace zariadenie; atento
chladiaci spotrebi$ nie je ui$en# na
pou"itie ako zabudovan# spotrebi$O;.

Vaga chladni$ka by mala by
umiestnent v najmenej 30 cm
vzdialenosti od zdrojov tepla, ako sce
hortky, roery na p&enie, radiftory a
kachle a najmenej v 5 cm vzdialenosti
od elektrick#ch roer na p&enie a nemala
by by%umiestnent na priamom slnku.

Teplota prostredia v miestnosti, kde
chladni$ku in&talujete, by mala by%
aspo) -5 jC. Previdzka chladriiky v
chladnej&8om prostred’ sa neodporo$a s
oh'adom na jej dinnos%

Uistite sa, "e je interiZr va&ej chladnigky
d™kladne v§isten#

Ak sa budoe ved seba inttalova%ave
chladni$ky, mala by bymedzi nimi
vzdialenos%minimtine 2 cm.

Pri prvom spusten’ va&ej chladnisky
posas &estich hod’n dodr" ujte
nasledujoece pokyny.

Dvere by ste nemali otvira¥pr'li&$asto.

Chladnitka mus’ bypo$as tohto $asu
prizdna.

Chladni$ku neodpijajte od siete.
Ak d™jde k#padku napijania,
ktorZ nem™ete ovplyvni %pozrite
si upozornenia v$asti &0dporcganZ
rie8enia problZmovO.

V'dy pou"'vejte ko&e/ztsuvky
poskytovanZ s chladic’'m prostorem v
zijmu n'zkZ spoteby energie a lepSich
podm’'nek skladovin’.

$as% ¥

¥

Styk potravin s $idlem teploty v
mrazni$ce m" e zw#&it spot.ebu
energie za.’zen'. Zabrg te tedy
jakZmukoliv kontaktu s $idlem ($idly).

Origintiny obal a penovZ materitly by
ste si mali odld'i%za déelom budoeceho
transportu a prent &ania.

U niektor#ch modelov sa pr'strojovi
doska automaticky vypne po 5
mincetach po tom, ako boli dvere
uzavretZ. Op/sa aktivuje, ket sa dvere
otvoria alebo po stlasen’ 'ubovo'nej
kltvesy.

Vzh'adom na zmenu teploty v d™sledku
otvorenia/zatvorenia dver’ po $as
previdzky je be'nZ,"e sa na dverfch/
poligktch a sklenertich ntdobich
objavia kondenzicie.

Preto" e horae@a vihké# vzduch sa
nedostane pr@mo do vigho v#robku,
ke* n@ sce d@rka zatvorenZ,
v#robok sa optinalCuje v extujoedth
podm@nkach tak, aby jedlo vnoetd
bolo bezpe$ne chrinenZ. Je to
funkc @ pre cesporu ener@, funkc@ a
sodastQ ako sce kompresor, verttttor,
ohr@va$, rozmrazovas$, osvetlen,
dGplej ahZ, budce fungovéadak, aby
za t#chto podm@nok spotrebovivalO
m@®0niine mno"stvo energ@, za
sa$asnZho zachovarn sv@" ost0
va&6h potrav'n.

Chladni ka/U" 'vate #5kt

prrulka
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¥ V pr'pade viacertch ma'nost’ je
potrebnZ umiestni %sklenenZ police
tak, aby neboli blokovanZ wvody
vzduchu v zadnej stene, prednostne
sa nachfdzajoe #vody vzduchu pod
sklenenou policou.

Tito  kombinfcia m™e  pom™eo
ochudobni% distribceciu  vzduchu a
energetickoe &Binnos%

~

—
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Obrttenie dver’
Postupuijte pod'a $'selnZho poradia
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Previdzka spotrebi

la

A Najsk™r si priitajte $as¥@Bezp&nostnZ pokynyO!

Previdzkovt teplota je regulovant
ovltdan’m teploty.

| arm «—0—e—e—e—eo— old
¢f1 2 3 4 #{%}

1 = Nastavenie najni !$ieho chladenia
(Najteplej $ie nastavenie).

4 = Nastavenie najvy $$ieho
chladenia (Najchladnej $ie
nastavenie).

Priemernt teplota vo vnecetri chladniky
by mala by%wokolo +5;C.

Nastavenie zvo'te pod'a po'adovanej
teploty.

Uvedomte si, pros’m, "e v chladiacej
oblasti budce odinZ teploty.

Najchladnej&ia oblas¥sa nachfdza hne
nad prie$inkom na zeleninu.

Teplota interiZru tie " ztvis’ od teploty
okolia, po$etnosti otvirania dver a od
mno" stva ulo"en#ch potrav’n.

+astZ otviranie dver
zvy&ovanie vneetornej teploty.

Z tohto d™vodu sa odpor& dvere $m
sk™r opStovne zatvofib

sp™sobuje

6.1.Tla !idlo nastavenia
termostatu

Vneetorni teplota chladnidky sa men’ z

nasledujoecich d™vodov;

¥ Teploty podnebie,

¥ +astZ otviranie dver’ a ponechivanie
dver’ dlho otvoren#ch,

¥ Vlo"enZ jedlo do chladniky bez
ochladen’ na izbovee teplotu,

¥ Umiestnenie chladni$ky v miestnosti
(napr. Na sInku).
MT™ete upravi%eplotu vo vnoetri z
t#chto d™vodov pomocou termostatu.
+'sla okolo tlafidla termostatu ozna $ujoe
stup) a chladenia.

¥ Ak je teplota vy&&a ako 32 j C, otée
tla$idlo termostatu na maximum.

¥ Ak je teplota ni"&a ako 25 j C, otéte
tla$idlo termostatu na minimum.

odaje uvedenZ v tejto pou"’vate'skej prruske sce usenZ ako koncepty
a nemusia by%v dokonalom scelade s \&m v#robkom. Ak vi& v#robok
neobsahuje pr'sludnZ $asti, vzoahujoe sa tieto informztcie na ostatnZ modely

Chladni ka/U" 'vate #skt
prru!ka
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Pou! 'vanie v " robku

6.2.0dmrazovanie

Prie "inok chladni "ky

V priestore chladni$ky dochtdza k
pine automatickZmu odmrazenie. K#m
sa priestor v chladni$ke ochladzuje,
m™u sa vo vncetri chladriky objavi%
vodnZ kvapky a nimraza do vekosti 7-8
mm. Tak#to jav je normilny w#sledok
chladiaceho systZmu. Vytvorent
nimraza sa automaticky odstra) uje pri
automatickom odmrazovan’ po ur$it#ch
intervaloch v*aka  automatickZmu
odmrazovaciemu systZmu v zadnej
stene. Pou''vate' nemus’ zo&rabova%
nimrazu alebo odstra) ova¥%kvapky vody.

6.3.Dutlny systZm chladenia:

Va&a chladni$ka je vybaveni dvomi
samostatn#mi  chladiacimi  systZmami
ur$en#mi na chladenie priebinka $erstv#ch
potrav'n a prie$inka mraznisky. To
znament, "e vzduch z priefinka $erstv#ch
potrav'n sa nemie€a so vzduchom z
priedinka mraznigky. V¥ aka t#mto dvom
oddelen#m chladiacim systZmom je
r#chlos%chladenia oveéa vy&&a, ako pri
in#ch chladniskfch. Pachy v priginkoch
sa nezmiegavajee. Yaka samostatnZmu
rozmrazovaniu dochidza k* al&j cespore
energie.

Voda pochtdzajeca z odmrazovania ©-4-Mrazenie

odte $ie zo zberaba vody do odparovaba
odkvapovou rcerou, kde sa sama odpar’.
Priginok hlbokZho zmrazenia

nevykontva automatickZ odmrazovanie,
kv™Ii zabrineniu rozkladu zmrazenZho
jedla.

Priestor
automaticky.

Pravidelne kontrolujte, $i nie je upchatt
odkvapovi rcera a v prpade potreby ju
uvo'nite pomocou prepichnutia.

mrazni$ky rozmrazuje

l'erstv $ch potrav'n
¥ Pred uld'en’'m potrav’'n do chladni$ky ich
zaba'te alebo prikryte.

Horcece jedlo sa mus’ pred umiestnen’'m
do chladni$ky ochladi%ma izbovee teplotu.

Potraviny, ktorZ chcete zamrazi%musia
by%8erstvZ a v dobrej kvalite.

Potraviny mus'te rozdeli %na porcie
pod'a denn#ch rodinn#ch alebo na jedle
zalo"en#ch potrebfch konzumicie.

Potraviny musia by%zabalenZ
vzduchotesn#m sp™sobom, aby sa
zabrtnilo ich vysu8eniu aj v pr'pade,”e
ich pl¥nujete uchova%en kritku dobu.
Materitly pou"itZ na balenie musia by
odolnZ vo3 roztrhnutiu, chladu, vihkosti,
pachom, olejom a kyselintm a musia b6
aj vzduchotesnZ. Okrem toho musia by
dobre zatvorenZ a musia by2tryrobenZ
z'ahko pou'ite 'n#ch materitlov, ktorZ
sce vhodnZ na potitie pri hibokom
zmrazen'.

ZmrazenZ potraviny mus’te pou”i%
okam'ite po rozmrazen’ a nikdy ich
opStovne nezmrazuijte.

¥

¥
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¥ Dodr"iavajte nasledujoece pokyny, aby
ste dosiahli najlep&ie v#sledky.

1. Naraz nemrazte prli&ve kZ mng'stvi
jedla. Kvalita potrav’'n sa najlepsie
zachovi, kef sa mrazia sprivne & do
vneetra,$o mo'no najr#chlejgie.

2. Vlo"enie tepl#ch potrav'n do priestoru
mrazni$ky sp™sobuije; e chladiaci
systZm funguje neusttle, a" k#m
potraviny nie sce pevne zmrazenZ.

3. Bu* te obzvl&%patrn’, aby ste
nezmie&ali mrazenZ a$erstvZ potraviny.

6.5.0dporce ! ania
pre uchovivanie

mrazenZho jedla

¥ BalenZ komefine predtvanZ
mrazenZ jedlo by sa malo skladovéo
v seelade s pokynmi#robcu pre
(4-hviezdi$kov#) priesinok na
uchovivanie mrazenZho jedla.

¥V ztujme zachovania vysokej kvality
dodtvanej wirobcom a predajcom
mrazen#ch potrav'n je potrebnZ
dodr"iava%nasledovnZ pravidlt:

1. Po zakoepen’ baleni&o najsk™r vkladajte
do mraznigky.

2. Zabezpe$te, aby bol obsah oznafen# a
datovan#

3. Neprekra$ujte dttumy spotreby a
pou"ite 'nosti uvedenZ na obaloch.

Rozmrazovanie

Priestor mraznigky
automaticky.

rozmrazuje

6.6.Umiestnenie jedla

R™zne zmrazenZ
potraviny, ako napr’klad
mSso, ryby, zmrzlina,
.zelenina a pod

Vaj! ko

Polil ky prie! inka
mrazni ky

Dr'iak na vaj ka

Jedlo v hrncoch,
zakryttch tanieroch a
zatvorern#ch ntdobich
MalZ a balenZ potraviny
alebo nfpoje (ako
napr’klad mlieko,
(ovocnZ$%vy a pivo

Polil ky prie! inka
chladni ky

Polil ky vo dverfch v
prie! inku chladni ky

Prie! inok na zeleninu

. Zelenina a ovocie
a ovocie

Lah™dkovZ produkty
(syr, mlieko, saltma a
(.pod

Prie! inok z—ny
I erstvosti

6.7.Informzcie pre

hlbokZ mrazenie

Ke* potraviny vkladfte do chladni$ky
kv™li ich uchovaniu v dobrej kvalite, musia
sa zmrazP%o mao"no najr#chlej&ie.

DlhodobZ uchovanie potrav’'n je md'nZ
len pri teplote -18 {C alebo mene;j.

+erstvos% potrav'n m™ete uchova%
mnoho mesiacov (pri teplote -18 jC alebo
menej v hibokom zmrazen’).

A V&STRAHA!

¥ Potraviny mus’te rozdeli%na porcie
pod'a denn#ch rodinn#ch alebo na jedle
zalo"en#ch potrebtch konzumiZcie.

¥ Potraviny musia by% zabalenZ
vzduchotesn#m sp™sobom, aby sa
zabrfnilo ich vysu&eniu aj v pripade,"e
ich pl¥nujete uchova%en kritku dobu.

Materitly potrebnZ na balenie:

¥ Lepiaca ptska odolnt v@i chladu

¥ Samolepiaci&t’tok

Chladni ka/U" 'vate #skt
prru!ka
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¥ GumenZ kroky

¥ Pero

Materitly pou"itZ na balenie potrav'n
musia by%odolnZ va$i roztrhnutiu, chladu,
vlhkosti, pachom, olejom a kyselinim.
Kv™li  zabrineniu ich $iasto$nZmu
rozmrazeniu nesmiete dovoli% aby sa
potraviny ur$enZ na zmrazenie dostali
do kontaktu s predt#m zmrazen#mi
potravinami.

ZmrazenZ potraviny mus’te pou"i%
okam'ite po rozmrazen’ a nikdy ich
opStovne nezmrazuijte.
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6.8.Upozornenie na
otvorenZ dvere

6.11. Ntdobka na mlieko

(chladiaca z—na)

Nemus' by #k dispoz'cii u v $etk %h Poskytuje ni"&u teplotu ako priehradka

modelov _ chladni$ky. Tceto nidobku potite na

Ak dvere w#robku zostance otvorenZ yskladnenie lah™dok (saltmy, klobtsy,
pO dObu l minCEty, ZaZhie akUStiCkZm||e$ne V#robky at* ) ktorz Vy'aduj(E
upozornenie.  Akustick#  upozornenie nj'giu skladovaciu teplotu, alebo na

st'chne, ke* sce dvere zatvorenZ alebo po gkam"itoe konzumzciu mSsoich, kurac’ch

stlagen’ 'ubovo'nzho tlasidla na displeji alebo ryb'ch v#robkov. Neskladuite v tejto

(ak je k dispoz’cii).

6.9.V $m' na " frovky

Za o%elem v#m(ny "frovky osv(tlen’
v chladnifce  pros'm kontaktujte
Autorizovan# servis.

Lampa (y) pou'itZ v tomto p.’stroji
nejsou vhodnZ pro os(tlen’ m’stnosti
domicnosti. Zanm#&8en# ao$el tohoto
svitidla je pomoci UW'ivateli um’stit
potraviny do chladni$ky / mraznisky
bezpe$n( a pohodin(.

1trovky pou"itZ v tomto spot.ebi$i mus
vydr"et extrZmn’ fyzickZ podm’nky, nap..
teploty pod -20 iC.

6.10.Zmena smeru

otvirania dver’

Smer otvirania dver’ chladnigky je
mo"nZ zmeni%pod'a miesta, na ktorom
ju pou"'vate. Ak je to potrebnZ, zavolajte
do najbli"&eho autorizovanZho servisu,
pros'm.

nidobke ovocie a zeleninu.

6.12. ModrZ svetlo/

HarvestFresh
*Nemus’ by #k dispoz'cii pre v $etky
modely

Pre modrZ svetlo,

Ovocie a zelenina uldenZ v priehradke
na ovocie a zeleninu, ktorZ sce osvetlenZ
modr#m svetlom, pokra$ujee vo svojej
fotosyntZze ce$inkom  vinovej d-"ky
modrZho svetla a zachovivajoe si tak
obsah vitam’nov.

Pre HarvestFresh,

Ovoo® a zelerha ulo"enZ v pi@h-

radke na ovod® a zeleru ktorZ sce
osvetlenZ technol—dbu HarvestFresh s0
zachovivajoe svoje @am’ny dlh&e v* aka
cyklu s modm#m, zelen#m, $erven#m
svetlom a tmou, ktorZ sOnulujce denr#

cyklus.
Ak otvor'te dvierka chladni$ky v tmavom
obdob’ technol—gie HarvestFresh,

chladni$ka to automaticky deteguje a
rozsvieti modro-zelenZ alebo $ervenZ
svetlo, aby osvetlilo priehradku na ovocie
a zeleninu pre vage pohodlie. Po zatvoren’
dvierok chladni$ky bude tmavi peri—da
pokra$ova%a bude predstavova¥no$n#
$as v dennom cykle. Svetlo HarvestFresh
spotrebuje v priemere 0,3 W energie

Chladni ka/U" 'vate #skt
prrulka
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6.13. Zfsobn’k na zeleniu
a ovocie s regulovanou

vihkos %u (EverFresh +)

(Volite ' nZ)

V* aka jednotke Zfsobn’ka na zeleninu
a ovocie s regulovanou vlhkoeu sa
zelenina a ovocie m™u dlh&e skladovao
v prostred’ s ideflnymi vlhkostn#mi
podmienkami. \* aka systZmu nastavenia
vihkosti s 3 ma'nos%mi pred valim
Zfsobn’kom na zeleninu a ovocie m™ete
regulova% vlhkos% v priehradke poda
skladovan#ch potrav’'n.  Odporo$ame
vim skladovébjedlo vberom mo"nosti
zelenina, ke* skladujete iba zeleninu,

mo"nosti ovocia, ke* skladujete iba
ovocie, a zmes, k& skladujete zmie&anZ
jedlo.

Odpora$ame, aby zelenina a ovocie
neboli skladovanZ v sfkoch, aby sa
zlep&ila doba skladovania potrav'n a aby
sa lepSie vyu"il systZm kontroly vihkosti.
Ponechanie v igelitov#ich  si$koch
sp™sob’,"e zelenina zhnije v kritkej
dobe. Odporasame, aby sa najmS uhorky
a brokolica neskladovali v uzavretich
sf$koch. V situfciftch, kde kontakt s
ostatnou zeleninou nie je vhodn#, pou"ite
obalov# materifl, ako je papier, kto#t mi
ur$itoe p—rovito®v scelade s hygienou.
PrOum@st) ovan’ zeleny, ulo"te %" koe
a tvrdee zelehu na dno a'ahkae a mSkkoe
na vrchol, s pthlGdnut'm na &ecd@kZ
hmotnost OzelenGy.

Nedtvajte plody, ktorZ majce vysokoe
produkc@ plynu etylZnu, ako sce hréky,
marhule, broskyne a najmS jablkt do
spolo$nZho zelenlovZho ztsobn’ka s
Gou zelenou a ovoc’m. Plyn etylZn
vychfdzajoe€z tH#chto plodov m™e
sp™sobY% e ostatnt zelena a ovode
budoe z@%#chlej&@ a zebnoe hih%
krat&m $asovom obdob’.

6.14. Dezodoriza !'n$ modul

(FreshGuard)
(Ttto funkcia je volite ' n3)

DezodorG@a$n#m modulom sa #chlo
odstra) ujoe zEpachy vo véej chladnO%e
sk™r, ako prefknce do povrchov. ¥aka
tomuto modulu, ktor # sa nachfdza na
strope pr@hradky na $erstvZ potravQy,
sa ztpachy rozpt#l@& po$as akt'vheho
prescevaita vzduchu do ztpachovZho
fOtra, potom sa vzduch pre$@ten# fOtrom
opStovne vypo&%do pi@hradky naserstvZ
potravy. Takto sa né'Caduce zipachy,
ktorZ m™u vzn&kno®bpo$as uskladnenG
potrav'n v chladnO&e, odstra) ujce sk™r,
ako prentnce do povrchov.

Dosahuje sa to v aka ventOftoru, LED
a pachovZmu ftru, ktorZ sce zabudovanZ
v module. PO dennom pou"'van’ sa
dezodor@a$n# modul bude prav@lelne
automat @ky spo& 4o

Ak chcete pou'i%dezodora$n# modul,
aktivujte ho pomocou kontrolnZho
tla$idla.
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6.15.Zmrazovanie
l'erstv $ch potrav'n

¥ 8 hod'n pred zmrazen’'m $erstv#ch

¥ ZmrazenZ potraviny musia by%pou"itZ
ihne* po rozmrazen’ a nemali by byo
znovu zmrazenZ.

potrav’'n aktivujte funkciu r #chleho
zmrazenia.

Ak chcete zachové/kvalitu potrav'n,
potraviny umiestnenZ v mrazni$ke
musia byo@mrazenZ tak #chlo, ako je to
mo"nZ, z toho d™vodu potite funkciu
r#chleho zmrazenia.

Zmrazenie potrav’'n v $erstvom
stave pred-"i dobu ich skladovania v
mraznigke.

Zaba'te potraviny do vzduchotesn #ch
balen’ a tesne ich uzatvorte.

Uistite sa, "e potraviny sce pred viden'm
do mrazni$ky zabalenZ. Miesto

tradi $nZho obalovZho papiera pod'ite
krabice do mraznigky, staniol a papier
odoln# proti vihkosti, igelitovZ vreck:
alebo podobnZ obalovZ materitly.

Pred zmrazen'm oznafte ka"dZ balenie
potrav’n nap’san’m dtumu na ich obal.
To vim umd'n’ ur§i%gerstvos %ka'dZho
balenia pri kd'dom otvoren’ mrazni$ky.

Nezmrazuijte ve'kZ mnd'stvo potrav’n
naraz.

Rozde' te bal'$ky $erstv#ch potrav'n

na 4 porcie a vid'te ich v pomere 1: 2:

1 do hornej ztsuvky, strednej zfsuvky

a spodnej ztsuvky. Porcie v hornej a
dolnej ztsuvke by mali bumiestnenZ
v prednej strednej $asti ztsuvky. Porcie
umiestnenZ v strednej ztsuvke by mali
by%ozdelenZ medzi pravoe savee stranu
strednej $asti ztsuvky.

Udr" ujte skor&ie polo"ky potrav'n v
prednej $asti, aby ste zabezpéfili, "e

budce poulitZ ako prvZ.
Nastavenie | Nastavenie
Mraziacej | Chladiacej Opis
I asti | asti
-18iC 4iC Toto je predvolenZ, odpora$anZ nastavenie.
-20, -22
alebo -24 4;C Tieto nastavenia sa odpora$ajce pre teploty nad 30;C.
iC
Pou'ite ich pre zmrazenie potrav’n v kritkej dobe,
R#chle . ) . ) ~
. 4;C bude spotrebi$ sa pri ukorfeen’ procesu opStovne
mrazenie , ; ;
nastav’ na predchdzajcece nastavenia.
18:C Pou"ite toto nastavenie, ak si mysl'te, "e chladiaci
alebtl) ni'gie 2iC priestor nie je dostato $ne studen# vzh'adom na
teplotu prostredia alebo $astZ otviranie dver'.

Chladni ka/U" 'vate #5kt
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6.16.0dporce ! ania
pre skladovanie

zmrazen $ch potrav’n
Chladiaci priestor mus’ bybnastaven#
na menej ako -18;C.
1. Umiestnite potraviny do mrazni $ky
%o najr#chlej&ie, aby nedaslo k ich
rozmrazeniu.

2. E’red zmrazen'm sl;ontrolujte polo"ku
OD#tum spotrebyO na obale aby ste sa
uistili, "e e&te nevypr &al.

3. Uistite sa, e balenie potrav'n nie je
po&kodenZ.

6.17.Podrobnosti

0 mrazni ! ke

Pod'a noriem IEC 62552, mrazrftka mus’
ma%schopnos¥@mrazi%s,5 kg potrav'n na
teplotu -18;C alebo ni"&e do 24 hod'n na
ka"d#ch 100 litrov objemu mraziaceho
priestoru. Potraviny m™u by%zachovanZ
po dlh&u dobu iba pri teplote do teploty
-18jC. Potraviny m™ete udr"iava%
$erstvZ po dobu nieko k#ch mesiacov (v
mrazni$ka na alebo pod teplotou -18;C).

Potraviny ktorZ majce b6 zmrazenZ
nesmee pr'&do kontaktu s u" zmrazer#mi
potravinami vo vnecetri mrazniky z d™vodu
zabrtnenia ich $iasto$nZmu rozmrazeniu.

Zeleninu uvarte a vodu odfiltrujte pre
pred-"enie doby zmrazenZho skladovania.
Po filtrfcii dajte jedlo do vzduchotesn#ch
balen’” a umiestnite ho v mrazni$ke.
Bantny, paradajky, hltvkow &alit,
zeler, varenZ vajcia, zemiaky a podobnZ
potraviny nezmrazujte. Zmrazenie t#chto
potrav’n jednoducho zn'"i nutri$nZ
hodnoty a kvalitu t#chto potrav'n, ako
aj sp™sob’ ich prpadnZ znehodnotenie,
ktorZ je zdraviu &odlivZ.

6.18.Umiestnenie jedla

Police v
mraziacej
$asti

R™zny mrazeti tovar ako
sce mSso, ryby, zmrzlina
zelenina a pod.

Police v
chladiacej
$asti

Potraviny v hrnci, taniere
a krabice s viebkami, vajcia
(v krabiciach s vieskom)

Police v
dverfch
chladiacej
Fasti

MalZ a balenZ potraviny
alebo nipoje

Z%Isobn’k
n a
zeleninu

Ovocie a zelenina

+as% pre
$erstvZz
potraviny

Lah™dky (potraviny
pre  ra)ajky, mSsovZ
v#robky, ktorZ majoe b%bo
konzumovanZ v kritkej
dobe)
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6.19. Skladac’ stojan na v’'no Ak chcete skladac’ stojan na v’'no
*Nemus’ by ! k dispoz’cii pre v'etky vybra%najprv z chladrO®y odstrt) te
modely sklenen# kryt. Potom plastovosgbas%

Umo") uje pou"'vate'ovOv pr'pade pot-  podr"te a pot@&hnQ@e ju do 'ubovo' nej
reby ulo"0% a&e s v’'nom. Ak chcete$as% strany. Teraz mo'no v#robok v
pou"0%drte plastovee$as¥a pomaly ju pr'pade potreby pou"’'va¥%bez sklada-
%hajte do nasledujceceho smeru. Teraz c@ho stojana na v'no.

sa df pou'0%kladac’ stojan na v’'no.

C Na skladac’ stojan na
v'no sa odporoe"a ulo !(#
max (mtlne 2 f ' a$e v'na.

Chladni ka/U" 'vate #skt 25/26 SK
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I . . 0 v#trobku. Chl—r M@ na tak#ch kovow#ch
A Najsk™r —si - p@tajie  $ash povrchoch sp™solikor—ziu.

dBezpehnostnZ pokynyOQ! . _ v 5
¥ Nikdy nepou"'vajte ostrZ a drsnZ

+istite produkt pravidelne, $m pred-"ite nistroje alebo mydlo, domtce$istiace
jeho "ivotnos % prostriedky, $istiace prostriedky, benz'n,
B UPOZORNENIE: benzZn, vosk, at ., v op&nom prpade
Pred $isten’'m  chladni$ku sa na plastowch dieloch objaviagkvrny
odpojte od napfjania. a d™jde k ich deformicii. Ndistenie
. . pou"ite teplce vodu a mSkkae han@ku a
¥ Nikdy nepou"'vajte ostrZ a drsnZ utrite ich do sucha.
nistroje, mydlo, domice$istiace
prostriedky, Sistiace pri&ky, plyn, 7.1.Prevencia pred ztpachom
benz'n, laky a podobnZ Ittky nalistenie.  \#robok je vyroben# bez akichko'vek
¥ Pri wrobkoch, ktorZ nie sce typu pachov#ch |ftok. Awak, udr'iavanie jedla
Frost, sa na zadnej stene chladngky v nesprivnych $astiach a nesprivne
tvoria vodnZ kvapky a ntmraza 4 po $istenie vneetornttch povrchov m™e vies%
&rku prsta. Nesistite to; nikdy na to k ztpachu.
nepou"'vajte olej alebo podobnZ Iftky. Aby k tomu nedoélo, o$istite vncetro so

s—dovou vodou k&d#ch 15 dn'.

¥ Uchovivajte potraviny v uzavret#ch
baleniach. Mikroorganizmy sa m™u
Z neuzavret#ch potrav’'n roz&ri%a
sp™soldztpach.

¥ Nad$istenie vonkaj&ieho povrchu
v#robku pou"vajte iba mierne vihkZ
tkaniny z mikrovitkien. 2pongie a inZ
typy utierok m™"u po&kriaba%povrch.

¥ Rozpusine ly"i$ku uhli$itanu vo vode. X )
Navlhsite keesok handry vo vode a ¥ Nenechitvajte potraviny so za&l#m

vy" m#kaite ju. Utrite pr'stroj s touto dftumom spotreby a pokazenZ
I+tkou a d™kladne oséte. potraviny v chiadniske.

¥ D#vajte pozor, aby sa voda nedostala do 7.2.0chrana plastov ch
krytu lampy a in#ch elektrick#ch $ast'. - P 3
povrchov

¥ \$istite dvere pomocou vihkej Olei > ™
. N j vyte$en# na plastovZ povrchy m™e
handr|$ky. OdstrinP{w&etky polo"ky po&kodi%povrch a mus’ byshne* umyt#
VO vneetri pre vybratie polfiek z dver’ a teplou vodou

samotnej chladnigky. Zdvihnite dvernZ
police @' do ich odpojenia sa. Vistite
a osu&te police, potom ich umiestnite
spQma ich miesto zasunut'm zhora.

¥ Nepou"'vajte chl—rovee vodu alebo
$istiace prostriedky na vonkaj€om
povrchu a pochr—movatich $astiach
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E Rie#enie problZmov

Ne" sa obritite na servis, pozrite si Kompresor nepracuje.
nasledujceci zoznam. M'® Vim to Wetri% y g R T iRCFG P*JNGJQ X8R

$as aj peniaze. Tento zoznam obsahuje

RT-FW CNGDQ X[VKCJPW

$astZ sd@'nosti, kiorZ nie sce spojenZ S b R.LCEKG J Q M*DNC C F
chybn#m spracovan’'m alebo pagkoden’'m QR"VOXPQO RTKRQLGP;

materii(:jlul.( NiektorZ funkcie. uvegerr:z \; X EJNCFKCEQO U[UV+-0G
tomto dokumente sa nemusia vz%hova% PKG LG X[X-TG P35 yQ UR

navi&produkt. . KUVKYy MQORTGUQTC 2T
Chladni "ka nefunguje. UC TG@VCTVWLG RQ RTI
¥ <sUVTYMC PKG LG -RNPGOKPULZEEP+--G UC XdTQD

¥

N <CRQLVG LW -RNPG FQVRNWXWI[i VGLVQ FQDJ F
2QKUVMC RTKRQLGP+s FQQRPUWXWSE[ UC PC UGTXKU
MVQTe PCReLC RTQFWMV,GNIGWMQ XPG TQ\OTC\QXC
JNCXPe RQKUVMC LG URINIGHFQ LG PQTO*NPG RTG
5MQPVTQNWLVG RQKUVMEIJNCFPKYyMW U RNPG CV

Kondenzicia na bo "nej stene TQ\OTC\QXCPjO 1FOTC\
chladiaceho priestoru (MULT]I UC XIMQP¢XC RTCXKFGN!
ZINA, CHLADIACA , KONTROLNg a ¥ 2TQFWMV PKG LG \CRQL
FLEXI ZiNA). GNGMVTKEMGL UKGVG !!

¥

&XGTG UC QVXsTCL- RTH‘E’I@%@V%'DGN LG \CR(
11l &DCLVG PC VQ cCD[WVE T&PKG VGRNQV] L
X8TQDMW PGQVXsTCNK RTINS @VYRFRQAXGFCL
2TQUVTGFKG LG RTiNK@Pas GRKG VGRNQV]
0OGKP@VCNWLVG X3TQFQMKRI KNmMbo!!! 2TQFWN
RTQUVTGF; PC'CNGL HWPIQXCD PQT
2QVTCXKP[ QDUCJWL-FGQRARR LR PCRLCPKC
U- WEJQX+XCPe+ X PGW Previdzkov %hluk chladni "ky sa pri
PeFQD+EJ !l 7EJQX-«X(pou!'van' zvy $uje.

RQVTCXKP[ MVQTe. QDWYCIMEX+F\MQXs+s X8UNGFM]|
VGMWVKP[ X W\CXTGV3EIXBTRDM®BIUC O§TW N;@!|
&XGTG X8TQDMW DQNK RRXPGEGEPE] VGRNQV[ QM
QVXQTGPe. !l 0OGPGEJ*X®RIQWVTGFKC 6Q LG PQT
FXGTG EJNCFPKYM[ QVXPTARFRQUC Q \+XCFW
FNJ@KW FQDW

6GTOQUVCV LG PCUVCXGPA& PC RT{NK@

Pi\MW VGRNQVW !l 0OCUVCXVG

VGTOQUVCV PC XJQFP- VGRNQVW

Chladni ka/U" 'vate #skt 27126 SK
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Rie! enie problZmov

Chladni "ka be!’ pr'li $"asto alebo

pr'li $ diho.

¥ Nov# virobok m™e byovS& ako ten
predchidzajoeci. V8ia w#robky budoe
pracova¥po dih&iu dobu.

¥ Teplota v miestnosti m™ e by%vysoki.
>>> V/ #robok bude v miestnosti s vy&&u
teplotou spusten # po dIh&u dobu.

¥ \#robok mohol by%zapojer# len
nedfvno alebo v) om boli umiestnenZ
novZ pold'ky potrav'n. >>> V #robok
dosiahne nastavence teplotu dihsie,
ke* bol len prive zapojer# alebo do)
boli umiestnenZ novZ potraviny. To je
normiine.

¥ Do vrobku bolo v poslednej dobe
umiestnenZ ve'kZ mna'stvo teplZho
jedla. >>> Nepokladajte horcece jedlo do
v#robku.

¥ Dvere boli$asto otvorenZ alebo zostali
otvorenZ po dih&iu dobu. >>> Tepl#

vzduch pohybujcece sa vo vneetri sp™sob’,

"e virobok bude v previdzke dihsie.
Neotvirajte dvere chladni$ky prli&$asto.

¥ Dvere mraznigky alebo chladnitky mohli
zosta%pootvorenZ. >>> Skontrolujte, $i
sce dvere ceplne zatvorenZ.

¥ \#robok m™e by%mastaven# na pr'li&
n'zku teplotu. >>> Nastavte teplotu
na vy&&stupe) a pdikajte, a" w#robok
dosiahne nastavence teplotu.

¥ Podlo"ky dvier chladnigky alebo
mrazni$ky m™u by%&pinavZ,
opotrebovanZ, rozbitZ alebo nesprivne
nasadenZ. >>> W$istite alebo vyme) te
podlo”ky. Pa8kodenZ / roztrhanZ podlo"ky
dver sp™sobid;e v#robok bude be"a%
dih&u dobu pre zachovanie aktutinej
teploty.

Teplota mrazenia je ve 'min’zka, ale
teplota chladi "a je dosta "ujceca.
¥ Teplota priestoru mrazni $ky je
nastavent na ve'mi n'zky stupe) .
>>> Nastavte teplotu v mrazni $ke na
vy&&stupe) a znovu skontrolujte.
Teplota chladenia je ve 'mi
n'zka, ale teplota mrazni "ky je
dosta "ujceca.
¥ Teplota priestoru chladni $ky je
nastavent na ve'mi n'zky stupe) .
>>> Nastavte teplotu v chladni $ke
na vy&&stupe) a znovu skontrolujte.
Potraviny uchovivanZ v
chladnej $'ch ztsuviek priestorov sce
zmrazenZ.
¥ Teplota priestoru chladni $ky je
nastavent na ve'mi n'zky stupe) .
>>> Nastavte teplotu v mrazni $e na
vy&&stupe) a znovu skontrolujte.

28 /26 SK
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Rie! enie problZmov

Teplota v chladni "ke alebo v

mrazni "ke je prli $ vysoki.

¥ Teplota priestoru chladni $ky je
nastavent na ve' mi vysok# stupe) .
>>> Nastavenie teploty chladiacej
$asti ovplyv) uje teplotu v mrazni$ke.
Zme) te teplotu v chladiacej alebo
mraziacej $asti a pokajte, k#m
pr'sluénZ priehradky dosiahnoe
nastavence cerove teploty.

¥ Dvere boli$asto otvorenZ alebo
zostali otvorenZ po dih&iu dobu. >>>
Neotvirajte dvere chladni$ky prli&
$asto.

¥ Dvere m™u by%pootvorenZ. >>>
oplne zatvorte dvere.

¥ Produkt mohol by%zapojent
len nedtvno alebo v) om boli
umiestnenZ novZ polo"ky potrav'n.
>>> To je normilne. V#robok
dosiahne nastavence teplotu dihsie,
ke* bol len prive zapojer# alebo do)
boli umiestnenZ novZ potraviny.

¥ Do wrobku bolo v poslednej dobe
umiestnenZ ve'kZ mnd'stvo teplZho
jedla. >>> Nepokladajte horcece jedlo
do v#robku.

Trasie sa alebo vydtva hluk.

¥ Podlaha nie je vo vodovihe alebo nie
je odolnt. >>> Ak sa robok trasie,
ke* sa pomaly pohybuje, nastavte
stojany na vyrovnanie v#robku.
>>> Uistite sa tie ","e podlaha je
dostato $ne odolIn k tomu, aby
uniesla produkt.

¥ \&etky polo"ky umiestnenZ na
v#robku m™e sp™soBihluk. >>>
Odstrini%getky polo”ky umiestnenZ
na vrobku.

V9%obok vytvira hluk te " cecej,

striekajcecej kvapaliny a pod.

¥ Princ’p fungovania tohto v #robku je
zalo"en# na toku kvapal'n a plynu.
>>> To je norm¥lne a nejednt sa o
ztvadu.

Z v¥%obku znie zvuk ako vanceci

vietor.

¥ \#robok pre proces chladenia pou'’va
ventilftor. To je norm¥Ine a nejedn¥
sa o ztvadu.

Na vneetorn %h stenfch v %obku sa

vytvoril kondenzit.

¥ Horcece alebo vihkZ peasie zw&
nimrazu a kondenztciu. To je
normilne a nejednt sa o ztvadu.

¥ Dvere boli$asto otvorenZ alebo
zostali otvorenZ po dih&u dobu. >>>
Neotvirajte dvere pr'li &$asto, ak
zostali otvorenZ, zatvorte ich.

¥ Dvere m™u by%pootvorenZ. >>>
oplne zatvorte dvere.

Vytvira sa kondenzit na vonkaj $ej

strane v %obku alebo medzi

dverami.

¥ OkolitZ prostredie m™e byvlhkZ, je
to ceplne normiine vo vihkom p&as’.
>>> Kondenzicia sa rozpt#li, ke* sa
zn™'i vihkos%

Chladni ka/U" 'vate #skt
prru!ka
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Rie! enie problZmov

InteriZr zaptcha.

¥ Produkt nie je pravidelne $isten#.
>>> Pravidelne $istite vnoetro
pomocou hubky, teplej vody a gftenej
vody.

¥ NiektorZ balenia a obalovZ
materitly m™e sp™soliztpach.
>>> Pou "'vajte balenia a obalovZ
materitly bez ztpachu.

¥ Potraviny boli umiestnenZ v
neuzavret#ch baleniach. >>>
Uchovivajte potraviny v uzavret#ch
baleniach. Mikroorganizmy sa m™u
Z neuzavret#ch potrav’'n roz&ri%a
sp™sold@tpach.

¥ Zw#robku odstrt) te v&etky potraviny
so zafl#m ditumom spotreby a
pokazenZ potraviny.

Dvere sa nezatvirajce.

¥ Bal'$ky s potravinami m™u blokova%
dvere. >>> Premiestnite predmety
blokujcece dvere.

¥ Produkt nestoj’ v ceplne zvislej polohe
na zemi. >>> Nastavte stojany pre
uvedenie v#robku do zvislej polohy.

¥ Podlaha nie je vo vodovthe alebo nie
je odolnt. >>> Uistite sa, "e podlaha
je vyvi'ent a dostato$ne odolnt k
tomu, aby uniesla produkt.

Ztsobn’k na zeleninu sa zasekol.

¥ Potraviny m™u by%v kontakte s
hornou $as%u zfsobn'ka. >>>
Preusporiadajte potraviny v &upl’ku.

Ak je povrch zariadenia horoeci.

¥ VysokZ teploty je mo"nZ spozorovedy
priestore medzi dverami, na bdbn#ch
paneloch a na zadnom ree, po$as
previdzky zariadenia. Je to normzfiny
stav, ktor# nevy"aduje cedtbu!

A

UPOZORNENIE: Ak problZm
pretrviva aj po vykonan’
pokynov v tejto $asti, obride
sa na svojho predajcu alebg
na autorizovan# servis.
Nepokogajte sa opravidprodukt.
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VYLO" ENIE ZODPOVEDNOSTI / UPOZO- 2SUDY\ D SRNXV\ R RSUDYX NR
RNENIE SRX&tYDWH PL WENDM~FH VD b
ILHNWRUp MHGQRGXFKp SRUXKKAGR{EH NRRFF™H D DOHER
X&tYDWH DGHNYiWQH Y\ULHaLSﬁN\]Qqu(eE(WMI&H@é\IFK Y SRXAtY
EH]SHPQRVWQEéFK ULJtN DOHERSQHEXHRHIQEKWR VDPRRSUDYX |
SRX4LWLD DN VD WLHWR FK\EGRSYRMEDLYYPYGIERKY EHNR F
VWDQRYHQ&FK OLPLWPL D Y V~SURGED yYpQ B VIORHEWMWIF IER SHp Q
SRN\QPL SRJUL pDV" A6DPRSUBYDRS#M&'D JUXALD JiUXNX SRVN
Y&URERN
B3UHWR SRNLD QLH MH Y QLA4LH XYHGHQHM pDVWL
A6DPRSUDYD?®* SRYROHQpP QLHpBUHIPR RDUB YV HXE~-RGSRU~pD
DGUHVRYDQp UHJLVWURYDQéPsRURNDWRHOPCR\REUADOL SRNX)\
RSUDYRYQLDP D] G{YRGX SUHRBKi@|INWRUp QHVSDGDM~ GR
SUREOpPRP V EH]SHPQRV"RX SHRJOPWNRYRAEGQEFK GLHORY
SURIHVLRQIOQ\ RSUDYiU MH SURJIHEWARR NFED WRSIWR X MWW H D X W F
NWRUpPX YEUREFD XGHOLO SURGWYS Ay ORINDORR P UHILVWUR)
IR]QDPX QiIKUDGQEFK GLHORY WBHUMWRRYORGCXNWXDN WDNpWR
V~ODGH V PHWYGDPL RStVDQERIRX QYT WMORW P(@XFHS{VREL" ¢
DNWRFK SRG D VPHUQLFH EHISHPQRV"RX D SRANRGL" SUF
. : N)-& 6%-& VS{VREL" SRALDU Y\WRSHQLH
SURIHVLRQIOQ\ VHUYLV OD NWRYMKRIBBHPGaHWN (E
REUIWL" SURVWUHGQtFWYRP WHOHIYQQHKR ptvVOD
XYHGHOpPKR Y SRX&tYDWH VNHMPSUUWDPHNE RNUHP LQpKR QD)
JiIUXPORP OLVWH DOHER SURVW’U(N’(E%W\E\"R@GUHVRYDQp DXWI
DXWRULJRYDQpPKR SUHGDMEX B {fH B\RVAQVWORMP'X RSUDYiURYI
VOXAE\ SRG D ]JiUXpQEFK SRGPUMQARWWBRNWEpPX SURIHVLRQI
YiV XSRJRU XMHPH aH RSUDY\NRPROQRQRU FKODGLDFL RNUXI
SURIHVLRQIOQLPL RSUDYiUPL NJNRIWWRHRDMDQHO GLVSOHMI

RSUIYOHQLH RG VBRORPORVWD
QiVOHGRN VWUDWX JiUXN\

98UREFD SUHGDMFD Y &4LDGQ!

8$9662+$"$ E\" JRGSRYHGQ& DN NRQFRYt §
.RQHpQEé XatYDWH P{aH Y\NRQDHERBRREUPYM~ Y\44LH XYHGI
SRNLD LGH R WLHWR QiKUDGQp GLHO\ N XpND GYHUt
JiYHVN GYHUt SRGQRV\ NRaH DRV MMEHRLVD & MHUDGQEFK GLHC
DNWXDOL]JRYDQé JR]QDP MH N p#RERIVAkH RMSQBL MH URN
ZHERYHM VWUIQNH VXSSRUW ERyD FRPRKWRPREEKELD EXG~ |

RULJLQIOQH QiKUDGQp GLHO\ ¢

FKODGQLpPNX
2NUHP WRKR SUH ]JDLVWHQLH gH}$ HhRRY W BRI CXRFOX QD 9C
D JDEUIQHQLX ULJLNX YlaQHKRF]IU@IQG'@IL—PN%WI"HGHQ’IHVLDFRY
RSUDYD VD PXVt YINRQD" SRG PHORMR YRYRERN MH Y\EDYHQé
SRX&tYDWH VNHM SUtUXpNH SUHQRSYRWX ANHMER ULHG\ A*3
NWRUp V~ N GLVSRJtFLL!Y VXS$RHUW HINKR |ERRM QD WRPWR Y

EH]SHPQRVWQEFK G{YRGRY SUBG QY NRRRQLRQIiOQL WHFKQLF!
DNHMNR YHN RSUDY\ RGSRMWH SURGXNW ] HOHNWULFNHM
VL HWH
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Beste klant,
Lees deze handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

Hartelljk dank voor uw keuze van ons product. W w!llen dat u kunt gen'eten van een
opt!male efflc!'nt le van dt hoogwaard !ge product dat !s vervaardigd met de nleuwste
technolog !sche snufjes. Lees Hervoor deze handleld!ng en alle andere documentat'e
zorgvuld!g voor u het product In gebrulk neemt en bewaar het voor eventuele raadple-
ging.

U moet alle Informat le en waarschuw!ngen omvat !n deze handleld!ng naleven. Zo besc-
hermt u z!chzelf en uw product tegen eventuele gevaren.

Bewaar de handle!ding. U moet deze handldd!'ng meegeven met het apparaat als u het
aan !lemand anders doorgeeft.

De volgende symbolen worden gebrulkt In de handleld!ng:
A Gevaar dat fataal kan aflopen of resulteren In letsels.

OPMERKINEzN gevaar dat mater'‘le schade kan veroorzaken aan het
product of de omgev!ng

0 Belangrljke Informat !e en nutt!ge t!ps blj het gebrulk.

0 Lees de handled!ng.

De informatie van het model zoals opgeslagen in de product-
databank is toegankelijk op de onderstaande website. Zoek
uw model identibcatie (*) vermeld op het energielabel.

C  rasws()
S ENERG”

o
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_ « https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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Velllghe !ds!nstruct les

¥ DIt hoofdstuk bevat
velllghelds!nstruct les dle u zullen
helpen u te beschermen tegen
risicoOs van persootjke letsels of
mater 'le schade.

¥ Ons bedtjf kan nlet aansprakelljk
worden geteld voor schade dle wordt
veroorzaakt als deze Instruct les nlet
worden nageleefd.

a De installatie- en

reparatieprocedures moeten altijd

worden uitgevoerd door de fabrikant,

de geautoriseerde service agent of een

gekwalificeerde persoon gespecificeerd

door de importeur.

A Gebruik uitsluitend originele
onderdelen en accessoires.

A U mag geen onderdeel van het
product repareren of vervangen tenzij
dit expliciet wordt vermeld in de
handleiding.

A U mag geen technische wijzigingen
uitvoeren aan het product.

A 11 Beoogd gebruik

¥ D!t product !s nlet gesch!kt voor
commercleel gebrulk en het mag
enkel worden gebrulkt voor het
beoogde gebrulk.

Dit product is uitsluitend ontworpen

voor gebruik in huizen en overdekte

ruimten.

Bijvoorbeeld:

- Personeelskeukens in winkels,

kantoren en andere werkomgevingen,

- Boerderijen,

- Ruimten die worden gebruikt door

klanten in hotels, motels en andere

verblijfplaatsen,

- Bed&breakfast type hotels,

guesthouses,

4 [24FL

- Catering en gelijkaardige niet-
detailhandel toepassingen.

Dit product mag niet buiten worden
gebruikt met of zonder een tent boven
het product zoals op een boot, balkon
of terras. U mag het product niet
blootstellen aan regen, sneeuw, zon of
wind.

Er bestaat een risico van brand.

a 12 Veiligheid voor

kinderen, kwetsbare

personen en huisdieren

¥ D!t product mag worden gebru !kt
door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder
en door personen met een beperkt
fyslek, gevoelsmat!g of mentaal
vermogen of dle een gebrek
hebben aan ervaring en kennls op
voorwaarde dat ze onder toez!cht
staan of worden opgele !d In het
velllge gebrulk van het product en de
geassocleerde rlslcoOs

¥ Klnderen van 3 tot 8 jaar oud mogen
koelapparatuur laden en lossen.

¥ Elektr!sche producten z!jn gevaarlljk
voor kinderen en hul!sdleren.
Kinderen en hu!sd!eren mogen
n'et spelen met, kl'mmen op of
b!nnendr!ngen In het product.

¥ De relnlging en het onderhoud door
de gebru'ker mogen nlet worden
u'tgevoerd door k!nderen tenz!j ze
onder toez!cht staan.

¥ Houd de verpakking ult de buurt van
k!nderen. Er bestaat een 1islco van
brand en verst!kk!ng!

Koelkast / Handleiding



Veiligheids- en omgevingsinstructies

¥ Voor u het oude of verouderde
product weggoo !t:

1.Verwljder de stekker van het product

u't het stopcontact door te trekken aan

de stekker.

2.Snljd het netsnoer door en verw ljder

het van het apparaat b!j de stekker.

3.Verw!jder de laden of schulven nlet

zodat het moe!lljker !s voor Knderen

b!nnen te dringen !n het product.

4.Verw!jder de deuren.

5.Houd het product zodan!g dat het

nlet kan kantelen.

6.Laat kInderen nlet spelen met het

oude product.

¥ God het product noo't 'n het vuur
voor u het weggoo't. Er bestaat
een rlslco van ontploff Ingen.

¥ De deur van het product!s
voorzlen van een slot. De sleutel
van d't slot moet bu !'ten het bere 'k
van kinderen worden bewaard.

& 1.3 Elektrische

veiligheid

¥ De stekker van het product
moet worden verw ljderd u't het
stopcontact t ljdens de Installat le,
het onderhoud, de reln!g!ng,
reparat!es en wanneer het
product wordt verhu !sd.

¥ Als het netsnoer !s beschadgd,
moet het worden vervangen door
een gekwal'f!ceerde persoon
gespeclficeerd door de fabrlkant,
de geautor!seerde service agent
of de Importeur om potent !le
gevaren te vermljden.

¥ Het netsnoer mag n'et worden
geklemd onder of achter het
product. Plaats geen zware
voorwerpen op het netsnoer.

Koelkast / Handleiding

Het netsnoer mag n'et overmat !g
worden gebogen of gekneld en
het mag n'et In contact komen met
een warmtebron.

¥ Gebrulk geen verlengsnoeren,

mult I-stopcontacten of adapters
om het product te bed!enen.

¥ Draagbare mult!-stopcontacten

of draagbare voed!ngen
kunnen oververhliten en brand
veroorzaken. Om de reden mag u
geen mult!-stopcontacten achter
of In de buurt van het product
houden.

¥ De stekker moet gemakkelljk
toegankelljk Zljn. Als dt nlet
mogelljk Is, moet de elektrlsche
Installat 'le waarmee het product !s
verbonden een apparaat bevatten
(bYjv. een zekerng, schakelaar,
stroomonderbreker, etc.) dat
conform !s met de elektr!sche
voorschrlften en dat alle polen
loskoppelt van het elektr !sch net.

¥ Raak de stekker rlet aan met natte
handen.

¥ Verwljder de stekker ult het
stopcontact b lj de stekker en nlet
het snoer.

A 1.4 veiligheid

tijdens het transport

¥ Het product !s zwaar. U mag het
nlet alleen verplaatsen.

¥ Houd het product n'et blj de deur
wanneer u het verplaatst.

¥ Zorg ervoor dat u het koelsysteem
of de le!d!ngen nlet beschad!gd
tljdens het transport. Als de
le!ld!Ingen z!jn beschad!gd, mag
u het product n'let gebrulken
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Veiligheids- en omgevingsinstructies

en moet u beroep doen op de
geautor !seerde service agent.

A 15 Veiligheid

tijdens de installatie

¥ Bel de geautor!seerde service
agent voor de Installat 'e van het
product. Controleer de Informat le
In de handle!ding om zeker te Zjn
dat de toevoer van elektr!clte !t
en water correct !s geenstalleerd
om het product klaar te maken
voor gebrulk. Zo riet moet u een
gekwallflceerde elektr!clen en
loodgleter aanspreken om de
nod!ge werkzaamheden u't te
voeren. Zo nlet bestaat er een
rislco van elektrlsche schokken,
brand, problemen met het product
of persoonlljke letsels!

¥ Inspecteer het product op
defecten voorafgaand aan de
Installat 'e. Als het product!s
beschad!gd, mag u het net
Installeren.

¥ Plaats het product op een schoon,
vlak en stevlg oppervlak en
balanceer het met de verstelbare
poten. Zo nlet kan het product
kantelen en letsels veroorzaken.

¥ DeInstallat 'elocat!e moet droog
en goed geventlleerd z!jn. Plaats
geen tapljten of gel!jkaard!ge
vloerkleden onder het product.
Een ontoerelkende ventllat!e kan
brandr!s!co veroorzaken!

¥ U mag de ventlat!eopen!ngen nlet
afdekken of blokkeren. Zo nlet
kan het energleverbru'k verhogen
en kan uw product worden
beschad!gd.

6 24FL

¥ Het product moet worden
verbonden met de
toevoersystemen zoals zonne-
energ'e-Installat les. Zo riet kan
uw product worden beschad !gd
door plotse wljz!g!ngen In de
spann!ng!

¥ Hoe meer koelm!ddel wordt
toegevoegd aan een koelkast,
hoe groter de Installat !lelocat!e
moet z!jn. Als delnstallat !elocat!e
te kle!n'!s, kunnen het brandbare
koelm!ddel en luchtmengsel
verzamelen 'n het geval van
een lek van het koelmlddel In
koelsystemen. De verelste ru!mte
voor elke 8 gr koelm!ddel !s
m!n!mum 1 ni'. De hoeveelhed
koelm!ddel In uw product staat
vermeld op het typeplaatje.

¥ Het product mag n'et worden
geenstalleerd op plaatsen dle zljn
blootgesteld aan d!rect zonl!cht
en het moet u't de buurt worden
gehouden van warmtebronnen
zoals branders, radatoren, etc.

Als het onvermijdelijk is het product

te installeren in de buurt van een

warmtebron moet een geschikte

isolatieplaat worden gebruikt en de

volgende minimumafstanden van

de warmtebron moeten worden

gerespecteerd:

- Minimum 30 cm verwijderd van

warmtebronnen zoals branders,

ovens, verwarmingseenheden of

fornuizen,

- Minimum 5 cm verwijderd van

elektrische ovens.

Koelkast / Handleiding



Veiligheids- en omgevingsinstructies

Koelkast / Handleiding

¥ De beschermingsklasse van uw

product !s Type I. Voer het product
In een geaard stopcontact met

de correcte spann!ng, stroom

en frequent lewaarden zoals
vermeld op het typeplaatje van
het product. Het stopcontact

moet z!jn voorzlen van een 10

A D 16 A stroomonderbreker. Ons
bedrljf kan nlet aansprakelljk
worden gehouden voor schade
dle wordt veroorzaakt als het
product wordt gebru !kt zonder
aard!ng en elektr!sche verblindIng
In overeenstemm Ing met de lokale
en natlonale regelgev!ng.

De stekker van het product moet
z!jn losgekoppeld tljdens de
Installat le. Zo et bestaat er een
rislco van elektrlsche schokken en
letsels!

U mag de stekker van het product
nlet In stopcontacten voeren dle
los Zltten, verplaatst z ljn, stuk,
vull of vett !g zljn of als het rislco
bestaan dat ze In contact komen
met water.

Leld het netsnoer en de leldIngen
(Ind'en aanwez!g) van het product
zodan!g dat nlemand er over kan
stru lkelen.

Als de onderdelen de onder
stroom staan of het netsnoer
worden blootgesteld aan vocht
kan dit kortslu !t!ngen veroorzaken.
Om de reden mag u het product
nlet Installeren In plaatsen zoals
garages of wasru!mten met een
hoge vocht!ghe!dsgraad of waar
water kan spatten. Als de koelkast
nat wordt, moet u de stekker

verw !jderen ul't het stopcontact en
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de geautor!seerde service agent
bellen.

U mag uw koelkast noot
aanslu'ten op energ'ebesparende
apparaten. Dergelljke systemen
z!jn schadelljk voor uw product.

A 1.6 Veiligheid
tijdens de werking
¥ Gebrulk noolt chem!sche

oplosm!ddelen op het product.
Er bestaat een rislco van
ontploff Ingen!

¥ Als het product defecten vertoont,

moet u de stekker verw!jderen ult
het stopcontact en mag u het n'let
gebru'ken tot het !s gerepareerd
door de geautor!seerde service
agent. Er bestaat een rslco van
elektr!sche schokken!

Plaats geen vlammenbronnen
(brandende kaarsen, dgaretten,
etc.) op of In de buurt van het
product.

U mag net kI'mmen op het
product. Er bestaat een rislco dat u
valt en z!ch zou kwetsen!

U mag de léd!ngen van

het koelsysteem nlet
beschad!gen met scherpe of
penetrerende voorwerpen.

Het koelm!ddel dat kan lekken
als de koelmddelle!d!ngen,
bulsverleng!ngen of coat!ngs
worden doorboord, veroorzaakt
hu!d!rritat les en oogletsels.
Tenz!j dit wordt aanbevolen

door de fabrlkant mag u geen
elektr!sche apparaten In de
koelkast/d lepvrlezer plaatsen of
gebrulken.



Veiligheids- en omgevingsinstructies

¥

Wees voorZcht!g uw handen ¥
of een ander l'chaamsdeel nlet

te klemmen !'n de bewegende
onderdelen van de koelkast.
Zorg er voor dat uw vingers nlet
geklemd raken tussen de deur
en de koelkast. Wees vooricht!g
wanneer u de deur opent en slult,
In het bljzonder als er Knderen 'n
de buurt zljn.

Eet noo't roomljs, ljsblokjes

of Ingevroren etenswaren
onm!ddellljk nadat u ze ut

de koelkast hebt verw!jderd.

Er bestaat een ris!co van
vrlesbrandwonden!

Als uw handen nat zljn, mag u

de Interne wanden of metalen
onderdelen van de dlepvrlezer of
de opgeslagen etenswaren nlet
aanraken. Er bestaat een is!co van
vrlesbrandwonden!

Plaats geen blkjes of flessen met
koolzuurhoudende drankjes of
Invrlesbare vloelstoffen n het
vrlesvak. De bkjes en flessen
kunnen barsten. Er bestaat een
rislco van letsels en mater!'le
schade!

Plaats geen brandbare sprays,
brandbaar mater'aal, droogjs,
chemlsche stoffen of gel ljkaard!g
warmtegevoel g materlaal In

de buurt van de koelkast. Er
bestaat een rlslco van brand en
ontploff Ingen!

U mag geen explodef mater laal
opbergen 'n uw product dat
brandbaar mater'aal bevat, zoals
aerosol kannen.
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Plaats geen contalners met
vloe!stof In het product.
Waterspatten op een elektr Isch
onderdeel kunnen elektr Ische
schokken of brand veroorzaken.
D!t product !s nlet bedoeld

om med!cat!e, bloedplasma,
laborator la bereld!ngen of
gelljkaard!ge med!sche stoffen

en producten te bewaren dle
onderhev!g zljn aan de Rchtl!jn
voor Med!sche producten.

Als het product wordt gebru 'kt
voor andere dan de beoogde
doele!nden kan d't de producten
In de koelkast doen verslechten of
bederven.

Als uw koelkast!s ultgerust met
een blauwe lamp mag u ret naar
deze lamp staren met opt!sch
gereedschap. U mag rtet langdur!g
rechtstreeks naar de UV LED lamp
kljken. Ultravlolet l'cht kan de ogen
vermoelen.

U mag het product nlet
overbelasten. Voorwerpen n de
koelkast kunnen vallen wanneer
de deur wordt geopend en d't kan
letsels of schade veroorzaken.
Geljkaard!ge problemen kunnen
ook optreden als er een voorwerp
op het product !s geplaatst.

Om letsels te vermljden, moet u
ervoor zorgen dat u al hetljs en
water hebt verw ljderd dat op de
vloer kan Zjn gevallen of gespat.
Verander de poslt'e van de laden/
flessenrekken op de deur van uw
koelkast enkel als ze leeg 4n. Er
bestaat een r!slco van persoonljke
letsels!

Koelkast / Handleiding



Veiligheids- en omgevingsinstructies

¥ Plaats geen voorwerpen dle
kunnen vallen/kantelen op het
product. Dergelljke voorwerpen
kunnen vallen wanneer de deur
wordt geopend en letsels en/of
mater !'le schade veroorzaken.

¥ U mag rlet te hard slaan op de
glazen oppervlakken. Gebroken
glas kan letsels en/of mater!'le
schade veroorzaken.

¥ Het koelsysteem van uw product
bevat R600a koelm!ddel: Het type
koelm!ddel In uw product staat
vermeld op het typeplaatje. D't
koelm!ddel !s brandbaar. Zorg er
dus voor dat u het koelsysteem
of de leldIngen nlet beschad!gd
wanneer het product wordt
gebrulkt Als de leldIngen zljin
beschad!gd:

- Raak het product of het netsnoer

niet aan,

- Uit de buurt houden van potenti‘le

bronnen van brand die het product in

brand kunnen doen schieten.

- Ventileer de ruimte waar het

product is geplaatst. Gebruik geen

ventilatoren.

- Bel de geautoriseerde service agent.

¥ Als het product !s beschadgd en
u stelt vast dat het koelm !ddel
lekt, moet u u't de buurt
blljven van het koelm!ddel. Het
koelm!ddel kan viesbrandwonden
veroorzaken als het!n
contact komt met de hu!d.

Koelkast / Handleiding

Voor producten met een

Waterdispenser/lJsmachine

¥ Gebruk u'tslu'tend dr!nkwater.
Vul het waterreservo 'r nlet
met andere vloe!stoffen -
zoals vruchtensappen, melk,
koolzuurhoudende drankjes
of alcohol!sche drankjes - de
nlet geschl!kt voor gebrulk In de
waterd !spenser.

¥ Er bestaat een fis!co voor de
velllghe!d en de gezondhed!

¥ Laat kInderen noo't spelen
met de waterd !spenser of
lismach!ne (Icemat!c) om
ongelukken of letsels te
voorkomen.

¥ Voer uw vingers of andere
voorwerpen nlet In de opening
van de waterd!spenser, de
waterle !dIng of de ljsmach!ine
contalner. Er bestaat een fs!co
van letsels en mater!'le schade!

A 1.7 veiligheid

tijdens het onderhoud

en de reiniging

¥ Trek nlet aan het handvat van
de deur als u het product moet
verplaatsen t!jdens het reln!gen.
Het handvat kan breken en letsels
veroorzaken als u er te veel kracht
op u'toefent.

¥ Verstulf of glet geen water op of
In het product om het te re Inlgen.
Er bestaat een rls!co van brand en
elektr!sche schokken!
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Veiligheids- en omgevingsinstructies

¥ Gebrulk geen scherpe of A 19 Verlichting
schurende middelen om ¥ Bel de geautor!seerde dlenst als
het product te re Inlgen. . u de LED/lamp moet vervangen
Gebrulk geen hulshoudelljke dle worden gebru'kt voor de
re!n!g!ngsproducten, verlichtIng.
oplosm!ddelen, gas, benZne,
verdunner, alcohol, vernls, etc.
¥ Gebrulk enkel reln!gings- en
onderhoudsproducten In het
product d!t onschadel'jk zljn voor
etenswaren.
¥ Gebrulk noolt stoomre Inlgers
om het product te re In!gen of
te ontdoo !en. De stoom komt
In contact met de onderdelen
d'e onder spanning staan In uw
koelkast en d!t kan kortslu!tIngen
of elektr Ische schokken
veroorzaken!
¥ Zorg ervoor dat er geen water kan
b!nnendr!ngen !n de elektron!sche
crcults of de verl!cht!ng van het
product.
¥ Gebrulk een schone en droge doek
om vreemd mater!aal of stof te
verw ljderen van de pinnen van
de stekker. Gebruk geen natte of
vocht!ge doek om de stekker te
reln!gen. Er bestaat een #s!co van
brand en elektr!sche schokken!

A 1.8 HomeWnhiz

¥ Wanneer u uw product bed'ent
vla de HomeWHhz app moet u
de velllghe!dswaarschuw !ngen
naleven, zelfs als u ret In de buurt
bent van het product. U moet ook
de waarschuw!ngen 'n de app
naleven.
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Milleur !chtl 'jnen

2.1 Conformiteit met

de WEEE-richtlijn en

Verwijdering van

afvalproducten:

Dit product is conform met de EU WEEE-
richtlijn (2012/19/EU). Dit product draagt
een classificatiesymbool voor afval
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur

(WEEE).
mmmm | huishoudelijk afval aan het
einde van de levensduur. Een
gebruikt apparaat moet naar een
officieel inzamelpunt worden gebracht
voor recycling van elektrische en
elektronische apparaten. Neem contact
op met uw lokale autoriteiten of
detailhandelaar war het product is
gekocht om deze collectiesystemen te
vinden. Elk gezin speelt een belangrijke
rol in de recuperatie en recycling van
oude apparaten. De correcte
verwijdering van gebruikte apparatuur
helpt potenti‘le negatieve gevolgen voor
het milieu en de volksgezondheid te
voorkomen.

Dit symbool wijst erop dat dit
product niet mag worden
weggegooid met ander

Koelkast / Handleiding

2.2 Conformiteit met

de RoHS-richtlijn

Het product dat u hebt gekocht is
conform met de Europese RoHS-
richtlijn (2011/65/EU). Het bevat geen
schadelijk en verboden materiaal zoals
gespecificeerd in de Richtlijn.

2.3 Informatie op
de verpakking
sy Het verpakk_ingsmatgriaal van
l"‘ het product is gefabriceerd van
recyclebaar materiaal in
overeenstemming met onze
Nationale Milieuwetgeving. U mag het
verpakkingsmateriaal niet samen met
het huishoudelijke of ander afval
weggooien. Breng het naar de
inzamelpunten voor
verpakkingsmateriaal aangewezen door
de lokale autoriteiten.
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Uw koelkast

1.Verstelbare deurvakken 7.Het zulvelvak (koude opslag) of cisper
2.Elerhouder 8.Crisper

3.Flessenlade 9.Verstelbare laden

4 Verstelbare voetjes 10. Wijnkelder

5.Vrlesvak 11. Vent llator

6.1Jscontdner 12. Lamp

*Is mogelijk niet beschikbaar in alle modellen

Foto's in deze handleiding dienen enkel als voorbeeld en zijn mogelijk niet
C  exact hetzelfde als uw product. Als de betrokken vakken niet aanwezig zijn
in uw product verwijst de informatie naar andere modellen.

12 /24FL Koelkast / Handleiding



Installat le

4.1.Correcte plaats

voor de installatie

Neem contact op met de Geautoriseerde
Dienst voor de installatie van het
product. Om het product voor te
bereiden voor de installatie kunt u de
informatie raadplegen in de handleiding
en ervoor zorgen dat de elektrische

en watervoorzieningen correct

zijn uitgevoerd. Zo niet moet u een
elektricien en loodgieter aanspreken om
de voorzieningen correct uit te voeren.

WAARSCHUWIIDE:
fabrikant aanvaardt geen
verantwoordelijkheid voor

B eventuele schade veroorzaakt
door werkzaamheden die
worden uitgevoerd door niet-
geautoriseerde personen.
WAARSCHUWINBt netsnoer
van het product moet uit het

B stopcontact worden verwijderd
tijdens de installatie. Zo niet
kan dit fataal aflopen of
resulteren in ernstige letsels!
WAARSCHUWIN(G:de
deuropening te nauw is om
het product door te laten,

A moet u de deur verwijderen
en het product zijdelings
draaien; als dit niet werkt, kunt
u contact opnemen met de
geautoriseerde dienst.

¥ Plaats het product op een vlakke
ondergrond om trllliingen te
vermljden.

¥ Plaats het product m!n!'mum 30
cm verw!jderd van de radator,
het fornu !s en geljkaard!ge
warmtebronnen en m !n!'mum 5 cm
van elektr!sche ovens.

Koelkast / Handleiding

¥ U mag het product nlet
blootstellen aan d!rect zonl!cht
en u mag het nlet bewaren n een
vocht!ge omgeving.

¥ Het product vere Ist voldoende
luchtc!rculat!e voor een eff!cl'nte
werk!Ing.

¥ Als het product In een muurholte
wordt geplaatst, mag u n'et
vergeten minImum 5 cm

De plastic spie‘n bevestigen

Gebruik de plastic spie‘n die worden geleverd
het product om voldoende ruimte te laten voor
luchtcirculatie tussen het product en de muur.

1.0m de sge‘n te bevest !gen, verw!jdert u
de schroeven van het product en gebrulkt
u de schroeven de worden geleverd met
de sple‘n.

2.Bevest!g 2 plastlc sple'n op het
vent!lat'edeksel zoals aangetoond!n de
afbeeld!ng.

[
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Installatie

tussenru Imte te laten tussen
het product en het plafond en de
muren.

¥ |Installeer het product nlet In
omgev!ngen met temperaturen
van minder dan -5;C.

¥ U moet ten m!nste 5 cm vrlje
ru!mte laten tussen de achter ljde
van uw product en de muur om
een goede luchtc!rculat!e mogelljk
te maken en condensatle te
verm!jden op het achterpaneel van
het product.

4.2.De voetjes aanpassen
Als het product niet in evenwicht
staat, moet u de voorste instelbare
voetjes aanpassen door ze naar
rechts of links te draaien.

@@ @ﬁ
~J

4.3.Stroomaansluiting

WAARSCHUWIKB@bruik

A geen verlengsnoer of
meervoudige stopcontacten
voor de stroomverbinding.
WAARSCHUWIEEN

B beschadigd netsnoer moet
worden vervangen door een
Geautoriseerde Dienst.
Als u twee koelers naast

C elkaar plaatst, moet u
minimum 4 cm afstand laten
tussen beide toestellen.
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¥ Ons bedtjf aanvaardt geen

verantwoordel ljikhe!d voor
eventuele schade door het
gebru'k zonder aardng en
stroomverb Ind!ng conform de
nat!onale wetgev Ing.

De netstekker moet gemakkelljk
toegankel ljk blljven na de
Installat 'e.

Gebrulk geen mult!-groep stekker
met of zonder verlengsnoer
tussen het stopcontact en de
koelkast.

Warm oppervlak
waarschuwing
De zijwanden van uw
product zijn uitgerust
met koelleidingen
om het koelsysteem
te verbeteren. Er kan
koelmiddel met heel

C hoge temperaturen door
deze zones stromen
en dit kan resulteren in
warme opperviakken
op de zijwanden. Dit is
normaal en vereist geen
onderhoudswerken. Wees
voorzichtig wanneer u
deze zones aanraakt.

Koelkast / Handleiding



Voorbere !d!ng

5.1.Wat u kunt doen om
energie te besparen

Het product verbinden
met elektronische

A  energiebesparende systemen
is schadelijk want het kan uw
product beschadigen.

¥ Voor een vrljstaand apparaat; Ott
koelend apparaat !s nlet bedoeld voor
gebrulk als eenlngebouwd apparaat.

¥ Houd de deur van de koelkast rlet te
lang open.

¥ Plaats geen warme dranken!n de
koelkast.

¥ U mag de koelkast ret te
veel opvullen; als u delnterne
luchtc!rculat!e blokkeert, vermindert
het koelvermogen.

¥ Om een maxmale hoeveelhe!ld
etenswaren op te slaan In het
koelvak van uw koelkast kunt u
de bovenste laden verw!jderen
en ze op het glazen rek plaatsen.
Het vermelde energleverbru'k van
uw koelkast werd bepaald door
het koelvak, ljslade en bovenste
laden te verw!jderen op een
wljze dle een opt!male bewar!ng
toelaat. Het Is aangeraden de
onderste lade te gebrulken om
etenswaren te bewaren. De
energ'ebespar!ngsfunct le moet
worden !ngeschakeld voor een
opt!maal energleverbru k.

¥ U mag de luchtstroom nlet blokkeren
door etenswaren voor de vent llator
te plaatsen. U moet min'mum 3cm
vrlj laten voor het rooster van de
vent!lator wanneer u etenswaren In
de koelkast plaatst.

Koelkast / Handleiding

¥ Afhankelljk van de kenmerken van
het product; 'ngevroren etenswaren
ontdoo !en !'n het koelvak resulteert
In energlebesparing en bewaart de
kwallte!t van de etenswaren.

¥ Etenswaren moeten worden

bewaard op de laden!n het

koelvak om energle te besparen

en etenswaren !n betere

omstand !gheden te beschermen.

Pakketten met etenswaren mogen

n'et In direct contact staan met de

warmtesensor n het koelvak. Als ze

In contact staan met de sensor kan

het energ!everbrulk van het apparaat

stljgen.

¥ Zorg ervoor dat de etenswaren nlet
In contact komen met de hleronder
beschreven temperatuursensor van
het koelvak.

5.2.Eerste gebruik

Voor u de koelkast in gebruik neemt,

moet u ervoor zorgen dat u de

nodige voorbereidingen treft in

overeenstemming met de instructies

vermeld in de OVeiligheids- en

omgevingsinstructiesO en OlnstallatieO

secties.

¥ Schakel het product In zonder
etenswaren en laat het werken
gedurende 6 uur. Open de deur ret
tenz!j absoluut noodzakelljk.

C Een geluidsignaal weerklinkt
wanneer de compressor wordt
ingeschakeld. Het is normaal
dat u geluid hoort, zelfs als de
compressor niet ingeschakeld
is, omwille van de perslucht en
gassen in het koelsysteem.

w
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¥ Als er meerdere opties zijn, moeten
de glazen platen zodanig worden
geplaatst dat ze de luchtuitlaten op
de achterwand niet blokkeren. De
luchtuitlaten moeten bhij voorkeur
onder de glazen platen blijven. Deze

C De voorste randen van het
apparaat kunnen opwarmen.
Dit is normaal. Deze zones zijn
ontworpen om op te warmen
en condensatie te vermijden.

C  Insommige modellen combinatie kan bijdragen tot de
schakelt het indicatorpaneel luchtcirculatie en energie-effici‘ntie.
automatisch uit 5 minuten ~
nadat de deur sluit. Ze wordt
opnieuw ingeschakeld
wanneer de deur geopend
wordt of een toets ingedrukt 5
wordt.

¥ Aangezlen warme en vocht!ge lucht —ﬁ\

n'et d'rect In uw product doordr Ingt
als de deuren net geopend zljn, zal
uw product z!chzelf opt!mallseren
In omstand!gheden dle voldoende
z!jn om uw voedsel te beschermen.
Functles en onderdelen zoals

een compressor, ventllator,
verwarmer, ontdoo !en, verlicht!ng,
d!splay enzovoort zullen werken
volgens de behoeften om !n deze
omstand!gheden een minImum aan
energ'e te verbru'ken.
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De deuren omkeren

Ga verderIn numerleke volgorde.
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De deuren omkeren

Ga verder!n numerleke volgorde.
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HGebru 'k van uw koelkast

@

De werkingstemperatuur wordt
geregeld via de temperatuurbediening.

| arm «—@—e—eo—e—e—» old
w1 2 3 4 Hy

1 = Laagste koelstand (warmste instelling)

4 = Hoogste koelinstelling (koudste
instelling)

De gemiddelde koelkasttemperatuur
moet ongeveer +5 jC bedragen.

Kies een stand afhankelijk van de
gewenste temperatuur.

Merk op dat er in het koelgebied
verschillende temperaturen zijn.

Het koudste gedeelte bevindt zich
onmiddellijk boven het groentevak.

De binnentemperatuur hangt ook af van
de omgevingstemperatuur, hoe vaak de
deur geopend wordt en de hoeveelheid
voedsel die in de koelkast wordt
bewaard.

Wanneer u de deur vaak opent, stijgt de
binnentemperatuur.

Het is daarom raadzaam om de deur na
elk gebruik zo snel mogelijk te sluiten.

6.1.Knop voor
thermostaatregeling

De binnentemperatuur van uw koelkast

verandert om de volgende redenen;

¥ Selzoentemperaturen,

¥ Frequent openen van de deur of de
deur lang open laten staan,

¥ Etenswaren dle In de koelkast
wordt geplaatst zonder dat deze tot
kamertemperatuur z !jn afgekoeld.

¥ De plaats van de koelkastn de kamer

(bljv. blootgesteld aan zonl!cht)

Met de thermostaat kunt u een als

gevolg van deze redenen var‘rende

b!nnentemperatuur aanpassen. De

cljfers rond de thermostaatknop

geven de mate van koelng aan.

¥ Wanneer de omgevingstemperatuur
hoger !s dan 32jC, dradt u
de thermostaatknop 'n de
max!mumposltle.

¥ Wanneer de omgevingstemperatuur
lager !s dan 25jC, dradt u de
thermostaatknop naar de m!n!mum
posltle.

w

De afbeeldingen in deze handleiding zijn bedoeld als schetsen en
C het is mogelijk dat ze niet perfect overeenstemmen met uw product.
Als de betrokken vakken niet aanwezig zijn in uw product verwijst de

informatie naar andere modellen.

Koelkast / Handleiding
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Het gebruik van het product

6.2.0ntdooien

Koelgedeelte

Het koelkastgedeelte ontdooit
volledig automatisch. Waterdruppels
en een ijslaag van tot 7-8 mm kunnen
zich voordoen op de binnenste
achterwand van het koelkastgedeelte
terwijl uw koelkast aan het koelen

is. Zulke ijsvorming is normaal als
een resultaat van het koelsysteem.
De ijsvorming wordt ontdooid via

een automatische ontdooiing met
bepaalde tussentijden dankzij het
automatische ontdooisysteem van

de achterwand. De gebruiker moet
de ijsvorming niet wegschrapen of de
waterdruppels niet verwijderen.

Het water dat afkomstig is van

het ontdooien loopt weg via de
wateropvanggroef en stroomt in de
verdamper via de afvoerleiding en
verdampt daar zelf.

Het diepvriesgedeelte voert geen
automatische ontdooiing uit om het
rotten van voedsel te voorkomen.
Het diepvriesgedeelte ontdooit
automatisch.

Controleer regelmatig om te zien of
de afvoerleiding niet verstopt is en
ontstop met behulp van een stokje in
de opening indien nodig.
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6.3.Verse

voedingsmiddelen

invriezen

¥ Het wordt aanbevolen om
voedingsmiddelen te verpakken of
af te dekken voordat u deze in de
koelkast plaatst.

¥ Warme voedingsmiddelen en
dranken moeten eerst afkoelen tot
kamertemperatuur voor u ze in de
koelkast plaatst.

¥ De voedingsmiddelen die u wenst in
te vriezen dienen vers en van goede
kwaliteit te zijn.

¥ De voedingsmiddelen dienen
in porties te worden verdeeld
op basis van de dagelijkse
of maaltijdgebaseerde
consumptiebehoeften van het
gezin.

¥ Voedingsmiddelen moeten
luchtdicht worden verpakt om
uitdroging te voorkomen, zelfs
wanneer ze slechts gedurende een
korte periode worden bewaard.

¥ Materialen die voor verpakking
worden gebruikt moeten scheurvast
zijn en bestand zijn tegen koude,
vocht, geuren, olie en zuren en
moeten luchtdicht zijn. Daarnaast
moeten ze goed afgesloten worden
en gemaakt zijn van eenvoudig te
gebruiken materialen geschikt voor
gebruik in een diepvriezer.

¥ Bevroren voedingsmiddelen moeten
onmiddellijk na ontdooiing worden
gebruikt en mogen nooit opnieuw
worden ingevroren.

Koelkast / Handleiding



Het gebruik van het product

¥ Gelieve de volgende instructies
in acht te nemen om de beste
resultaten te bereiken.

1. Vries nooit te grote hoeveelheden

voedingsmiddelen in ZZn keer in. De

kwaliteit van het eten blijft het best
geconserveerd wanneer het zo snel
mogelijk goed tot in het hart wordt
ingevroren.

2. Warm eten in de diepvriezer
plaatsen, heeft tot gevolg dat het
koelsysteem aan ZZn stuk door
blijft werken totdat het eten vast is
diepgevroren.

3. Zorg er goed voor geen
diepvriesproducten te mengen met
verse voedingsmiddelen.

6.4.Aanbeveling voor

het bewaren van

diepvriesvoedsel

¥ Voorverpakte commerci‘le
diepvriesproducten dienen conform
de instructies van de fabrikant
te worden bewaard gedurende
(4 ster) in het vak voor
diepvriesproducten.

¥ Om de kwaliteit van de fabrikant
van de diepvriesproducten en
voedingswinkel te behouden, dient
u het volgende in acht te nemen:

1. Plaats de diepvriesproducten na
aankoop zo snel mogelijk in de
diepvriezer.

2. Zorg dat de inhoud gelabeld is en
van datum is voorzien.

3. Overschrijd nooit de OTe gebruiken
voorO of OTenminste houdbaar totO

Koelkast / Handleiding

data op de verpakking.

Ontdooien

Het diepvriesgedeelte ontdooit

automatisch.

6.5.Het plaatsen van de
voedingsmiddelen

Schappen van het
diepvriesgedeelte

Verschillende
ingevroren
voedingsmiddelen
zoals vlees, vis, ijs,
groenten enz.

Eierrek

Eieren

Schappen van het
koelgedeelte

Voedingsmiddelen
in pannen, bedekte
borden, gesloten
bakjes.

Deurvakken
koelgedeelte

Kleine en verpakte
eetwaar of drank
(zoals melk,
vruchtensap en bier)

Groentelade

Groente en fruit

Vershoudgedeelte

Delicatessen (kaas,
boter, salami enz.)

6.6.Diepvriesinformatie

Om voedingsmiddelen in goede
kwaliteit te houden,

moeten ze zo snel mogelijk worden
ingevroren wanneer ze in een
koelkast worden geplaatst.

De TSE norm vereist (volgens
bepaalde meetcondities) dat

de koelkast minimaal 4,5 kg
voedingsmiddelen met een
omgevingstemperatuur van 32jC
kan vriezen tot -18jC of lager
binnen 24 uur voor iedere 100 liter
vriezerinhoud.

21/24FL



Het gebruik van het product

Het is mogelijk om de
voedingsmiddelen gedurende lange
tijd op een temperatuur van -18;C of
lager te bewaren.

U kunt de versheid van
voedingsmiddelen gedurende

vele maanden bewaren (bij een
temperatuur van -18;C of lager in de
diepvriezer).

WAARSCHUWINS!

¥ De voedingsmiddelen dienen

in porties te worden verdeeld op
basis van de dagelijkse of maaltijd
gebaseerde consumptiebehoeften
van het gezin.

* Voedingsmiddelen moeten
luchtdicht worden verpakt om
uitdroging te voorkomen, zelfs
wanneer ze slechts gedurende een
korte periode worden bewaard.
Benodigde materialen voor
verpakking:

¥ Plakband dat bestand is tegen
koude

¥ Zelfplakkende etiketten

¥ Elastiekjes

¥ Pen

Materialen die voor verpakking
worden gebruikt moeten scheurvast
zijn en bestand zijn tegen koude,
vocht, geuren, olie en zuren.

In te vriezen voedingsmiddelen
mogen niet in aanraking komen
met eerder ingevroren stukken om
gedeeltelijke ontdooiing daarvan te
voorkomen.

Bevroren voedingsmiddelen moeten
onmiddellijk na ontdooiing worden
gebruikt en mogen nooit opnieuw
worden ingevroren.
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6.7. Blauw licht/
HarvestFresh
(Optioneel)

Voor blauw licht

Groenten en fruit bewaard in de
groentevak die worden verlicht met
blauw licht blijven de fotosysnthese
uitvoeren en ze bewaren hun vitami-
ne C niveau dankzij het effect van de
golflengte van het blauwe licht.

Voor HarvestFresh,

Groenten en fruit dat is opgeslagen

in de groentevak en verlicht met de
HarvestFresh technologie behouden
hun vitamineniveaus (vitamines A

en C) gedurende een langere periode
op de cycli van blauwe, groene, rode
lichten en donker dat de cycli van de
dag simuleert.

Wanneer de deur van uw koelkast
wordt geopend tijdens de donkere
periode van de HarvestFresh techno-
logie zal uw koelkast dit automatisch
detecteren en de groentevak oplich-
ten met een van de blauwe, groene of
rode lichten voor uw gebruiksgemak.
De donkere periode wordt voortgezet
wanneer u de deur sluit van uw koel-
kast zodat dit overeenstemt met de
nachtperiode van de dagcyclus.

Koelkast / Handleiding



Het gebruik van het product

6.8 Vochtigheid-beheerde
groentevak (EverFresh+)

(Optioneel)

Dankzij de vochtigheid-beheerde Plaats geen fruit die veel ethyleengas
groentevak kunnen groeten en produceren zoals peren, abrikozen,
fruit langer worden bewaard perziken en in het bijzonder appelen
in een omgeving met de ideale in hetzelfde groentevak met andere

vochtigheidsomstandigheden. Dankzij groenten en fruit. Het ethyleengas
het vochtigheidsregelingsysteem met 3 dat ontsnapt uit dit fruit kan ertoe
opties vooraan op uw groentevak kunt |eiden dat groenten en fruit sneller
u de vochtigheid in het vak beheren rijpen en bederven.
naargelang de etenswaren die u

bewaart. Wij raden aan uw etenswaren

te bewaren door de groentenoptie

te selecteren als u enkel groenten

opslaat, de fruitoptie als u enkel fruit

opslaat en de combinatie-optie als u

een combinatie van deze etenswaren

opslaat.

Het is raadzaam de groeten en het

fruit niet te bewaren in zakken om

de bewaartijd van de etenswaren

te verbeteren en om optimaal

gebruik te kunnen maken van het
vochtigheidsregelingsysteem. Als u ze

in een plastic zak laat, kunnen ze snel

bederven. We raden aan komkommer

en broccaoli, in het bijzonder, niet te

bewaren in gesloten zakken. In situaties

waar contact met andere groenten niet

wenselijk is, kunt u verpakkingsmateriaal

gebruiken, zoals papier, met een zekere

porositeit voor hygi‘nische redenen.

Wanneer u groenten in het vak plaatst,

moet u de zware en harde groeten

onderaan leggen en de lichte en zachte

groenten bovenaan, rekening houdend

met de specifieke gewichten van de

groenten.
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Het gebruik van het product

6.9.De lade voor
zuivelproducten

(koude opberging)

Biedt een lagere temperatuur in

het koelvak. Gebruik deze lade om
delicatessen te bewaren (salami,
worst, zuivelproducten, etc. ) die een
lagere bewaartemperatuur of viees,
kip of visproducten voor onmiddellijk
verbruik. Bewaar geen fruit en
groenten in deze lade.

6.10. Ontgeuringsmodule

(FreshGuard)

(Deze functie is optioneel)

De ontgeuringsmodule verwijdert
slechte luchtjes in uw koelkast

snel voor deze in de etenswaren
kunnen trekken. Via deze module
die in de bovenkant van het schap
voor verse voeding is gemonteerd,
lossen de slechte luchtjes op terwijl
de lucht door het geurfilter gaat. De
lucht die door het filter is gezuiverd
wordt vervolgens teruggebracht in
het schap voor verse voeding. Op
deze manier worden ongewenste
luchtjes die mogelijk ontstaan als er
etenswaren in de koelkast worden
bewaard verwijderd voordat ze in de
oppervlakken door kunnen dringen.

Het systeem wordt geactiveerd via de

ventilator, led en het geurfilter in de

module.

Als u de geurverdrijvingsmodule wilt
gebruiken, activeer deze dan via de
indicatorknop.
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6.11.Deur opening alarm

(Deze functie is optioneel)

Een hoorbaar alarm weerklinkt als de
deur van het product langer dan 1,5
minuut open blijft. Het hoorbare alarm
stopt wanneer de deur wordt gesloten
of wanneer een knop op het scherm
(indien beschikbaar) wordt ingedrukt.

6.12. Verlichting

De interne verlichting gebruikt een
LED-type lamp. Neem contact op

met de geautoriseerde dienst als er
problemen zijn met deze lamp.

De lamp(en) in dit apparaat mogen
niet worden gebruikt voor de
verlichting van uw huis. Het beoogde
gebruik van deze lamp is de gebruiker
te helpen etenswaren veilig en
comfortabel in de koelkast/diepvriezer
te plaatsen.

Koelkast / Handleiding



Het gebruik van het product

6.13. Vouwbaar wijnrek Als u het vouwbare wijnrek wilt verwijderen,
*|s mogelijk niet beschikbaar op alle moet u eerst de glazen lade verwijderen uit de
modellen koelkast. Houd het plastic onderdeel vast trek

Biedt de gebruiker de mogelijkheid wijn djf@ de zijkant. Nu kan het product worden
bergen, indien nodig. Om de sectie te geggmltwkt zonder het vouwbare wijnrek, indien
ken, houdt u het plastic onderdeel vast eRQFkt

u het langzaam in de volgende richting. Nu

kunt u het vouwbare wijnrek gebruiken.

Het is raadzaam maximaal
2 wijnflessen te bewaren in
het vouwbare wijnrek.
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Onderhoud en re

In!g!ng

Het product regelmatig reinigen zal de
levensduur verlengen.

B  waARscHUwiIsSGhakel de stra
uit voor u de koelkast reinigt.

¥ Gebrulk geen scherpe en schurende
hulpm!ddelen, zeep, hulshoudelljke
ren!g'ngsproducten, oplosm!ddelen,
gas, benzne, lak en geljkaard!ge
stoffen voor de re Inlging.

¥ Laat een theelepel carbonaat
oplossen In het water. Maak een doek
nat 'n het water en wr Ing hem ult.
Wrljf het apparaat af met deze doek
en droog grond!g.

¥ Zorg ervoor water u't de buurt van
het lampdeksel en andere elektr!sche
onderdelen te houden.

¥ Maak de deur schoon met een natte
doek. Verwljder alle ltems om de
deur en laden te verw!jderen. Hef de
deurladen op om ze te verwljderen.
Reln!g en droog de laden en breng
ze opnleuw aan door ze opwaarts te
schulven.

¥ Gebrulk geen chloorwater of
re!n!g'ngsproducten op de
bu'tenz!jde en de verchroomde
onderdelen van het product. Chloor
veroorzaakt roest op dergelljke
metalen oppervlakten.
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7.1.0naangename
geurtjes vermijden
Het product wordt gefabr !ceerd zonder

Ollecht ru'kend mater'aal. Hoewel, als

de etenswaren In Incorrecte sectles

worden bewaard en een Incorrecte

reln!g!ng van de!nterne oppervlakten

kan resulteren In onaangename

geurtjes.

Om dt te verm!jden, moet u de

blnnenzljde 'ledere 15 dagen rein!gen

met zuurhoudend water.

¥ Bewaar de etenswaren In afgedekte

conta!ners. Mcro-organ!smen

kunnen z!ch versprelden ult

nlet afgedekte etenswaren en

onaangename geurtjes veroorzaken.

Bewaar geen verstreken en bedorven

etenswaren !n de koelkast.

¥ Gebrulk geen scherpe en schurende
werktu lgen of zeep, hulshoudelljke
reln!g!ngsm!ddelen, oplosm!ddelen,
benzine, benzeen, was, etc. Zo ret
zullen stempels op plastlc onderdelen
loskomen en kunnen vervorm!ngen
optreden. Gebrulk warm water en
een zachte doek om te reln!gen en te
drogen.

7.2.Plastic oppervlakten
beschermen

Oliespatten op plastic oppervlakten
kunnen de oppervlakte beschadigen en
moeten onmiddellijk worden verwijderd
met warm water.

.'K
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Probleemoplossen

Controleer deze lijst voor u contact
opneemt met de dienst. Dit kan u tijd

en geld besparen. Deze lijst omvat
regelmatig voorkomende klachten die

niet het resultaat zijn van gebrekkig
vakmanschap of materiaal. Sommige
functies die hier worden vermeld zijn
mogelijk niet van toepassing op uw

product.

De koelkast werkt niet.

¥ De stekker is niet volledig ingevoerd. >>>
Voer de stekker volledig in het stopcontact.

¥ De zekering verbonden met de aansluiting
die het product van stroom voorziet of de
hoofdzekering is gesprongen. >>> Controleer
de zekeringen.

Condensatie op de zijwand van het koelvak
(MULTI ZONE, COOL, CONTROL en FLEX
ZONE).

¥ De deur werd te vaak geopend >>> Zorg
ervoor de deur van het product niet te vaak
wordt geopend.

¥ De omgeving is te vochtig. >>> Installeer
het product niet in vochtige omgevingen.

¥ Etenswaren met vioeistoffen worden
bewaard in niet afgedekte containers. >>>
Bewaar de etenswaren die vloeistof bevatten i
afgedekte containers.

¥ De deur van het product werd open
gelaten. >>> Houd de deur van het product
niet te lang open.

¥ De thermostaat is ingesteld op een te lage
temperatuur. >>> Stel de thermostaat in op de
gewenste temperatuur.

De compressor werkt niet.

Koelkast / Handleiding 27124

¥ In het geval van een plotse stroompanne of
als het netsnoer wordt verwijderd en opnieuw
ingevoerd, is de gasdruk in het koelproduct van
het product niet in evenwicht en dit schakelt

de thermische beveiliging van de compressor
in. Het product start opnieuw op na circa 6
minuten. Als het product na deze periode niet
opnieuw start, moet u contact opnemen met
de dienst.

¥ De ontdooifunctie is actief. >>> Dit

is normaal voor een volledig automatisch
ontdooiend product. Het ontdooien wordt
periodiek uitgevoerd.

¥ De stekker van het product zit niet in het
stopcontact. >>> Zorg ervoor dat de stekker in
het stopcontact zit.

I¥ De temperatuurinstelling is incorrect. >>>
Selecteer de correcte temperatuurinstelling.

¥ De stroom is uitgeschakeld. >>> Het
product blijft normaal werken zodra de stroom
opnieuw wordt ingeschakeld.

Het operationele lawaai van de koelkast
wordt erger als ze in gebruik is.

¥ De operationele prestaties van het product
kunnen vari‘ren naargelang de wisselingen in
de omgevingstemperatuur. Dit is normaal en
Houdt geen defect in.

De koelkast schakelt te vaak in of

schakelt te lang in.

FL



Probleemoplossing

¥ Het nieuwe product kan groter zijn dan héf De temperatuur in het vriesvak is bijzonder
vorige. Grotere producten werken gedurendelaag ingesteld. >>> Stel de temperatuur van
langere perioden. het vriesvak in op een hogere temperatuur en
¥ De temperatuur in de ruimte kan hoog ~ controleer opnieuw.

zijn. >>> Het product zal normaal werken ~ De temperatuur in het vriesvak is uiterst
gedurende lange perioden bij hogere laag maar de temperatuur in het vriesvak is

kamertemperaturen. geschikt. _ o
¥ Hetis mogelifk dat de stekker van het ¥ De temperatuur in het koelvak is bijzonder

product recent in het stopcontact werd gevoelﬁf"g mgestelq. >>> Stel de temperatuur van
of dat nieuwe etenswaren in het product het vriesvak in op een hogere temperatuur en

controleer opnieuw.
werden geplaatst. >>> Het duurt langer voor -
9ep . 9 De etenswaren in de laden van het koelvak
het product om de ingestelde temperatuur te

bereik Is het tin het st tact zijn bevroren.
ereiken ais het recent in het stopcontact wegt o temperatuur in het koelvak is bijzonder

gestoken of als er nieuwe etgr)swaren in het laag ingesteld. >>> Stel de temperatuur van
product werden geplaatst. Dit is normaal.

¥ Hetis mogelijk dat er recent grote controleer opnieuw.

hoeveelheden warme etenswaren in het De temperatuur in het koelvak of de
product werden geplaatst. >>> Plaats geen djepvriezer is te hoog.

warme etenswaren in het product. ¥ De temperatuur in het koelvak is bijzonder
¥ De deuren werden vaak geopend of opemoog ingesteld. >>> Temperatuurinstellingen
gehouden voor lange perioden. >>> De warnyan het koelvak heeft een invioed op de

lucht die in het product circuleert, zal ervoor temperatuur in het vriesvak. Wacht tot de
zorgen dat het product langer moet werken. temperatuur van de relevante onderdelen het
Open de deur niet te vaak. correcte niveau bereikt door de temperatuur

¥ De deur van de diepvriezer of het koelvakjan het koel- en vriesvak te wijzigen.

kan op een kier staan. >>> Controleer of de ¥ De deuren werden vaak geopend of open
deur volledig gesloten is. gehouden voor lange perioden. >>> Open de
¥ Het product kan ingesteld zijn op een te deur niet te vaak.

lage temperatuur. >>> Stel de temperatuur ¥ De deur mag niet op een kier staan. >>>
hoger in en wacht tot het product de ingesteldguit de deur volledig.

temperatuur bereikt. ¥ Hetis mogelijk dat de stekker van het

¥ De sluitring van de koelvak of vriesvak  product recent in het stopcontact werd gevoerd
deur kan vuil zijn, versleten of stuk zijn of  of dat nieuwe etenswaren in het product
incorrect aangebracht. >>> Reinig of vervangyerden geplaatst. >>> Dit is normaal. Het

de sluitring. Een beschadigde / versleten deudiuurt langer voor het product om de ingestelde
sluitring kan er toe leiden dat het product  temperatuur te bereiken als het recent in het
langere perioden werkt om de huidige stopcontact werd gestoken of als er nieuwe

temperatuur te handhaven. o etenswaren in het product werden geplaatst.
laag m?ar de temperatuur in het koelvak is,,qeyeelheden warme etenswaren in het
geschikt.

het vriesvak in op een hogere temperatuur en

product werden geplaatst. >>> Plaats geen
warme etenswaren in het product.
Schudden of lawaai.
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Probleemoplossing

¥ De grond is niet horizontaal of duurzaam. y Het product wordt niet regelmatig gereinigd.

>>> Als het product schudt wanneer het
langzaam wordt verplaatst, moet u de voetjes
instellen om het product in evenwicht te
brengen. Zorg er ook voor dat de vloer
voldoende duurzaam is om het product te

>>> Maak de binnenzijde regelmatig
schoon met een spons, warm water en
koolzuurhoudend water.

¥ Sommige containers en verpakkingsmateria

kunnen geurtjes afgeven. >>> Gebruik de

containers en het verpakkingsmateriaal zon
geurtjes.

¥ De etenswaren werden in niet afgedekte
containers geplaatst. >>> Bewaar de
etenswaren in afgedekte containers. Micro-
organismen kunnen zich verspreiden uit nie
afgedekte etenswaren en onaangename
geurtjes veroorzaken. Verwijder alle verstrek
of bedorven etenswaren uit het product.

De deur sluit niet.

¥ De verpakkingen van etenswaren mogen

Er komt een windgeluid voort uit de deur niet blokkeren. >>> Verplaats alle

het product. voorwerpen die de deur blokkeren.

¥ Het product gebruikt een ventilator voor dey  Het product staat niet recht op de vloer.

koelprocedure. Dit is normaal en houdt geen >>> Pas de voetjes aan om het product in

defect in. _ _ evenwicht te brengen.

Er is condensatie op de interne wanden vany pe grond is niet horizontaal of duurzaam.

het product. _ _ >>> Zorg ervoor dat de vloer horizontaal is en

¥ Warme" of voc.ht|ge Weersomstgndghgden voldoende duurzaam om het product te kunnen

verhogen ijsvorming en condensatie. Dit is dragen.

normaal en houdt geen defect in. Het groentevak is geblokkeerd.

¥ De deuren werden vaak geopend of open y  pe etenswaren kunnen in contact komen

gehouden voor lange perioden. >>>Umag  met de bovenste sectie van de lade. >>>

de deur niet te vaak openen; als ze open staatyerschik de etenswaren in de lade.

moet u de deur sluiten. Als Het Oppervlak Van Het Product Heet Is
¥ De deur mag niet op een kier staan. >>> y  Tjidens de werking kunnen tussen

Sluit de deur volledig. ) de twee deuren, de zijpanelen en de

Er is condensatie aanwezig op de achterste grill hoge temperaturen worden
buitenzijde van het product of tussen de waargenomen. Dit is normaal en behoeft geen

deuren. . S
L o ]
¥ Het weer kan vochtig zijn. Dit is normaal serviceonderhoud!Wees voorzichtig bij het
aanraken van deze zones.

in vochtige weersomstandigheden. >>>

De condensatie zal verdwijnen naarmate de
vochtigheidsgraad daalt. A
De binnenzijde ruikt slecht.

kunnen dragen.

¥ Alle voorwerpen die op het product zijn
geplaatst, kunnen lawaai veroorzaken. >>>
Verwijder alle voorwerpen die op het product
werden geplaatst.

Het product maakt lawaai van

stromende vloeistof, sprays, etc.

¥ De operationele principes van het product
omvatten vloeistoffen en gassen. >>> Dit is
normaal en houdt geen defect in.

WAARSCHUWINM(S het probleem
aanhoudt nadat u de instructies in deze
sectie hebt gevolgd, kunt u contact
opnemen met uw verkoper of een
Geautoriseerde Dienst. Probeer het
product niet te repareren.
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